
A G E N D A 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE 
OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, APRIL 11, 2022, FOLLOWING THE 
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING, OR AT 6:30 P.M. 7760 QUINCY STREET, 
WILLOWBROOK, IL, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
WEBINAR. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC CAN ATTEND THE MEETING VIA ZOOM 
WEBINAR BY VIDEO OR AUDIO. IF A MEMBER IS USING ZOOM, PLEASE EITHER 
USE YOUR PHONE OR COMPUTER, NOT BOTH.  

THE PUBLIC CAN UTILIZE THE FOLLOWING CALL-IN NUMBER: 

Dial-in Phone Number:  312-626-6799  

Meeting ID:     836 4550 4131 

Written Public Comments Can Be Submitted By 6:15 P.M. on  
April 11, 2022, to shalloran@willowbrook.il.us  

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. VISITORS’ BUSINESS - Public Comment is Limited to Three 
Minutes Per Person

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

a. Public Hearing Regarding the Proposed Redevelopment 
Corridor Tax Increment Financing District

b. 2022-2023 Budget

6. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA:
a. Waive Reading of Minutes (APPROVE)

b. Minutes - Regular Board Meeting March 28,2022 (APPROVE)

c. Minutes – Special CoW Board Meeting March 28,2022
(APPROVE)

d. Minutes – Special Budget Workshop #3 March 17, 2022
(APPROVE)

mailto:shalloran@willowbrook.il.us
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e. Warrants $339,285.29

f. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FINAL 
PLAT OF EASEMENT FOR 6821 ADAMS STREET, WILLOWBROOK, 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (ADOPT)

g. RESOLUTION NO. __________ - A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FINAL 
PLAT OF EASEMENT FOR 6440 TENNESSEE AVENUE, WILLOWBROOK, 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS (ADOPT)

NEW BUSINESS 

7. ORDINANCE NO. ________ - AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE 
PERMIT FOR GOWER WEST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, INCLUDING GRANTING 
SPECIAL USE PERMITS FOR CERTAIN USES, GRANTING CERTAIN WAIVERS 
FROM THE ZONING ORDINANCE, GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE 
SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS, GRANTING APPROVAL OF A FINAL PLAT OF 
SUBDIVISION, AND RELATED MATTERS (PASS)

8. MOTION -  MOTION TO APPROVE THE 2022-2023 BUDGET (PASS)

9. RESOLUTION -  ________ - A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF 
WILLOWBROOK WITHDRAWING ITS PARTICIPATION IN AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF BURR RIDGE FOR 
THE GARFIELD AVENUE SIDEWALK PROJECT (ADOPT)

10. BOND AND BOND COUNSEL

a. ORDINANCE NO. ___________ - An Ordinance providing 
for the issuance of not to exceed
$10,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, in one or
more series, on a taxable or taxexempt basis,
of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, 
for the purpose of financing the
costs of certain capital projects in the
Village and certain economic development 
initiatives of the Village, providing for the
levy and collection of a direct annual tax 
sufficient to pay the principal of and interest
on said Bonds, and authorizing the proposed
sale of said Bonds to the purchaser thereof.
(PASS)
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b. RESOLUTION NO. __________ – A RESOLUTION
APPROVING A LEGAL SERVICES ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT 
BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND 
ICE MILLER, LLP, AS BOND COUNSEL AND DISCLOSURE 
COUNSEL FOR THE VILLAGE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE 
VILLAGE’S PROPOSED GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, 
SERIES 2022 (ADOPT)

PRIOR BUSINESS 

11. TRUSTEE REPORTS

12. ATTORNEY'S REPORT

13. CLERK'S REPORT

14. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

15. MAYOR’S REPORT

16. EXECUTIVE SESSION

17. ADJOURNMENT



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE: 
Public Hearing Regarding the Proposed Redevelopment Corridor Tax 
Increment Financing District 

AGENDA NO:      5.a. 

AGENDA DATE: 04/11/22 

STAFF REVIEW: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator. SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW: Thomas Bastian, Village Attorney SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:     YES       NO                 N/A 
ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY) 

As a part of the process of instituting a TIF District, a Public Hearing must be held.  The intent is to receive 
additional public input prior to considering the district for adoption at the April 25th, 2022, meeting. Staff has 
conducted prior public meetings that were noticed / publicized and as indicated prior, changes have been made 
to the Redevelopment Plan and Project (no eminent domain for residential, incorporated sections of Route 83 
where we have village owned utility infrastructure located, etc.).   

As a part of the hearing, staff has included the Public Hearing Notice that was mailed and posted on our 
website, the TIF Redevelopment Plan and Project, the TIF Eligibility Report and Joint Review Board (JRB) 
unanimous recommendation of approval.  

ACTION PROPOSED: NONE  

Return to Agenda

































































































































































MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, MARCH 28, 2022, AT 6:30 P.M. 
AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 7760 QUINCY STREET, 
WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Frank Trilla.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were, Mayor Frank A. Trilla,  Village 
Clerk Deborah Hahn, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, Umberto 
Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal, and Greg Ruffolo, Attorney Michael 
Durkin, Village Administrator Brian Pabst, Assistant Village Administrator 
Sean Halloran, Director of Community Development Michael Krol, Chief 
Robert Schaller, Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar, Deputy Clerk Christine 
Mardegan, Municipal Services Foreman AJ Passero and Recreational Service 
Coordinator Carrie Navins. 

Present via conference call, due to the COVID-19 pandemic: None.  

Absent: None. A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. MOTION – Motion to Allow Mayor Trilla to Attend the Meeting
Remotely.

Mayor Trilla attended the meeting in person.  

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Director of Community Development Krol to lead everyone 
in saying the pledge of allegiance.  

4. VISITOR’S BUSINESS

None presented and no written comments were received.

6. OMNIBUS VOTE AGENDA

Mayor Trilla read over each item in the Omnibus Vote Agenda for 
the record. 

a. Waive Reading of the Minutes (APPROVE)

b. Minutes – Regular Board Meeting – March 14, 2022 (APPROVE)

Return to Agenda
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  c.  Minutes – Special Meeting  of Trustees – Budget Workshop #2 - 
      February 17, 2022 (APPROVE)   
 

d.  Warrants - $359,884.90 
 
   e. ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-12 - AN ORDINANCE RESERVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 
      TRANSFER OF VOLUME CAP IN CONNECTION WITH PRIVATE ACTIVITY BOND 
      ISSUES AND RELATED MATTERS (PASS)   
    
   f. ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-13- AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING ORDINANCE 
      AND ZONING MAP OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS  
      (PASS)   

 
   g. RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-18 - A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE 
      EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 
      WILLOWBROOK AND THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE FOR MOWING ALONG COUNTY ROADS 
      AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY (ADOPT)   
 

 
 
Mayor Trilla asked the Board if there were any items to be removed from 
Omnibus Vote Agenda.  

 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Mistele to approve 
the Omnibus Vote Agenda with correction to the date in item b Regular 
Board Meeting March 14, 2022. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 
 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
7. RESOLUTION NO.22-R-19-A RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE 
   AND RESPONSIVE PROPOSAL AND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND 
   VILLAGE CLERK TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH SEMMER LANDSCAPE, LLC FOR 
   THE 2022 VILLAGE LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM (ADOPT) 
 
 
Foreman Passero shared, on Monday, March 14th, 2022, staff held a public 
bid opening for the annual landscape maintenance services contract. The 
legal notice advertising for the bid opening was February 22, 2022. The 
following bids were received prior to the deadline: Semmer Landscape LLC 
at $156,182 and N.J. Ryan Landscape at $114,400. N.J Ryan Landscaping is 
the Village’s current vendor. Due to staffing issues in 2021, their 
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quality of work and inconsistent scheduling, their service did not meet 
the expectations of the Village. 
 
The contract period is from May 1, 2022, thru April 30, 2023. The low bid 
price received of $114,400 by N.J Ryan is not being recommended. Semmer 
Landscape is the next responsible bidder. The company submitted three (3) 
references which included neighboring villages. They are a large landscape 
maintenance company based out of Chicago, IL, and familiar with our area.  
 
Trustee Mistele asked if this contract includes snow plowing. 
 
Foreman Passero stated no this is for mowing only. 
 
Mayor Trilla thanked Foreman Passero for letting the Board and me know 
that the lowest bidder was not acceptable. It is important that we get 
the best resources to provide superior quality for our residents.       
 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Ruffolo  and seconded by Trustee Astrella  to 
adopt the Resolution 22-R-19 as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Neal and Ruffolo. 
NAYS: Mistele . ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
   
 
 
8. ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-14 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
   DECLARING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO 
   D&J LANDSCAPE, INC. FOR THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2022 RIDGEMOOR 
   PARK REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT (PASS) 
 

Recreational Service Coordinator Navins stated that after the design was 
finalized, the Village released a request for Bid (RFB)in January. On 
Tuesday, February 8, 2022, Village received five(5) bids for the 2022 
Ridgemoor Park project. The contract was awarded to D & J Landscaping for 
$336,777.  
 

 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Astrella to pass 
Ordinance No. 22-O-14 as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 
 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
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9. ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-15 - AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
   DECLARING THE LOWEST RESPONSIBLE BIDDER AND AWARDING A CONTRACT TO E.P. 
   DOYLE AND SON, LLC FOR THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK COMMUNITY RESOURCES 
   CENTER INTERIOR BUILD-OUT PROJECT (PASS) 
 
Administrator Pabst presented that this is an  ongoing project that  we 
started four years ago to complete Phase 1 of the Community Resource 
Center. Since that time, the Board approved a contract with Engineering 
Solutions Team for Owner’s Representative (OR) in relation to the 
Community Resource Center project. The proposed project delivery method 
for the Community Resource Center is an Owner’s Representative (OR). The 
OR is a project delivery method that requires a commitment by the Owner’s 
Representative to manage the general contractor with a Guaranteed Maximum 
Price (GMP). The Village was pleased to receive a bid form E.P. Doyle & 
Son. They have built several community centers and done a wonderful job. 
Their bid was lower than anticipated. 
 
Trustee Mistele added that the contract we have between Willowbrook and 
Doyle, it should be stated that Engineering Solution will be our owner’s 
representative though this project. The contract is about 1.7 million we 
should consider a contingency in terms of budgeting. There will be things 
that come up. The contingency will be approximately 12% or $204,000 that 
will be over the base.  
 
Administrator Pabst gave an example that we are not sure what the size of 
the audio visual will be and how much that will cost. The Board will be 
informed of all changes.  
 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Mistele and seconded by Trustee Ruffolo to pass 
Ordinance No. 22-O-15 as presented. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 
 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Neal to amend section 
3 of the contract with a contingency of $204,000 for Ordinance No. 22-O-
15. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT:  None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
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PRIOR BUSINESS 
 
10. TRUSTEE REPORTS 
 
Trustee Neal reminded the Board that the Public Safety Committee normally 
meets this evening and one of the topics on the agenda was contact from 
residents living along Midway Drive between Route 83 and Clarendon Hills 
Road regarding the speed limit. In talking with the Chief and Deputy 
Chief, we decided to place the speed dolly in that area to collect data 
regarding the number and speed of vehicles using that route.  
 
Trustee Ruffolo had no report. 
   
Trustee Mistele had no report.  
 
Trustee Berglund had no report.  
 
Trustee Davi and the Trustees appreciate the extra line of communication 
provided by the administration regarding the Bond and TIF District. 
 
Mayor Trilla agreed with Trustee Davi.  
 
Trustee Astrella mentioned that, regarding the violent incident in Burr 
Ridge this past week, he spoke with a police Supervisor from Burr Ridge 
and the school and thanked them regarding the speed and efficiency of the 
lock down. He offered prayers to the Willowbrook officer who witnessed 
the suspect’s demise. Kudos to Chief Schaller and the Deputy Chief for 
keeping the dad in me in the loop.  
 
11. ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
 
Attorney Durkin had no report.  
 
12. CLERK’S REPORT 
 
Clerk Hahn had no report. 
 
13. ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
 
Administrator Pabst had no report.  
 
14.  MAYOR’S REPORT 

 
Mayor Trilla shared a Hinsdale Suburban Life newspaper article from 
January 24, 2014, written about eight months after his election. The 
article highlighted the plans and goals for the Village. Some of the 
highlights were:  maximize sales tax revenue through economic development 
initiatives, reinvigorate park facilities, improve communications 
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thought-out the community and development a long-term plan to address 
village facility space needs.  
 
Additional goals were to bring in more businesses that generate sales tax 
revenue. The Campus concept for the Village offices had been implemented. 
We are still a Village without property tax.  
 
After reading the article, Mayor Trilla commented: This retrospective is 
amazing. The Board and I have taken a vision, not slowed down, and 
implemented it. This is a great example of local government. We have 
stayed on target. I am proud of the Board and the job we’ve all done.  
 
 
15.  EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
There was no executive session.  
 
16. ADJOURNMENT 
 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Astrella to adjourn 
the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:56 p.m. and go into closed session. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 
 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
 
 
PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 
 
     _______________, 2022. 
 
 
            
     Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
 
Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING – COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE OF THE MAYOR AND 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON MONDAY, 
MARCH 28, 2022, AT 5:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING 
ROOM, 7760 QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m. by Mayor Frank Trilla.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were Mayor Frank A. Trilla, Village 
Clerk Deborah Hahn, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, Umberto 
Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal, and Greg Ruffolo, Attorney Michael 
Durkin, Village Administrator Brian Pabst, Assistant Village Administrator 
Sean Halloran, Director of Community Development Michael Krol, Chief 
Robert Schaller, Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar, Deputy Clerk Christine 
Mardegan and Municipal Services Foreman AJ Passero. 

Also present was Mr. Tom Reedy, Director at Stifel Public Finance.  

Present via conference call, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, were None.  

Absent: None. 
A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 

3. MOTION – MOTION TO ALLOW MAYOR TRILLA TO ATTEND THE MEETING REMOTELY.
(PASS)

Motion was not required as Mayor Trilla was present. 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Trilla asked Deputy Clerk Mardegan to lead everyone in saying the 
pledge of allegiance.  

5. VISITOR’S BUSINESS

None presented and no written comments were received.

NEW BUSINESS

6. DISCUSSION - PRESENTATION PERTAINING TO BONDING OPTIONS AS IT RELATES
TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Administrator Pabst began the discussion. As the Board is aware, the 
Village is in the process of developing a TIF. If approved by the Board, 
the TIF would go into effect by May 2022, but will not collect revenue 
until 2024 at the earliest. Since the receivables of the TIF won’t occur 

Return to Agenda
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right away, staff has researched financing options that can assist with 
the development of the TIF. An option that staff has looked at is a bond, 
which is the Village’s way of borrowing money to finance public projects. 
Bonds are issued with specific project goals. After those goals are 
fulfilled with Bond Proceeds, remaining funds can be used to pay back debt 
service or for “any other legal purpose.” 
 
Since the TIF will not receive any significant amount of revenue for a 
couple of years, any proposed bond would have to be tied to the General 
Fund but would eventually be reimbursed by the TIF district for eligible 
expenses when funds are available.  
 
At the February 28, 2022 Committee of the Whole meeting, staff presented 
options pertaining to a bond for capital improvement program and economic 
development. The Board directed staff to gather more information regarding 
projected revenue and a refined scope of work regarding the bond. Two 
options were discussed the most at the February 28, 2022 Committee of the 
Whole meeting.  
 
At tonight’s meeting Administrator Pabst and Assistant Administrator 
Halloran will go over some of the particulars, including the methodology 
and then turn the floor over to the bond expert, Mr. Reedy, who will go 
over the elements of the bond. We did take direction from the Board’s 
comments from the last meeting and eliminated things like pension bond, 
and refined it based on the feedback received.  
 
Administrator Halloran outlined the proposed budget for the $10 million 
bond in Option 2.  
  

Description 
One-Time 

Cost/Ongoing Cost 
Estimated 
Amount 

Executive Drive 
Water Main 
Replacement One-Time Cost $4,000,000 

Economic Development 
Partnership 

Ongoing Cost 
(3 Year Cost) $1,000,000 

Infrastructure (Road 
reconstruction, 

additional 
stormwater 

maintenance) One-time cost $5,000,000 
 

• Willow Manor Stormwater Project - $1,450,000 
• 79th street sidewalk installation project - $500,000 
• Resurfacing projects - $500,000 
• Reconstruction projects - $580,000 
• Borse Park Drainage Project - $1,320,000 
• Midway Park Enhancement project - $650,000 
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Administrator Pabst asked for questions and provided time to review the 
slide.  
 
This isn’t necessarily what we’re doing, but rather what could be done 
with a portion of the bond for capital. One thing about the capital, we 
talked about a 3-year window, in order to use the non-taxable portions of 
the bond, about $9 million. We have a 3-year window to spend 85% of the 
money.  
 
Administrator Pabst turned the discussion to the Projected TIF revenue. 
The chart only goes for 8 years, the TIF would go for 23 years. As shown 
in the chart, by the year 2029, 7 years 
into the TIF, we would have just about 
$1 million coming in, going up to $1.1 
million in 2030.  
 
In addition to the annual collection, 
the fund balance is shown on the  
 right. These are of course estimated 
revenues, using a conservative model. In 
one of the projections, we used a “no-
growth” model which would raise about 
$38 million over 23 years by the end of 
the TIF. We also have a projection 
schedule with four modest increments of 
$2 million, over the 23-year period. If 
you just had someone staying on top of it, developing within it at a very 
modest level, it would bring in about another $9 million for a total of 
$47 million after the 23-year period.  
 
The actual annual cost of the bond is $646,041. In 
the table we injected the TIF revenue to offset the 
burden on the General Fund of the bond payment taking 
it down to #322,000. This is of course a hypothetical, 
not what we will do. This is based on $10 million 
over 20 years, which is what the majority of the 
Board preferred of those who had a preference.  
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran added an explanation 
for the 50/50 split between the General Fund and the 
TIF funds, noting that $5 million of the $10 million 
would be spent in the TIF district, based on the 
proposed budgeted items as previously noted. Again, none of this is locking 
the Board, or any future Board, into how the funds should be allocated or 
how the bond would be repaid, but rather simply an example of what could 
be done.  
 

Projected TIF Revenue 

 Annual 
Collection Fund Balance 

2022 - - 

2023 - - 

2024 $258,139 $258,139 

2025 $448,034 $706,173 

2026 $549,602 $1,255,775 

2027 $655,496 $1,911,271 

2028 $765,901 $2,677,172 

2029 $977,426 $3,654,598 

2030 $1,101,544 $4,756,142 

Annual Bond Costs 

Fiscal 
Year 

Annual 
Costs 

22/23 $640,787 
23/24 $641,750 
24/25 $322,900 
25/26 $322,200 
26/27 $321,350 
27/28 $322,850 
28/29 $321,625 
29/30 $322,750 
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Assistant Administrator Halloran outlined the Capital Project expenses as 
shown in the chart below. The General Fund transfers indicated in the last 
line of the main table are the contributions from the General fund to the 
five-year capital improvements program. Again, these are sample 
projections. Although we will be approving the 2022-2023 budget within 
the next few weeks, these figures are not locked in for any future budget.  
 
In contrast, if the bond is approved by the Board of Trustees, then the 
transfer from the General Fund would be as shown in the last row of the 
table below. This demonstrates that the capital projects would be funded 
by the bond money rather than transferred from the General Fund.  
 
 

2022-2023 
Budget 

2023-2024 
Budget 

2024-2025 
Budget 

2025-2026 
Budget 

2026-2027 
Budget 

Grants $1,106,300 $844,998 $0 $0 $0 

Motor Fuel Tax $520,000 $400,000 $350,000 $250,000 $350,000 

Rebuild Illinois 
Bond $250,000 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 

Transfer from 
Water Fund $650,000 $0 $570,000 $444,000 $1,858,000 

Transfer from 
General Fund $3,857,900 $3,626,500 $3,752,000 $1,967,000 $725,000 

 
Proposed Capital Projects Expense from General Fund – If Bond is Approved 

Transfer from 
General Fund $3,857,900 $0 $2,752,000 $1,967,000 $725,000 
 
Trustee Mistele expressed concern regarding the transfers from the Water 
Fund indicating that those funds had been built up specifically to cover 
the capital needs of the water system, e.g., tanks, pumps, mains, etc. He 
reiterated his position to wait until after the Water Rate study becomes 
available to allocate those funds.  
 
Administrator Pabst agreed that once the study is available, there will 
be additional recommendations to the budget based on those results. He 
reminded the group that the budget is a fluid document.  
 
The Mayor asked for the current balance in the Water Fund. The 
Administrator replied that the total budget balance was currently at $2.3 
million of which $800,000 is the capital budget.  
 
He went on to explain that the numbers provided for expenditures are going 
to change based on the revenue generated by the TIF district. With a TIF 
district, the expectation is to realize revenue, although you have no idea 
how much. The estimates being provided are a) conservative, and b) based 
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on a 5-year trailing history of the growth within the district with no 
economic development person generating additional revenue. The funding of 
the capital expenditures would initially be supported by the bond. Once 
the bond funds are received, you would sit down again and decide where 
best to allocate it.  
 
Trustee Mistele reiterated the need to create a savings plan for the Water 
Fund out of any increases in water rates to avoid borrowing to cover the 
capital needs of the water system.  
 
The Mayor agreed with the idea but indicated that the challenge as a 
Board, is how to balance, when once the information from the Water Rate 
study is reviewed, what prices we’re willing to charge people and what is 
left over to start to approve a savings. 
 
Continuing to the Reserve Fund information, Administrator Pabst summarized 
the history of the fund, ever increasing in length from 60 to the current 
recommendation of 183 days and renaming the original LAFER Fund (Land 
Acquisition Facility Expansion & Renovation) to Reserve Fund to better 
reflect that the use is not only for land acquisition.  
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran confirmed that the recommendation will 
be for 183 days which would be 50% of the fund balance. To determine the 
amount, at the end of every audit, any funds that exceed the 50% fund 
balance policy would be transferred to the Reserve Fund via Board action. 
Any monies removed from the Reserve Fund would also need to be approved 
by the Board. Staff does not have the authority to remove money from the 
Reserve Fund. This fund would be identical to the LAFER Fund but with 
fewer restrictions for the types of expenditures it can be used.  
 
Mayor Trilla asked for a comparison of what other towns are doing. 
Assistant Administrator Halloran believed that a 50% rate was the highest 
rate currently used in DuPage County. The Mayor felt this is a great way 
to protect the Village’s future and even more conservative than we are 
today. He also felt that a change from Reserve Fund to LAFER would provide 
more flexibility.   
 
Trustee Mistele agreed that maintaining a large reserve fund and borrowing 
to fund capital needs is in the best interest of Willowbrook 
 
The Mayor agreed, indicating he thought you can do both. The time to 
borrow is when rates are low.  
 
The meeting continued with a presentation by Tom Reedy of Stiffel on debt 
overview and options. Mr. Reedy had presented different bonding options 
to the Board at the end of February.  
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Mr. Reedy advised he thought it would be helpful to provide an update on 
market conditions in the past month in which there was tremendous 
volatility.  
 
Regarding tax-exempt and taxable interest rate movement, he noted that 
inflation is here to stay, not transitory as was predicted at the end of 
last year. The information on the slide presented if from the middle of 
last week, and the rates have already increased since charts were created.  
 
From the charts, Mr. Reedy pointed out that 2-year U.S. Treasury notes 
have moved higher, much higher than in 2020 or 2021. The 2-year MMD 
(Municipal Market Data) figures are for tax exempt bonds. Regarding the 
10-year U.S. Treasury and the 10-year MMD bonds, the trend is upward, 
particularly in the last month or so as are the 30-year U.S. Treasury and 
30-year MMD bonds.  
 
Before leaving the office this afternoon, he checked the latest rates: 

• 2-year Treasury increased from 1.97% to 2.33% 
• 10-year Treasury increased from 2.14% to 2.44% 
• 30-year Treasury increased from 2.42% to 2.51% 

 
Regarding new issuance supply and demand, the average weekly volume in 
2022 is about $7.3 billion in total municipal bond issuance. This is 
compared to last year and 2020, which were record high years for municipal 
bond issuance, the average was $8.8 billion each week. The current numbers 
are above that of 2019 which was about $6.5 billion weekly. We are still 
at an elevated level in terms of issuance, but we’ve stepped down from 
the record levels of 2020 and 2021.  
 
The key metric being watched to determine demand is mutual fund bond fund 
flows, the largest buyers of municipal bond funds. The inflows and outflows 
of those funds are watched on a weekly basis. In 8 of last 9 weeks, we’ve 
seen outflows from those funds. This is a change in tenor from what was 
seen in 2020 and 2021. In 86 of the last 97 weeks, net inflows into 
municipal bond funds have been recorded. Unfortunately, 8 of those 9 weeks 
where we saw outflows, were in the past 2 months. We are seeing investors 
moving to the sidelines in the municipal bond market which is adding to 
the volatility in the market.  
 
Looking at the forecast, the yield curve projections, the 2-, 10- and 30-
year projections, each one is projecting interest rates moving higher 
throughout 2022. We’ve already reached the levels projected for the end 
of the year. Again, these numbers are from last week and don’t include 
the increases from the end of last week 
 
Trustee Neal asked if he believes the Fed will go ahead with the 50 bp 
(basis point) increase coming up next month?   
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Mr. Reedy indicated that the Fed already raised the funds rate by 25 basis 
points at the 3/11 meeting. The policy statement released at the same time 
as the increase indicated as many as 7 increases in 2022 and another 3 
increases projected for 2023. The Fed, at the current time, is signaling 
a continuing pace of increases to the Fed fund rate in trying to get a 
hold of inflation which is a major concern for the economy right now. 
 
Mr. Reedy was asked for the current Fed rate. He explained that the current 
rate is a range of 25-50 basis points. It had been 0-25 basis points since 
the onset of COVID [March 2020].  
 
As for the impact on potential borrowing options for the Village, 
unfortunately, higher interest rates mean higher debt service costs. The 
data today is an update to the information previously provided in February 
incorporating new, updated interest rate assumptions. Focusing on the 20-
year, $10 million project fund chart, in the current market, if rates were 
to hold at the current level, with the debt service paid off over a 20-
year period, we anticipate the annual debt service at $655,000. Last 
February, we were estimating the annual debt service at $640,000 or 
$645,000, so this is now an increase of $266,000 over the life of the 
issue, or about $15,000 or so on an annual basis. We estimate that the 
true interest cost, the blended rate on the Village’s bonds for a 20-year 
period, would be about 2.65%. Contrasting that with the predictions from 
February, when we anticipated it would come in at about 2.43%, roughly a 
20-basis point increase. Keep in mind, from a historically perspective, 
we’re still at a very, very low rate of interest.  
 
Mr. Reedy moved on to an overview of the Village’s debt. He pointed out 
that the Village currently has one series of bonds that is currently 
outstanding from 2015. These have been paid partially from the Water Fund 
and partially from income taxes. There is about $3,670,000 still 
outstanding. Those bonds are callable December 30, 2024. Until that time, 
the bonds could be advance refunded on a taxable basis which is not a 
recommended option at this time.  
 
In a review of some of the rules governing the issuance of tax-exempt 
bonds, one of the primary benefits of municipal issuers is the tax-
exemption, which is typically a lower interest rate than a taxable 
issuance. Tax-exempt bonds do come with additional restrictions from the 
IRS. Generally, any capital projects of the village, such as roads, sewers, 
or municipal building projects, are all eligible for financing on a tax-
exempt basis. Additionally, a spend-down time frame is included in the 
restrictions. For tax-exempt proceeds this is 85% of the funds over a 3-
year period.  
 
Mr. Reedy concluded his presentation and opened the floor to questions. 
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Under the “Federal Tax Considerations”, Trustee Mistele asked for the 
meaning of the statement, “Anything earned above bond yield must be paid 
to the U.S. Treasury, unless an exception applies.” 
 
Mr. Reedy explained that as a municipality you can’t issue tax-exempt 
bonds at one interest rate and invest those proceeds and earn a higher 
rate of interest. Between the interest rate you’re paying on the bond and 
the rate you’re earning on the bond proceeds, is considered “positive 
arbitrage”. Every five years the Village would be required to do an 
arbitrage rebate calculation. If you earned an interest rate above the 
yield on the bonds, that would have to be abated back to the Treasury. 
This has not been a concern of issuers for quite a few years since savings 
accounts have not been yielding very much lately.  
 
Administrator Pabst asked, if the Board were to move forward, what the 
next steps would be.  
 
Mr. Reedy outlined the following: 

• Engage the field team 
• Engage the financial team, including: 

o Underwriting firm 
o Financial advisory firm 
o Bond counsel 

• Engage disclosure counsel 
 
He noted that the bond counsel, might be considered the most important 
attorney involved in the transaction. The bond counsel would draft the 
ordinance that would go before the board for approval of the bond issue. 
The bond counsel also writes the opinion on the validity of the bond and 
tax status of the bond.  
 
Secondarily, the disclosure counsel drafts an “offering document”, an 
“official statement”, which contains information about the Village, 
Village finances, demographics, etc., describes the bonds themselves and 
outlines the sources for payment of the bonds. He suggested engaging a 
disclosure attorney would be step one to get them started writing the 
disclosure statement.  
 
Trustee Ruffolo asked what the duration of the process would be.  
 
Mr. Reedy replied that, from start to finish, the process is typically an 
8 to 10-week time period. Typically, about halfway or two-thirds of the 
way through the process would be when the ordinance would be presented to 
the Board for approval. In response to a comment from the floor regarding 
the increases in interest rates and the volatile market, he agreed that 
time was of the essence and that if the Board selected Stifel, they would 
certainly work to get this process done as soon as possible.  
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The Mayor and the Board thanked Mr. Reedy for his time.  
 
Assistant Administrator Halloran asked for consensus from the Board.  
 
The Mayor polled the members of the Board. A consensus was reached with 
all members of the Board agreeing to proceed with the bond issuance.  
 
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Berglund to adjourn 
the Regular Meeting at the hour of 6:08 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 
 
MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 
 
 
 
PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 
 
     _______________, 2022. 
 
 
            
     Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
 
Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL MEETING BUDGET WORKSHOP #3 OF THE MAYOR AND BOARD 
OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK TO BE HELD ON THURSDAY, MARCH 
17, 2022, AT 6:30 P.M. AT THE WILLOWBROOK POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING ROOM, 
7760 QUINCY STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

DUE TO THE COVID 19 PANDEMIC, THE VILLAGE WILL BE UTILIZING A ZOOM 
CONFERENCE CALL FOR THIS MEETING. 

1. CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Frank Trilla.

2. ROLL CALL

Those physically present at roll call were Mayor Frank Trilla, Village 
Clerk Deborah Hahn, Village Trustees Mark Astrella, Sue Berglund, Umberto 
Davi, Michael Mistele, Gayle Neal, and Greg Ruffolo, Village Administrator 
Brian Pabst, Assistant Village Administrator Sean Halloran, Deputy Clerk 
Christine Mardegan, Director of Municipal Services Foreman AJ Passero, 
Chief Financial Officer Michael Rock, Recreational Services Coordinator 
Carrie Navins and Director of Community Development Michael Krol. 

Present via conference call, due to the COVID-19 pandemic, were Chief 
Robert Schaller and Deputy Chief Lauren Kaspar. 

A QUORUM WAS DECLARED 
3. VISITOR’S BUSINESS

Mr. Dwayne Hong of Burr Ridge spoke to the Board regarding the sidewalk 
improvements on Garfield. He spoke for a short time regarding the reasons 
for a sidewalk in this area and asked the Board to push ahead with the 
approved funding and encourage the installation. The Mayor thanked Mr. 
Hong for his input.  

Assistant Administrator Halloran indicated that staff had received a 
letter that the writer wanted to be included as a public comment. The 
letter is from Cathleen O’Hare of Burr Ridge: 

Dear Willowbrook Board of Trustees, Mayor Trilla, and Willowbrook Village 
Administrators,  

Please see my comment below regarding the long overdue Burr 
Ridge/Garfield Street sidewalk project. I sent this to the 
Burr Ridge Village officials on Tuesday 3/15/22. 

I would like this email to be included as Public Comment for 
tonight’s Village of Willowbrook meeting. I applaud your 
prioritizing the sidewalk necessity and hope that with your 
leadership, Burr Ridge will follow. 

Dear Mayor Grasso, Administrator Walter, and Burr Ridge 
Village Board,  

Return to Agenda
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I am writing to express my intent interest in your pursuit of 
a solution to the Garfield Street sidewalk project.  I am only 
recently aware that this has been kicked to the curb since 
2009 and find that an inexcusable timeline of non-progress 
that elucidates my understanding. 

What I do know is that there is now a seated Village Board 
that is committed to safety, not easily swayed or interested 
in drama.  I know that the current Board represents the fine 
work of advocacy and resolute dismissal of Sterigenics as a 
corporate polluter.  If you all can--and did--withstand that 
battle, then a sidewalk safety project seems very remediable, 
in my humble opinion.  

I am imploring you to focus on this project as a priority now 
that the budget has been passed in last night's meeting. 
I do not meddle in taxpayer financials nor portray my niche 
as anything related to fiscal spending locally or beyond.  I 
do, however, know that my family avoids so much as walking on 
the area in question on Garfield, and I find it an awful to 
envision that my kids have grown up also calling that a "scary 
street."  When I would walk as part of my surgical recoveries, 
I would have to limit my walking to insure I did not lose my 
balance on any part of the streets that have no sidewalk. 
I do not believe there is any "2 sides" to this sidewalk 
ending.  As Shel Silverstein found there to be poetry in Where
the Sidewalk Ends, I find it to be an abhorrent avoidance and 
terrifying walk at night.  I do not think there is any reason 
to posture an alternate to this project, especially knowing 
that Willowbrook is on board with sharing expense.   

I look forward to hearing of a date that this sidewalk project 
is going to break ground, as that will signal a relief that I 
can walk beyond Grant Street as the broader definition of 
"around the block."  Please readdress the sidewalk project 
with fidelity in 2022, as Spring renews and brings hope 
eternal. 

The Mayor asked if there were any additional comments, to which Assistant 
Administrator Halloran responded there are none.  

Trustee Davi felt an explanation of the delay was needed. The Mayor 
expounded on the fact that the project had been approved and the funds 
allocated by the Village of Willowbrook in 2019 but that there had been 
some setbacks and resistance from residents of the area where the sidewalk 
was to be installed. The Burr Ridge board had turned down the project and 
pushed it back indicating it would not fit in the budget for that fiscal 
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year. The Mayor indicated that when Burr Ridge is ready to go, Willowbrook 
would be as well.  

Trustee Davi thanked Mr. Hong for coming before them and reassured him 
that the Board was not opposed to the sidewalk and not to consider the 
issue inaction on the part of the Willowbrook Board.  

4. DISCUSSION BUDGET WORKSHOP #3

Village Administrator Pabst presented the outline of today’s agenda:

a. 2021-2022 General Fund Update
b. 5 Year Capital Improvement Program Update
c. 2022-2023 General Fund Update
d. 2022-2023 Proposed Water Fund

Administrator Pabst continued and reminded the Board that the budget would 
be before a Public Hearing on April 25. He then asked Assistant 
Administrator Halloran to present the updated information.  

Key Changes from Budget Workshop #2
• Building Official’s salary has been removed from this year’s

projection
• The acquisition of the Village Hall and Park signs were included in

the VAO
• Decrease of a $100,000 for CIP related to the CRC

Assistant Administrator Halloran indicated that staff would be soliciting 
the Board’s approval of the bids received for the Community Resource 
Center (CRC) and hoped construction would start in May 2022.  

Administrator Pabst pointed out that the original cost projection for the 
CRC was $2.1 to $2.3 million at the low end but that a bid was received 
from Doyle, who did the Downers Grove Community Resource Center, of $1.7 
million, considerably lower. Again, the Board’s approval would be sought 
once the due diligence on Doyle was completed.  

Finance Director Rock continued the presentation by indicating that since 
Budget Workshop #1, there have been significant changes to the 
projections, particularly the $60,000 increase in the Home Rule Sales Tax 
projection. Assistant Administrator Halloran identified the total revenue 
projection for the fiscal year 2021/2022 at $3.4 million.  

Administrator Pabst introduced the next topic, the Comprehensive 
Infrastructure Program (CIP), and praised Assistant Administrator Halloran 
and Director of Municipal Services Foreman Passero for their hard work in 
creating a meaningful timeline.  
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Assistant Administrator Halloran presented the projections for the CIP 
over the next five years indicating that they are flexible figures and 
could still change as time went by.  

He stated that the only change in the current fiscal year is the Roger’s 
Farm resurfacing project, increasing from $435,000 to $490,000. He 
believes this to be the high end of the estimate, but it also includes 
additional improvements such as curb replacement.  

The only change seen in the 2022/2023 General Fund Budget is an increase 
to the Home Rule Sales Tax of $60,000. Based on the figures being seen 
right now, Assistant Administrator Halloran feels this is a conservative 
number. With some of the other taxes, only a 1-1/2% increase is projected.  

In the General Fund Expenditures, the only change is an increase in the 
Village Administrator’s Office for a expense of $13,000 which includes 
brochure printing for the Parks and Recreation department.  

The large change in the General Fund Expenditures is primarily due to the 
implementation of the CIP (Capital Improvement Program). The overall 
increase in general expenditures without that is an increase of $13,000.  

In this fiscal year, in the General Fund expenditures, the Total Operating 
Costs is a deficit of $77,000 in part due to costs we can’t control, for 
example water main repairs. A large portion of the expenditures, $1.7 
million, is our water purchase from the DuPage County Water Commission.  

Administrator Pabst added that in the current year Water Fund budget, 
there were no capital improvement projects taken out of it.  

Trustee Neal wanted to know if the installation of the new water meters 
is part of the current year or future. Foreman Passero noted that they 
will be from the current year 2021/2022.  

Assistant Administrator Halloran presented an overview of the 2022/2023 
Water Fund. He indicated that 30% of the expenses related to the 
expenditures were contracted expenses, for example that $1.7 million of 
the $2.4 million costs were paid to the DuPage Water Commission.  

The overall operating fund for the next fiscal year presents a $150,000 
deficit which includes some one-time projects and upgrades around $35,000. 
While there is money in the Water Fund balance, it’s starting to lose 
money and will continue to decline with capital improvements catching up. 
The last hike in water rates was in 2015.  

Trustee Neal clarified that although there was an increase in the fees in 
2015, there was a feeling at the time that the Village would absorb the 
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increases as a gift to the residents. The fees were not increased even as 
the DuPage Water Commission continued to raise rates.  

The Mayor stated that he has been in favor of increasing rates over the 
years, a little bit at a time, but has never been able to pass the increase 
through the Board.  He feels the Board needs to take a different look at 
operating costs versus the rate structure.  

A general discussion followed regarding the pros and cons of raising the 
water rates, the availability of surplus funds in the Water Fund and the 
pending Water Rate Study from Christopher Burke Engineering.  

Administrator Pabst concluded that once the Water Rate Study was 
available, the staff would get back to the Board with more meaningful 
information regarding water rate increases.  

Assistant Administrator Halloran continued with the 5-year Water Fund 
projections and provided the information in the following table:  

Assistant Administrator Halloran advised the Board that the Water Rate 
Study had been received within the past 2 weeks and that staff is still 
digging into the study. There are still questions, not only on the 
recommendations, but also the content of the study and what it addresses. 

Regarding the Business District Fund, the projected balance is $3.2 
million. There are expenditures related to the Fund, the bulk of which 
goes back to the agreements the Village has with Pete’s Fresh Market, 
Marshall’s and The Dollar Store.  
Discussion followed regarding accounting practices past and present and 
how data can be presented in different lights, particularly in view of 

REVENUES
2022-2023 
Projection 

2023-2024 
Projection 

2024-2025 
Projection 

2025-2026 
Projection 

2026-2027 
Projection 

TAXES $3,238,768 $3,335,931 $3,436,009 $3,539,089 $3,645,262
TOTAL WATER FUND 
REVENUES $3,238,768 $3,335,931 $3,436,009 $3,539,089 $3,645,262
EXPENDITURES

2022-2023 
Projection 

2023-2024 
Projection 

2024-2025 
Projection 

2025-2026 
Projection 

2026-2027 
Projection 

Personnel $647,892 $673,808 $700,760 $728,791 $757,942
Contractual $2,436,860 $2,450,597 $2,499,609 $2,549,602 $2,600,594
Commodities $107,600 $111,904 $116,380 $121,035 $125,877
Capital Maint / Debt 
Service $196,659 $200,592 $204,604 $208,696 $212,870
Capital Improvement 
Program $650,000 $0 $570,000 $444,000 $1,858,000
TOTAL OPERATING $3,389,011 $3,436,901 $3,521,354 $3,608,124 $3,697,283
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $4,039,011 $3,436,901 $4,091,354 $4,052,124 $5,555,283
Deficit/Surplus -$800,243 -$100,970 -$655,345 -$513,034 -$1,910,021
Fund Balance $1,662,172 $1,561,202 $905,857 $392,822 -$1,517,198
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the deficit in the Water Fund projections. With an auditing-based 
accounting system, the goal is to locate and correct errors, with a 
financing-based system, the goal becomes to create revenue and project 
spending. The consensus of the discussion was to consider water rate 
increases and to come up with a concrete plan and advise the citizenry so 
they might plan as well. Staff will review the Water Rate Study and 
formulate such a plan.  

Trustee Mistele also strongly suggested looking at the reserve funds, not 
only to cover operating expenses, but also to plan for future 
infrastructure maintenance requirements. This type of fiscal planning also 
supports the Village’s AAA bond rating and demonstrates the financial 
strength of Willowbrook.  

The Mayor pointed out that delaying project, or delaying borrowing, has a 
real cost, particularly in discussing long term bonds. Right now, interest 
is around 4%, which allows a Village to borrow at around 2%. But waiting 
a year or so, and the rate could be 6% or 7%.  

Assistant Administrator Halloran asked for any additional questions or 
comments.  

Assistant Administrator Halloran concluded by stating the final budget 
will be presented to the Board, along with a public hearing, on Monday, 
April 25. This being the final Workshop, any changes or comments would 
need to be directed to Assistant Administrator Halloran.  

5. ADJOURNMENT

MOTION: Made by Trustee Davi and seconded by Trustee Neal to adjourn the 
Special Meeting at the hour of 7:36 p.m. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: AYES: Trustees Astrella, Berglund, Davi, Mistele, Neal 
and Ruffolo. NAYS: None. ABSENT: None. 

MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

PRESENTED, READ, and APPROVED. 

_______________, 2022. 

Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Minutes transcribed by Deputy Clerk Christine Mardegan. 



W A R R A N T S

April 11, 2022

GENERAL CORPORATE FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $146,919.42

WATER FUND ------------------------------------------------------------ $192,016.57

RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DIST TAX ------------------------------------------------------------ $349.30

    TOTAL WARRANTS ------------------------------------------------------------ $339,285.29

Michael Rock, Director of Finance

APPROVED:
Frank A. Trilla, Mayor

Return to Agenda



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 1/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
1,295.00 10460-263EDP LICENSESLEIGHTRONIX SERVICES98407APCH04/04/2022

30.00 05410-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELMUNICIPAL CLERKS OF DUPAGE CNTY98408APCH04/04/2022

40.00 05410-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSMUNICIPAL CLERKS OF DUPAGE CNTY98409APCH04/04/2022

250.00 30630-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELILLINOIS DIVISION OF THE I.A.I.98410APCH04/06/2022

1,437.00 35710-304SCHOOLS/CONFERENCES/TRAVELFIRST NATIONAL BANK OMAHA243(E)APCH04/11/2022

3,208.00 20550-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGAMERICAN LITHO98411APCH04/11/2022

2,286.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGAMERICAN SECURITY CABINETS98412APCH04/11/2022

2.90 10455-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC98414*#APCH04/11/2022

733.10 30630-201PHONE - TELEPHONES

210.57 35710-201TELEPHONES

946.57 CHECK APCHK 98414 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,196.03 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESB & E AUTO REPAIR & TOWING98415APCH04/11/2022

870.00 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGBUCKEYE POWER SALES CO INC98417APCH04/11/2022

774.19 10455-315COPY SERVICECHOICE OFFICE EQUP & SUPPLIES IN98419APCH04/11/2022

106.00 30630-309EMPLOYEE RECOGNITIONCHRISTINE ROBLES98420APCH04/11/2022

105.28 30630-345UNIFORMS

402.39 30630-345UNIFORMS

613.67 CHECK APCHK 98420 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

206.68 35725-418MAINTENANCE - PW BUILDINGCINTAS CORPORATION NO 298421APCH04/11/2022

173.37 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCITY WIDE OF ILLINOIS98422APCH04/11/2022

1,120.32 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

319.61 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

122.08 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

531.80 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

172.98 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDING

2,440.16 CHECK APCHK 98422 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 2/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

1,446.09 10466-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGCOMED98423*#APCH04/11/2022

863.47 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS

70.80 35745-207ENERGY - STREET LIGHTS

200.33 35745-224MAINTENANCE - TRAFFIC SIGNALS

2,580.69 CHECK APCHK 98423 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

18,625.01 35755-331SALTCOMPASS MINERALS AMERICA98424APCH04/11/2022

1,500.00 10455-131PERSONNEL RECRUITMENTELEMENT CONSULTING NETWORK98425APCH04/11/2022

1,500.00 10455-131PERSONNEL RECRUITMENT

3,000.00 CHECK APCHK 98425 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

3,150.00 35750-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCEFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC98426*#APCH04/11/2022

2,850.00 35750-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCE

4,900.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCE

11,900.00 35765-685STREET IMPROVEMENTS

22,800.00 CHECK APCHK 98426 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

39.91 30630-311POSTAGE & METER RENTFEDERAL EXPRESS CORP.98427APCH04/11/2022

3,364.08 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESFIRESTONE TIRE & SERVICE98428APCH04/11/2022

390.00 10460-265CYBER DISRUPTIONHALOCK SECURITY LABS98430APCH04/11/2022

350.00 10460-265CYBER DISRUPTION

740.00 CHECK APCHK 98430 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

98.00 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES98431*#APCH04/11/2022

121.45 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLES

47.88 35755-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCE OTHER

267.33 CHECK APCHK 98431 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

4,610.10 10455-306CONSULTINGHOUSEAL LAVIGNE ASSOCIATES LLC98432APCH04/11/2022

875.00 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSINT ASSOC OF CHIEFS OF POLICE IN98433APCH04/11/2022

580.00 35755-328STREET & ROW MAINTENANCE OTHERK FIVE CONSTRUCTION98434APCH04/11/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 3/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

3,925.00 10455-306CONSULTINGKANE, MCKENNA & ASSOCIATES, INC.98435APCH04/11/2022

586.50 10470-241FEES - SPECIAL ATTORNEYKLEIN, THORPE & JENKINS, LTD.98436APCH04/11/2022

990.00 10470-241FEES - SPECIAL ATTORNEY

1,576.50 CHECK APCHK 98436 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

117.53 30630-315COPY SERVICEKONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTION98437#APCH04/11/2022

19.62 40810-315COPY SERVICE

137.15 CHECK APCHK 98437 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

155.52 30630-345UNIFORMSLAUREN KASPAR98439APCH04/11/2022

20,100.00 25620-252FINANCIAL SERVICESLAUTERBACH & AMEN LLP98440APCH04/11/2022

** VOIDED **FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK98441*#APCH04/11/2022

** VOIDED **CRISIS MANAGEMENT

1,600.00 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEMID AMERICAN WATER98443*#APCH04/11/2022

870.36 10466-236NICOR GAS (835 MIDWAY)NICOR GAS98445#APCH04/11/2022

689.46 30630-235NICOR GAS (7760 QUINCY)

1,559.82 CHECK APCHK 98445 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

107.00 40815-263EDP LICENSESORBIS SOLUTIONS98446APCH04/11/2022

14,338.50 35765-640VILLAGE ENTRY SIGNSPARVIN-CLAUSS SIGN CO98447APCH04/11/2022

211.00 35745-223MAINTENANCE - STREET LIGHTSRAGS ELECTRIC, INC98448APCH04/11/2022

1,800.00 35725-413MAINTENANCE - GARAGERBH CONSTRUCTION, LLC98449*#APCH04/11/2022

763.25 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICALROBERT HALF98450APCH04/11/2022

915.90 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICAL

877.74 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICAL

831.94 10471-253CONSULTING FEES - CLERICAL



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 4/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND

3,388.83 CHECK APCHK 98450 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

149.90 30630-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSROBERT SCHALLER98451APCH04/11/2022

35.00 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESSIGNS NOW98452APCH04/11/2022

153.27 30630-228MAINTENANCE - BUILDINGSUBURBAN DOOR CHECK & LOCK SERVI98453#APCH04/11/2022

203.14 35725-418MAINTENANCE - PW BUILDING

356.41 CHECK APCHK 98453 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

1,850.00 30630-241FEES - FIELD COURT ATTORNEYTHOMAS J BRESCIA98455APCH04/11/2022

1,850.00 30630-241FEES - FIELD COURT ATTORNEY

1,850.00 30630-241FEES - FIELD COURT ATTORNEY

5,550.00 CHECK APCHK 98455 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

473.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION-REIMBTHOMPSON ELEV. INSPECT. SERVICE98456APCH04/11/2022

129.00 40830-117ELEVATOR INSPECTION-REIMB

602.00 CHECK APCHK 98456 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

299.85 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESTOOLS PLUS INDUSTRIES LLC98457APCH04/11/2022

73.96 40810-315COPY SERVICE-REIMBTREE TOWNS IMAGING & COLOR GRAPH98458APCH04/11/2022

73.96 40810-315COPY SERVICE-REIMB

147.92 CHECK APCHK 98458 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

769.30 35750-381STORM WATER IMPROVEMENTS MAINTENANCEUNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE, CO.98459*#APCH04/11/2022

1,953.19 20550-302PRINTING & PUBLISHINGUNITED STATE POSTAL SERVICE98460APCH04/11/2022

7.48 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIESWAREHOUSE DIRECT98462APCH04/11/2022

325.68 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

20.92 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

18.54 10455-301OFFICE SUPPLIES

372.62 CHECK APCHK 98462 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 5/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 01 GENERAL FUND
31.30 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESWEST SIDE TRACTOR SALES98463APCH04/11/2022

563.09 30630-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTWESTERN FIRST AID & SAFETY 98464APCH04/11/2022

623.30 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESWESTOWN AUTO SUPPLY COMPANY98465APCH04/11/2022

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONSWEX HEALTH, INC98466APCH04/11/2022

50.00 10455-307FEES/DUES/SUBSCRIPTIONS

100.00 CHECK APCHK 98466 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

450.00 20570-281CONTRACTED MAINTENANCE & LANDSCAPINGWILD GOOSE CHASE INC98467APCH04/11/2022

925.00 30630-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESWILLOWBROOK CURRENCY EXCHANGE98468APCH04/11/2022

100.00 35735-409MAINTENANCE - VEHICLESWILLOWBROOK FORD INC.98469APCH04/11/2022

9,445.80 10470-239FEES - VILLAGE ATTORNEYLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK98470*#APCH04/11/2022

2,394.00 10470-242FEES - LABOR COUNSEL

76.00 10475-367CRISIS MANAGEMENT

11,915.80 CHECK APCHK 98470 TOTAL FOR FUND 01: 

146,919.42 Total for fund 01 GENERAL FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 6/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
112,570.50 50420-575PURCHASE OF WATERDUPAGE WATER COMMISSION242(E)APCH04/11/2022

49.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCANETA BUSH98413APCH04/11/2022

210.58 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONESAT & T MOBILITY II LLC98414*#APCH04/11/2022

425.00 50425-485REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE-STANDPIPE/PUMPHBLACK GOLD SEPTIC98416APCH04/11/2022

3,333.07 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONCARROLL CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY98418APCH04/11/2022

1,156.41 50420-206ENERGY - ELECTRIC PUMPCOMED98423*#APCH04/11/2022

5,900.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCFALCO'S LANDSCAPING INC98426*#APCH04/11/2022

9,300.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

7,300.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

22,500.00 CHECK APCHK 98426 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

4,500.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANCH AND R CONSTRUCTION INC.98429APCH04/11/2022

4,500.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

3,710.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

4,125.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

2,500.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

4,950.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

4,900.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

2,720.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

4,500.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

5,985.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

960.00 50430-277WATER DISTRIBUTION REPAIRS/MAINTENANC

43,350.00 CHECK APCHK 98429 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

134.88 50430-401OPERATING EQUIPMENTHOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES98431*#APCH04/11/2022

748.50 50430-401OPERATING EQUIPMENT

883.38 CHECK APCHK 98431 TOTAL FOR FUND 02: 

16.68 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONLA FASTENERS INC98438APCH04/11/2022



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 7/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 02 WATER FUND
138.00 50417-306IT CONSULTINGMETROPOLITAN INDUSTRIES INC98442APCH04/11/2022

1,123.98 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONMID AMERICAN WATER98443*#APCH04/11/2022

241.63 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONMRO SYSTEMS LLC98444APCH04/11/2022

2,700.00 50425-485REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE-STANDPIPE/PUMPHRBH CONSTRUCTION, LLC98449*#APCH04/11/2022

1,204.02 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONTAMELING GRADING98454APCH04/11/2022

1,750.00 50430-476MATERIAL & SUPPLIES - DISTRIBUTIONUNDERGROUND PIPE & VALVE, CO.98459*#APCH04/11/2022

364.32 50401-201PHONE - TELEPHONESVERIZON WIRELESS98461APCH04/11/2022

192,016.57 Total for fund 02 WATER FUND



CHECK DISBURSEMENT REPORT FOR VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 8/8Page04/07/2022 10:38 AM
User: JDean
DB: Willowbrook

CHECK DATE FROM 03/30/2022 - 04/13/2022

AmountDeptAccountDescriptionPayeeCheck #BankCheck Date

Fund: 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS DISTRCT TAX

** VOIDED **LEGAL FEESLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK98441*#APCH04/11/2022

349.30 15401-242LEGAL FEESLAW OFFICES STORINO RAMELLO&DURK98470*#APCH04/11/2022

349.30 Total for fund 15 RT 83/PLAINFIELD RD BUSINESS 

  '#'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE DEPARTMENT
  '*'-INDICATES CHECK DISTRIBUTED TO MORE THAN ONE FUND

339,285.29 TOTAL - ALL FUNDS



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 

 A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF EASEMENT FOR 6821 ADAMS 
STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

AGENDA NO.  6.f. 

AGENDA DATE: 4/11/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Michael Krol, Community Development Director SIGNATURE:_______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                   SIGNATURE: _____________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator      SIGNATURE: _____________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:    YES        NO        N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, OTHER PERTINENT 
HISTORY) 

The Village has adopted the DuPage County Countywide Storm Water and Floodplain Ordinance, with local 
amendments, for stormwater and floodplain management within town.  The Ordinance requires that all 
drainage swales, storm sewers and detention/retention areas on private properties are located upon 
easements.  Therefore, upon a development of a property where re-grading work or other storm sewer 
installation occurs, new easements must be dedicated if they do not already exist. 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The existing Single-Family Residence (SFR) was demolished on the lot at 6821 Adams Street and will have a 
new SFR constructed in the future.  The project will require re-grading of the property to establish positive 
drainage to serve the new residence.  The re-grading will ensure that drainage from the property does not 
sheet flow onto the adjacent properties.  In accordance with the above-mentioned code requirement, new 
easements are required, since code complaint easements do not exist.  The owner’s engineer has prepared a 
Plat of Grant of Easement dedicating new public utility drainage easements for this purpose. 

ACTION PROPOSED:     

Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda



RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-________ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF EASEMENT FOR  
6821 ADAMS STREET, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”), deem 

it is in the best interest of the Village to accept a grant of easement for the property located at 

6821 Adams Street, Willowbrook, Illinois, PIN No. 09-23-404-042-0000, and legally described 

on that certain Plat of Easement prepared by DesignTek Engineering, Inc., dated June 21, 2021, 

attached hereto and made a part hereof.  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:  

SECTION ONE:  That the certain Plat of Easement, as prepared by DesignTek 

Engineering, Inc., consisting of one (1) sheet, dated June 21, 2022 (latest revision date), attached 

hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”, be and the same is hereby approved. 

SECTION TWO:  That the Mayor and Village Engineer are directed to execute said Plat 

on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook, and the Village Clerk is directed to attest to the signature 

of the Mayor.  

SECTION THREE:  That upon execution of the Plat of Easement by all required parties 

or entities, the Village Clerk is hereby directed to cause said Plat to be recorded at the Office of 

the DuPage County Recorder.   

SECTION FOUR:  That all resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of 

this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.  

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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1056745.1 

SECTION FIVE:  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

adoption and approval, as provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 11th day of April, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

 
AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

  
NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

 
ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

 
ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

 
APPROVED: 

 
 

___________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



1056745.1 

EXHIBIT “A” 
 

PLAT OF EASEMENT 





VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 

 A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF EASEMENT FOR 6440 
TENNESSEE AVENUE, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

AGENDA NO. 6.g. 

AGENDA DATE: 4/11/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:  Michael Krol, Community Development Director SIGNATURE:_______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                   SIGNATURE: _____________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator      SIGNATURE: _____________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:    YES        NO        N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, OTHER PERTINENT 
HISTORY) 

The Village has adopted the DuPage County Countywide Storm Water and Floodplain Ordinance, with local 
amendments, for stormwater and floodplain management within town.  The Ordinance requires that all 
drainage swales, storm sewers and detention/retention areas on private properties are located upon 
easements.  Therefore, upon a development of a property where re-grading work or other storm sewer 
installation occurs, new easements must be dedicated if they do not already exist. 

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The existing Single-Family Residence (SFR) was demolished on the lot at 6440 Tennessee Avenue and will have 
a new SFR constructed in the future.  The project will require re-grading of the property to establish positive 
drainage to serve the new residence.  The re-grading will ensure that drainage from the property does not 
sheet flow onto the adjacent properties.  In accordance with the above-mentioned code requirement, new 
easements are required, since code complaint easements do not exist.  The owner’s engineer has prepared a 
Plat of Grant of Easement dedicating new public utility drainage easements for this purpose. 

ACTION PROPOSED:     

Adopt the Resolution 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FINAL PLAT OF EASEMENT FOR  
6440 TENNESSEE AVENUE, WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook (the “Village”), deem 

it is in the best interest of the Village to accept a grant of easement for the property located at 6440 

Tennessee Avenue, Willowbrook, Illinois, PIN No. 09-22-202-010-0000, and legally described on 

that certain Plat of Easement prepared by DesignTek Engineering, Inc., dated September 22, 2021, 

attached hereto and made a part hereof.  

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, 

DuPage County, Illinois, as follows:  

SECTION ONE:  That the certain Plat of Easement, as prepared by DesignTek 

Engineering, Inc., consisting of one (1) sheet, dated September 22, 2021 (latest revision date), 

attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”, be and the same is hereby approved. 

SECTION TWO:  That the Mayor and Village Engineer are directed to execute said Plat 

on behalf of the Village of Willowbrook, and the Village Clerk is directed to attest to the signature 

of the Mayor.  

SECTION THREE:  That upon execution of the Plat of Easement by all required parties 

or entities, the Village Clerk is hereby directed to cause said Plat to be recorded at the Office of 

the DuPage County Recorder.   

SECTION FOUR:  That all resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of 

this Resolution are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed.  
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[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

SECTION FIVE:  That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

adoption and approval, as provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 11th day of April, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

 
AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

  
NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

 
ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

 
ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

 
APPROVED: 

 
 

___________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A” 
 

PLAT OF EASEMENT 





VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 

ITEM TITLE: 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GOWER WEST 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, INCLUDING GRANTING SPECIAL USE PERMITS 
FOR CERTAIN USES, GRANTING CERTAIN WAIVERS FROM THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE, GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE SUBDIVISION 
REGULATIONS, GRANTING APPROVAL OF A FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION, 
AND RELATED MATTERS 

AGENDA NO.     7.    
AGENDA DATE: 04/11/22 

STAFF REVIEW:  Michael Krol, Community Development Director SIGNATURE: _______________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney                      SIGNATURE: _____________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator      SIGNATURE: _____________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:    YES        NO        N/A  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, OTHER PERTINENT 
HISTORY) 

Gower West Elementary School was originally approved and constructed in DuPage County in 1961 and the 
first building addition was completed in 1969. In association with a second building addition, the subject 
property was annexed to the Village of Willowbrook in 2002. A Special Use Permit was granted to allow a 
school on the subject property, per Section 9-5A-2 of the Village code, and approved variations related to the 
second building addition. 

The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Clarendon Hills Road and Sheridan Drive.  The 
subject property is currently located in the R-1 Single Family Residence District.  Gower West Elementary 
School is located on an 8.58-acre property consisting of two lots: a 1.85-acre lot and a 6.72-acre lot.   

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, KEY POINTS, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

The petitioner, Gower West School District No. 62, is requesting a petition to allow an 18,601 square foot 
addition to the Gower West Elementary School building, expansion and improvements to the existing parking 
lots, addition of a new parking lot, addition of a new children’s playground, and general site and landscaping 
improvements. 

The building is used solely for school instruction for children in grades pre-school through fourth grade.  The 
School District has informed the Village that the school’s demographic projections do not indicate any growth 
in student or staff population in Grades K through 4 and Early Childhood Program, and therefore the proposed 
project will not increase the current on-site occupancy count from its current level of approximately 530 
students, 98 faculty members, and 5 District office staff. The proposed project will be providing additional 

Return to Agenda



educational spaces which currently are either non-existent or inadequate for the facility. The School District 
has indicated there will be no anticipated increase in traffic to and from the property. 
 
The petitioner has requested the following zoning actions: 

• A special use permit for an elementary school located at 7650 Clarendon Hills Road. 
• Consolidation of the subject property through the approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision. The School 

District is requesting for a waiver from the requirement to provide the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. 
• The approval of the following Zoning and Subdivision Variations: 

1. That Section 9-5A-3(A)(6), Minimum Lot Area, be varied to permit a reduction in the minimum required 
lot area from 10.3 acres to 8.58 acres. 

2. That Section 9-10-5(G), Parking Area Setbacks, be varied to permit open to the sky off-street parking 
spaces, access drives or aisles in the front yard (Sheridan Drive) and exterior side yards (Cherry Tree Lane 
and Clarendon Hills Road), and to permit a reduction of the parking area setback from fifteen feet (15’) 
to six feet and four inches (6’4”) at the northwest portion of the subject realty and to approximately nine 
feet (9’) along the center of the north lot line.  

3. That Section 9-10-5(I)3, Design and Maintenance, Screening and Landscaping, be varied to eliminate the 
minimum screening and landscaping requirements for open off-street parking areas having more than 
four parking spaces facing a residential district. Police Department expressed concerns on berms and 
would like unobstructed views on all four sides for safety reasons. No complaints have been made 
regarding headlights into residences. Planning staff supports variation. Plans show landscape screening 
along south property line which abuts adjacent against residential uses.  

4. That Section 9-10-5(I)4, Design and Maintenance, Lighting, be varied to eliminate required minimum foot 
candle output of 1.0 foot-candle at the northern parking lot of the school site. 

5. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(a)(2)(a), Access Driveway From Streets To Off-Street Parking And Loading 
Spaces, Nonresidential Uses, One-way Driveway, be varied to permit an increase in the maximum width 
of a one-way driveway from twenty-four feet (24’) to approximately thirty-two feet (32’) for the 
northernmost driveways on Sheridan Drive, to approximately thirty feet (30’) for the easternmost 
driveway on Clarendon Hills Drive. 

6. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(f), Spacing Between Driveway Entrance And Right-Of-Way Of An Adjacent 
Intersecting Street, be varied to permit a reduction in the minimum spacing between driveway entrance 
and right-of-way of an adjacent intersecting street to less than five hundred feet (500’). Distance from 
Cherry Tree Lane and Sheridan Drive intersection and first driveway entrance from Sheridan Drive is 
approximately 70 feet. Distance from the Sheridan Drive and Clarendon Hills Drive intersection to the  
northeast entrance is approximately forty five feet (45’).  

7. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(g), Access Driveways From Arterial Streets For All Uses Other Than Single-
Family Residential, be varied to eliminate the requirement of a concrete median on the driveways along 
Clarendon Hills Road and to eliminate the requirement of a driveway storage area of not less than one 
hundred feet (100'). 

8. That Section 9-12-2 and Section 9-12-4(D)(1)(e), Appurtenant Structures, be varied to permit playground 
equipment in the front yard. 

9. That Section 9-12-4 (D) 2 (b), Fences and Walls, be varied to request the allowance of 5’ H decorative 
metal and brick fencing for the early childhood playground be located in the front and side setback area. 

10. That Section 9-12-4 (D) 2 (j), Fences and Walls, be varied to allow the fencing surrounding the soccer 
field, older student playground and drop-off lane to be a 4’ or 6’high chain link fence in lieu of a 
decorative fence.  

11. The School District is requesting for a waiver from the requirement of Section 10-3-4 to provide the 
Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. 



12. That Section 10‐7‐2(C) of the subdivision regulations related to curb and gutter drainage improvements 
be waived along Clarendon Hills Road. 

13. That Section 10-7-4(C), Plantings, be varied to eliminate the requirement of street trees along the 
Clarendon Hills Road and Cherry Tree Lane rights-of-way. 

14. That Section 10-7-4(D) be varied to omit street lighting in the adjacent right-of-way, since Clarendon Hills 
Road does not have street lighting continuous in the area and Staff and the Police Department believe 
that there will be sufficient lighting on the site.   

 

The Plan Commission discussed the petition at the April 6, 2022, regular meeting of the Plan Commission and 
voted unanimously 6-0 (Commission Wagner was excused) to forward a positive recommendation to the Village 
Board.  Their motion included four (4) conditions of approval. 

 

ACTION PROPOSED:     
  
Pass the ordinance granting a special use permit for Gower West Elementary School.  

 

 



-1- 
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 ORDINANCE NO. 22-O-________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GOWER WEST 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, INCLUDING GRANTING SPECIAL USE PERMITS FOR 

CERTAIN USES, GRANTING CERTAIN WAIVERS FROM THE ZONING 
ORDINANCE, GRANTING CERTAIN VARIATIONS FROM THE SUBDIVISION 

REGULATIONS, GRANTING APPROVAL OF A FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION, 
AND RELATED MATTERS 

 
PC 22-02 Gower West Elementary School and Site Improvements 

________________________________________________________    
 

WHEREAS, on or about January 3, 2022, Gower West School District No. 62, as 

applicant (“APPLICANT”), with permission from the property owner Gower School District, 

7700 Clarendon Hills Road, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 (“OWNER”), filed an application with 

the Village of Willowbrook (“VILLAGE”) with respect to the property legally described in 

Exhibit “A” attached hereto which is, by this reference, incorporated herein (“SUBJECT 

REALTY”); and, 

WHEREAS, said application requested that the Village grant a special use permit for the 

SUBJECT REALTY, grant a special use permit for an elementary school located on Clarendon 

Hills Road, for approval of consolidation of the SUBJECT REALTY through the approval of a 

Final Plat of Subdivision, a waiver from the requirement to provide the Preliminary Plat of 

Subdivision, consideration of other relief, exceptions, and variations from Title 9 and Title 10 of 

the Village Code with respect to the SUBJECT REALTY, and related matters; and,  

WHEREAS, Notice of Public Hearing on said application was published in compliance 

with Section 9-15-3(A) of the Willowbrook Municipal Code, in the Chicago Sun-Times 

newspaper on March 21, 2022, which is more than fifteen (15) days but less than thirty (30) days 

prior to the public hearing date; a notice was mailed by the Village Zoning Officer to all adjacent 

owners within two hundred-fifty (250) feet in each direction of the location of the SUBJECT 
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REALTY more than fifteen (15) days but less than thirty (30) days prior to the public hearing 

date in compliance with Section 9-15-3(B) of the Willowbrook Municipal Code; and public 

notice was provided by posting on the property a sign visible to the general public complying 

with the requirements of Sections 9-15-3(D) of the Willowbrook Municipal Code, for at least 

fifteen (15) consecutive days prior to the public hearing date; and, 

WHEREAS, pursuant to said Notice, the Plan Commission of the Village of 

Willowbrook conducted a public hearing on or about April 6, 2022, as required by the statutes of 

the State of Illinois and the ordinances of the Village; and, 

 WHEREAS, at said public hearing, the applicant provided testimony in support of said 

application and all interested parties has an opportunity to be heard; and, 

 WHEREAS, the Plan Commission forwarded its recommendations, including its 

Findings of Fact, to the Mayor and Board of Trustees on or about April 8, 2022, a copy of which 

is attached hereto as Exhibit "B" which is, by this reference, made a part hereof; and, 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook have 

received the recommendation of the Plan Commission pursuant to a memorandum dated April 8, 

2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION ONE:  That pursuant to Section 9-13-6 and 9-14-5 of the Village Code of the 

Village of Willowbrook, the findings made by the Plan Commission in its recommendation 

attached hereto as Exhibit “B” are hereby adopted by the Mayor and Board of Trustees. 

SECTION TWO:  That the Zoning Map of the Village of Willowbrook be amended to 

reflect the granting of a special use permit on the SUBJECT REALTY pursuant to Sections 9-
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5A-2 and 9-14-5 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Village of Willowbrook, so as to permit an 

elementary school use on the SUBJECT REALTY. 

SECTION THREE:  That pursuant to Section 9-14-4 of the Village Code, the following 

variations from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance be approved and are hereby granted for 

the SUBJECT REALTY: 

1. That Section 9-5A-3(A)(6), Minimum Lot Area, be varied to permit a reduction in the 
minimum required lot area from 10.3 acres to 8.58 acres. 

2. That Section 9-10-5(G), Parking Area Setbacks, be varied to permit open to the sky 
off-street parking spaces, access drives or aisles in the front yard (Sheridan Drive) 
and exterior side yards (Cherry Tree Lane and Clarendon Hills Road), and to permit a 
reduction of the parking area setback from fifteen feet (15’) to six feet and four inches 
(6’4”) at the northwest portion of the subject realty and to approximately nine feet 
(9’) along the center of the north lot line.  

3. That Section 9-10-5(I)3, Design and Maintenance, Screening and Landscaping, be 
varied to eliminate the minimum screening and landscaping requirements for open 
off-street parking areas having more than four parking spaces facing a residential 
district. That Section 9-10-5(I)4, Design and Maintenance, Lighting, be varied to 
eliminate required minimum foot candle output of 1.0 foot-candle at the northern 
parking lot of the school site. 

4. That Section 9-10-5(I)4, Design and Maintenance, Lighting, be varied to eliminate 
required minimum foot candle output of 1.0 foot-candle at the northern parking lot of 
the school site. 

5. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(a)(2)(a), Access Driveway From Streets To Off-Street 
Parking And Loading Spaces, Nonresidential Uses, One-way Driveway, be varied to 
permit an increase in the maximum width of a one-way driveway from twenty-four 
feet (24’) to approximately thirty-two feet (32’) for the northernmost driveways on 
Sheridan Drive, to approximately thirty feet (30’) for the easternmost driveway on 
Clarendon Hills Drive. 

6. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(f), Spacing Between Driveway Entrance And Right-Of-
Way Of An Adjacent Intersecting Street, be varied to permit a reduction in the 
minimum spacing between driveway entrance and right-of-way of an adjacent 
intersecting street to less than five hundred feet (500’). Distance from Cherry Tree 
Lane and Sheridan Drive intersection and first driveway entrance from Sheridan 
Drive is approximately 70 feet. Distance from the Sheridan Drive and Clarendon 
Hills Drive intersection to the northeast entrance is approximately forty five feet 
(45’).  

7. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(g), Access Driveways From Arterial Streets For All Uses 
Other Than Single-Family Residential, be varied to eliminate the requirement of a 
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concrete median on the driveways along Clarendon Hills Road and to eliminate the 
requirement of a driveway storage area of not less than one hundred feet (100'). 

8. That Section 9-12-2 and Section 9-12-4(D)(1)(e), Appurtenant Structures, be varied 
to permit playground equipment in the front yard. 

9. That Section 9-12-4 (D) 2 (b), Fences and Walls, be varied to request the allowance 
of 5’ H decorative metal and brick fencing for the early childhood playground be 
located in the front and side setback area. 

10. That Section 9-12-4 (D) 2 (j), Fences and Walls, be varied to allow the fencing 
surrounding the soccer field, older student playground and drop-off lane to be a 4’ to 
6’ high chain link fence in lieu of a decorative fence.  

 
SECTION FOUR:  That pursuant to Section 10-8-7 of the Village Code, the following 

waivers and variations from the provisions of the Subdivision Regulations be and the same are 

hereby granted to strictly permit the project on the SUBJECT REALTY: 

1. A waiver from the requirement of Section 10-3-4 to provide the Preliminary Plat of 
Subdivision. 

2. That Section 10‐7‐2(C) of the subdivision regulations related to curb and gutter 
drainage improvements be waived along Clarendon Hills Road for the Subject Realty. 

3. That Section 10-7-4(C), Plantings, be varied to eliminate the requirement of street 
trees along the Clarendon Hills Road and Cherry Tree Lane rights-of-way. 

4. That Section 10-7-4(D) be varied to omit street lighting in the adjacent right-of-way. 
 
SECTION FIVE:  That passage of this Ordinance shall constitute approval of the “Final 

Plat of Subdivision”, as prepared by TFW Surveying and Mapping, consisting of two (2) sheets 

and latest revision dated 05/24/21 and attached hereto as Exhibit “C”.  

SECTION SIX:  That the relief granted in Sections Two, Three, Four, and Five of this 

Ordinance is expressly conditioned upon the SUBJECT REALTY at all times being constructed, 

used, operated and maintained by the APPLICANT in accordance with the following terms, 

conditions and provisions: 

1. Final engineering plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Village Engineer prior 
to issuance of a Site Development Permit by the Village of Willowbrook. 

2. A sign permit shall be obtained from the Village for the proposed new monument 
sign. 
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3. A fence permit shall be obtained from the Village for the proposed fencing and walls.  
4. The trash enclosure included in the Site Development Plan must be constructed by 

masonry wall, or equivalent material, and shall be consistent with the color and style 
of the building. 

SECTION SEVEN:  That the Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to note the 

zoning grants made by this Ordinance upon the official Zoning Map of the Village of 

Willowbrook. 

 SECTION EIGHT:  That all ordinances and resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict 

with the provisions of this Ordinance are, to the extent of such conflict, expressly repealed. 

 SECTION NINE:  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 

passage and approval as provided by law. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 11th day of April, 2022. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: 
 

AYES:   
 

NAYS:    
 

ABSTENTIONS:    
 

ABSENT:    
 
      APPROVED: 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn,  
Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT REALTY 
 
 

PARCEL 1. LOT 34 IN PALATIAL HILLS UNIT #2, SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 
27, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, IL.  

PARCEL 2. THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 
38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF ANDERMAN’S 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27: 
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE LOT 1 OF SAID 
ANDERMAN’S SUBDIVISION. THENCE NORTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE 
OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27 TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF SHERIDAN ROAD AS PLATTED AND RECORDED IN PALATIAL HILLS 
UNIT #1. THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF 
SHERIDAN ROAD AS PLATTED AND RECORDED IN PALATIAL HILLS UNIT #1 TO 
THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27. THENCE 
SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER TO THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER OF ANDERMAN’S SUBDIVISION, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING 
EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET THEREOF DEDICATED FOR HIGHWAY. IN DUPAGE 
COUNTY, IL.  

 
PINs:  09-27-409-016 and 09-27-409-001 
 
ADDRESS:  7650 Clarendon Hills Road, Willowbrook, Illinois.  
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EXHIBIT B 
 

PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 
 



 

 
 

EST.   1960 
 
 
 
Mayor 

 
Frank A. Trilla 

 
 
Village Clerk 

 
Deborah Hahn 

 
 
Village Trustees 

Mark L. Astrella 

Sue Berglund 

Umberto Davi 

Michael Mistele  

Gayle Neal 

Gregory Ruffolo 

 
Village 
Administrator 

 
Brian Pabst 
 
 
Chief of Police 

 
Robert Schaller 
 
 
 

              Proud Member of the 
Illinois Route 66 Scenic Byway 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO:  Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
  Board of Trustees 
 

FROM:  Dan Kopp, Chairman, Plan Commission 
 

DATE:  April 6, 2022 
 

SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Case 22-02: Gower West Elementary School Addition and Site 
Improvements – Gower West School District No. 62, 7700 Clarendon Hills Road, 
Willowbrook, IL 60527. Consideration of a petition for approval of special use permit 
to allow the existing Gower West Elementary School building at 7650 Clarendon 
Hills Road, a 18,601 square foot, one-story addition to the school, expansion and 
improvements to the existing parking lots, addition of a new parking lot, addition of 
a new children’s playground, and general site and landscaping improvements in the 
R-1 Zoning District; approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the two-lot 
property; and consideration of other such relief, exceptions, and variations from Title 
9 and Title 10 of the Village Code. 

 
At the regular meeting of the Willowbrook Plan Commission held on April 6, 2022, the above 
referenced application was discussed, and a public hearing was held.  The members of the Plan 
Commission had no questions for Staff or the two attending School District 62 representatives.   
 
One resident of the Green Willow Condominiums, across Sheridan Drive to the immediate north of 
the project, asked if the new playground planned near Sheridan Drive is in addition to the playground 
along Cherry Tree Lane, if the playground is intended for the younger children, and if its proposed 
location is due to the proximity to the early grades’ classrooms.  (All questions answered by School 
District representatives in the affirmative.)  She also asked about changes to landscaping along 
Sheridan Drive; District 62 personnel responded that landscaping is being added along Sheridan.  
The same resident asked for clarification on the new circulation pattern for buses and cars onsite.  
 
The Plan Commission had some discussion about the proposed variance to allow a  chain-link fence 
rather than an ornamental fence around the play area.  One Commissioner felt that an ornamental 
fence would be more attractive in the neighborhood setting; another noted that chain-link fencing is 
commonly used around school properties.  A Gower School District 62 representative stated that 
chain-link fencing is less expensive and more readily available to the District. 
 
The Plan Commission did not add conditions to, or otherwise change, its recommendation and the 
following motion was made: 
  
 
 
 
 

835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, IL  60527-5549 

Phone: (630) 323-8215   Fax:  (630) 323-0787   www.willowbrookil.org 



2 
 

MOTION (Made by Commissioner Walec and seconded by Commissioner Kaucky): 
 
Based on the submitted petition and testimony provided, I move that the Plan Commission approve and adopt the 
Standards for Variations outlined in the Staff Report prepared for PC 22-02 for the April 6, 2022 Plan Commission 
meeting; and that the Plan Commission recommend to the Village Board approval of a special use permit to allow 
the existing Gower West Elementary School, a 18,601 square foot, one-story addition to building, expansion and 
improvements to the existing parking lots, addition of a new parking lot, addition of a new children’s playground, 
and general site and landscaping improvements; approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the two-lot 
property; and associated variations as described in, and subject to the “Conditions of Approval” listed in, the Staff 
Report prepared for PC 22-02 for the April 6, 2022 Plan Commission meeting. 
 
 

1. Final engineering plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Village Engineer prior to issuance of a Site 
Development Permit by the Village of Willowbrook. 

2. A sign permit shall be obtained from the Village for the proposed new monument sign. 
3. A fence permit shall be obtained from the Village for the proposed fencing and walls.  
4. The trash enclosure must be constructed by masonry wall, or equivalent material, and shall be consistent 

with the color and style of the building. 
 

 
ROLL CALL: 
 
AYES:  Chairman Kopp, Commissioners Baksay, Kanaverskis, Kaucky, Kazcmarek, Walec 
NAYS:  None 
ABSENT:  Vice Chairman Wagner 
 
MOTION DECLARED CARRIED 

 
Should any member of the Board have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
 
 

Findings of Fact 
Standards for Special Uses 
Section 9-14-5(B) of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards for special uses that must be 
evaluated by the Plan Commission and Village Board.  Such special use permit shall be issued by the Board of Trustees 
by ordinance only after receipt of the Plan Commission's report, findings of fact, and recommendation including 
recommended conditions.  
 

1. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or endanger 
the public health, safety, morals, comfort, or general welfare. 
 
Finding:  The permit brings the property into compliance with the Village code. The property has been used as 
a school facility since the 1960s. The special use improvements provide safer site circulation for students and 
parents. 

 
2. That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity 

for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values within the 
neighborhood. 
 
Finding:  The designation of the special use zoning will not affect the value of the surrounding residences, most 
of which were built after the original school. Playground, field, and site improvements will be a benefit to the 
community, and improve the traffic flow and circulation 
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3. That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. 
 
Finding:  The establishment of the special use does not negatively affect the surrounding properties. The special 
use will enhance the existing school site and offer better services to the surrounding properties.  
 

4. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being 
provided. 
 
Finding:  The site improvements and the addition to the school on the south side will have the necessary utilities 
and more access points and parking.  Drainage onsite will also be improved with the inclusion of the 
underground stormwater storage. 

 
 

5. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to minimize 
traffic congestion in the public streets. 
 
Finding:  Traffic congestion will be minimized with the additional parking and additional onsite queuing.  
Separating the parent traffic and the bus path of travel will increase efficiency of traffic flow and enhance safety.  
 

6. That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it is 
located, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the Village Board pursuant to the 
recommendation of the Plan Commission. 

 
Finding:  The proposed addition and site improvements will conform to the requirements of the zoning 
ordinances except the variations requested. 
 

7. Conditions in the area have substantially changed, and at least one year has elapsed since any denial by the 
Village Board of any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized substantially the same 
use of all or part of the site. 

 
Finding:  This project has not been submitted to the Village previously. 

 
Standards for Variations 
Section 9-14-4(E) of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards for variations that must be 
evaluated by the Plan Commission and Village Board. Recommendations may include conditions of approval if 
appropriate to mitigate any negative impacts created by the variation. A list of the Standards for Variations is provided 
below, along with the proposed findings to be incorporated in the Plan Commission’s recommendation and the Village 
Board’s ordinance if approved.  
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions 
allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located. 
 
Finding: The property in question is zoned as R-1, which allows for the use of schools, provided that such uses 
may only be permitted along the following roadways such as Clarendon Hills Road with a special use permit. 
The proposed project is a renovation and expansion of an existing school on site.  
 

2. The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant but will alleviate some 
demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out and 
which is not generally applicable to property within the same district. 
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Finding: The proposed variation will alleviate some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result as the 
legal non-conforming use of the school’s site. The school’s parking renovation and building expansion, along 
with its related site improvements, will trigger many zoning ordinance that will prove to be burdensome to the 
school and its effort to improve circulation, flow of traffic, and services for the existing body of students.  
 

3. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in the 
premises. 
 
Finding: The alleged hardships are not created by any person presently having a proprietary interest since the 
Gower School District 62 is listed as the owner of the property.  
 

4. The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property 
or improvements in the neighborhood. 
 
Finding: The proposed variations will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property or improvements in the neighborhood. Instead, the proposed parking renovation and expansion of 
the existing school building with enhance the community by providing better traffic flow and educational 
service for the community’s children.  
 

5. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, substantially 
increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the public safety. 
 
Finding:  The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air, as the renovation will add 
lighting to the site, and meet the lighting requirement per zoning …. The renovated parking lot will decrease 
congestion in the public street and allow better traffic circulation on site. Review of technical studies by Traffic 
Engineer and the Tri-State Fire District confirms that the proposed project does not increase danger of fire or 
endanger public safety.  
 

6. The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. (Ord. 77-O-4, 2-14-1977) 
 
Finding: The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality since the elementary school 
has been in existence since 1961, and the proposed development is a renovation and expansion of an existing 
school site.  
 

7. The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997) 
 
Finding: The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title in that school uses are 
allowed in residential districts with a special use permit.  

 
Standards for Variations from Subdivision Regulations 
Under Section 10-8-6 of the Willowbrook Subdivision Regulations, the Board of Trustees may authorize a variation 
from the subdivision regulations after review and recommendation by the Plan Commission when, in its opinion, 
undue hardship may result from strict compliance and provided the variation applies only to the requirements of this 
title. The Board may take such action only upon receipt from the Plan Commission of a written recommendation 
specifying the manner in which the findings required in this section have or have not been met by the facts pertinent 
to the requested variation. 
 
No variation shall be granted unless the board of trustees finds: 
 

(A) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property, such that the strict application of 
the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his land. 
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Finding: Strict application of the code would provide hardship to the project, and the project complies with 
most of the zoning regulations and with the intent of the zoning law.  
 

(B) That the variation is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of the 
petitioner. 
 
Finding: The variation is necessary for the continual operation of the school, and for the school to offer its 
utmost services to the surrounding neighborhood and community. 
 

(C) That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property 
in the area in which said property is located. 
 
Finding: The proposed variation to relieve the applicant of the requirement to waive a preliminary plat, 
install trees and street lightings, and to install curb and gutter along Clarendon Hills Road will not be 
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
The absence of curb and gutter along the property’s frontage along Clarendon Hills Road will maintain 
the status quo of a rural cross section for Clarendon Hills Road. In addition, absence of street trees and 
lights will not be detrimental to the public welfare since there are substantial tree plantings and lighting 
planned for the site.  
 

(D) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person having a present proprietary interest in the 
property. (Ord. 79-O-43, 11-26-1979). 

 
Finding: The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in 
the premises, as many of the regulations are unmet due to legal non-conforming nature of the existing 
property use.  
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EXHIBIT C 
 

FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION 
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Village of Willowbrook 
Staff Report to the Village Board 

 
Village Board  
Receive/Vote Date:  April 11, 2022 
 
Prepared By:   Eunice Im, AICP, Planning Consultant 
 
Case Title: Zoning Case No. 22-02: Special Use Permit, Lot Consolidation, and Variation 

for Gower West Elementary School Addition and Site Improvements  
 
Applicant: Gower West School District No. 62,  

7700 Clarendon Hills Road, Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
Action Requested: Consideration of a petition for approval of special use permit to allow the 

existing Gower West Elementary School building, a 18,601 square foot, 
one-story addition to the building, expansion and improvements to the 
existing parking lots, addition of a new parking lot, addition of a new 
children’s playground, and general site and landscaping improvements in 
the R-1 Zoning District; approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate 
the two-lot property; and consideration of other such relief, exceptions, 
and variations from Title 9 and Title 10 of the Village Code. 

 
Purpose: To expand an existing elementary school.  
 
Location: 7650 Clarendon Hills Road, Willowbrook IL 60527. 
 
PINs: 09-27-409-016 and 09-27-409-001 
 
Existing Zoning: R-1 Single Family Residence District 
 
Proposed Zoning: R-1 Single Family Residence District 
 
Existing Land Use:  Public and Quasi Public 
 
Property Size:   8.58 Acres 
 
Surrounding Land Use: 

Use        Zoning 
  North       Multiple Family Residential (Farmingdale Terrace Condos)  R-5 
  South  Single Family Residential      R-3 
  East  Single Family Residential      R-2  
  West  Single-Family Residential      R-3 
 
 
 
 
 
Necessary Action by  
Village Board   Pass the attached Ordinance  
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Documents Attached: 
 

Attachment 1: Application for Planning Review, dated 01.03.22 
Attachment 2: Architectural Plans 01.03.22 
Attachment 3: Civil Zoning Submittal 03.07.22 
Attachment 4: Subdivision Plat 05.24.21 
Attachment 5: Historic Site Traffic Circulation  
Attachment 6: Current Site Traffic Circulation 
Attachment 7: Future Site Traffic Circulation 
Attachment 8:    EEA Traffic Memorandum 07.30.21 
Attachment 9:    EEA Traffic Review Responses 07.30.21 
Attachment 10:  BLA Traffic Response 
Attachment 11: Zoning and Subdivision Code Requirements and Departures  
Attachment 12: Photometric Plan dated 03.09.22 
Attachment 13: Landscaping Plans 07.30.21 
Attachment 14: Stormwater Comments from Christopher B. Burke 
Attachment 15: Fire Review Letters 
Attachment 16: Public Hearing Notice  
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Development Proposal 
Overview 
Gower School District 62 is requesting from the Village of Willowbrook (“Village”) the approval of a one-story 
18,601 square foot addition on the south end of the existing elementary school facility, an extension of the 
east parking lot with an additional southeast parking lot, and a new sixty-four foot (64’) by fifty foot (50’) 
outdoor early childhood playground on the northerly side of the early childhood classrooms. Furthermore, the 
project encompasses improvements to the on-site drop-off and pick-up areas including a masonry dumpster 
enclosure on the west side of the building, a reconfiguration of the existing sports field, and general site and 
landscaping improvements at Gower West Elementary School, located at 7650 Clarendon Hills Road, 
Willowbrook, Illinois. (See Attachment 1, Application for Planning Review). In November 2020, Gower School 
District 62 (“School District”) approved a $15 million bond referendum for renovating and expanding the School 
District’s two schools. The bond proceeds would fund building a new full-size gymnasium, a STEM lab, new 
music room, art room, and new parking lots.  (See Attachments 2 & 3, Architectural Plans and Civil Zoning 
Submittal).  
 
The School District is also seeking Final Subdivision Plat approval to consolidate the two lots located at 7650 
Clarendon Hills Road with PINs: 09-27-409-001 and 09-27-409-016 (“subject property”) into a single lot of 
record.  (See Attachment 4, Subdivision Plat).  
 
Summary of Requests: 
 

1. A special use permit for an elementary school located on Clarendon Hills Road. 
2. Consolidation of the subject property through the approval of a Final Plat of Subdivision. The School 

District is requesting for a waiver from the requirement to provide the Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. 
3. Consideration of other relief, exceptions, and variations from Title 9 and Title 10 of the Village Code. 

 
The School District has informed the Village that the school’s demographic projections do not indicate any 
growth in student or staff population in Grades K through 4 and Early Childhood Program, and therefore the 
proposed project will not increase the current on-site occupancy count from its current level of approximately 
530 students, 98 faculty members, and 5 District office staff. The proposed project will be providing additional 
educational spaces which currently are either non-existent or inadequate for the facility. The School District 
has indicated there will be no anticipated increase in traffic to and from the property. 
 
The variations proposed by the new scope of work directly relate to non-conforming conditions already present 
on the site. The school requires these variations because the existing gymnasium is not large enough for all the 
children who should use it and to provide safe and secure traffic measures for all the students at Gower West 
Elementary School. The proposed improvements will help better serve the community needs, and the project 
will also maintain the aesthetics and existing setbacks of the existing facility and shall not alter the essential 
character of the locality. 
 
Background 
Description of Site 
The subject property is located at the southwest corner of Clarendon Hills Road and Sheridan Drive.  The subject 
property is currently located in the R-1 Single Family Residence District, and is adjacent to the Green Willow 
Courthomes Subdivision (zoned R-5 Multiple Family District) to the north, the Palatial Hills Unit 1 and Palatial 
Hills Unit 2 Subdivisions (zoned R-3 Single Family Residence District) to the west, the Clarendon Gardens 
Subdivision (zoned R-2 Single Family Residence District) to the east, and the Palatial Hills Unit 2 and the Walnut 
Manor Subdivisions (zoned R-3 Single Family Residence District) to the south. The 8.58-acre property consists 
of two lots: a 1.85-acre lot and a 6.72-acre lot, just east of Lot 134 in the Palatial Hills Unit 2 Subdivision.  
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Exhibit 1 Aerial of the Subject Property and Map of Adjacent Subdivisions 

 
 

The site is a total of 8.58 acres and contains an 
existing +/- 72,050 sq. ft. building commonly 
known as Gower West Elementary School (part of 
Gower School District 62). The building is used 
solely for school instruction for children in grades 
pre-school through fourth grade. The property 
has a lot depth of +/- 694 feet to +/- 740 feet, with 
+/- 740 feet of frontage along Clarendon Hills 
Road, with +/- 517 feet of frontage along Sheridan 
Drive, and +/- 694 feet of frontage along Cherry 
Tree Lane. The main entrance to the building and 
a school drop-off area is located on the north and 
east sides of the building off of Clarendon Hills 
Road and Sheridan Drive. 
 
 
 

       Exhibit 2 Zoning Map  
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Exhibit 3 Map of Adjacent Subdivisions 

 
 

Exhibit 4 Google 3D View of the Subject Property (Looking Southwest) 

 
 
Property History 
Gower West Elementary School was originally approved and constructed in DuPage County in 1961 and the 
first building addition was completed in 1969. In association with a second building addition, the subject 
property was annexed to the Village of Willowbrook in 2002.  
 
  

CLARENDON 
GARDENS 

MIRONKO 

BECKY 
JOE 

HINSDALE HILL 
TOP FARMS 

PALATIAL HILLS 
UNIT 2 

GREEN WILLOW 
CONDO 

PALATIAL HILLS 
UNIT 1 GALLAGHER 

& 
HENRY’S 

WALNUT 
MANOR 



Staff Report to the Village Board  April 11, 2022                
Gower West Elementary School Addition  Eunice Im, Planning Consultant 
 

6 
 

Timeline 
1966 – Construction of the original East Wing along Clarendon Hills Road 
1989 – Construction of the first building addition (West Wing)  
2001 – Construction of the two southern additions 
 

Exhibit 5 Historical Aerial Photographs 
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The school is located on a R-1 zoned lot, and the current zoning regulation requirements require a special use 
permit for schools (elementary, junior high and high schools). Schools in the R-1 zoning district are permitted 
only on the following roadways: Madison Street, Clarendon Hills Road, Route 83, 63rd Street, 75th Street or 
Plainfield Road. It appears that Willowbrook amended its zoning code under the R-1 zoning district in 1977 via 
Ordinance No. 77-O-14. A copy of this ordinance is on file in the Office of the Village Planner, Village of 
Willowbrook, 835 Midway, Willowbrook, Illinois, and is available for public inspection. On page 9 of Ordinance 
No. 77-O-14, schools (elementary and high school) were considered a permitted use and likely benefitted from 
a legal non-confirming status. This may explain why there is no record of an existing special use permit for the 
elementary school even though the facility went through several expansions through the years. 
 
Vehicular Circulation 
Historic Site Circulation 
Prior to the 2021 school year, the school bus and student loading both occurred on the north side of the school. 
School buses entered the west driveway on Sheridan Drive, loaded on the north side of the school adjacent 
to the building, and then exited via Sheridan Drive (East Driveway) or onto Clarendon Hills Road. 
Parents were directed to approach the school from the south via Cherry Tree Lane, turn right onto Sheridan 
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Drive, turn right again into the West Driveway, use the outer lane to pick up their students, and then exit 
onto Sheridan Drive. Attachment 5 illustrates the previous travel paths used by parent vehicles and school 
buses. 
 
This plan was not ideal since it mixed bus and parent traffic in the same area and students going to their 
parent vehicles had to cross the school bus lane. Also, parent vehicles were stacking northbound on Cherry 
Tree Lane and interfered with the access to the single-family homes. 
 
Current Site Circulation 
For the 2020 to 2021 school year, the school bus loading zone has been relocated to the east side of the school 
to separate the bus and student loading areas. School buses are still required to enter from Sheridan Drive but 
load on the east side of the school and exit onto Clarendon Hills Road. 
 
Parents follow the same basic path except after they enter the school lot, they are directed further south 
into the school parking lot to the playground area before entering the loading area adjacent to the school 
building. Attachment 6 illustrates the existing circulation patterns. 
 
These changes eliminated the combined loading area of buses and parent vehicles with students crossing 
the bus lane and increased the on-site stacking for parent vehicles reducing the queueing on Cherry Tree 
Lane. 
 
Proposed Site Circulation 
The proposed site plan includes expansion to the building to the south for the existing students and the 
school district administration and a playground on the north side of the school. 
 
Under the proposed plan, the seven school buses will be separated completely from parent traffic and will load 
on the east side of the school. The north driveway on Clarendon Hills Road will be changed to inbound only 
for school buses and staff parking from the existing outbound only drive. The southern drive will move 
further south and remain two-way with one lane in and one lane out to allow access to the parking lot south 
of the administration area. 
 
Parent traffic will follow the same path by entering and exiting on Sheridan Drive. However, in the afternoon 
dismissal period, they will line up in four rows on the playground to minimize, if not eliminate, any queueing 
on Sheridan Drive and Cherry Tree Lane. School staff will then direct each lane to enter the loading area 
one by one. There is room for 39 vehicles to stack on-site before overflowing onto Sheridan Drive and 
Cherry Tree Lane. Attachment 7 illustrates the new plan. 
 
Overall, the volume of school traffic will remain the same but the improvements including a separate bus 
loading area and more on-site queueing will improve traffic operations and safety at the school site and on the 
public road system. 
 
Traffic Impact Study 
The applicant has submitted a Traffic Impact Study, prepared by Eriksson Engineering Associates (EEA). The 
purpose of the Traffic Impact Study is to examine background traffic conditions and circulation in the proposed 
development area, assess the impact that the proposed renovation and addition will have on traffic conditions 
in the area, and determine if any roadway or access improvements are necessary to accommodate traffic 
generated by the proposed development. 
 
This Traffic Study has been reviewed by the Village’s Transportation Engineer from Bollinger Lach & Associates 
(BLA) who has confirmed the following: We concur with the study’s findings that the proposed site 
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modifications will improve site circulation, separate users, increase off-street parking supply, as well as 
increase stacking for both buses and parent drop-off/pick-up activities), minimizing conflicts both on-and off-
site.  

A Traffic Control Memorandum & Review Response has been included as Attachments 8, 9, and 10.  
 
Staff Analysis 
Bulk Regulations 
The property is zoned R-1 Single Family Residence District. A detailed discussion of important bulk exceptions 
and variations as it relates to the building addition and site improvements is provided below. A full table listing 
zoning and subdivision compliance is attached as Attachment 11.  
 

1. Minimum Lot Area. The minimum lot area for a public or private Elementary School is five (5) acres 
plus one acre per one hundred (100) students designed enrollment capacity. The total enrollment 
capacity is approximately 530 students with no expected growth in student or staff population. The 
required minimum lot area is therefore calculated to be 10.3 acres. The subject property does not 
meet this requirement as the site is composed of two lots totaling only 8.58 acres. A variation will be 
required. 

2. Minimum Lot Width. For all other uses: One hundred fifty feet (150'). The subject property meets this 
requirement at five hundred seventeen and forty-seven hundredths feet (517.47’). 

3. Minimum Lot Depth. For all uses: One hundred fifty feet (150'). The subject property meets this 
requirement since the shortest depth along the west property line indicates a length of six hundred 
ninety-three and seventy-nine hundredths feet (693.79’). 

4. Building Setbacks. The required and proposed minimum setbacks are shown in Table 1 below. The 
proposed building addition is in conformance with the Village’s required R-1 District front, exterior 
side, and rear yard setback requirements. 

5. Maximum Lot Coverage. Maximum lot coverage in the R-1 zoning district is 30%. The 100,689 square 
foot area of the total building footprint after the addition, new playground area, and trash enclosure 
equates to 26.93% coverage, which is less than the maximum 30%.  

6. Maximum Height. Maximum height of a building/structure in the R-1 zoning district is 35’ or two 
stories, whichever is less. The total height of the building addition will not exceed thirty-three feet 
(33’) at the gym fascia. 

7. Maximum Floor Area Ratio. Maximum FAR is 0.3. The subject property is 8.58 acres, or 373,945 
square feet. The maximum floor area would therefore be 112,183.5 square feet (0.3 x 373,945). The 
total floor area for the school building complies with this requirement and is proposed to be 90,651 
square feet for an FAR of 0.24.  

Table 1 Use and Bulk Regulations 

Chapter 5A 
R-1 Residential District 

Item Code Section of 
Ordinance Code Requirement Proposed  Departure 

Special Uses 
 9-5A-2 

Churches, convents, 
rectories, parsonages and 
schools (elementary, junior 
high and high schools), 
provided that such uses 
may only be permitted 
along the following 
roadways: Madison Street, 
Clarendon Hills Road, Route 
83, 63rd Street, 75th Street 
or Plainfield Road. 

Elementary School on 
Clarendon Hills Road None 
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Chapter 5A 
R-1 Residential District 

Item Code Section of 
Ordinance Code Requirement Proposed  Departure 

Minimum Lot Area 9-5A-3(A)6 

Elementary: 5 acres plus 1 
acre per 100 students 
designed enrollment 
capacity. 
 
530 students = 10.3 acres 

8.58 acres 
Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Minimum Lot Width 9-5A-3(B)4 150’ 517.14’ None 

Minimum Lot Depth 9-5A-3(C) 150’ 693.79’ to  None 

Minimum Front Yard 
(Sheridan Drive) 9-5A-3(D)1 60’ > 60’ None 

Minimum Interior Side 
Yard 9-5A-3(D)2 Greater of 15’ or 10% of Lot 

Width N/A None 

Minimum Exterior Side 
Yard 
(Clarendon Hills Road) 

9-5A-3(D)3 50’ > 50’ None 

Minimum Rear Side 
Yard 9-5A-3(D)4 50’ > 50’ None 

Minimum Average 
Setback 9-5A-3(D)5 

Average setback does not 
apply since residential lots 
to the south are all rear 
yards. 

N/A None 

Maximum Lot Coverage 9-5A-3(E) 30% 26.93% None 

Maximum Height 9-5A-3(F) The lesser of 35' or 2 
stories. 33’ at Gym Fascia None 

Maximum FAR 9-5A-3(G) 0.30 0.24 None 

Minimum Habitable 
Floor Area 9-5A-3(H) N/A – The school is not a single family detached dwelling unit. 

 
 
Off-Street Parking 
 
Parking Area Setbacks: Pavement setbacks are regulated in the Parking Section of the Zoning Ordinance.  The 
proposed site plan is not in compliance with the pavement setback requirements required by the Village Code, 
and the applicant is requesting for a variation. Parking area setbacks are outlined in the following Table 2. 
 
Parking Lot Screening & Landscaping: Pursuant to Section 9-10-5 (I)3, all open off-street parking areas having 
more than four (4) parking spaces shall be effectively screened along each side which faces a lot in a residential 
district, or is directly across any street, from such residential district by decorative masonry walls of not less 
than five feet (5’) nor more than six feet (6’) in height or by densely planted tree or shrub hedges, not less than 
five feet (5’) in height. In previous discussions with the Police Department (PD), officers expressed concerns on 
berms and preferred unobstructed view on three sides facing the residential districts for clear line of sight and 
safety reasons. No complaints have been made regarding headlights into residences.  
 
Lighting: The applicant has submitted a photometric plan for the proposed project (Attachment 12). The 
photometric plan indicates that the site is meeting the minimum foot-candle output of 1.0 foot-candle at some 
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areas of the facility. Areas such as the northern parking lot and some areas of the lot do not meet the minimum 
1 foot-candle requirement, and the applicant is requesting a variation. In addition, the applicant is also 
requesting a variation from the requirement of off-site street lighting pursuant to Section 10-7-4(D). The 
applicant is requesting deviation from the minimum requirement to minimize costs and to also prevent over 
lighting the school site located within a residential area.  
 

Table 2 Off-Street Parking 
Chapter 10 

Off-Street Parking Section 9-10-5 

Item Code Section 
of Ordinance Code Requirement Proposed  Departure 

Parking Area Setbacks 9-10-5(G) 

Off-street parking spaces, access 
drives or aisles (including any 
and all impervious surfaces), 
open to the sky, may be located 
in required interior side yards 
and rear yards, to within 40' of 
the nearest lot line. 

More than 40’ (rear/south 
lot line) None 

Open to the sky off- street 
parking spaces, access drives or 
aisles (including any and all 
impervious surfaces), may be 
located in required exterior side 
and front yards in only 
nonresidential districts to 
within 15' of the nearest lot line. 
 
Staff interpretation: Parking is 
not permitted in exterior and 
front yards in residential 
districts. 

The existing parking at the 
North front parking lot is 
currently 8.8’ from the 
property at Sheridan Drive 
in lieu of 15.’ The East side 
along Clarendon Hills 
varies between 15’ and 
16’3.  
 
 

Yes, variation 
requested 

Screening And 
Landscaping 9-10-5(I)3 

All open off-street parking areas 
having more than 4 parking 
spaces shall be effectively 
screened along each side which 
faces a lot in a residential 
district, or is directly across any 
street, except Illinois Route 83 
(Kingery Highway), from such 
residential district by decorative 
masonry walls of not less than 5' 
nor more than 6’ in height or by 
densely planted tree or shrub 
hedges, not less than 5' in 
height at time of installation. 

Police Department and 
School District expressed 
concerns on berms and 
would like unobstructed 
views on three sides 
facing residential 
(Clarendon Hills Road, 
Cherry Tree Lane and 
Sheridan Drive) for safety 
reasons. No complaints 
have been made 
regarding headlights into 
residences. 

Yes, variation 
requested 

Design and 
Maintenance, Lighting 9-10-5(I)4 Required minimum foot candle 

output of 1.0 foot-candle 

Does not meet the 
minimum output on all 
areas of the lot.  

Yes, variation 
requested 

Required Spaces 9-10-5(K) 

One (1) parking space for each 
faculty member plus one (1) for 
each other full time employees 
for a total of 103 required 
spaces, including 5 handicap-
accessible spaces 

140, including 5 handicap-
accessible spaces None 

Access Driveway From 
Streets To Off-Street 

9-10-
5(L)(2)(a)(2)(a) 

Maximum width of a one-way 
driveway: not less than fourteen 

Approximately thirty-two 
feet (32’) for the 

Yes, variation 
requested 
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Parking And Loading 
Spaces, Nonresidential 
Uses, One-way 
Driveway 

feet (9’) or more than twenty-
four feet (24’) 

northernmost driveways 
on Sheridan Drive, to 
approximately thirty feet 
(30’) for the easternmost 
driveway on Clarendon 
Hills Rd. 

On Corner Lots For All 
Uses; Spacing Between 
Driveway Entrance And 
Right-Of-Way Of An 
Adjacent Intersecting 
Street (Measured From 
The Nearest Edge Of 
The Driveway 
Pavement At Its 
Intersection With The 
Street Pavement To 
The Nearest Right-Of-
Way Line, Extended, Of 
An Adjacent 
Intersecting Street) 

9-10-5(L)2(f) 
Outside the functional area of 
the intersection, or 500', 
whichever is less. 

Approx. 69.5 feet from 
Sheridan Drive & Cherry 
Tree Lane intersection to 
driveway 
 
Approx. 45.5 feet from 
Sheridan Drive & 
Clarendon Hills Rd. 

Yes, variation 
requested 

Access Driveways From 
Arterial Streets For All 
Uses Other Than 
Single-Family 
Residential 

9-10-
5(L)(2)(g), 

All driveways providing direct 
access to an arterial street shall 
include a concrete median on 
the driveways along Clarendon 
Hills Road and a driveway 
storage area of not less than 
one hundred feet (100') 

No concrete median and 
driveway storage 
provided  

Yes, variation 
requested 

 
Required Parking: The proposed site plan proposes a total of one hundred forty (140) parking spaces (including 
five handicap accessible spaces) located on the west, north, east and southeast parking lots. Required parking 
was calculated by using the parking formula outlined in Section 9-10-5(K) of the Village Code. Under the 
“Nursery, elementary and junior high” use, the zoning code requires one (1) parking space for each faculty 
member plus one (1) for each other full time employee. Based on this requirement, the proposed use is 
required to provide exactly one hundred and three (103) parking spaces. The proposed development is 
required to provide five (5) accessible parking spaces based on Section 9-10-5(N)1. Based on the one hundred 
forty (140) total parking spaces proposed, a total of five (5) accessible parking spaces would be required. The 
Applicant is proposing to meet the accessible code requirement of five (5) accessible spaces. 
 
Overnight Bus Parking:  
Gower School District 62 does not intend to keep any buses overnight at the Gower West Elementary School.  
Overnight bus parking is provided at Gower Middle School. 
 
Signs 
The applicant is proposing a new monument sign, approximately four feet six inches (4’6”) high and thirteen 
feet and eight inches (13’8”) wide, to be located near the southeast corner of the new school addition. The 
monument sign will have the letters “Gower School District 62 Administration,” and a cast metal logo of ten 
(10) inch radius located along the right edge. The proposed signage meets the development standards per 
Section 9-11 (Signs) and will require a permit issued by the Director of Municipal Services.   
Accessory Uses and Home Occupations 
Appurtenant Structures: On June 2, 2021, Zoning Hearing Case 21-06 was presented to the Plan Commission 
for consideration of a petition for a text amendment to amend Title 9, Chapter 12 of the Zoning Title of the 
Village of Willowbrook regarding the regulation of children’s recreational equipment. The text amendment 
added that the “the property owner may apply for a variation to locate children’s recreational equipment in 
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its front or exterior side yard in conformance with procedures, terms and conditions set forth in Section 4 
entitled “Variations” of Chapter 14. Village Board approved Ordinance No. 21-O-33 on June 28, 2021.  
 
Fencing: Pursuant to Section 9-12-4 (D)(2)(j), a fence not greater than six feet (6’) in height and at least eighty 
percent (80%) open may be located anywhere on a lot whereupon the principal use is institutional, provided 
that such fence shall utilize a decorative design, such as wrought iron. The applicant is proposing both a four 
(4’) feet tall, and six (6’) feet tall chain-linked fence, fifteen (15) feet setback from the west property line, and 
is requesting variation from the wrought iron fencing. The applicant is requesting the installation of a more 
cost-effective chain-link fence.  
 
Landscaping: Existing landscaping on the site is limited and scattered within the subject property. The applicant 
proposes to remove approximately eleven (11) trees as the majority of these trees are located within the 
footprint of the American flag, play area, or proposed building. The applicant is proposing abundant 
landscaping for the subject property that includes a variety of deciduous, evergreen, and ornamental trees and 
shrubs. The construction of the Gower West Elementary School Addition will result in the removal of eleven 
(11) trees, to be replaced by fifty-four (54) ornamental trees and shade trees, and 235 shrubs.  
 
The proposed landscaping effectively frames the property with deciduous and evergreen trees, establishes 
nine (9) new street trees along the property’s frontage, (Sheridan Drive) and adds greenery and trees to the 
school’s east and south property line. Refer to Attachment 13 for the Landscape Plan. 
 
The proposed plan is compliant with regard to foundation landscaping. Section 9-14-2(D)2(c)(4) of the Village 
Code, which requires a mix of deciduous and evergreen shrubs within a continuous 7-foot wide strip around 
the perimeter of the building except where building entrances are located. The proposed site plan includes the 
required 7-foot wide landscaped area and required border and foundation plantings around the perimeter of 
the school. The proposed landscaping conforms with the Village Zoning Ordinance. 

Item Code Section of 
Ordinance Code Requirement Proposed Departure 

Permitted Accessory 
Buildings, Structures 
and Uses 

9-12-2 

Children's recreational 
equipment/playhouses are 
permitted within the 
interior side, rear and court 
yards, per bulk standards 
listed under 9-12-4. 
 
Refuse bins (max. size the 
greater of 125 sq. ft. or 1% 
lot area). 

Children’s recreational 
equipment currently 
proposed within the front 
yard. 
 
 

Yes, 
variation 
requested  

Appurtenant Structures 9-12-4(D)1(e) 

Children's recreational 
equipment may be located 
anywhere except in a 
required front yard. 

Located in front yard. 
Yes, 
variation 
requested  

Fences and Walls 9-12-4(D)2(b) 

Fences not greater than five 
feet (5’) in height may be 
located anywhere on a lot, 
except in a required front or 
exterior side yard. 

Five foot high fence proposed 
around childhood playground 
in front and side yards 

Yes, 
requesting 
variation   

Fences and Walls 9-12-4(D)2(j) 

Notwithstanding the 
provisions contained in 
subsections (D)2(a) through 
(D)2(d) of this section, a 

Requesting chain-link fence 
 

Yes, 
requesting 
variation 
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Trash Enclosure: The Applicant is proposing a 7’ trash enclosure on northwest portion of the site, to the west 
side of the existing school building. A trash enclosure plan and details were provided by the Applicant.  Per 
Section 9-12-11 of the Village Code, the trash enclosure must be constructed to look like masonry and shall 
appear to the color and style of the building.  
 
Utilities 
Per civil engineer’s review from Novotny, all existing and proposed utilities can be located on Sheet C-121W of 
the civil engineering plan set prepared by Eriksson Engineering Associates dated 3/7/22 (Attachment 3). No 
proposed water service is being proposed. The existing water service along Sheridan Drive will be reused. The 
plan set provides the proposed storm water detention in an underground precast concrete detention system 
located near the southwest corner of the site. Proposed storm sewer has been designed throughout the site 
to collect the stormwater and to discharge to the underground detention system. A restrictor has been 
provided in a structure to provide the required release per County requirements. Two existing sanitary services 
will be reused to provide the sanitary discharge offsite.  

Stormwater Management: On March 3, 2022, Christopher B. Burke Engineering provided the following 
comments pertaining to stormwater and its related items after having reviewed the proposed engineering 
plans prepared by Eriksson Engineering Associates, LTD., bearing a revision date of January 3, 2022, and DuPage 
County Stormwater Management Report prepared by Eriksson Engineering Associates, LTD., dated January 12, 
2022: 

1. Stormwater detention is being provided in an underground vault (StormTrap). Stormwater detention 
is provided for the new improvements plus compensation for an existing detention which is being 
eliminated with the new development.  

2. Post Construction Best Management Practices are being provided for the new impervious area within 
the voids of the stone below the underground storage. The purpose of the PCBMPs is to reduce 
pollutants and reduce runoff volume.  

3. There is a small wetland on site (less than 0.1 acre). The US Army Corps of Engineers has provided a 
letter of no jurisdiction, and no mitigation is required under the Du Page County Countywide 
Stormwater and Floodplain Ordinance. The wetlands aspect of the project were received by our 
Environmental Resources staff.  

4. A Stormwater Development Security is not required for units of government.  
 
The engineer’s full responses are provided in Attachment 14.   
 
Other Improvements  
Novotny Engineering has reviewed additional requirements pertaining to the public right-of-way, and the 
applicant is requesting additional variations as listed below. In addition, the Village staff applied for a grant 
through the Safe Routes to School program with Gower West for sidewalks at the west side of campus. Staff 
anticipates a decision from the Illinois Department of Transportation in early 2022.  
 

Item Code Section of 
Ordinance Code Requirement Proposed Departure 

fence not greater than 6' in 
height and at least 80% 
open may be located 
anywhere on a lot 
whereupon the principal 
use is institutional, provided 
that such fence shall utilize 
a decorative design, such as 
wrought iron. 
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Item Code Section of 
Ordinance Code Requirement Proposed Departure 

Preliminary Plat 10-3-4 

As a prerequisite to the 
filing of a final plat of 
subdivision, an applicant 
shall file a preliminary plat 
of subdivision. 

The School District is 
requesting a waiver from the 
requirements to provide the 
Preliminary Plat of 
Subdivision.  

Yes, 
variation 
requested  

Curb and gutter 
drainage improvements 10‐7‐2(C) 

All streets are to be 
designed and constructed 
with curbs and gutters in 
accordance with standard 
specification adopted, from 
time to time, by resolution 
of the Board of Trustees 

Requesting waiver along 
Clarendon Hills Road 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Sidewalks 10-7-4(A) 

In all subdivisions created 
after the effective date of 
this section, sidewalks shall 
be provided on the sides of 
all street rights-of-way 
adjacent to and contained 
within the subdivision being 
developed. 
 
See Code for further 
information. 

No sidewalks exist adjacent to 
the subject property on Cherry 
Tree Lane. 
 
A 5’ sidewalk is proposed on 
Cherry Tree Lane.  

None 

Public Walkways 10-7-4(B) See Code. N/A None 

Plantings 10-7-4(C) 

Street trees shall be planted 
on both sides of each 
proposed street except 
where there are existing 
trees present and 
preserved. Street trees 
newly planted shall be no 
further apart than fifty feet 
(50') or one tree per inside 
lot and two (2) trees on 
corner lots, whichever is 
greater.  

 
No street trees are planted  

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Street Lighting 10-7-4(D) 

The subdivider shall provide 
street lighting in all 
subdivisions which shall be 
designed and constructed in 
accordance with standard 
specifications adopted, 
from time to time, by 
resolution by the Board of 
Trustees 

Clarendon Hills Road is 
designated as a rural cross 
section intended to be 
improved to urban standard, 
but street lights may not 
make sense here since CHRD 
does not have consistent 
street lights.  

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Street Signs 10-7-4(E) See Code. N/A None 

Commercial, Industrial, 
Office Research And 
Multi-Family And 
Parking And Lighting 

10-7-4(F) See Code. N/A None 
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Tri-State Fire District Review 
The Tri-State Fire District provided plan review letter in March 2022. Tri-State had the following comments 
related to the zoning review of the proposed project. 
 

1. Tri-State Comment: We have received a copy of the architectural plans for the above listed project. 
We have completed a courtesy review and have no comments regarding applicable standards relative 
to fire prevention and life safety. When the project is complete, we would like to complete a walk 
through life safety courtesy inspection.  

 
The full Tri-State Fire District Review letter can be seen in Attachment 15.  
 
Summary of Zoning & Subdivision Regulation Variations 
Zoning Relief/Waivers Requested: In order to maintain compliance with the Village Zoning Code, the special 
use request and proposed subdivision require certain relief, exceptions, and waivers. Pursuant to Section 9-
14-4 of the Village Code, the following variations from the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance are requested: 
 
Minimum Lot Area  
 
1. That Section 9-5A-3(A)(6), Minimum Lot Area, be varied to permit a reduction in the minimum required 

lot area from 10.3 acres to 8.58 acres. 
 
Off-Street Parking  
 
2. That Section 9-10-5(G), Parking Area Setbacks, be varied to permit open to the sky off-street parking 

spaces, access drives or aisles in the front yard (Sheridan Drive) and exterior side yards (Cherry Tree Lane 
and Clarendon Hills Road), and to permit a reduction of the parking area setback from fifteen feet (15’) to 
six feet and four inches (6’4”) at the northwest portion of the subject realty and to approximately nine 
feet (9’) along the center of the north lot line.  

3. That Section 9-10-5(I)3, Design and Maintenance, Screening and Landscaping, be varied to eliminate the 
minimum screening and landscaping requirements for open off-street parking areas having more than 
four parking spaces facing a residential district. Police Department expressed concerns on berms and 
would like unobstructed views on all four sides for safety reasons. No complaints have been made 
regarding headlights into residences. Planning staff supports variation. Plans show landscape screening 
along south property line which abuts adjacent against residential uses.  

4. That Section 9-10-5(I)4, Design and Maintenance, Lighting, be varied to eliminate required minimum foot 
candle output of 1.0 foot-candle at the northern parking lot of the school site. 

5. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(a)(2)(a), Access Driveway From Streets To Off-Street Parking And Loading 
Spaces, Nonresidential Uses, One-way Driveway, be varied to permit an increase in the maximum width 
of a one-way driveway from twenty-four feet (24’) to approximately thirty-two feet (32’) for the 
northernmost driveways on Sheridan Drive, to approximately thirty feet (30’) for the easternmost 
driveway on Clarendon Hills Road. 

6. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(f), Spacing Between Driveway Entrance And Right-Of-Way Of An Adjacent 
Intersecting Street, be varied to permit a reduction in the minimum spacing between driveway entrance 
and right-of-way of an adjacent intersecting street to less than five hundred feet (500’). Distance from 
Cherry Tree Lane and Sheridan Drive intersection and first driveway entrance from Sheridan Drive is 
approximately 70 feet. Distance from the Sheridan Drive and Clarendon Hills Road intersection to the  
northeast entrance is approximately forty five feet (45’).  

7. That Section 9-10-5(L)(2)(g), Access Driveways From Arterial Streets For All Uses Other Than Single-Family 
Residential, be varied to eliminate the requirement of a concrete median on the driveways along 
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Clarendon Hills Road and to eliminate the requirement of a driveway storage area of not less than one 
hundred feet (100'). 
 

Accessory Uses and Home Occupations 
 
8. That Section 9-12-2 and Section 9-12-4(D)(1)(e), Appurtenant Structures, be varied to permit 

playground equipment in the front yard.  
9. That Section 9-12-4 (D) 2 (b), Fences and Walls, be varied to request the allowance of 5’ H decorative 

metal and brick fencing for the early childhood playground be located in the front and side setback area.  
10. That Section 9-12-4 (D) 2 (j), Fences and Walls, be varied to allow the fencing surrounding the soccer 

field, older student playground and drop-off lane to be a 4’ or 6’high chain link fence in lieu of a 
decorative fence.  

 
Subdivision Improvements: Pursuant to Section 10-8-6 of the Village Code, the following variations from the 
provisions of the Subdivision Regulations are requested: 
 
11. The School District is requesting for a waiver from the requirement of Section 10-3-4 to provide the 

Preliminary Plat of Subdivision. 
12. That Section 10‐7‐2(C) of the subdivision regulations related to curb and gutter drainage improvements 

be waived along Clarendon Hills Road. 
13. That Section 10-7-4(C), Plantings, be varied to eliminate the requirement of street trees along the 

Clarendon Hills Road and Cherry Tree Lane rights-of-way. 
14. That Section 10-7-4(D) be varied to omit street lighting in the adjacent right-of-way, since Clarendon Hills 

Road does not have street lighting continuous in the area and Staff and the Police Department believe 
that there will be sufficient lighting on the site.   

 
Findings of Fact 
 
Standards for Special Uses 
Section 9-14-5(B) of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards for special uses that 
must be evaluated by the Plan Commission and Village Board.  Such special use permit shall be issued by the 
Board of Trustees by ordinance only after receipt of the Plan Commission's report, findings of fact, and 
recommendation including recommended conditions.  
 

1. That the establishment, maintenance, or operation of the special use will not be detrimental to or 
endanger the public health, safety, morals, comfort or general welfare. 
 
Finding:  The permit brings the property into compliance with the Village code. The property has been 
used as a school facility since the 1960s. The special use improvements provide safer site circulation 
for students and parents. 

 
2. That the special use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate 

vicinity for the purposes already permitted, nor substantially diminish and impair property values 
within the neighborhood. 
 
Finding:  The designation of the special use zoning will not affect the value of the surrounding 
residences, most of which were built after the original school. Playground, field, and site improvements 
will be a benefit to the community and improve the traffic flow and circulation. 
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3. That the establishment of the special use will not impede the normal and orderly development and 
improvement of surrounding property for uses permitted in the district. 
 
Finding:  The establishment of the special use does not negatively affect the surrounding properties. 
The special use will enhance the existing school site, and offer better services to the surrounding 
properties.  
 

4. That adequate utilities, access roads, drainage and/or other necessary facilities have been or are being 
provided. 
 
Finding:  The site improvements and the addition to the school on the south side will have the 
necessary utilities and more access points and parking.  Drainage onsite will also be improved with the 
inclusion of the underground stormwater storage. 

 
 

5. That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress so designed as to 
minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. 
 
Finding:  Traffic congestion will be minimized with the additional parking and additional onsite queuing.  
Separating the parent traffic and the bus path of travel will increase efficiency of traffic flow and 
enhance safety.  
 

6. That the special use shall in all other respects conform to the applicable regulations of the district in 
which it is located, except as such regulations may in each instance be modified by the Village Board 
pursuant to the recommendation of the Plan Commission. 

 
Finding:  The proposed addition and site improvements will conform to the requirements of the zoning 
ordinances except the variations requested. 
 

7. Conditions in the area have substantially changed, and at least one year has elapsed since any denial 
by the Village Board of any prior application for a special use permit that would have authorized 
substantially the same use of all or part of the site. 

 
Finding:  This project has not been submitted to the Village previously. 

 
 
Standards for Variations 
Section 9-14-4(E) of the Willowbrook Zoning Ordinance establishes seven (7) standards for variations that must 
be evaluated by the Plan Commission and Village Board. Recommendations may include conditions of approval 
if appropriate to mitigate any negative impacts created by the variation. A list of the Standards for Variations 
is provided below, along with the proposed findings to be incorporated in the Plan Commission’s 
recommendation and the Village Board’s ordinance if approved.  
 

1. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the 
conditions allowed by the regulations of the district in which it is located. 
 
Finding: The property in question is zoned as R-1, which allows for the uses of schools, provided that 
such uses may only be permitted along the following roadways such as Clarendon Hills Road with a 
special use permit. Furthermore, the proposed project is a renovation and expansion of an existing 
school on site.  
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2. The proposed variation will not merely serve as a convenience to the applicant, but will alleviate some 

demonstrable and unusual hardship which will result if the strict letter of the regulations were carried 
out and which is not generally applicable to property within the same district. 
 
Finding: The proposed variation will alleviate some demonstrable and unusual hardship which will 
result as a legal non-conforming use of the school’s site. The school’s parking renovation and building 
expansion, along with its related site improvements, will trigger many zoning ordinance provisions that 
will prove to be burdensome to the school and its effort to improve circulation, flow of traffic, and 
services for the existing body of students.  
 

3. The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary interest in the 
premises. 
 
Finding: The alleged hardships are not created by any person presently having a proprietary interest 
since the Gower School District 62 is listed as the owner of the property.  
 

4. The proposed variation will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property or improvements in the neighborhood. 
 
Finding: The proposed variations will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood. Instead, the proposed parking renovation 
and expansion of the existing school building will enhance the community by providing better traffic 
flow and educational service for the community’s children.  
 

5. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, 
substantially increase congestion in the public streets, increase the danger of fire, or endanger the 
public safety. 
 
Finding:  The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air, as the renovation 
will add lighting to the site. The renovated parking lot will decrease congestion in the public street, 
and allow better traffic circulation on site. Review of technical studies by Traffic Engineer and the Tri-
State Fire District confirms that the proposed project does not increase danger of fire or endanger 
public safety.  
 

6. The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality. (Ord. 77-O-4, 2-14-1977) 
 
Finding: The proposed variation will not alter the essential character of the locality since the 
elementary school has been in existence since 1961, and the proposed development is a renovation 
and expansion of an existing school site.  
 

7. The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title. (Ord. 97-O-05, 1-27-1997) 
 
Finding: The proposed variation is in harmony with the spirit and intent of this title in that school uses 
are allowed in residential districts with a special use permit.  

 
Standards for Variations from Subdivision Regulations 
Under Section 10-8-6 of the Willowbrook Subdivision Regulations, the Board of Trustees may authorize a 
variation from the subdivision regulations after review and recommendation by the Plan Commission when, 
in its opinion, undue hardship may result from strict compliance and provided the variation applies only to 
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the requirements of this title. The Board may take such action only upon receipt from the Plan Commission of 
a written recommendation specifying the manner in which the findings required in this section have or have 
not been met by the facts pertinent to the requested variation. 
 
No variation shall be granted unless the board of trustees finds: 
 

(A) That there are special circumstances or conditions affecting said property, such that the strict 
application of the provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of his 
land. 
 
Finding: Strict application of the code would create hardship for the project. The project complies 
with the majority of its zoning and subdivision regulations and meets the intent of the zoning law. 
The proposed project variations would not be detrimental to the public health and safety.  
 

(B) That the variation is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right of 
the petitioner. 
 
Finding: The variation is necessary for the continual operation and expansion of the school site. The 
school’s expansion and site renovation will enhance the traffic flow and service to the community. 
 

(C) That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other 
property in the area in which said property is located. 
 
Finding: The proposed variation to relieve the applicant of the requirement to waive a preliminary 
plat, install trees and street lightings, and to install curb and gutter along Clarendon Hills Road will 
not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or improvements in the 
neighborhood. The absence of curb and gutter along the property’s frontage along Clarendon Hills 
Road will maintain the status quo of a rural cross section for Clarendon Hills Road. In addition, 
absence of street trees and lights will not be detrimental to the public welfare since there are 
substantial tree plantings and lighting planned for the site.  
 

(D) The alleged hardship has not been created by any person having a present proprietary interest in the 
property. (Ord. 79-O-43, 11-26-1979). 

 
Finding: The alleged hardship has not been created by any person presently having a proprietary 
interest in the premises, as many of the regulations are unmet due to legal non-conforming nature of 
the existing property use.  

 
Plan Commission Public Hearing Summary  
At the regular meeting of the Willowbrook Plan Commission held on April 6, 2022, a public hearing was 
held to hear testimony, review, and discuss the Gower West project. The Plan Commission had no 
questions for Staff or the two attending School District 62 representatives following a detailed power-
point presentation, which was shared online via Zoom..   
 
During the public hearing, a resident of the Green Willow Condominiums, across Sheridan Drive to the 
immediate north of the project, asked if the new playground planned near Sheridan Drive is in addition 
to the playground along Cherry Tree Lane, if the playground is intended for the younger children, and if 
its proposed location is due to the proximity to the early grades’ classrooms.  (All questions answered by 
School District representatives in the affirmative.)  She also asked about changes to landscaping along 
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Sheridan Drive; District 62 personnel responded that landscaping is being added along Sheridan.  The 
same resident asked for clarification on the new circulation pattern for buses and cars onsite.  
 
The Plan Commission had some discussion about the proposed variance to allow a  chain-link fence rather 
than an ornamental fence around the play area.  One Commissioner felt that an ornamental fence would 
be more attractive in the neighborhood setting; another noted that chain-link fencing is commonly used 
around school properties.  A Gower School District 62 representative stated that chain-link fencing is less 
expensive and more readily available to the District. 
 
Plan Commission Recommendation  
Motion (Made by Commissioner Walec and seconded by Commissioner Kaucky): 
Based on the submitted petition and testimony provided, I move that the Plan Commission approve and 
adopt the Standards for Variations outlined in the Staff Report prepared for PC 22-02 for the April 6, 2022 
Plan Commission meeting; and that the Plan Commission recommend to the Village Board approval of a 
special use permit to allow the existing Gower West Elementary School, a 18,601 square foot, one-story 
addition to building, expansion and improvements to the existing parking lots, addition of a new parking 
lot, addition of a new children’s playground, and general site and landscaping improvements; approval of 
a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the two-lot property; and associated variations as described in, 
and subject to the “Conditions of Approval” listed in, the Staff Report prepared for PC 22-02 for the April 
6, 2022 Plan Commission meeting. 
 
Roll Call Vote: AYES: Commissioners Baksay, Kanaverskis, Kaczmarek, Kaucky, and Walec; and Chairman 
Kopp   NAYS: None.  The motion was declared carried. 

Recommended Conditions of Approval 
Based on plans submitted by the applicant, Staff recommend the following conditions for approval of the Lot 
Consolidation, Special Use Permit and Request for Variations.   
 
1. Final engineering plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Village Engineer prior to issuance of a Site 

Development Permit by the Village of Willowbrook. 
2. A sign permit shall be obtained from the Village for the proposed new monument sign. 
3. A fence permit shall be obtained from the Village for the proposed fencing and walls.  
4. The trash enclosure must be constructed  by masonry wall, or equivalent material, and shall be 

consistent with the color and style of the building. 

Staff Recommendation  
Staff recommend approval of the attached Ordinance approving a special use permit to allow the 
existing Gower West Elementary School building, a 18,601 square foot, one-story addition to the 
building, expansion and improvements to the existing parking lots, addition of a new parking lot, 
addition of a new children’s playground, and general site and landscaping improvements in the R-1 
Zoning District; approving a Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the two-lot property; and approving  
other relief, exceptions, and variations from Title 9 and Title 10 of the Village Code 
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Attachment 1 
Application for Planning Review, dated 01.03.22 

  



 
 

 
 

3 January 2022 
 
 
Ms. Karen Stonehouse  
Village Planning Consultant 
Village Hall 
835 Midway Drive 
Willowbrook, IL 60527 
 
 
 
Good afternoon Ms. Stonehouse, 
 
Please find enclosed the REVISED information for the Planning Review Application for 
the Gower West Elementary School Additions and Renovations project. The stormwater 
design has changed since the previous submission.  
 
The project consists of an addition of classrooms, gym, and district administrative offices 
on the South end of the existing elementary school. Site circulation improvements include 
more onsite queuing for cars, additional parking, and lengthening the dedicated bus lane 
on the East side of the property. Student recreation improvements include a new soccer 
field and a playground designed for the early childhood students.  
 
Please do not hesitate to call me if you need additional information. Thank you for your 
assistance on this Application.  
 
Respectfully,  

 
Carole Donovan Pugh, AIA, LEED AP 
Principal, GreenAssociates Inc.    
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I. Property legal description 
 

Gower West Elementary School 
7650 Clarendon Hills Road 
Willowbrook, IL  60527 
 
(2) parcels  
PINs 0927409001 and 0927409016 
 
Parcel 1.  Lot 34 in Palatial Hills Unit #2, Southeast quarter of Section 27, Township 38 North, 
Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian. Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, IL. 
 
Parcel 2. That part of the Southeast quarter of Section 27, Township 38 North, Range 11, East of 
the Third Principal Meridian. Described as follows: Beginning at the Northeast corner of 
Anderman’s Subdivision of part of the Southeast quarter of said Section 27: Thence westerly along 
the North line of the lot 1 of said Anderman’s Subdivision a distance of 433.39 feet to the 
Northwest corner of lot 1 of Anderman’s Subdivision. Thence Northerly parallel to the East line of 
the Southeast quarter of said Section 27 to the South right-of-way line of Sheridan Road as platted 
and recorded in Palatial Hills Unit #1. Thence Easterly along the South right-of-way line of 
Sheridan Road as platted and recorded in Palatial Hills Unit #1 to the east line of the Southeast 
quarter of said Section 27. Thence southerly along the East line of said Southeast quarter to the 
Northeast corner of Anderman’s Subdivision, the place of beginning except the East 33 feet 
thereof dedicated for highway.  In DuPage County, IL.  
 
A Consolidation Plat is provided in the drawing packet.  
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II. Variations requested:   
 

A. R-1 Residential. 9-5A-3(A)6.  Minimum lot size.  The existing school property is 
8.585 acres however the zoning requirement is 10.3 based upon 530 students.  
A variation is requested as there is no opportunity to expand the lot size. 

B. Off street parking. 9-10-5(G). Parking area setbacks. The existing parking at the 
North front parking lot is currently 8.8’ from the property at Sheridan Drive in lieu 
of 15’. The East side along Clarendon Hills varies between 15’ and 16.3’.   
Variations are requested. 

C. Off street parking. 9-10-5 (G) 1 and 2, 9-10-5(I) 3. Screening of parking areas. 
Due to the nature of a school facility’s need for safety and security visual control, 
variations from screening of the new and existing parking lots are requested.  

D. Off street parking. 9-10-5(L) 2e and f. Off street parking. The existing and new 
access driveways do not meet the distance requirements between driveway 
entrances nor spacing to adjacent intersections or right-of-way. Variations are 
requested.  

E. Accessory Uses and Home Occupations. 9-12-4(D)1(e). Bulk Regulations. 
Request variation for locating the early childhood playground in the front of the 
building and setback adjacent to the early childhood classrooms and entrance. 

F. Accessory Uses and Home Occupations. 9-12-4 (D) 2 (b). Bulk Regulations. 
Request the 5’ H decorative metal and brick fencing for the early childhood 
playground be located in the front of the building and setback adjacent to the 
early childhood classrooms and entrance. Variation requested. 

G. Accessory Uses and Home Occupations. 9-12-4 (D) 2 (j). Bulk Regulations. 
Propose the fencing surrounding the soccer field, older student playground and 
drop-off lane be a 6’H chain link fence in lieu of a decorative fence. Variation 
requested. 

H. Other Improvements. 10-7-4(D). Other improvements, Street lighting. Clarendon 
Hills Road does not have street lighting continuous in the area. Since the parking 
lots will provide lighting, a variation is requested to omit the street lighting in the 
adjacent right-of-way.  
 

 
 

III. Standards for Variations:  
 

A. The variations requested provide improved function for site circulation, parking, 
supervision, and community use. 

B. Proposed variations are applicable to school facilities.  Less planted screening 
results in more visibility for police supervision. Parking variations result in 
improved circulation, parking lots and entrances.  

C. The School District project seeks to improve the site with these playground and 
traffic improvements.  

D. The variations will not be detrimental to the public welfare or neighborhood, as 
they improve site function and the project will be an overall improvement to the 
school and for the community as a whole.  

E. Light and air to adjacent properties will not be affected and safety will be 
enhanced.  More parent queuing will be accommodated onsite which will lessen 
the car lines on neighboring streets.  

F. The variations will not affect the overall aesthetic of the school property.  
G. Variations proposed are in the spirit of the Village zoning and provide 

improvements that will be used by not only the school users but by community 
members.  
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IV. Standards for Special Use:  
 

A. The permit brings the property into compliance with the Village code. The 
property has been used for a school facility since the 1960s. The Special Use 
improvements provide safer site circulation for students and parents.   

B. The designation of the Special Use zoning will not affect the value of the 
surrounding residences, most of which were built after the original school. 
Playground and field improvements will be a benefit to the community. 

C. The establishment of the Special Use does not affect the surrounding properties. 
D. The site improvements and the addition to the school on the south side will have 

the necessary utilities and more access points and parking.  Drainage onsite will 
also be improved with the inclusion of underground stormwater storage.  

E. Traffic congestion near the school will be improved with the additional parking 
and new onsite queuing will lessen the number of cars waiting in the street.  

F. The site improvements will conform to the requirements of the zoning and 
ordinances excepting the variations requested.  

G. This project has not been submitted to the Village previously.  
 
 
 

V. Construction Schedule 
 

A. Final construction drawings and specifications   Oct 30, 2021 
B. Underground stormwater, utilities and  

sitework construction start        March 1, 2022 
C. Construction of new addition start      March 15, 2022 
D. Renovation within school facility start     June 1, 2022 
E. Project completion          Dec 1, 2022 

 
 
 

VI. Summary of Site Construction Costs 
 

A. Electrical, site lighting            $96,000 
B. Landscaping               $35,000 
C. Civil scope             $2,093,067(Breakdown is attached) 

        Total              $2,224,067 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Staff Report to the Village Board  April 11, 2022                
Gower West Elementary School Addition  Eunice Im, Planning Consultant 
 

23 
 

 
Attachment 2 

Architectural Plans 01.03.22 
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PLANNING REVIEW

SITE PLAN KEYNOTES

1 CONCRETE PAVING

2 EXIST CONCRETE PAVING

3 ASPHALT PAVING

5 WALL HYDRANT

6 EXIST CONCRETE STOOP

7 CONCRETE STOOP

8 SAFETY PLAY SURFACE, BY OTHERS

9 PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, BY OTHERS

10 CANOPY, ABOVE

11 CONCRETE WALL

12 BRICK FACED CONCRETE WALL WITH STONE CAP, 5'-0" H

13 MASONRY DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

14 COLUMN

15 BOLLARD. SEE DETAIL 6 /A-104W

17 POWDER COATED STEEL HANDRAIL

18 TRASH RECEPTACLE

19 BENCH MOUNTED TO TOP OF CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
FOUNDATION WALL. SEE DETAIL 6/A-103W

20 ORNAMENTAL METAL GATE, 4'-0" H

21 ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCE, 4'-0" HIGH

22 CHAINLINK FENCE, 4'-HIGH

23 CHAINLINK FENCE, 6'-HIGH

26 LANDSCAPING

27 SOD, SEE LANDSCAPE

28 MULCH AND LANDSCAPING

29 CAST STONE SILL

30 STONE TREAD

31 CONCRETE PIER

32 PLAY SAND

34 EXIST FENCE

35 CONCRETE CURB

36 IN GROUND SITE LIGHTING. SEE DETAIL 15/A-105W. TYP

38 OVERFLOW DOWNSPOUT

39 SLIDING GATE

40 RELOCATE EXIST MEMORIAL ROCK

41 PAVERS - TYPE 1

42 PAVERS - TYPE 2

43 PRECAST CONCRETE BENCH, WAUSAU CIRCULAR BENCH 5000,
ACID WASH FINISH

44 PRECAST CONCRETE SEAT WALL

45 MONUMENTAL SIGN

48 BENCH

49 PROVIDE ALUMINUM WASUSA RAISED PLANTING BED 24"L X 48"W
X 20"H OR ARCHITECT APPROVED EQUAL. ARCHITECT TO
SELECT COLOR FROM MANUFACTURER FULL RANGE.

50 EXIST FLAGPOLE

51 EXIST SITE LIGHTING

52 CHAINLINK GATE. SEE DETAIL 9/-104W

53 PAVERS - TYPE 2- COLOR 2

54 PAVERS - TYPE 2 - COLOR 3

55 CONCRETE SIDEWALK BY OTHERS

56 EXIST PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT, WOOD CHIPS AND WOOD
TMBER EDGING TO REMAIN UNO

57 REMOVE WOOD TIMBER

58 RELOCATE SALVAGED MEMORIAL BENCHES

X

0' 4' 8' 16'1/8" = 1'-0"1
ENLARGED SITE PLAN - COURTYARD

0' 4' 8' 16'1/8" = 1'-0"2
ENLARGED PLAN - DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

1/4" = 1'-0"3
WEST ELEVATION - DUMPSTER ENCLOSURE

0' 4' 8' 16'1/4" = 1'-0"
4

ENLARGED PLAN - BENCH
0' 4' 8' 16'1/4" = 1'-0"

5
ENLARGED PLAN - BENCH

3" = 1'-0"6
PLAN DETAIL - BENCH

3" = 1'-0"8
SITE DETAIL - BENCH ANCHORING

1 1/2" = 1'-0"7
SECTION - BENCH
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PLANNING REVIEW

3" = 1'-0"3
LETTER ATTACHMENT DETAIL

3/4" = 1'-0"
5

SITE DETAIL - PAVER EDGE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
CAST METAL LOGO DETAIL

3" = 1'-0"
2

DETAIL - TOP OF WALL - TYP

3" = 1'-0"
1

BOTTOM OF WALL - TYP

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
7

SECTION - SEAT WALL

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
8

SECTION - BENCH

1/2" = 1'-0"
6

STAIR SECTION - LEARNING TERRACE

1 1/2" = 1'-0"
11

HANDRAIL SLEEVE DETAIL TYP

3/4" = 1'-0"
9

SECTION - SANDBOX

3/4" = 1'-0"
10

SECTION - SANDBOX

1/2" = 1'-0"12
SITE DETAIL
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FLOOR PLAN GENERAL NOTES
1. REFER TO SHEET A-000 FOR A LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS USED 

THROUGHOUT THESE DRAWINGS.
2. REFER TO SHEET A-111W FOR FIRE RATED WALL LOCATIONS AND 

REQUIRED RATINGS.
3. PROVIDE LINTELS FOR OPENINGS IN MASONRY WALLS PER LINTEL 

SCHEDULE ON STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
4. SEE SHEET A-511W FOR PARTITION TYPES
5. SEAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FLOOR SLABS AND WALLS. REFER 

TO FIRE SEPARATION LEGEND IN THESE DRAWINGS FOR RATED 
WALL LOCATIONS AND REQUIRED RATINGS.

6. WHERE WALL OR FLOOR CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN REMOVED, 
PREPARE EXISTING ADJACENT REMAINING SURFACES TO RECEIVE 
NEW FINISHES. PROVIDE NEW FINISHES AS SCHEDULED OR IF NOT 
SCHEDULED, PATCH SURFACES TO MATCH EXISTING.

7. WHERE MASONRY WALL OPENINGS ARE INDICATED TO BE FILLED IN, 
OPENINGS SHALL BE TOOTHED IN WITH MASONRY UNITS TO MATCH 
TYPE, COLOR, COURSING, SIZE AND TEXTURE. MASONRY INFILL THAT 
WILL BE COVERED WITH ANOTHER FINISH NEED NOT BE TOOTHED IN.

8. OUTSIDE CORNERS OF CMU WALLS WILL BE BULLNOSED UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.

9. IN FRAME WALLS PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL FRAMING AND IN-WALL 
BLOCKING FOR MOUNTING AND SUPPORT OF FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, 
CASEWORK, TOILET ACCESSORIES, MARKER AND TACKBOARDS AND 
OTHER WALL MOUNTED ITEMS. FOR OWNER PROVIDED EQUIPMENT 
COORDINATE LOCATION(S) OF BLOCKING WITH OWNER.

10. MARKER BOARDS TO BE MOUNTED AT 2’-8” AFF TO MARKER TRAY 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

11. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE FURNISHED BY OWNER AND 
INSTALLED IN CONTRACTOR PROVIDED CABINET.
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PLANNING REVIEW

0' 4' 8' 16'1" = 20'-0"1
COMPOSITE FLOOR PLAN

PLAN KEYNOTES
1 PATCH SAWCUT CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB AS REQUIRED, SEE PLUMBING

2 PATCH IN FACE BRICK AND MASONRY WALL TO MATCH EXISTING. VIF

3 PROVIDE 600 SQUARE FEET OF TUCKPOINTING

4 CRACK IN EXIST CMU WALL. CLEAN OUT JOINT AND PROVIDE SEALANT,
5.5 LF

6 MASONRY INFILL, MATCH CONSTRUCTION AND COURSING OF
ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION.

7 8" CMU INFILL, MATCH CONSTRUCTION AND COURSING OF ADJACENT
CONSTRUCTION.

8 ACCESS LADDER

9 FLOOR MOUNTED HANDRAIL

10 WALL MOUNTED HANDRAIL

11 METAL PAN STAIR WITH PIPE RAIL HANDRAIL AND GUARDRAIL

12 STEEL COLUMN, PAINTED

13 INFILL MASONRY OPENING AT REMOVED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT

14 PROVIDE SIDE PANEL FOR EXIST BASE CABINET. MATCH EXIST FINISH.

15 PROVIDE PLAM COUNTERTOP AND BACKSPLASH FOR EXIST BASE
CABINET; MATCH EXIST CONFIGURATION

16 SOLID SURFACE SILL

17 PLAM COUNTERTOP

18 QUARTZ COUNTERTOP

19 WALL MTD UTILITY SHELVING

20 PROVIDE CHASE, SEE DETAIL 3/A-605W

21 DISPLAY CASE

22 DOWNSPOUT

23 LINE OF ROOF CANOPY ABOVE

24 COMPOSITE METAL PANEL FASCIA, MWP-2

25 COMPOSITE METAL PANEL, MWP-2

26 COMPOSITE METAL PANEL FASCIA, MWP-3

27 ADJUSTABLE GLASS SHELF

28 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM LOUVER, 72"W x 10 1/2", SEE MECHANICAL.

29 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM LOUVER, 60"W x 10 1/2", SEE MECHANICAL.

30 PREFINISHED ALUMINUM LOUVER, 36"W x 10 1/2", SEE MECHANICAL.

31 HM DOORS UNDER STAGE

32 HOLLOW METAL BORROWED LIGHT

33 CANOPY, INSULATED TRANSLUCENT SANDWICH PANEL ROOF

34 PROVIDE SECURITY GLAZED WINDOW

35 PROVIDE ADA PUSH BUTTON AT EXIST DOOR. PATCH MASONRY AT
REMOVED INTERCOM

36 PROVIDE NEW FLOOR, NEW WALL BASE AND WALL FINISHES

37 PROVIDE FLOORING THROUGHOUT ROOM

38 EXIST FLOORING TO REMAIN

39 PROVIDE FLOORING IN AREA SHOWN HATCHED, MATCH ADJACENT VCT

40 PROVIDE VCT FLOORING AT CORRIDOR LOCATIONS OF SAW CUT
FLOOR SLAB. EXTEND REPLACEMENT TO NEAREST FULL TILE

41 PROVIDE INTEGRATED STAIR AND RISER PACKAGE. QUANTITY OF
RISERS AS INDICATED ON PLAN. PROVIDE RUBBER SURFACE AT
LANDING.

42 INSTALL SALVAGED LOCKERS

43 PROVIDE METAL LOCKER FILLER PANEL, MATCH FINISH OF EXIST
LOCKERS

44 PROVIDE METAL PANEL CLOSURE PANEL AT SIDE OF EXIST METAL
LOCKER, MATCH FINISH OF EXIST LOCKERS

45 PROVIDE METAL LOCKER FILL PANEL, MATCH FINISH OF EXIST
LOCKERS

46 OPERABLE PARTITION

47 FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET. INSTALL OWNER-PROVIDED FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

48 EQUIPMENT SCREEN WALL

49 WALL MTD BASKETBALL BACKSTOP

50 MOTORIZED CEILING SUSPENDED FRONT FOLDING BASKETBALL
BACKSTOP. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE LOCATION OF BACKSTOP
WITH COURT STRIPING ON FLOOR BELOW.

51 WALL MOUNTED PROJECTOR SCREEN

52 INSTALL EXIST KILN

53 WALL SAFETY PADS

54 INSTALL EXIST CLIMBING WALL AND SAFETY PADS

55 REINSTALL SALVAGED BLEACHERS IN THE SAME LOCATION

56 ROLLER SHADE., ELECTRICALLY OPERATED, BLACKOUT

57 WHEELCHAIR LIFT

58 FLOOR DRAIN

59 WALL HYDRANT

60 ELECTRIC WATER COOLER WITH BOTTLE FILLER

61 FLOOR MOUNTED MOP SINK

62 UNIT VENTILATOR

63 METAL PIPE ENCLOSURE

64 RECESSED WALL CABINET HEATER

65 ELECTRICAL FLOOR BOX. TYP

66 FIRE ALARM PANEL, PATCH MASONRY WALL AS REQUIRED FOR WORK

67 EXIST FIRE ALARM PANEL

68 WALL MOUNTED INTERCOM BOX

69 WALL MOUNTED SPEAKER

70 EXIST CONDUIT

71 EXIST MURAL TO REMAIN

72 ALTERNATE 4: DIGITALLY PRINTED VINYL WALL COVERING.
APPROXIMATELY 250 SF.

73 SOLID PLASTIC TOILET COMPARTMENTS, FLOOR ANCHIRED AND
OVERHEAD BRACED

X
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GENERAL NOTES
1. PROVIDE DIFFERENT COLOR SEALANT AT EACH CHANGE 

IN FACE BRICK TYPE AND CAST STONE.
2. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINT AT EACH 20'-0" MAXIMUM 

FACE BRICK LENGTH 
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PLANNING REVIEW

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"2
EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"3
WEST ELEVATION

EXTERIOR ELEVATION KEYNOTES

1 MASONRY WALL

2 STEEL COLUMN

3 HANDRAIL

4 FACE BRICK 1, MODULAR

5 FACE BRICK 2, MODULAR

6 FACE BRICK 3, UTILITY

7 FACE BRICK 4, UTILITY

8 SALVAGED FACE BRICK

10 BRICK EXPANSION JOINT

11 CAST STONE SILL, STONE 1

12 CAST STONE SILL, STONE 2

13 CAST STONE SILL, STONE 3

14 CAST STONE BASE, STONE 4

15 CAST STONE BAND, STONE 5

16 ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCE

17 STONE COPING

19 ORNAMENTAL METAL GATE

20 METAL COPING, MTL-1

21 METAL COPING, MTL-2

22 METAL COPING, MTL-3

23 CORRUGATED METAL WALL PANEL, MWP-1

24 COMPOSITE METAL WALL PANEL, MWP-2

25 COMPOSITE METAL SOFFIT PANEL, MWP-2

26 COMPOSITE METAL FASCIA PANEL, MWP-2

27 COMPOSITE METAL SOFFIT PANEL, MWP-3

28 COMPOSITE METAL FASCIA PANEL, MWP-3

29 REMOVE METAL FASCIA PANEL. PROVIDE FASCIA PANEL AND
INSTALL IN SAME LOCATION

30 SCRAPE, CLEAN, PRIME AND PAINT CORRUGATED METAL FASCIA
AND TRIM

31 PROVIDE NEW TRIM AT BOTTOM OF EXIST FASCIA PANEL

32 ROOF HATCH

33 METAL FASCIA

34 GUTTER

35 OVERFLOW SCUPPER AND DOWNSPOUT

36 ALUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM

37 ALUM ENTRANCE DOORS AND FRAMES
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Historic Site Traffic Circulation  
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Attachment 6 

Current Site Traffic Circulation 
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Attachment 7 

Future Site Traffic Circulation 
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Attachment 8 

EEA Traffic Memorandum 07.30.21 
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Attachment 9 

EEA Traffic Review Responses 07.30.21 
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Attachment 10 
BLA Traffic Response  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  Memo 
 

Gower West Elementary School; 7650 Clarendon Hills Road; Willowbrook, IL Page 1 

 
Date: February 3, 2022 

To: Eunice Im, AICP 
Planning Consultant, Village of Willowbrook 

 
From: Lynn M. Means, P.E., PTOE, RSP1 

Senior Transportation Engineer, BLA, Inc. 
 

Re: Gower West Elementary School 
 7650 Clarendon Hills Road 
 Willowbrook, Illinois 
========================================================================== 
 
BLA, Inc. is in receipt of the following documentation for the referenced project: 
 

• Gower West Elementary Traffic, Site Circulation and Parking Memorandum, prepared by 
Eriksson Engineering Associates (EEA), dated July 30, 2021. 

• Disposition of Comments prepared by EEA, dated July 30, 2021.  
 

We have reviewed the documentation provided and found it to adequately address our previous 
comments, questions and concerns with regards to traffic, parking and on-site circulation.  We concur 
with the study’s findings that the proposed site modifications will improve site circulation, separate 
users, increase off-street parking supply, as well as increase stacking (for both buses and parent drop-
off/pick-up activities), minimizing conflicts both on- and off-site.  
 
 
Please do not hesitate to contact BLA, Inc. at 630-438-6400 should you have any questions. 
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Attachment 11 
Zoning and Subdivision Code Requirements and Departures 02.17.22 
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Chapter 3 General Provisions 

Item Code Section or 
Ordinance Code Requirement Proposed Departure 

Number Of Buildings 
On Lots 9-3-3(A) 

There shall be permitted 
only one principal building 
per lot. 

One principle building None 

Division Of Lots 9-3-3(B) 

No lot shall hereafter be 
divided into 2 or more lots 
unless all lots resulting from 
each such division shall 
conform with all the 
applicable bulk regulations 
of the zoning district in 
which such lots are located. 

N/A None 

Multiple Uses On A Lot 9-3-3(C) 

Where 2 or more permitted 
or special uses, each 
requiring a min. lot area, 
are provided on the same 
lot, the required lot area for 
such uses shall be the sum 
of the areas required for 
each use individually. 
 
1 use = 1 acre 

8.58  acres None 

Yards On A Lot 

9-3-3(D)1 

All required yards allocated 
to a structure shall be 
located on the same zoning 
lot as such structure. 

Lot Consolidation will ensure 
that all yards allocated to a 
structure are located on the 
same zoning lot as such 
structure. 

None 

9-3-3(D)2 

No yards allocated to a 
structure or use existing on 
the effective date of this 
section shall be 
subsequently reduced or be 
further reduced below the 
yard requirement set forth 
in this title, except the yard 
adjoining a street may be 
reduced in depth or width 
in the event and to the 
extent that the right-of-way 
width of such street 
adjoining such yard is 
subsequently increased. 

N/A None 

Landscape And 
Maintenance 9-3-3(E) 

The owner of any lot 
located within the Village 
shall be responsible for the 
landscape and maintenance 
of such lot. 

School District is responsible 
for landscape maintenance of 
their properties. 

None 

Minimum Lot Frontage 9-3-3(F) 

In no case shall the front lot 
line be less than seventy 
five percent (75%) of the 
required lot width in the 
applicable district. 

Required Lot Width in R1 
District = 150’ 
 
Front Lot Line is approx. 
517.14’ 

None 

Control Over Use 9-3-4 

No building or tract of land shall be devoted to any use and no building or 
structure or part thereof shall be erected, raised, moved, reconstructed, 
extended, enlarged or altered, except in conformity with the regulations 
herein established and specified for the district in which it is located and after 
obtaining written permission from the Director of Municipal Services as 
provided herein. Except as may be otherwise provided, when a use is not 
specifically listed as a permitted, special or accessory use in any specific 
zoning district, such use shall be expressly prohibited. 
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Municipal Exemption 9-3-5 

Municipal services of the Village shall be exempt from the provisions of this 
title providing, however, that a public hearing shall be held prior to the 
construction of any building if such proposed building does not comply with 
the district's regulations. 

Special Uses 9-3-6 

To provide for the location of certain uses hereinafter specified which are 
deemed desirable for the public welfare within a given district or districts, but 
which might have an adverse effect upon nearby properties, or upon the 
character and future development of the district in which they are located, a 
classification of special uses is hereby established. Procedures for special uses 
are set forth elsewhere in this title. 

Clarendon Hills Road 
Setback 9-3-7(B)1 70’ 74’-11” to existing building; 

Same for addition None 

Yards, General 

9-3-8(A) 

All new structures shall conform to the bulk regulations established herein for 
the district in which each structure is located. Further, no existing structure 
shall be enlarged, reconstructed, structurally altered, converted or relocated 
in such a manner as to conflict or to further conflict with the bulk regulations 
of this title for the district in which such structure is located. 

9-3-8(B) The min. yard space required for one structure shall not again be considered 
as yard space for another adjoining structure. 

9-3-8(C) 

Except as may be otherwise permitted under this title, no lot shall be 
subdivided, reduced in area or otherwise modified or used so that such lot 
shall not at all times comply with each and every requirement of this title or 
any other applicable provision of this Code. 

9-3-8(D) 

The maintenance of yards, open space, min. lot area and other bulk 
regulations legally required for a structure shall be a continuing obligation of 
the property owner as long as the structure is in existence. Further, no 
required yards, open space, min. lot areas or other bulk regulations allocated 
for any structure shall, by virtue of a change in ownership or for any other 
reason, be used to satisfy yard, open space, min. lot area or other bulk 
regulations for any other structure. 

Floodplain Regulations 

9-3-9(A) 

Floodplain Area: Is known as the special flood hazard area which includes 
those lands within the jurisdiction of the Village that are subject to inundation 
by the base flood. The special flood hazard areas of the Village are generally 
identified as such on the flood insurance rate map of the Village prepared by 
the Federal Emergency Management Agency, dated September 30, 1983, or 
as may be subsequently updated from time to time. The special flood hazard 
areas of those parts of unincorporated DuPage County that are within the 
extraterritorial jurisdiction of the Village or that may be annexed into the 
Village are generally identified as such on the flood insurance rate map 
prepared for DuPage County by the Federal Emergency Management Agency, 
dated December 4, 1985, or as may be subsequently updated from time to 
time. 

9-3-9(B) 

Floodway: That portion of the special flood hazard area required to store and 
convey the base flood. The floodway for the special flood hazard areas of 63rd 
Street Ditch and East Branch Sawmill Creek is delineated on the flood 
boundary and floodway map prepared by the Federal Emergency 
Management Agency, dated September 30, 1983, or as may be subsequently 
updated from time to time. The floodway for each of the remaining special 
flood hazard areas of the Village shall be according to the best data available 
to the Illinois State Water Survey Floodplain Information Repository. 

Trailers, Boats and 
Other Unlicensable 
Vehicles 

9-3-10 See Code Section. N/A None 

Public Service and 
Utility Uses 9-3-11 See Code Section. N/A None 

Previously Platted Lots 9-3-12 See Code Section. N/A None 
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Public Sanitary Sewer 
and Public Water 
Service 

9-3-13 

All uses in the Village are 
required to be serviced with 
public sanitary sewer 
service and public water 
supply, excepting Municipal 
uses, and parks, and single-
family detached residences 
in the R-1 Residential 
District. 

Serviced with public sanitary 
and sewer and water supply. 
 
See 67-O-02. 

None 

Model Home 
Regulations 9-3-14 See Code Section. N/A None 

Antennas And Towers 
For Personal Wireless 
Services 

9-3-15 See Code Section. N/A None 

Aboveground Service 
Facilities 9-3-16 See Code Section. N/A None 

Chapter 5A 
R-1 Residential District 

Special Uses 9-5A-2 

Churches, convents, 
rectories, parsonages and 
schools (elementary, junior 
high and high schools), 
provided that such uses 
may only be permitted 
along the following 
roadways: Madison Street, 
Clarendon Hills Road, Route 
83, 63rd Street, 75th Street 
or Plainfield Road. 

Elementary School on 
Clarendon Hills Road None 

Minimum Lot Area 9-5A-3(A)6 

Elementary: 5 acres plus 1 
acre per 100 students 
designed enrollment 
capacity. 
 
530 students = 10.3 acres 

8.58 acres 
Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Minimum Lot Width 9-5A-3(B)4 150’ 517.14’ None 

Minimum Lot Depth 9-5A-3(C) 150’ 730’  None 

Minimum Front Yard 
(Sheridan Drive) 9-5A-3(D)1 60’ > 60’ None 

Minimum Interior Side 
Yard 9-5A-3(D)2 Greater of 15’ or 10% of Lot 

Width N/A None 

Minimum Exterior Side 
Yard 
(Clarendon Hills Road & 
Cherry Tree Lane) 

9-5A-3(D)3 50’ > 50’ None 

Minimum Rear Side 
Yard 9-5A-3(D)4 50’ > 50’ None 

Minimum Average 
Setback 9-5A-3(D)5 

Average setback does not 
apply since residential lots 
to the south are all rear 
yards. 

N/A None 

Maximum Lot Coverage 9-5A-3(E) 30% 26.93% None 

Maximum Height 9-5A-3(F) The lesser of 35' or 2 
stories. 33’ at Gym Fascia None 

Maximum FAR 9-5A-3(G) 0.30 0.24 None 
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Minimum Habitable 
Floor Area 9-5A-3(H) N/A – The school is not a single family detached dwelling unit. 

Chapter 10 
Off-Street Parking Section 9-10-5 

Existing Parking 
Facilities 9-10-5(A) 

Accessory off street parking 
facilities located on the 
same lot as the structure or 
use served shall not be 
reduced below the 
requirements for off street 
parking set forth in this 
chapter 

Lot Consolidation will ensure 
off street parking is located on 
the same lot as the structure. 

None 

Location 9-10-5(B) See Code. N/A None 

Size 9-10-5(C) 

A required off-street 
parking space shall have a 
width and length, exclusive 
of access drives, aisles, 
ramps and maneuvering 
space, in accordance with 
standards set forth in this 
chapter. Enclosed parking 
spaces shall have a vertical 
clearance of at least 7'. 

All dimensions confirmed: 
Space width parallel to aisle = 
10.4” 
Space depth to wall = 17.2 
(per note #2 below the 
module table in the zoning 
ordinance, 1’9” may be 
deducted from dimension for 
overhang if curb is provided  

None 

Access 9-10-5(D) 

Access: Each required off-
street parking space shall 
open directly upon an aisle 
or driveway of a width and 
design in accordance with 
the standards set forth in 
this chapter. All off-street 
parking facilities shall be 
provided with appropriate 
means of vehicular access 
to a street or alley. The 
location and design of the 
intersection of a parking 
area access driveway and 
the street or alley shall be 
in accordance with 
regulations set forth in this 
chapter. 

Width of aisles and driveways 
are acceptable None 

Use 9-10-5(E) 

Accessory off-street parking 
facilities, as necessary to 
uses listed herein, shall be 
solely for the parking of 
automobiles of patrons, 
occupants or employees. 
When bus transportation is 
provided for patrons, 
occupants or employees of 
a specific establishment, 
additional open or enclosed 
off-street parking spaces for 
buses to be parked on the 
premises shall be provided. 

Additional off-street parking 
spaces for buses will not be 
provided.  

None 

Computation 9-10-5(F) See Code. N/A None 

Parking Area Setbacks 9-10-5(G) 

Off-street parking spaces, 
access drives or aisles 
(including any and all 
impervious surfaces), open 

More than 40’ (rear/south lot 
line) None 
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to the sky, may be located 
in required interior side 
yards and rear yards, to 
within 40' of the nearest lot 
line. 
Open to the sky off- street 
parking spaces, access 
drives or aisles (including 
any and all impervious 
surfaces), may be located in 
required exterior side and 
front yards in only 
nonresidential districts to 
within 15' of the nearest lot 
line. 
 
Staff interpretation: Parking 
is not permitted in exterior 
and front yards in 
residential districts. 

The existing parking at the 
North front parking lot is 
currently 8.8’ from the 
property at Sheridan Drive in 
lieu of 15.’ The East side along 
Clarendon Hills varies 
between 15’ and 16’3.  
 
 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Non-residential 
Districts, 
Front Yards And 
Exterior Side Yards 

9-10-5(G)1 

Permanent peripheral 
screening at least 4' high 
shall be constructed and 
maintained in front yard 
and exterior side yard areas 
adjacent to parking areas. 
This screening shall consist 
of a planted earth berm, 
densely planted evergreen 
shrubs or trees or a 
combination of both. 

Project is located in residential 
district. N/A 

Non-residential 
Districts, 
Interior Side And Rear 
Yards 

9-10-5(G)2 

Permanent peripheral 
screening at least 5' high 
shall be constructed and 
maintained in interior side 
and rear yards adjacent to 
parking areas. This 
screening shall consist of a 
planted earth berm, 
densely planted evergreen 
shrubs or trees, or a 
combination of both. In 
interior side and rear yards, 
the screening shall be so 
located and constructed as 
not to interfere or conflict 
with the use of any utility 
easement or utility 
installations existing or 
planned to be installed in 
these easement areas 

Project is located in residential 
district. N/A 

Non-residential 
Districts, 
Interior Parking Lot 
Landscaping 

9-10-5(G)3 

Landscaped areas shall 
occupy not less than 10% of 
the remaining site area 
excluding areas occupied by 
buildings or other 
structures, the required 
front yard and all street 
rights-of- way. 
 
End parking islands of a 
min. 9' width shall be 

Project is located in residential 
district. N/A 
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provided at each aisle end 
of all parking bays. 
Intermediate islands of a 
min. 6' width shall be 
provided between every 20 
parking spaces. Each island 
shall be effectively 
landscaped with 
appropriately sized 
plantings at a min. ratio of 1 
shade tree and 9 dwarf 
variety shrubs per island 
and/or 50 LF of parking 
area. Shade tree 
distribution shall provide a 
min. of 1 tree in the area 
occupied by each 20 
parking spaces. 

Detailed Landscaping 
Plans 

9-10-5(G)4(a) 

Landscape center islands 
between each 3 bays of 
parking are required unless 
not feasible, in which case a 
perimeter landscape 
setback of a min. 20' shall 
be provided. 

N/A None 

9-10-5(G)4(b) 

Parking areas which are 
wider than one bay of 
double parking may be 
landscaped with shade 
trees planted in permanent 
individual planter areas at a 
min. ratio of 1 per 20 cars. A 
variety of trees may be 
used provided that they are 
not on the prohibited plant 
list of the Village and 
further provided that they 
do not bear fruit. Ground 
cover plants, gravel, mulch 
or grass shall be installed on 
the ground. 

N/A – parking areas are not 
wider than one bay of parking. None 

Collective Provisions 9-10-5(H) See Code. N/A None 

Design and 
Maintenance, 
 
Open and Enclosed 
Spaces 

9-10-5(I)1 See Code. 

All off-street parking spaces 
are open to sky and clearly, 
located on the same lot, and 
will be clearly designated with 
striping outlining each parking 
space and the direction of 
traffic in access aisles.  
 
 

None 

Design and 
Maintenance, 
 
Surfacing 

9-10-5(I)2 See Code.  

Compliance for all-weather, 
hard surface pavement with 
specific standards and 
specification listed in code are 
stated in plans. 

None 

Screening And 
Landscaping 9-10-5(I)3 

All open off-street parking 
areas having more than 4 
parking spaces shall be 
effectively screened along 
each side which faces a lot 

Police Department and School 
District expressed concerns 
on berms and would like 
unobstructed views on three 
sides facing residential 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 
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in a residential district, or is 
directly across any street, 
except Illinois Route 83 
(Kingery Highway), from 
such residential district by 
decorative masonry walls of 
not less than 5' nor more 
than 6’ in height or by 
densely planted tree or 
shrub hedges, not less than 
5' in height at time of 
installation. 

(Clarendon Hills Road, Cherry 
Tree Lane and Sheridan Drive) 
for safety reasons. No 
complaints have been made 
regarding headlights into 
residences. 

Lighting 9-10-5(I)4 See Code. Does not meet the minimum 
output on all areas of the lot. 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Repair and Service 9-10-5(I)5 See Code. N/A None 

Maintenance 
Requirements 9-10-5(I)6 See Code. 

N/A – owner and/or occupant 
is not business, commercial, 
office, research, industrial or 
multiple-family uses of 4 
dwelling units or greater 

None 

Employee Parking 9-10-5(J) 

 
 
Parking spaces required on 
an employee basis shall be 
based on the max. # of 
employees on duty or 
residing, or both, on the 
premises at any one time, 
including shift changes. 
 
 

See 9-10-5(K). None 

Required Spaces 9-10-5(K) 

Elementary School: 1 
parking space for each 
faculty member plus 1 for 
each other full time 
employee = 103 FTE 
 
Theaters, auditoriums and 
other places of public 
assembly accessory to 
schools and other 
institutional 
establishments: 
1 parking space for each 3 
seats, in accordance with 
designed seating capacity. 
 

98 staff plus District office 
staff of 5 - 103 None 

Minimum Standards 
For Parking Spaces, 
Aisles And Parking Bays, 
Minimum Parking 
Space And Aisle 
Dimensions 

9-10-5(L)1 See Code. In compliance None 

Access Driveway From 
Streets To Off-Street 
Parking And Loading 
Spaces, Nonresidential 
uses, One Way 
Driveway 

9-10-
5(L)2(a)2(a) 

Not less than 14' wide or 
more than 24' wide. 

Approximately thirty-two feet 
(32’) for the northernmost 
driveways on Sheridan Drive, 
to approximately thirty feet 
(30’) for the easternmost 
driveway on Clarendon Hills 
Rd. 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 
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Access Driveway From 
Streets To Off-Street 
Parking And Loading 
Spaces, Nonresidential 
uses, Undivided two-
way driveway 

9-10-
5(L)2(a)2(b) 

Not less than 24' wide or 
more than 38' wide 35’, 31’, and 25’ None 

Radius Connecting 
Street Pavement Edge 
And Driveway Edge, 
Nonresidential uses, 
Two-way driveways 

9-10-
5(L)2(b)2(a) 

Not less than 25' for all 
other driveways 

25 feet radius per Civil plans C-
111W None 

Radius Connecting 
Street Pavement Edge 
And Driveway Edge, 
Nonresidential uses, 
One-way driveways: 

9-10-
5(L)2(b)2(b) 

Not less than 25' for the 
inside radius and not less 
than 5' for the outside 
radius for all other 
driveways. 

See above.  None 

Angle At Intersection Of 
A Driveway And Street 9-10-5(L)2(c) 

The acute angle formed at 
the intersection of a 
driveway and street 
pavement edges shall not 
be less than 60°. 

90° None 

Driveway Location On 
Lots For All Uses Other 
Than Single- Family 
Residential (Measured 
From The Center Of The 
Driveway To The 
Nearest Lot Line At The 
Adjoining Street Line) 

9-10-5(L)2(d) 

Not less than 70’. 
Notwithstanding anything 
contained herein to the 
contrary, shared access 
drives serving more than 
one lot may be located 
upon the intervening 
common lot line 

N/A – This is a Single-Family 
Residential Lot None 

Spacing Between 
Separate Driveway 
Entrances On All Lots 
Other Than In Single-
Family Attached 
Districts (Measured 
Center To Center At 
The Lot Line Adjoining 
A Street) 

9-10-5(L)2(e) Not less than 400'. N/A – This is a Single-Family 
Residential Lot  None 

On Corner Lots For All 
Uses; Spacing Between 
Driveway Entrance And 
Right-Of-Way Of An 
Adjacent Intersecting 
Street (Measured From 
The Nearest Edge Of 
The Driveway 
Pavement At Its 
Intersection With The 
Street Pavement To 
The Nearest Right-Of-
Way Line, Extended, Of 
An Adjacent 
Intersecting Street) 

9-10-5(L)2(f) 
Outside the functional area 
of the intersection, or 500', 
whichever is less. 

Approx. 69.5 feet from 
Sheridan Drive & Cherry Tree 
Lane intersection to driveway 
 
Approx. 45.5 feet from 
Sheridan Drive & Clarendon 
Hills Rd. 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Access Driveways From 
Arterial Streets For All 
Uses Other Than Single-
Family Residential 

9-10-5(L)2(g) 

All driveways providing 
direct access to an arterial 
street shall include a 
concrete median to define 
the separation between the 
ingress and egress lanes 
and shall have a driveway 
storage area (measured 
from the property line into 

No concrete median and 
driveway storage provided  
 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 
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the site) of not less than 
one hundred feet (100'). 

Certain Vehicles Not 
Permitted Outside Of 
An Enclosed Garage 

9-10-5(M) 

No partially dismantled, 
junked, or abandoned 
motor vehicle shall be 
permitted to be exposed 
outside of an enclosed 
garage in any district. 

N/A None 

Spaces For The 
Physically Handicapped 9-10-5(N) 

5 HC Spaces required based 
on 101-150 total off-street 
parking spaces provided. 

5 HC spaces provided None 

Parking Of Certain 
Vehicles Prohibited 9-10-5(O) See Code. No overnight bus parking None 

Chapter 11 
Signs 

Prohibited Signs 9-11-4 See Code. N/A None 

Temporary Signs 9-11-5 See Code. N/A None 

Exemptions 9-11-6 See Code.  None 

Construction, 
Maintenance 9-11-7 See Code.  None 

Unsafe or Unlawful 
Signs 9-11-8 See Code.  None 

General Provisions 9-11-9 See Code.  None 

Awnings, Canopies And 
Marquees 9-11-10 See Code. N/A None 

Location: 
Residential Districts 9-11-11(A) 

Permitted signs may be 
located anywhere on the 
property, but not closer 
than 5' to any lot line. The 
location of signs on lots or 
parcels within residential 
districts devoted to 
nonresidential uses shall 
conform to the standards 
set forth in subsection (C) of 
this section. 

See 9-11-12(C)  None 

Sign Surface Area, 
Number, Sign Types 
And Height Limitations: 
R-1, R-1A, R-2, R-3, R-4 
And R-5 Residential 
Districts 

9-11-12(A) See Code. See 9-11-12(C) None 

L-O-P Limited Office 
Professional District, O-
R Office And Research 
District, L-O-R Limited 
Office And Research 
District, M-1 Light 
Manufacturing District 
And Nonresidential 
Uses In Residential 
Districts 

9-11-12(C) See Code. Sign area:   None 

Sign Illumination 
Standards 9-11-13: See Code. N/A, no new signs proposed None 

Required Landscaping  9-11-14 See Code. N/A, no new signs proposed None 
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Nonconforming Signs 9-11-15 See Code. N/A, no new signs proposed None 

Signs Regulated Under 
The Highway 
Advertising Control Act 
Of 1971 

9-11-16 See Code. N/A None 

Notes: Only traffic signals provided. “Do not enter” sign seems to be located on the wrong direction. No signage on addition 
of school. 

Chapter 12 
Accessory Uses and Home Occupations 

Purpose 9-12-1(A) See Code.  None 

Standards 9-12-1(B) See Code.  None 

Permitted Accessory 
Buildings, Structures 
and Uses 

9-12-2 

Children's recreational 
equipment/playhouses are 
permitted within the 
interior side, rear and court 
yards, per bulk standards 
listed under 9-12-4. 
 
Refuse bins (max. size the 
greater of 125 sq. ft. or 1% 
lot area). 

Children’s recreational 
equipment currently 
proposed within the front 
yard. 
 
 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Prohibited Uses 9-12-3 See Code. N/A None 

Bulk Regulations 9-12-4(A) 

When an accessory use 
building is structurally 
attached to the principal 
building, it is subject to and 
must conform to all 
regulations of this title 
applicable to the principal 
building. 

N/A None 

Bulk Regulations 9-12-4(B) 

No detached accessory 
building shall be located 
closer to a principal building 
than 10'. Further, a 
detached accessory building 
shall be located at least 5' 
from any interior side lot 
line and at least 10' from 
the rear lot line. 

N/A None 

Height 9-12-4(C) 

All detached accessory 
structures shall not exceed 
15' in height except: See 
Code. 

13’-6” None 

Appurtenant Structures 9-12-4(D)1(e) 

Children's recreational 
equipment may be located 
anywhere except in a 
required front yard. 

Located in front yard. 
Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Obstructions 9-12-4(D)1(l) 

On corner lots, no 
obstructions of any kind, 
including vegetation higher 
than 18" above curb level or 
edge of pavement, if there 
is no curb, shall be located 
in any portion of a yard 
situated within 15' of the 
lot corner formed by the 

No development near corner  None 
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intersection of the 2 street 
ROW lines. 

Fences and Walls 9-12-4(D)2(b) 

Fences not greater than five 
feet (5’) in height may be 
located anywhere on a lot, 
except in a required front or 
exterior side yard. 

Five foot high fence proposed 
around childhood playground 
in front and side yards 

Yes, 
requesting 
variation to 
allow five 
feet fence 
around 
childhood 
playground 
in front and 
side yard.   

Fences and Walls 9-12-4(D)2(j) 

Notwithstanding the 
provisions contained in 
subsections (D)2(a) through 
(D)2(d) of this section, a 
fence not greater than 6' in 
height and at least 80% 
open may be located 
anywhere on a lot 
whereupon the principal 
use is institutional, 
provided that such fence 
shall utilize a decorative 
design, such as wrought 
iron. 

 
Requesting chain-link fence 
 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Refuse Disposal Areas 
and Recycling 
Containers - Location 
And Screening of 
Refuse Disposal Areas 

9-12-11(A) See Code. 7 feet tall trash enclosure None 

Chapter 14, Section 9-14-2 
Zoning Certificates and Occupancy Certificates 

Zoning Certificates And 
Occupancy Certificates: 
Issuance Of Permits 

9-14-2(A) 

No person shall construct, alter, remodel, move or reconstruct any building or 
structure, nor shall they improve any land preliminary to any use of such land 
without there first having been obtained a zoning certificate from the Zoning 
Officer of the Village. No building permit pertaining to the above mentioned 
activities shall be issued or obtained unless and until a zoning certificate shall 
have first been obtained. Any building permit or zoning certificate issued in 
conflict with the provisions of this title shall be null and void. 

Zoning Certificates And 
Occupancy Certificates: 
Application For Zoning 
Certificate 

9-14-2(B) See Code. N/A None 

Zoning Certificates And 
Occupancy Certificates: 
Application For Zoning 
Certificate For 
Industrial Use 

9-14-2(C) See Code. N/A None 

Required Landscaping: 
Requirement of Plan 9-14-2(D)1 See Code. N/A None 

Standards for Required 
Landscaping 9-14-2(D)2 See Code. Please refer to landscaping 

plans. None  

Issuance Of Zoning 
Certificate 9-14-2(E) See Code. N/A None 

Period of Validity 9-14-2(F) See Code. N/A None 

Occupancy Permits 9-14-2(G) See Code. N/A None 

Application For 
Occupancy Permit 9-14-2(H) See Code. N/A None 
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Application For 
Occupancy Permits for 
Industrial Uses 

9-14-2(I) See Code. N/A None 

Issuance of Occupancy 
Permit 9-14-2(J) See Code. N/A None 

Escrow Deposits 9-14-2(K) See Code. N/A None 

Chapter 16 
Nonconforming Buildings, Structures and Uses 

Purpose 9-16-0 See Code. N/A None 

Authority To Continue 
Nonconforming 
Buildings, Structures 
And Uses 

9-16-1 See Code. N/A None 

Repairs And Alterations 9-16-2 See Code. N/A None 

Additions And 
Enlargements 

9-16-3(A) 

A nonconforming building 
or structure, all or 
substantially all of which is 
designed or intended for a 
use not permitted in the 
district in which it is 
located, shall not be added 
to or enlarged in any 
manner unless such 
nonconforming building or 
structure and use thereof is 
made to conform to all the 
regulations of the district in 
which it is located. 

SUP and variations will be 
requested to bring building 
into conformance with all 
regulations of the R-1 zoning 
district. 

None 

9-16-3(B) 

A nonconforming building 
or structure which is 
nonconforming only as to 
bulk, may be added to or 
enlarged, provided such 
additions or enlargement 
conforms to all regulations 
of the district in which it is 
located. 

Moving 9-16-4 

No building or structure 
shall be moved in whole or 
in part to any other 
location, unless every 
portion of such building or 
structure, and the use 
thereof, are made to 
conform to all regulations 
of the district in which the 
moved building is located. 

N/A None 

Restoration Of 
Damaged 
Nonconforming 
Buildings Or Structures 

9-16-5 See Code. N/A None 

Discontinuance Of Use 
Of Nonconforming 
Building Or Structure 

9-16-6 See Code. N/A None 

Change Of Use In 
Nonconforming 
Building Or Structure 

9-16-7 See Code. N/A None 
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Elimination Of 
Nonconforming 
Buildings, Structures 
And Uses 

9-16-8 See Code. N/A None 

Nonconforming Use Of 
Conforming Buildings 
Or Structures 

9-16-9 See Code. N/A None 

Nonconforming Use Of 
Land 9-16-10 See Code. N/A None 

Title 10 Subdivision Regulations 
Chapter 3 

Subdivision Procedure 

Preliminary Plat 10-3-4 See Code. 

The School District is 
requesting a waiver from the 
requirements to provide the 
Preliminary Plat of 
Subdivision. 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Final Plat 10-3-5 See Code. Applicant is required to file for 
Final Plat. None 

Chapter 4 
Design Layout Standards 

Streets 10-4-1 See Code. N/A 
No new streets are proposed.  None 

Blocks, Sizes 

10-4-2(A)1 

Max. length for blocks shall 
not exceed 1,400' in length, 
except where in the opinion 
of the Plan Commission 
conditions may justify a 
greater distance. 

N/A 
Applicable to larger 
subdivisions of land that 
create streets and multiple 
lots that constitute a block or 
blocks. 

None 

10-4-2(A)2 

Widths of blocks shall be 
determined by the 
condition of the layout and 
shall be suited to the 
intended layout. 

None 

Blocks, Public 
Walkways 

10-4-2(B)1 

Location of public walkways 
or crosswalks may be 
required by the Plan 
Commission to obtain 
satisfactory pedestrian 
access to private and public 
facilities such as, but not 
limited to, schools and 
parks, and where blocks 
exceed 900' in length. 

Sidewalks are already 
provided along Clarendon Hills 
Rd and Sheridan Dr.  
 
Crosswalks are provided at 
intersections of Clarendon 
Hills Rd/Midway Dr and 
Sheridan Dr/Clarendon Hills 
Rd. 
 
Length of school property 
does not exceed 900’ in 
length. 

None 

10-4-2(B)2 

Easements for public 
walkways shall be at least 
12' in width. Pavement shall 
be designed and 
constructed in conformance 
with standard specifications 
adopted, from time to time, 
by resolution of the Board 
of Trustees. Typical cross 
sections of this easement 
shall be provided. 

N/A 
Applicable to larger 
subdivisions of land that 
create streets and multiple 
lots that constitute a block or 
blocks. 

None 

Easements 10-4-2(C)1 
Utility easements along 
right-of-way lines shall be 
provided as required in 

N/A None 
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section 10-4-1 of this 
chapter. 

10-4-2(C)2 See Code. N/A None 

10-4-2(C)3 See Code. N/A None 

Lots, Sizes and Shapes 10-4-3(A) See Code. N/A None 

Lots, Arrangement 10-4-3(B) See Code. N/A None 

Natural Environmental 
Features 10-4-4 See Code. 

There is a small wetland on 
site. The US Army Corps of 
Engineers has provided a 
letter of no jurisdiction, and 
no mitigation is required 
under the Du Page 
Countywide Stormwater and 
Floodplain Ordinance.  

None 

Chapter 7 
Improvements 

Public Improvements 10-7-1 

This chapter sets forth the minimum acceptable standard of improvements 
for all subdivisions, resubdivisions and planned unit developments regulated 
hereunder. The required level of improvement shall apply to all 
improvements whether public or private and shall, to the extent legally 
permissible, apply to previously approved subdivisions, resubdivisions and 
planned unit developments, where no final engineer approval has heretofore 
been granted. All those improvements for which standards are not specifically 
set forth shall have said standards set by resolution or published rules of the 
Village Board. All improvements shall meet the standards set forth in the 
Village's Public Improvements Specification Manual or other resolution or 
published rules of the Village Board. 

10-7-2 
Streets 

Streets: General 
Requirements 10-7-2(A) 

Clarendon Hills Road is a 
Minor Arterials with a 
Required Pavement Width 
of 40’. 
 
Sheridan Dr and Cherry 
Tree Ln are Residential 
Local Streets with Required 
Pavement Widths of 40’. 

Existing pavement widths: 
 
Clarendon Hills Rd: ~30’ 
Sheridan Dr: ~30’ 
Cherry Tree Ln: ~27’ 

Yes, but this 
is an existing 
condition 

Curbs and Gutters 10-7-2(C) 

All streets are to be 
designed and constructed 
with curbs and gutters in 
accordance with standard 
specification adopted, from 
time to time, by resolution 
of the Board of Trustees 

Requesting waiver along 
Clarendon Hills Road  

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Street Pavements 10-7-2(D) 

All streets pavements shall 
be designed and 
constructed in accordance 
with standard specifications 
adopted from time to time, 
by resolution of the Board 
of Trustees. 

N/A None 

Unpaved Areas 10-7-2(E) 

All unpaved areas within 
dedicated rights-of- way 
shall be graded and sodded 
in accordance with standard 
specifications adopted, 

N/A None 
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from time to time, by 
resolution of the President 
and Board of Trustees 

10-7-3 
Utilities 

Requirements for 
Underground Wiring 10-7-3(A) See Code. Please refer to engineer’s 

review letter  None 

Storm Drainage System 
And Other Drainage 
Improvements 

10-7-3(B) See Code. Please refer to engineer’s 
review letter None 

Public Water Supply 
And Distribution 
Systems And Sanitary 
Sewerage Systems 

10-7-3(C) See Code. Please refer to engineer’s 
review letter None 

Private Water Supply 
And Private Sanitary 
Sewage Systems 

10-7-3(D) See Code. Please refer to engineer’s 
review letter None 

10-7-4 
Other Improvements 

Sidewalks 10-7-4(A) 

In all subdivisions created 
after the effective date of 
this section, sidewalks shall 
be provided on the sides of 
all street rights-of-way 
adjacent to and contained 
within the subdivision being 
developed. 
 
See Code for further 
information. 

No sidewalks on Cherry Tree 
Lane. 
 
A 5’ sidewalk is proposed on 
Cherry Tree Lane.  

None 

Public Walkways 10-7-4(B) See Code. N/A None 

Plantings 10-7-4(C) 

All unpaved areas within 
the street right-of-way shall 
be seeded or sodded. 
Before the release of the 
twelve (12) month 
maintenance bond can be 
recommended by the 
Village Engineer, all 
unpaved areas between the 
edge of the road pavement 
and the right-of-way line 
must support an adequate 
mat of grass. Provision shall 
be made to assure growth 
of all landscaping. Street 
trees shall be planted on 
both sides of each 
proposed street except 
where there are existing 
trees present and 
preserved. Street trees 
newly planted shall be no 
further apart than fifty feet 
(50') or one tree per inside 
lot and two (2) trees on 
corner lots, whichever is 
greater. The types of trees 
shall be limited to those 
varieties as approved by the 
Plan Commission. Newly 

No street trees are planted 
Yes, 
variation 
requested 
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planted street trees shall 
not be less than 3" in 
caliper, measured 1' from 
the ground. The species of 
trees so planted shall be 
alternated so that trees of 
the same species shall not 
be planted consecutively. 
The planting schedule and 
sequence shall be subject to 
the approval of the Plan 
Commission. The planting 
of the following species of 
trees shall be prohibited: 
See Code. 

Street Lighting 10-7-4(D) 

The subdivider shall provide 
street lighting in all 
subdivisions which shall be 
designed and constructed in 
accordance with standard 
specifications adopted, 
from time to time, by 
resolution by the Board of 
Trustees 

Clarendon Hills Road is 
designated as a rural cross 
section intended to be 
improved to urban standard, 
but street lights may not 
make sense here since CHRD 
does not have consistent 
street lights. 

Yes, 
variation 
requested 

Street Signs 10-7-4(E) See Code. N/A None 

Commercial, Industrial, 
Officer Research And 
Multi-Family And 
Parking And Lighting 

10-7-4(F) See Code. N/A None 

Acceptance of Public 
Improvements 10-7-5 

Upon completion of any public improvements in any area or phase of 
development, and further, upon the submission to the Village of a 
certification from the engineering firm employed by the subdivider affirming 
that said public improvements or portions or segments thereof have been 
completed in conformance with this Code and all engineering plans and 
specifications submitted pursuant thereto, the Village shall within 20 days 
after written notice from the subdivider either: a) accept said improvement, 
or, b) designate in writing to the subdivider all alterations which shall be 
required to obtain final acceptance of said public improvements, specifically 
citing the sections of the appropriate Code or the standard specifications 
adopted pursuant thereto relied upon by the Village in declining acceptance. 
After acceptance of any public improvement by the Village, any letter of 
credit, cash deposit, completion bond or other guaranty required by this Code 
securing the construction of said public improvement shall be remitted or 
released to the subdivider in accordance with the terms of the subdivision 
improvement agreement. Upon completion and acceptance by the Village, 
owners shall convey and transfer said public improvements or any part 
thereof so accepted to the Village by appropriate bills of sale or other 
documents. 
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Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Calc Zone Entire Site 0.4 fc 3.5 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A
Calc Zone Parking Area (Right) 1.2 fc 3.5 fc 0.1 fc 35.0:1 12.0:1
Calc Zone Parking Area (Left) 0.7 fc 2.2 fc 0.1 fc 22.0:1 7.0:1

Schedule

Symbol Label Image Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Number 
Lamps

Lumens 
Per Lamp

Light Loss 
Factor Wattage Plot

S1A

8 Lithonia Lighting RSX1 LED  P1 40K R3  
HS

RSX Area Fixture Size 1 P1 Lumen Package 
4000K CCT Type R3 Distribution with HS 
Shield

1 5414 0.95 51.3435

S1AA

1 Lithonia Lighting RSX1 LED P1 40K R4 RSX Area Fixture Size 1 P1 Lumen Package 
4000K CCT Type R4 Distribution

1 7189 0.95 51.34

S2

2 Lithonia Lighting RSX1 LED P1 40K R4 HS RSX LED Area Luminaire Size 1 P1 Lumen 
Package 4000K CCT Type R4 Distribution 
with HS shield

1 4725 0.95 51.34

XR

2 Lithonia Lighting RSX1 LED P1 40K R3 RSX Area Fixture Size 1 P1 Lumen Package 
4000K CCT Type R3 Distribution

1 7096 0.95 51.34

Luminaire Locations

No. Label X Y Z

Location

MH Orientation Tilt

1 S1A 1139.25 384.00 17.50 15.00 270.00 0.00
2 S1A 1139.25 459.00 17.50 15.00 270.00 0.00
3 S1A 1140.00 534.00 17.50 15.00 270.00 0.00
4 S1A 1140.00 609.00 17.50 15.00 270.00 0.00
5 S1A 1140.50 684.00 17.50 15.00 270.00 0.00
6 S1A 1140.50 759.00 17.50 15.00 270.00 0.00
7 S1A 1141.00 834.00 17.50 15.00 270.00 0.00
8 S1A 1105.25 940.25 17.50 15.00 180.00 0.00
1 S1AA 1037.75 294.00 22.50 20.00 0.00 0.00
1 S2 654.25 901.50 22.50 20.00 90.00 0.00
2 S2 653.25 780.50 22.50 20.00 90.00 0.00
1 XR 715.75 899.25 22.50 20.00 90.00 0.00
2 XR 719.00 748.25 22.50 20.00 90.00 0.00
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Attachment 13 
Landscaping Plans 07.30.21 
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Attachment 14 
Stormwater Comments from Christopher B. Burke  
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Attachment 15 
Fire Review Letters 
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Attachment 16 
Public Hearing Notice  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
ZONING HEARING CASE NO. 22-02 

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Plan Commission of the Village of Willowbrook, 
DuPage County, Illinois, shall conduct a public hearing at a meeting of the Plan Commission on 
the 6th of April, 2022 at the hour of 7:00 P.M. in the Willowbrook Police Department Training 
Room, 7760 S. Quincy Street, Willowbrook, IL 60527. 

The Governor of the State of Illinois has declared a Gubernatorial Disaster Proclamation in 
response to the COVID-19 outbreak and all of the Village of Willowbrook is covered by the 
disaster area. In light of the ongoing COVID-19 outbreak, the Mayor of the Village of 
Willowbrook has determined that an in person meeting for the April 6, 2022, Plan Commission 
meeting may not be practical or prudent in light of the disaster. 
 
All of the Members of the Plan Commission participating in the April 6, 2022 Plan Commission 
meeting, wherever their physical location, shall be verified and determined that they can hear one 
another and can hear all discussion and testimony during the meeting. 

 
Signed: Frank A. Trilla, Mayor of the Village of Willowbrook 
Dated: _March 16_, 2022 

 
The Village will be providing an option to attend the April 6, 2022 Plan Commission meeting 
virtually. To join the  Zoom Meeting, use the link below:  
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89097975937?pwd=dDdXQnFXeGNubFRkZy9hTDQrcWlXdz09 
Meeting ID: 890 9797 5937 
Passcode: 694214   

The purpose of this public hearing shall be to consider a petition for a special use permit and other 
relief, exceptions, and variations as may be required to allow a 19,000 square foot, one-story 
addition to the existing Gower West Elementary School building, expansion and improvements to 
the existing parking lots, addition of a new parking lot, addition of a new children’s playground, 
and general site and landscaping improvements generally located at the southwest corner of 
Clarendon Hills Road and Sheridan Drive and legally described as follows:  

PARCEL 1. LOT 34 IN PALATIAL HILLS UNIT #2, SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 
27, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN. 
VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, IL.  

PARCEL 2. THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 27, TOWNSHIP 
38 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS 
FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF ANDERMAN’S 
SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27: 
THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE LOT 1 OF SAID ANDERMAN’S 
SUBDIVISION. THENCE NORTHERLY PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF THE 
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27 TO THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF SHERIDAN ROAD AS PLATTED AND RECORDED IN PALATIAL HILLS UNIT #1. 
THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SHERIDAN ROAD 
AS PLATTED AND RECORDED IN PALATIAL HILLS UNIT #1 TO THE EAST LINE OF 

https://protect-us.mimecast.com/s/kBF7CgJKjrsqEy8PuN8g2G?domain=us06web.zoom.us


THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 27. THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE 
EAST LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF 
ANDERMAN’S SUBDIVISION, THE PLACE OF BEGINNING EXCEPT THE EAST 33 FEET 
THEREOF DEDICATED FOR HIGHWAY. IN DUPAGE COUNTY, IL.  

 
PINs:  09-27-409-016 and 09-27-409-001 
 
ADDRESS:  7650 Clarendon Hills Road, Willowbrook, Illinois.  

The applicant for this petition is Gower School District 62, with permission from the property 
owner Gower School District, 7700 Clarendon Hills Road, Willowbrook, Illinois 60527. 

Copies of the application and related documentation are on file in the office of the Planner, Village 
of Willowbrook, 835 Midway, Willowbrook, Illinois, and are available for public inspection. 

Any individual with a disability requiring a reasonable accommodation in order to participate in 
any public meeting held under the authority of the Village of Willowbrook should contact Brian 
Pabst, ADA Compliance Officer, Village of Willowbrook, 835 Midway, Willowbrook, IL  60527, 
or call (630) 920-2261, Monday through Friday, between 8:30 A.M. and 4:30 P.M., within a 
reasonable time before the meeting.  Requests for sign language interpreters should be made a 
minimum of five working days in advance of the meeting. 

All persons desiring to be heard in support or opposition to the application shall be afforded an 
opportunity and may submit their statements orally, in written form, or both.  This hearing may be 
recessed to another date if not concluded on the evening scheduled. 

       Brian Pabst, Village Administrator 
       (630)-920-2261 
 

Published in the March 21, 2022 edition of the Chicago Sun-Times. 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 

AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE: 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE 2022-2023 BUDGET 
AGENDA NO.  8. 

AGENDA DATE:  4/11/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:   Brian Pabst, Village Administrator 

   Sean Halloran, Assistant Village Administrator  

        Mike Rock, Chief Financial Officer 

LEGAL REVIEW:  Tom Bastian, Village Attorney          

RECOMMENDED BY:  Brian Pabst, Village Administrator   

ITEM COMMENTARY (BACKGROUND, DISCUSSION, RECOMMENDATIONS, ETC.) 

Over the past few months, the Village Board of Trustees and staff have worked to develop the fiscal year 2022-2023 
budget. Three public workshops were held to discuss the operating funds as well as the five-year Capital 
Improvement Program. Below is the timeline for the budget: 

• January 13, 2022 – Budget Workshop #1
o 2021-2022 Budget Update
o 2022-2027 Capital Improvement Program (CIP)
o 2022-2023 Special Projects Discussion

• February 17, 2022 – Budget Workshop #2
o 2021-2022 General Fund Update
o 5 Year Capital Improvement Program Update
o 2022/2023 Proposed General Fund

• March 17, 2022 – Budget Workshop #3
o Final Review of Proposed CIP, General Fund, Water Fund, and Business District Fund
o Water Fund

DISCUSSION 

The Village continues to maintain a stable financial position even though the COVID-19 pandemic has impacted the 
economic forecast over the past two fiscal years. Below is the evidence of the Village’s stability despite the 
pandemic: 

• Credit rating remains at the highest possible level
• Village maintains the required reserve levels as defined by the policy.
• Village has prioritized investment in the Village infrastructure replacements with the Capital Improvement

Program (CIP)
• Village continues its commitment to appropriately fund employee pension benefits.

Return to Agenda



*The VAO consists of Board of Trustees, Board of Police Commissioners, Administration, Finance, and Parks, and 
Recreation 

 
The 2022-2023 budget continues the Village’s ongoing commitment to providing quality services, investing in 
infrastructure, upgrading Park facilities, and maintaining prudent financial policies. 
 
 
      2022-2023 General Fund Summary: 
 

REVENUE 

 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference between 
21-22 Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

TAXES $11,665,677 $11,727,787 $62,110 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL $645,832 $1,308,749 $662,917 
LICENSES AND PERMITS $554,269 $585,500 $31,231 
FINES $1,244,420 $1,045,376 -$199,044 
CHARGES FOR 
SERVICES $229,597 $530,698 $301,100 
MISCELLANEOUS $852,599 $32,500 -$820,099 
INTEREST INCOME $801 $8,000 $7,199 

TOTAL REVENUE $15,193,195 $15,238,610 $45,515 
 
 

EXPENDITURES 
 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference between 
21-22 Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

Village Administrator’s 
Office* (VAO) $3,080,639 $2,527,842 -$552,797 
Community Development $656,945 $849,203 $192,258 
Police $5,855,708 $6,001,023 $145,315 
Public Works $1,438,628 $1,492,444 $53,816 
TOTAL OPERATING 
COSTS $11,031,921 $10,870,512 -$161,409 
    
Capital Improvement 
Program $617,655 $3,857,900 $3,240,245 
    
TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES $11,649,576 $14,728,412 $3,078,836 

 
 Total Fund Performance 
 2021-2022 Estimate 2022-2023 Proposed 

Budget 
(Deficit)/Surplus $3,543,619 $510,198 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
2022-2023 General Fund Highlights: 
 
The General Fund budget is balanced with budgeted revenues of $15,238,610 and operating expenditures of 
$10,870,512, with projected total expenditures to be $14,728,412 which results in a positive net performance amount 
of $510,198 for the year. The revenue highlights include: 
 
           Revenue: 
 

• Sales Tax: The projected total for 2022-2023 is projected at $5,147,065. That amount is a projected increase of 
$76,000 from the estimated projection for the 2021-2022 budget. 
 
 

• Home Rule Sales Tax: The projected total amount for the 2022-2023 budget is at $2,791,250. The projected 
amount accounts for a 18% increase in revenues compared to the original 2021-2022 budget. 
 

 
• Income Tax: Revenue from income tax came in $383,000 higher than anticipated. This increase is attributed to 

the Paycheck Protection Program which offered small businesses relief funds and the CARES Act which 
allowed for fully taxable unemployment benefits for those impacted by the pandemic. The 2022-2023 budget 
expects a modest increase reflective of the current economic conditions and updated census numbers. 
 
 

• Hotel/Motel Tax: The projected revenue for hotel/motel tax is expected to come in 13% higher than the budget 
amount in 2021-22. The Hotel/Motel Tax revenue has increased as the economy has reopened but is only 
projected at just over $203,000. 
 
 

• Places of Eating Tax: The revenue from the Places of Eating Tax is projected to be 1.5% higher than the 2021-
2022 estimate. This amount is based on the current economic forecast. 

 
 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 
The 2022-23 summary for the Capital Improvement Program includes the following projects: 
 
Resurfacing: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Equipment: 

• One Public Works International Vehicle - $190,000 
• Two administrative vehicles for the Police Department - $90,000 
• Completion of LED upgrades within the Village - $90,000 
• 10 in-car squad radios for the Police Department - $32,000 
• Acquisition of LED speed limit signs - $25,000 
• 26 Ballistic Helmets - $18,200 

Road From To 
Sunset Ridge Road Raleigh Tremont 
Tremont Hill Sunset Ridge 
Wesley Hill Sunset Ridge 
Blair Hill Sunset Ridge 
Hill Raleigh Tremont 
Raleigh Hill Sunset Ridge 
67th Street Clarendon Hills Road Kingery Highway 



 
Facilities: 

• Community Resource Center Project - $2,250,000 
• Borse Park Lighting Project - $645,000 
• Farmingdale Park Project - $400,000 
• Community Resource Center Signage - $55,000 
• Police Department Remodel - $45,000 

 
The five-year Capital Improvement Program 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
WATER FUND SUMMARY FOR THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR 
 
In June 2021, the Board of Trustees approved an agreement with Christopher Burke Engineering for a Water Rate 
Study.  The need for this study was due to the fact that the Village has not raised water rates since January 1, 2015. In 
that time, the fund balance has continued to decrease while the capital maintenance has increased. Over the past four 
years, the revenue generated has been sufficient to cover the operating costs while maintaining an appropriate fund 
balance. Since the Water Rate Study has not been finalized, staff is not recommending any water rate increases as of 
right now. The operating expenditures continue to grow modestly, while capital expenditures will see an increase of 
$650,000 in 2022-2023. 

WATER FUND EXPENDITURES 
 

2020-2021 Actual 
2021-2022 

Budget 
2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Projection 

Personnel $308,223 $295,176 $306,983 $647,892 
Contractual $2,627,236 $2,759,148 $2,744,542 $2,436,860 
Commodities $58,960 $78,297 $92,660 $107,600 
Capital Maint/Debt 
Service $525,816 $340,880 $230,999 $196,659 
TOTAL OPERATING 
COSTS $3,520,235 $3,473,501 $3,375,184 $3,389,011 
     
Capital Improvement 
Program $175,620 $0 $0 $650,000 
     
TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES $3,695,855 $3,473,501 $3,375,184 $4,039,011 



 
 

WATER FUND REVENUES 
 

2020-2021 Actual 
2021-2022 

Budget 
2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Projection 

TAXES $3,168,908 $3,180,200 $3,297,926 $3,238,768 
     
TOTAL WATER 
FUND REVENUES $3,168,908 $3,180,200 $3,297,926 $3,238,768 

 
 

TOTAL FUND PERFORMANCE 

 2020-2021 Actual 
2021-2022 

Budget 
2021-2022 

Estimate 
2022-2023 
Projection 

(Deficit)/Surplus -$526,947 -$293,301 -$77,258 -$800,243 
Fund Balance $2,539,673 $2,246,372 $2,462,415 $1,662,172 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff is recommending that the Board approve the attached Resolution adopting the annual budget for the Village of 
Willowbrook for the fiscal year commencing May 1, 2022 and ending April 30, 2023. 
 
 

ACTION PROPOSED: Adopt the Resolution. 
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General Fund Summary  
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REVENUES 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

Taxes $8,641,053 $9,465,249 $11,665,677 $11,727,787 $62,110 
Intergovernmental $523,442 $137,741 $645,832 $1,308,749 $662,917 
Licenses And 
Permits $465,332 $525,650 $554,269 $585,500 $31,231 
Fines $791,453 $793,567 $1,244,420 $1,045,376 -$199,044 
Charges For 
Services $287,393 $253,950 $229,597 $530,698 $301,100 
Miscellaneous $321,680 $699,024 $852,599 $32,500 -$820,099 
Interest Income $11,850 $9,000 $801 $8,000 $7,199 
TOTAL GENERAL 
FUND REVENUES $11,042,203 $11,884,181 $15,193,195 $15,238,610 $45,415 

EXPENDITURES 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

Village 
Administrator's 
Office (VAO) * $2,287,153 $2,550,652 $3,080,639 $2,527,842 -$552,797 
Community 
Development $679,128 $632,383 $656,945 $849,203 $192,258 
Police $5,423,921 $6,345,788 $5,855,708 $6,001,023 $145,315 
Public Works $1,599,551 $1,303,104 $1,438,628 $1,492,444 $53,816 
       
Capital 
Improvement 
Program $16,325 $1,864,666 $617,655 $3,857,900 $3,240,245 

      
TOTAL 
OPERATING $9,989,753 $10,831,927 $11,031,921 $10,870,512 -$161,409 

      
TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES $10,006,078 $12,696,593 $11,649,576 $14,728,412 $3,078,836 

General Fund Summary 

*Includes Board of Trustees, Board of Police Commissioners, Administration, Finance, and Parks and Recreation 
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REVENUES 

 2022-2023 
Projection 

2023-2024 
Projection 

2024-2025 
Projection 

2025-2026 
Projection 

2026-2027 
Projection 

Taxes $11,727,787 $11,845,065 $12,022,741 $12,203,082 $12,386,128 
Intergovernmental $1,308,749 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 $50,000 
Licenses And Permits $585,500 $591,355 $603,182 $615,246 $627,551 
Fines $1,045,376 $1,055,830 $1,076,946 $1,098,485 $1,120,455 
Charges For Services $530,698 $536,005 $546,725 $557,659 $568,812 
Miscellaneous $32,500 $32,825 $33,482 $34,151 $34,834 
Interest Income $8,000 $8,080 $10,000 $10,000 $10,000 
TOTAL GENERAL 
FUND REVENUES $15,238,610 $14,119,159 $14,343,076 $14,568,623 $14,797,781 

EXPENDITURES 
 2022-2023 

Projection 
2023-2024 
Projection 

2024-2025 
Projection 

2025-2026 
Projection 

2026-2027 
Projection 

Village Administrator's 
Office (VAO) * $2,527,842 $2,603,677 $2,707,824 $2,816,137 $2,928,783 
Community 
Development $849,203 $874,679 $909,666 $946,053 $983,895 
Police $6,001,023 $6,301,074 $6,616,128 $6,946,935 $7,294,281 
Public Works $1,492,444 $1,537,217 $1,598,706 $1,662,654 $1,729,160 
       
Capital Improvement 
Program $3,857,900 $3,626,500 $3,752,000 $1,967,000 $725,000 

      

TOTAL OPERATING $10,870,512 $11,316,648 $11,832,324 $12,371,779 $12,936,119 

      
TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES $14,728,412 $14,943,148 $15,584,324 $14,338,779 $13,661,119 

      

Deficit/Surplus $510,198 -$823,988 -$1,241,249 $229,845 $1,136,661 
Fund Balance $12,508,981 $11,684,993 $10,443,744 $10,673,589 $11,810,251 

Five Year General Fund Summary 
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 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 

Budget 
TAXES 
Property Tax Levy - Sra $73,767 $74,794 $75,611 $75,611 $0 
Property Tax Levy - Road 
And Bridge $117,771 $121,227 $122,673 $117,995 -$4,678 
Home Rule Sales Tax-1% $755,233 $2,370,000 $2,690,000 $2,750,000 $60,000 
Municipal Sales Tax $4,645,953 $4,000,000 $5,071,000 $5,147,065 $76,065 
Illinois Income Tax $985,983 $854,000 $1,237,434 $1,245,936 $8,502 
Utility Tax $798,163 $812,000 $794,453 $809,289 $14,836 
Places Of Eating Tax $480,243 $450,000 $641,362 $650,982 $9,620 
Local Gas Tax $266,009 $253,326 $302,376 $277,080 -$25,296 
Amusement Tax $49,260 $65,748 $66,836 $60,462 -$6,374 
Replacement Tax $1,656 $1,250 $2,800 $2,071 -$729 
Water Tax $165,305 $157,500 $177,148 $166,858 -$10,290 
Water Tax - 
Unincorporated $213 $160 $160 $181 $21 
Hotel/Motel Tax $176,381 $184,119 $239,633 $208,007 -$31,626 
Self-Storage Facility Tax $125,116 $121,125 $184,191 $175,000 -$9,191 
TOTAL TAXES $8,641,053 $9,465,249 $11,605,677 $11,686,537 $80,860 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 

Budget 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 
Federal/State Grants $468,604 $136,741 $645,408 $1,308,749 $663,341 
Drug Forfeiture - State $45,088 $500     $0 
Drug Forfeiture - Federal $9,750 $500 $424   -$424 
TOTAL 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL $523,442 $137,741 $645,832 $1,308,749 $508,091 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 

Budget 
LICENSES AND PERMITS 
Liquor Licenses $21,289 $87,650 $60,000 $65,000 $5,000 
Business Licenses $102,644 $105,000 $102,500 $102,500 $0 
Video Gaming Licenses -$125 $10,000 $7,000 $9,750 $2,750 
Vending Machine 
Licenses $1,794 $2,500 $2,100 $2,250 $150 
Scavenger Licenses $6,000 $7,000 $7,000 $7,000 $0 
Building Permits $314,964 $300,000 $361,473 $385,000 $23,527 
Sign Permits $16,345 $10,000 $11,676 $12,000 $324 

   General Fund Revenue Detail 
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Other Permits -$24   $0 $0 $0 
County Bmp Fee   $500 $0 $0 $0 
Special Hauling Permits 
(Oxcart) $2,445 $3,000 $2,520 $2,000 -$520 
TOTAL LICENSES  
AND PERMITS $465,332 $525,650 $554,269 $585,500 $31,231 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

FINES 
Circuit Court Fines $70,207 $108,559 $128,584 $95,606 -$32,978 
Traffic Fines $27,559 $36,614 $95,685 $48,573 -$47,112 
Red Light Fines $642,014 $600,000 $915,000 $800,000 -$115,000 
Dui Fines $3,473 $2,762 $3,118 $3,118 $0 
Overweight Truck Fines $6,770 $9,632 $7,673 $8,080 $407 
Video Gaming  
Terminal Income $41,430 $36,000 $94,361 $90,000 -$4,361 
TOTAL FINES $791,453 $793,567 $1,244,420 $1,045,376 -$199,044 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CHARGES FOR SERVICES 
Planning Application Fees $28,690 $10,000 $0 $12,905 $12,905 
Public Hearing Fees $33,725 $2,500 $500 $18,208 $17,708 
Planning Review Fees $0 $2,500 $1,000 $333 -$667 
Accident Report Copies $2,315 $2,000 $2,000 $2,500 $500 
Elevator Inspection Fees $23,775 $12,000 $2,625 $16,208 $13,583 
Burglar Alarm Fees $6,625 $10,000 $630 $5,435 $4,805 
Copies-Ordinances & 
Maps $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Nsf Fee -$25 $0 $0 -$8 -$8 
Park & Rec Contribution   $3,000 $0 $1,900 $1,900 
Park Permit Fees $1,170 $3,000 $4,500 $2,101 -$2,399 
Cable Franchise Fees $186,608 $192,000 $208,587 $197,810 -$10,777 
Summer Recreation Fees $4,510 $7,650 $1,405 $2,633 $1,228 
Special Events   $0 $0 $262,110 $262,110 
Burr Ridge/Willowbrook 
Baseball Reimb   $6,500 $5,900 $5,987 $87 
Holiday Contribution   $2,600 $2,450 $2,575 $125 
Spring Recreation Fees   $200 $0 $0 $0 
TOTAL CHARGES 
FOR SERVICES $287,393 $253,950 $229,597 $530,698 $301,100 



Village of Willowbrook 

General Fund Revenue  

5 04/11/2022 
 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Reimbursements - Irma $29,065 $0 $112,629 $0 -$112,629 
Reimbursements - Police 
Training   $0 $17,572 $0 -$17,572 
Sale - Fixed Assets   $7,500 $0 $0 $0 
Reimbursements - Tree 
Planting $600 $500 $500 $0 -$500 
Reimbursements - Red 
Light Energy $1,385 $1,440 $671 $0 -$671 
Reimbursements - Brush 
Pick Up $20,016 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Other Receipts $188,224 $0 $7,207 $7,500 $293 
Reimbursements - Police 
Special Detail $6,493 $5,000 $5,504 $5,500 -$4 
Reimbursements - Public 
Works Other $58,372 $23,430 $5,965 $5,500 -$465 
Donation       $0 $0 
Other Grants $3,398 $0 $1,398 $0 -$1,398 
Nicor Gas Annual 
Payment $14,127 $14,000 $14,000 $14,000 $0 
Administrative 
Reimbursement   $647,154 $687,154 $0 -$687,154 
TOTAL 
MISCELLANEOUS $321,680 $699,024 $852,599 $32,500 -$820,099 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

INTEREST INCOME 
Interest Income $11,850 $9,000 $801 $8,000 $7,199 
TOTAL INTEREST 
INCOME $11,850 $9,000 $801 $8,000 $7,199 

           

TOTAL GENERAL 
FUND REVENUES $11,042,203 $11,884,181 $15,133,195 $15,197,360 $64,165 
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Elected Officials 
(Board of Trustees and Board of Police Commissioners) 
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 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

Personnel $69,399 $66,745 $66,745 $71,580 $4,835 

Contractual $2,573 $14,716 $5,428 $4,930 -$498 

Commodities $93 $500 $150 $450 $300 
Capital 
Maintenance $984 $5,250 $3,000 Moved to CIP -$3,000 

TOTAL $73,049 $87,211 $75,323 $76,960 $1,637 

Board of Trustees 

Summary Costs 
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
PERSONNEL 

 Regular Salaries      

 Part-Time Salaries $63,600 $61,200 $61,200 $65,508 $4,308 
 Overtime Salaries      

 FICA Payments $5,031 $4,681 $4,681 $5,182 $501 
 Health Insurance      
 Life Insurance $768 $864 $864 $890 $26 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $69,399 $66,745 $66,745 $71,580 $4,835 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
CONTRACTUAL 

01-05-410-307 
Fees / Dues / 
Subscriptions $1,589 $2,400 $1,650 $2,400 $750 

01-05-410-303 Fuel / Mileage / Wash   $100 $0 $200 $200 
01-05-410-201 Phone  $528 $696 $533 $571 $38 
01-05-410-302 Printing & Publishing $176 $250 $0 $72 $72 
01-05-420-365 Public Relations $170 $500 $45 $88 $43 
01-05-410-304 Training $110 $5,770 $3,200 $1,599 -$1,601 
01-05-410-305 Strategic Planning   $5,000 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $2,573 $14,716 $5,428 $4,930 -$498 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
COMMODITIES 

01-05-410-301 Office Supplies $93 $500 $150 $450 $300 
TOTAL COMMODITIES  $93 $500 $150 $450 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

01-05-417-212 Edp Equipment  $984 $5,250 $3,000 -  $984 
TOTAL CAPITAL MAINTENANCE $984 $5,250 $3,000 -  -$3,000 

 

Board of Trustees 

Line-Item Detail 



Village of Willowbrook 

Elected Officials – Board of Trustees  

9 04/11/2022 
 

Board of Trustees 

Line-Item Description 

The Village Board is the governing body of the Village, enacting ordinances, managing the finances of the 
Village, levying taxes, setting the policy for the Village services and procedures, and bearing the responsibility 
for all municipal governmental functions. The Village Board consists of one Mayor, six Village trustees, and 
one Village Clerk who are elected for staggered four-year terms.  

 

Personnel 

Part-Time Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$61,200 $61,200 $65,508 
Accounts for salary expenses related to the Mayor, (6) Trustees, and the Deputy Liquor Control 
Commissioner. 
 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,681 $4,681 $5,182 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments 
for Salaries.  
 

Life Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$864 $864 $890 
Accounts for a portion of the Life Insurance coverage for members of the Board of Trustees. 

 

Contractual 

Fees/Dues/ 
Subscriptions 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,400 $1,650 $2,400 
Accounts for Village Board of Trustee participation in various organizations. These organizational 
memberships provide services such as professional development, and useful information related  
to the profession. 
 

Fuel/Mileage/Wash 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$100 $0 $200 
Accounts for reimbursements related to fuel for members of the Village Board. 
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Phone 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$696 $533 $571 
Accounts for telephone services for elected officials. 

 

Printing & 
Publishing 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$250 $0 $72 
Accounts for informational material and handouts for the Board of Trustees. 

 

Public Relations 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $45 $88 
Accounts for public relations related to unplanned emergencies. 

 

Training 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,770 $3,200 $1,599 
Accounts for the Board of Trustees participation in various trainings related to professional 
development. 
 
 
Commodities 

Office Supplies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $150 $450 
Accounts for office supplies and reimbursement related to elected officials. 
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Elected Officials 
(Board of Trustees and Board of Police Commissioners) 
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2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 
2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference between 
21-22 Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

Personnel $296 $304 $304 $304 $0 

Contractual $13,061 $32,000 $18,394 $24,375 -$13,606 

Commodities $0 $100 $0 $100 -$100 
Capital 
Maintenance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

TOTAL $13,357 $32,404 $18,698 $24,779 -$13,706 

Board of Police Commissioners 

Summary Costs 
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 

 Regular Salaries      

 Part-Time Salaries      

 Overtime Salaries      

 FICA Payments $76 $76 $76 $76 – 
 Health Insurance      
 Life Insurance $260 $220 $228 $228 – 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $298 $296 $304 $304 – 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 

01-07-440-543 Exams $12,338 $21,000 $12,671 $16,500 $3,829 
01-07-435-239 BOPC Attorney   $5,000 $5,000 $5,000 $0 

01-07-435-307 
Fees/Dues/ 
Subscriptions $375 $500 $375 $375 $0 

01-07-435-311 Postage & Meter Rent   $500 $0 $0 $0 
01-07-435-302 Printing & Publishing $348 $4,000 $348 $1,500 $1,152 

01-07-435-304 Training   $1,000 $0 $1,000 $1,000 
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $13,061 $32,000 $18,394 $24,375 $5,981 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

COMMODITIES 

01-05-410-301 Office Supplies  $100 $0 $100 $100 
TOTAL COMMODITIES $0 $100 $0 $100 $100 

 

 

  

Board of Police Commissioners 

Line-Item Detail  
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Board of Police Commissioners 

Line-Item Description 

 

The Board of Police Commissioners (BOPC) conducts disciplinary hearings or appeals of disciplinary action 
in the Police Departments. The Board of Police Commissioners shall not make any original appointments or 
any promotional appointments in the Police Department to fill vacancies therein until it has received a written 
resolution from the Board of Trustees. The BOPC is established through Illinois State Statutes, the Illinois 
Municipal Code, and the Willowbrook Municipal Code 

Personnel 

 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$76 $76 $76 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for  
Salaries.  
 

Life Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$220 $228 $228 
Accounts for a portion of the Life Insurance coverage for members of the Board of Police  
Commission. 
 

Contractual 

Exams  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$21,000 $12,671 $16,500 
Accounts for exams for the hiring of new Police Officers, i.e. physical, psychological, polygraph,  
and written. 
 

Description 2022-2023 Budget 
Exams - Physical $2,000 
Exams - Polygraph $1,500 
Exams - Psychological $3,000 
Exams - Written $10,000 
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BOPC Attorney 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $5,000 $5,000 
Accounts for legal services related to the Board of Police Commissioners. 

 

Fees/Dues/Subscriptions 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $375 $375 
Accounts for essential fees and subscriptions for the Board of Police Commissioners. 

 

Printing & 
Publishing  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,000 $348 $1,500 
Accounts for informational material for the Board of Police Commissioners. 

 

Training 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,000 $0 $1,000 
Accounts for annual training for the Board of Police Commissioners. 

 

Commodities 

Office Supplies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$100 $0 $100 
Accounts for routine office supplies. 
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Village Administrator’s Office 
(Administration, Finance and Parks and Recreation) 
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 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 
Proposed 

Budget 

Personnel $538,665 $566,570 $524,750 $528,367 $3,617 

Contractual $986,019 $1,061,440 $1,432,736 $1,030,716 -$402,020 

Commodities $9,668 $12,000 $9,800 $11,000 $1,200 
Capital 
Maintenance $0 $927,395 $3,000 $15,000 -$12,000 
Other 
(Hotel/Motel) $1,500 $15,500 $0 $0.00 $0 

TOTAL $1,535,852 $2,582,905 $1,970,286 $1,585,083 -$385,204 

Village Administrator’s Office – Administration 

Summary Costs 

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

2019-2020 Actual 2020-2021 Actual 2021-2022
Approved Budget

2021-2022 Estimate 2022-2023
Proposed Budget

VAO - Administration Total Costs
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 
Regular Salaries $390,807 $393,801 $381,324 $368,543 -$12,780 
Part-Time Salaries $0 $0 $0 
Overtime Salaries $3,024 $3,000 $2,500 $2,500 $0 
FICA Payments $27,679 $28,434 $26,238 $25,825 -$413 
IMRF Payments $66,734 $94,735 $77,107 $74,883 -$2,224 
Insurance $50,421 $46,600 $37,581 $56,615 $19,034 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $538,665 $566,570 $524,750 $528,367 $3,617 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 
01-10-471-
253 Administrative Services $495 $50,000 $45,000 $95,000 $50,000 
01-10-485-
602 Building Improvements $41,917 $20,000 $4,000 $15,000 $11,000 
01-10-455-
355 Commissary Provision $2,109 $2,750 $1,850 $10,000 $8,150 
01-10-490-
799 Contingencies $49,104 $60,629 $91,000 $25,000 -$66,000 
01-10-455-
315 Copy Service $6,999 $7,000 $5,000 $2,400 -$2,600 
01-10-460-
267

Document 
Storage/Scanning $1,745 $5,000 $20,000 $20,000 $0 

01-10-460-
212

Edp Equipment / 
Software $1,170 $1,500 $6,310 – – 

01-10-460-
263 Edp Licenses $27,908 $27,133 $25,000 $16,748 -$8,252 
01-10-466-
240 Energy / ComEd $3,450 $2,500 $4,000 $3,000 -$1,000 
01-10-455-
307

Fees / Dues / 
Subscription $8,823 $13,000 $12,500 $11,189 -$1,311 

01-10-455-
303 Fuel / Mileage / Wash $515 $700 $750 $750 $0 
01-10-460-
306

Information Technology 
Services $38,230 $20,411 $75,000 $65,000 -$10,000 

01-10-460-
225

Internet/Website 
Hosting $14,703 $14,845 $15,231 $15,022 -$209 

01-10-480-
272 Insurance – Irma $234,758 $233,433 $233,433 $140,060 -$93,373 

Village Administrator’s Office – Administration 

Line-Item Detail  
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01-10-466-
293 

Landscape - Village 
Hall $82 $1,000 $300 $0 $300 

01-10-455-
266 Legal Services  $145,853 $121,500 $159,000 $165,000 $6,000 
01-10-466-
228 Maintenance $91,388 $81,600 $65,000 $45,000 -$20,000 
01-10-466-
236 Nicor Gas  $2,335 $2,000 $1,200 $1,500 $300 
01-10-455-
131 Personnel Recruitment 

         
$448.00  $500 $750 $1,250 $500 

01-10-455-
311 Postage & Meter Rent $5,129 $4,500 $3,133 $3,333 $200 
01-10-455-
302 Printing & Publishing $2,792 $4,000 $7,500 $2,500 -$5,000 
01-10-475-
365 Public Relations $1,633 $23,000 $4,000 $10,000 $6,000 
01-10-466-
251 Sanitary  $415 $700 $650 $650 $0 
01-10-455-
304 Training $204 $1,000 $2,250 $10,075 $7,825 
01-10-480-
273 

Self-Insurance – 
Deductible $0 $10,000 $10,000 $6,000 -$4,000 

01-10-455-
306 Special Projects  $23,963 $70,000 $95,000 $50,000 -$45,000 
01-10-455-
305 Strategic Planning   $2,000 $0 $0 $0 
01-10-455-
201 Telephones $17,901 $21,600 $20,000 $17,500 -$2,500 
01-10-900-
112 

Transfer To Debt  
Service – 2015 $279,851 $280,739 $280,739 $280,739 $0 

 Tuition Reimbursement   $3,000 $3,000 $0 
01-10-485-
642 

Village Hall/Parks and 
Recreation Signage   $0 $226,550 $80,000 -$146,550 

01-10-480-
276 Wellness $0 $0 $0 $15,000 $15,000 
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $1,003,920 $1,083,040 $1,432,736 $1,030,716 -$402,020 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

COMMODITIES 
01-10-455-
301 Office Supplies $5,456 $6,000 $5,800 $5,500 -$300 
01-10-466-
351 

Building Maintenance 
Supplies $4,212 $6,000 $4,000 $5,500 $1,500 

TOTAL COMMODITIES $9,668 $12,000 $9,800 $11,000 $1,200 
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 
01-10-900-
114 Transfer To LAFER   $926,895 $0 $0 $0 
01-10-485-
611 

Furniture & Office 
Equipment   $500 $3,000 $15,000 $12,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL MAINTENANCE $0 $927,395 $3,000 $15,000 -$12,000 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

OTHER (HOTEL/MOTEL) 
01-53-436-
317 Advertising $1,500 $10,000 $10,000 

Moved to 
VAO -$10,000 

01-53-435-
319 Chamber Directory   $3,000 $3,000 

Moved to 
VAO -$3,000 

01-53-436-
379 

Special Promotional 
Events  $2,500 $0 

Moved to 
VAO -$2,500  

TOTAL OTHER (HOTEL/MOTEL) $1,500 $13,000 $13,000 $0 -$13,000 
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Village Administrator’s Office 

Line-Item Description 

The Village Administrator’s Office (VAO) is responsible for the management of daily operations within the 
Village. VAO is a newly formed department made possible through the consolidation of several existing 
divisions and restructuring of responsibilities. The department provides overall coordination of municipal 
functions while operating three divisions (Administration, Finance and Parks, and Recreation). The 
Department includes the Village Administrator, appointed by the Board of Trustees, who is the Chief 
Administrative Office of the Village of Willowbrook and is responsible for implementing policies established 
by the Village Board. All Village departments are under the administrative authority of the Village 
Administrator. 
 
Personnel 

Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$393,801 $381,324 $368,543 
Accounts for the salary expense for staff within the Village Administrator’s Office.  

Salary Allocation  

Position 
General 

Fund 
Water 
Fund 

Business 
Improvement 

District 
Village Administrator 80% 15% 5% 
Assistant Village 
Administrator 80% 15% 5% 
Executive Secretary / 
Deputy Clerk 100% – – 
Receptionist 100% – – 

 

Part-time Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

– – – 
The Village Administrator’s Office - Administration has no part-time employees. 

 

Overtime Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,000 $2,500 $2,500 
Accounts for overtime costs of non-exempt employees working at Village Board meetings. 
 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$28,434 $26,238 $25,825 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for  
Salaries.  
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IMRF Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$94,735 $77,107 $74,883 
Accounts for a portion of the employer’s share of the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)  
pension contributions. The 2022-2023 employer rate is 20.76% of IMRF wages, which includes 
 salaries and OT wages. 
 

Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$46,600 $37,581 $56,615 
Accounts for a portion of the insurance coverage for all full-time Village Administrator’s Office  
personnel. 
 

Contractual 

Administrative 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$50,000 $45,000 $95,000 
Accounts for (1) administrative employee from an outsourced agency that assists staff with board 
packets, budget preparation, training preparation, special projects, and daily administrative tasks 
for an estimated cost of $55,000. The remaining $40,000 is the estimated cost of an outsourced  
human resource vendor to provide on-demand human resource services 
 

Building 
Improvements 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$20,000 $4,000 $15,000 
Accounts for unplanned building improvements within Village Hall. 

Commissary 
Provision 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,750 $1,850 $10,000 
Accounts for coffee and food expenses for budget workshops, joint meetings, and certain special 
events. 

Contingencies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$60,629 $91,000 $25,000 
Accounts for the reserve established for unforeseen expenses (i.e. Sterigenics). 

Copy Service 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$7,000 $5,000 $2,400 
Accounts for copy services with the Village Administrator’s Office. 
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Document 
Storage/Scanning 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $20,000 $20,000 
Accounts for document scanning services for the Village Administrator’s Office. The increase in                    
this line item is related to the document scanning project. 

EDP Licenses 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$27,133 $25,000 $16,748 
Accounts for the following software licenses: 

 Quantity Unit Price Annual Costs 
Datto 12 (months) $775 $9,300 
Duo 12 (months) $60 $720 
Zoom User Costs (1 user) 12 (months) $14.99 $179.88 
Zoom Annual Fee 12 (months) $40 $480 
Adobe License 12 (months) $15.93 $191.16 
Microsoft User Licenses 12 (months) $489 $5,876 

 

Energy/ComEd 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,500 $4,000 $3,000 
Accounts for electricity at Village Hall. Staff projects the annual budget based on a three-year  
average. 

Fees/Dues/ 
Subscriptions 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$13,000 $12,500 $11,189 
Accounts for the Village Administrator’s Office participation in various organizations. These              
organizational memberships provide services such as training, professional development, and                
useful information. 

Description Quantity Cost Total Cost 
Illinois Municipal League 1 $2,500 $2,500 
Localgovnews.org 1 $1,900 $1,900 
Capitol Fax Online Newsletter 1 $500 $500 
Crain’s 1 $169 $169 
International City/County 
Management Association 1 $1,400 $1,400 
Illinois City/County Management 
Association 1 $500 $500 
Illinois and National Public Employer 
Labor Relations Association 1 $250 $250 
Society for Human Resources 
Management 1 $230 $230 
PublicSalary.com 1 $720 $720 
Daily Herald 1 $99 $99 
Chamber Directory 1 $3,000 $3,000 
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Fuel/Mileage/Wash 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$700 $750 $750 
Accounts for fuel for an administrative vehicle in the Village Administrator’s Office. Staff projects 
the annual budget based on a four-year average. 

Information 
Technology 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$20,411 $75,000 $65,000 
Information technology (IT) functions are supported through contracted services. The primary IT            
contract is with Orbis Solutions with on-site technical resources during business hours and after            
hour’s emergency support. 

Internet/Website 
Hosting 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$14,845 $15,231 $15,022 
Accounts for monthly internet services provided by Comcast and annually website hosting with                  
Civic Plus. 

Insurance - IRMA 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$233,433 $233,433 $140,060 
Accounts for the annual premium for insurance services with IRMA. This line-item is distributed  
through the following fund allocation: 

 
General Fund Water Fund 

60% 40% 
 

Legal Services 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$121,500 $159,000 $165,000 
Accounts for legal services with Storino, Ramello, and Durkin for labor counsel and Village                 
Attorney representation.  

Description Cost 
Village Attorney  $125,000 
Labor Counsel $15,000 
Crisis Management $25,000 

 

Maintenance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$81,600 $65,000 $45,000 
Accounts for routine maintenance costs of Village-owned facilities, including custodial services,             
HVAC preventative maintenance, elevator preventive maintenance, pest control 
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Nicor Gas 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,000 $1,200 $1,500 
Accounts for the cost of natural gas to heat Village Hall. The 2022-2023 budget is based on a                 
three-year average. 

 

Personnel 
Recruitment 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $750 $1,250 
Accounts for recruitment/selection services, pre-employment physicals, background checks, and  
advertising materials. 
 

Postage & Meter  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,500 $3,133 $3,333 
Accounts for the postage costs for routine outgoing mail and shipping Village-wide, bulk mailing  
for event notifications, and mailing courtesy reminder notices.  
 

Printing & 
Publishing 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,000 $7,500 $2,500 
Accounts for printing and mailing postcards to employees announcing annual open enrollment  
for benefits. This account also includes the printing and framing of maps in Village Hall. 
 

Public Relations 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$23,000 $4,000 $10,000 
Accounts for annual advertising expenses with the Willowbrook Ice Arena. 
 

Sanitary 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$700 $650 $650 
Accounts for sewer maintenance charges with DuPage County. 

 

 

 
 

Accounts for the annual deductible through IRMA. The fund allocation is identical to the IRMA  
insurance premium with a 60% General Fund allocation and a 40% Water Fund allocation. 
 

Self-Insurance – 
Deductible 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$10,000 $10,000 $6,000 
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Special Projects 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

- - $50,000 
This is a new line item in the 2022-2023 budget and accounts for staff-identified special projects.  
Below are the special projects for the Village Administrator’s Office. 
 
 

Telephones 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$21,600 $20,000 $17,500 
Accounts for monthly services with Access One. 

Training 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,000 $2,250 $10,075 
Accounts for employee development and professional development in specific areas. The training 
is imperative for employee development while increasing overall services to the organization  
and residents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Transfer to Debt 
Service 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$280,739 $280,739 $280,739 
Accounts for annual costs related to the 2015 bond approved by the Board of Trustees. 

Tuition 
Reimbursement 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

 $3,000 $3,000 
Accounts for the Village’s tuition reimbursement program which is outlined in the Personnel Manual.  
The budgeted amount is based on the historic utilization of this program. 

Wellness 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

- - $15,000 
Accounts for quarterly and monthly employee wellness meetings and activities.  

Zoning Code Update $35,000 
Personnel Manual Update $15,000 

 
Qty 

Unit 
Training 

Cost 

Subtotal 
Training 

Cost 

Unit 
Travel 
Cost 

Subtotal 
Travel 
Cost 

Total Travel 
& Training 

Cost 
ILCMA Winter Conference 1 $250 $250 $500 $500 $750 
ILCMA Summer 
Conference 1 $250 $250 $500 $500 $750 
Local Trainings & 
Seminars 1 $1,000 $1,000   $1,000 
Employment Law Seminar 
– IPELRA 1 $75 $75   $75 
Harassment & 
Discrimination Training 1 $7,500 $7,500   $7,500 
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Commodities 

Office Supplies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$6,000 $5,800 $5,500 
Accounts for the office supplies in Village Hall. This account includes misc. supplies for daily 
operations (pens, pencils, folders, binders, flash drives, coffee, etc.). 
 
Building 
Maintenance 
Supplies 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$6,000 $4,000 $5,500 
Accounts for supplies of maintenance of Village Hall.  

 

 

Capital Maintenance 

Furniture & Office 
Equipment 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $3,000 $15,000 
Accounts for furniture replacements throughout the fiscal year. 
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 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 

Budget 

Personnel $334,299 $377,723 $405,087 $0 -$405,087 

Contractual $47,583 $56,200 $147,076 $191,970 $44,894 

Commodities $1,738 $2,500 $500 $0 -$500 
Capital 
Maintenance $0 $0 $0   $0 

TOTAL $383,620 $436,423 $552,663 $191,970 -$360,693 

Village Administrator’s Office – Finance 

Summary Costs 

$0
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$300,000
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Finance Total Costs
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-
2022 

Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 

  Regular Salaries $234,251 $261,431 $304,002 $0 -$304,002 
  Part-Time Salaries $14,671 $0 $0 $0 $0 
  Overtime Salaries $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 
  Longevity Pay $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
  Auto Allowance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
  FICA Payments $19,309 $20,244 $16,564 $0 -$16,564 
  IMRF Payments $35,388 $55,104 $46,853 $0 -$46,853 
  Insurance $30,680 $39,944 $37,668 $0 -$37,668 

TOTAL PERSONNEL  $334,299 $377,723 $405,087 $0 -$405,087 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-
2022 

Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 

01-25-620-251 Audit Services $29,915 $30,990 $27,133 $31,000 $3,867 

01-25-615-267 
Document Storage /  
Scanning   $1,000 $0 $3,500 $3,500 

01-25-615-212 
Edp Equipment / 
Software $521 $1,500 $0 $0 $0 

01-25-615-263 Edp Licenses $12,172 $12,780 $12,400 $12,400 $0 

01-25-610-307 
Fees / Dues / 
Subscriptions $1,285 $1,655 $1,655 $350 -$1,305 

01-25-620-252 
Outsourced Services –  
Financial Services $1,700 $4,475 $103,803 $144,720 $40,917 

01-25-610-303 Fuel / Mileage / Wash   $250 $0 $0 $0 
01-25-615-306  IT-Consulting Services      $1,000 $0 -$1,000 
01-25-610-311 Postage & Meter Rent $158 $250 $50 $0 -$50 
01-25-610-302 Printing & Publishing $1,402 $1,500 $900 $0 -$900 
01-25-610-304 Training $430 $1,800 $135 $0 -$135 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $47,583 $56,200 $166,273 $191,970 $25,697 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-
2022 

Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

01-25-610-301 Office Supplies $1,738 $2,500 $500 $0 $1,738 
TOTAL COMMODITIES $1,738 $2,500 $500 $0 $1,738 

Village Administrator’s Office – Finance 

Line-Item Detail 
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Village Administrator’s Office - Finance 

Line-Item Description 

The Finance division is located in the Village Administrator’s Office (VAO) and is responsible for the 
management of payroll, accounts payable, annual budget preparation, assistance with the annual audit, and 
daily finance tasks for the Village. The Finance Division reports to the Village Administrator, who is the Chief 
Administrative Office of the Village of Willowbrook and is responsible for implementing policies established 
by the Village Board.  
 
Personnel 
There are no personnel expenses in Finance division. 

Contractual 

Audit Services 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$30,990 $27,133 $31,000 
Audit services were competitively bid in 2021 and a five one year contract was entered into with Sikich, 
LLP. 

Document 
Storage/Scanning 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,000 $0 $3,500 
Accounts for document scanning services for financial documents. The increase in this line item 
is related to the document scanning project. 

EDP Licenses 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$12,780 $12,400 $12,400 
Accounts for the annual BS&A financial software costs. 

Fees / Dues / 
Subscriptions 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,655 $1,655 $350 
Accounts for the Government Financial Officers Association’s annual dues. 

Financial Services 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,475 $103,803 $144,720 
The Village Board entered into a three-year contract with Lauterbach & Amen for daily financial  
operations for the Village. The annual cost for the contract is $241,200. The fund allocation is  
broken down below: 

General Fund Water Fund 
60% 40% 
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 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 
Proposed 

Budget 

Personnel $43,054 $51,590 $96,238 $131,909 $35,671 

Contractual $236,772 $281,014 $356,503 $505,641 $149,138 

Commodities $1,449 $6,000 $10,927 $11,500 $573 
Capital 
Maintenance $0 $336,550 $70,000 Moved to CIP – 

TOTAL $281,275 $675,154 $533,668 $649,050 $115,382 
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Parks and Recreaction Total Costs

Village Administrator’s Office – Parks and Recreation 

Summary Costs 
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 

  Regular Salaries     $37,078 $57,750 $20,672 
  Part-Time Salaries $30,582 $33,365 $33,365 $32,744 -$621 
  Overtime Salaries $3,112 $5,000 $8,500 $7,500 -$1,000 
  FICA Payments $3,145 $3,520 $3,864 $6,923 $3,059 
  IMRF Payments $5,509 $9,069 $10,486 $18,786 $8,300 
  Health Insurance     $2,308 $7,500 $5,192 
  Life Insurance $706 $636 $636 $706 $70 

TOTAL PERSONNEL  $43,054 $51,590 $96,238 $131,909 $35,671 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 

 NEW Active Adult Program       $205,895 $205,895 
01-20-590-519 Ada Park Maintenance $378 $4,880 $1,500 $3,000 $1,500 

01-20-590-520 
Ada Recreation 
Accommodations   $6,500 $275 $275 $0 

01-20-570-280 Ballfield Maintenance $13,741 $12,000 $13,164 $15,000 $1,836 
 NEW Community Events       $23,000 $23,000 

01-20-555-212 
Edp Equipment / 
Software   $2,500 $213 $25,000 $24,787 

01-20-555-263 Edp Licenses $135 $180 $45 $480 $435 
NEW Fuel/Mileage/Wash   $500 $750 $250 

01-20-565-342 
Landscape 
Maintenance Services $153,437 $125,100 $225,000 $144,000 -$81,000 

01-20-570-411 Maintenance $3,260 $6,786 $3,500 $20,000 $8,500 

01-20-570-235 
Nicor Gas (825 
Midway) $197 $1,200 $0 $2,000 $2,000 

01-20-550-311 Postage & Meter Rent $164 $1,500 $150 $200 $50 
01-20-550-302 Printing & Publishing $140 $13,500 $8,000 $17,400 $9,400 

01-20-555-306 
Program Hosting 
Services (Brpd) $8,500 $15,000 $15,000 $0 -$15,000 

01-20-570-250 Sanitary (825 Midway) $220 $250 $225 $230 $5 
 NEW Special Events $15,084 $50,100 $39,620 $6,900 -$32,720 

01-20-590-518 
Special Recreation 
Assoc Program Dues $39,311 $39,310 $39,311 $39,311 $0 

01-20-455-201 Telephones $2,205 $2,208 $2,000 $2,200 $200 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $236,772 $281,014 $356,503 $505,641 $149,138 

Village Administrator’s Office – Parks and Recreation 

Line-Item Detail  
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

COMMODITIES 

01-20-550-301 
Office/General Program 
Supplies $381 $1,000 $3,500 $1,500 -$2,000 

01-20-565-341 
Park Landscape 
Supplies     $3,427 $6,500 $3,073 

01-20-570-331 Maintenance Supplies $1,068 $5,000 $4,000 $3,500 -$500 
TOTAL COMMODITIES $1,449 $6,000 $10,927 $11,500 $573 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

01-20-590-521 
Ada Park 
Improvements   $128,550   – $0 

01-20-595-695 
Park Improvements - 
Neighborhood Park   $208,000 $70,000 – -$70,000 

TOTAL CAPITAL MAINTENANCE $0 $336,550 $70,000 – -$70,000 
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Village Administrator’s Office – Parks and Recreation 

Line-Item Description 

The Parks and Recreation division is under the Village Administrator’s Office and is responsible for the 
daily recreational activities within the Village. The division consists of one full-time employee, Recreational 
Services Coordinator, and one part-time employee, the Parks and Recreation Manager. This division is 
also responsible for all Community-wide and special events within Willowbrook. 

Personnel 

Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

  $37,078 $57,750 
Accounts for the salary expense for full-time staff within Parks and Recreation Division.  

Part-time Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$33,365 $33,365 $32,744 
Accounts for the salary expense for part-time employees with Parks and Recreation Division. 

Overtime Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $8,500 $7,500 
Accounts for overtime costs of non-exempt employees performing work-related services for  
Special Events and Community Events. 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,520 $3,864 $6,923 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for  
Salaries.  

IMRF Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$9,069 $10,486 $18,786 
Accounts for a portion of the employer’s share of the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)  
pension contributions. The 2022-2023 employer rate is 20.76% of IMRF wages, which includes  
salaries and OT wages. 

Health Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

  $2,308 $7,500 
Accounts for a portion of the health insurance coverage for full-time employees. 
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Life Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$636 $636 $706 
Accounts for a portion of the life insurance coverage for full-time employees. 
Contractual 

Active Adult 
Program 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

    $205,895 
Accounts for programs that were previously managed by the Burr Ridge Park District. Since  
December 2021, the Village has started to manage the senior program and renamed it the Active  
Adult Program. 
 

1) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Cards/Games 

Games played by Seniors 
daily In CRC 
 

12 $300 $3,600 
Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

12 $250 $3,000 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

($600) 
 

Cards/Games Breakdown 
Expenses Revenue 

Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 
Games, Coffee, cups, 
napkins, plates, 
sugar, and cream $300  $1 per person $250 

 

2) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Presentations 

25 guest minimum at $10 
per person with coffee & 
snacks 

5 $375 $1,875 
Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

5 $550 $2,750 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$875 
 

Presentations 
Expenses Revenue 

Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 
Speaker $300 Sponsor $300 

Snacks 
$75 

Income ($25 per person 
with an estimate of 10 

people) $250 
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3) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Bingo – Village of 
Willowbrook 

Prizes & snack 
10 games 6 $330 $1,980 

Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

6 $550 $3,300 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$1,320 

 
Bingo – Willowbrook 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Prizes / snacks $330 Sponsor $150 
 

 

Income (Based on 
a $10 per person 
charge with an 
estimate of 40 
people) $400 

 

4) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Bingo – Burr Ridge 

Prizes / Snacks 
6 games 6 $240 $1,440 

Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

6 $430 $2,580 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$1,140 

 
Bingo – Burr Ridge 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Prizes/snack $240 Sponsorship $150 
 

 

Income (Based 
on a $7 per 
person charge 
with an estimate 
of 40 people) $280 
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5) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Casino 

Entertainment Special 
8 $1,190 $9,520 

Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

8 $1,350 $10,800 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$1,280 

 
Casino 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Bus  

$950 

Income (Based on 
a $45 per person 
charge with an 
estimate of 30 
people) $1,350 

Coupon $90   
Snack  $150   

 

 

6) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Social Basic 

Food / Entertainment 
Special 8 $1,420 $11,360 

Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

8 $1,650 $13,200 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$1,840 

 
Social Basic 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Food  

$1,000 

Income (Based 
on a $35 per 

person charge 
with an estimate 

of 40 people) $1,400 
Entertainer $300 Sponsor $250 
Special  $120   
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7) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Social Holiday 

Food / Entertainer / Special 
4 $5,900 $23,600 

Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

4 $6,500 $26,000 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$2,400 

 
Social Holiday 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit 

Revenue 
Food  $5,000 Sponsor $500 
Entertainer  

$400 

Income (Based on a 
$60 per person 
charge with an 
estimate of 100 
people) $6,000 

Special $500   

 

8) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Theater 

Bus / Theater / Snack 
(Based on 40 people) 4 $5,100 $20,400 

Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

4 $6,080 $24,320 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$3,920 

 
Theater 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Bus  $800 
Income ($152 a 

ticket) $6,080 
Theater Expense $4,000   
Snack $200   
Escort Ticket $100   
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9) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

One Day Tour Basic 

Bus / snack / experience / 
Lunch 
(Based on 30 people) 

8 $3,540 $28,320 
Quantity Unit Revenue Total Revenue 

8 $3,990 $31,920 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$3,600 

 
One Day Tour Basic 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Bus 6-8hrs 

$840 

Income 
($133 per 
person) $3,990 

Snack  $150   
Experience  $900   
Lunch $1,650   

 

 

10) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

One Day Tour 
Extended 

Bus / Snack / Experience / 
Lunch 
(30 people) 

4 $4,350 $17,400 
Quantity Unit 

Revenue 
Total Revenue 

4 $5,220 $20,880 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$3,480 

 
One Day Tour Extended 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Bus 8+ hours $1,200  Income $5,220 
Snack $150   
Experience #1 ($20 
per person) $600   
Lunch ($45 per 
person) $1,350   
Experience #2 ($35 
per person) $1,050   
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11) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

3-5 Day Long Trips 

Bus / Hotel / 4-8 
Experiences / Lunches / 
Dinners / Special 

4 $20,700 $82,800 
Quantity Unit 

Revenue 
Total Revenue 

4 $24,840 $99,360 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$24,630 

 
3-5 Day Long Trips 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Bus $1,000+ a day  

$5,500  

Income 
($1,035 per 

person) $24,840 
Hotel $200 a night $1,000   
Driver and Escort room 
$200 special cost $1,000   
Lunches. If we do a 
lunch, we do dinner on 
own $3,600   
Dinner. If included, we 
do lunch on own  $8,400   
Experiences $300 x 2 
days $600   
Snack $600   

 

12) 

Event Description Quantity Unit Costs Total Costs 

Travel Agent Trips 

 
4 $900 $3,600 

Quantity Unit 
Revenue 

Total Revenue 

4 $6,000 $24,000 

TOTAL 
Surplus/Deficit 

$20,400 

 
Travel Agent Trips 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Goodie Bags $200 Income $6,000 
Contingencies $500   
Insurance $200   

 

 



Village of Willowbrook 

Village Administrator’s Office – Parks & Recreation  

43 04/11/2022 
 

Accounts for maintenance of Village parks with respect to ADA compliance 

Accounts for one-on-one program aides or other projects that require assistance for residents  
through the Gateway Special Recreation Association. 

 

Accounts for the maintenance of Village parks, such as striping of ball fields, field paint, field  
grading and ball field mix.  

 

Accounts for annual community-wide events. 

Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Light up the 
Night 

Social event for 
families Nov, 5 2022 $23,000 $13,000 ($10,000) 

 
Light Up the Night 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Trolly $2,000 Signup  $3,000 
Entertainers $18,000 Sponsorship $10,000 
Giveaways and 
decorations $3,000   

 

 

Accounts for the potential sign-up software for parks and recreational activities. 

 

ADA Park 
Maintenance 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,880 $1,500 $3,000 

ADA Recreation 
Accommodations 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$6,500 $275 $275 

Ballfield 
Maintenance 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$12,000 $13,164 $15,000 

Community 
Events 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

    $23,000 

EDP 
Equipment/Software 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,500 $213 $25,000 

Special Event Overtime - $1,800 for Public Works and Police – this 
will be accounted in Public Works and Police Overtime Budget  
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Accounts for annual zoom licenses. 

Accounts for a landscape contract, storm damage services, mulch, purchase of sand for  
Volleyball courts, and tree and flower replacement. 
 

Description Cost 
Landscaping  $68,000 
Wild Goose Chase $5,000 
Pure Prairie Organics $15,000 
Storm Damage Removals $40,000 
Playground Mulch $1,000 
Sand $1,000 
Tree & Flower Replacement $4,000 
Playground Gradings $10,000 

 

Accounts for maintenance services related to equipment, electrical services, and overall Park  
facilities. 

 

Accounts for the cost of natural gas to heat the Community Resource Center.  

Accounts for the postage costs for routine outgoing mail and shipping Village-wide, bulk mailing  
for event notifications, and mailing courtesy reminder notices.  

Accounts for printing and mailing the quarterly newsletter of the SCOOP and the bi-annual fun 
guide that was previously produced by the Burr Ridge Park District.  

EDP Licenses 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$180 $45 $480 

Landscape 
Maintenance 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$125,100 $225,000 $144,000 

Maintenance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$6,786 $3,500 $20,000 

Nicor Gas 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,200 $0 $2,000 

Postage & Meter  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,500 $150 $200 

Printing & 
Publishing 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$13,500 $8,000 $17,400 
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Accounts for sewer maintenance charges with DuPage County. 

 

Special Events 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$50,100 $39,620 $6,900 
Accounts for routine special events within the Village. Village staff consolidated several accounts 
to encompass all special events for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. 
 

1) Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Fishing Derby Family gathering June 2022 $500 $500 – 

 
Fishing Derby 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit 

Revenue 
Breakfast (based on $5 
per person with an 
estimate of 50 people) $250 Sponsor Possibility $250 
Supplies, bait, hooks…  $100 Income $250 
Prizes Tacklebox / 
Fishing poles $150   

 

2) Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Movie Night Family gathering July 16, 2022 $2,100 $2,000 ($100) 

 
Movie Night 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Rental equipment $1,200 Sponsorship  $2,000 
Popcorn $100   
Entertainers $800   

 

3) 
Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
National Night 
Out 

Back to School 
event Aug. 2, 2022 $500 – ($500) 

 
National Night Out 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

National Night Out $500   

Sanitary 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$250 $225 $230 
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4) 
Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Gower 
Halloween Children’s event Oct. 28, 2022 $1,000 – ($1,000) 

 
Gower Halloween 

Expenses Revenue 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit 

Revenue 
Taffy Apples – based 
on a cost of $1.00 per 
child and an estimate 
of 2,250 kids $1,000 – – 

 

5) 
Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Trunk or Treat Trick or Treat 

function Oct. 22, 2022 $800 – ($800) 
 

Trunk or Treat 
Expenses Revenue 

Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 
Candy $500 – – 
Decorations $300 – – 

 

6) 
Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Pancake 
Breakfast Co-op Kiwanis Dec. 3, 2022 $500 – ($500) 

 
Pancake Breakfast 

Expenses Revenues 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 

Entertainer (face 
painter) $500 – – 

 

7) 
Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Flap Jacks and 
Flannels Co-op Kiwanis April 2023 $500 – ($500) 

 
Flap Jacks and Flannels 

Expenses Revenues 
Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenues 

Entertainers $500 – – 
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8) 
Event Description Date Costs Revenue Surplus/Deficit 
Easter Egg Hunt Children’s 

giveaway April 8, 2023 $1,000 $500 ($500) 
 

Easter Egg Hunt 
Expenses Revenue 

Description Unit Costs Description Unit Revenue 
Candy  $700 Sponsorship $500 
Bunny $150   
Eggs $150   

 

Accounts for annual dues to the Gateway Special Recreation Association. 
 

Accounts for monthly services through Access One. Staff projects the annual budget based on a 
three-year average. 
 
Commodities 

Accounts for the office supplies used by the Parks and Recreation Division. This account consists  
of office supplies (pens, staples, etc.), coffee, and copy paper. 
 

Accounts for landscaping supplies related to maintenance at Parks within the Village. 

 

Accounts for supplies needed for janitorial services, electrical repair and building maintenance  
services for the Parks and Recreation Division. 

Special 
Recreation 
Program Dues 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$39,310 $39,311 $39,311 

Telephones 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,208 $2,000 $2,200 

Office/General 
Program Supplies 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,000 $3,500 $1,500 

Park Landscape 
Supplies 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

  $3,427 $6,500 

Maintenance 
Supplies 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $4,000 $3,500 
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 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 
Estimate and 

22-23 Proposed 
Budget 

Personnel $217,848 $244,631 $274,889 $341,332 $66,443 
Contractual $459,895 $386,102 $380,907 $506,472 $125,565 
Commodities $1,385 $1,650 $1,150 $1,400 $250 
Capital 
Maintenance – – – – – 

TOTAL $679,128 $632,383 $656,945 $849,203 $192,258 

   Community Development 

Summary Costs 

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000
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Community Development Total Costs
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 

 Regular Salaries $147,505 $154,558 $182,253 $229,600 $47,347 
 Part-Time Salaries – – – $0 $0 
 Overtime Salaries $457 $6,000 $3,500 $2,000 -$1,500 
 FICA Payments $11,999 $13,311 $14,894 $18,406 $3,512 
 IMRF Payments $24,868 $39,578 $40,418 $52,315 $11,897 
 Insurance $33,019 $31,184 $33,824 $39,010 $5,187 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $217,848 $244,631 $274,889 $341,332 $66,443 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 
01-40-810-315 Copy Service $5,939 $5,000 $6,000 $2,400 -$3,600 

01-40-815-267 
Document Storage / 
Scanning $3,421 $7,000 $0 $25,000 $25,000 

01-40-815-263 
Edp Licenses / 
Equipment $129 $0 $450 $0 -$450 

01-15-515-305 
Edp Personnel 
Training $0 $0 $2,000 $0 -$2,000 

01-15-520-246 
Court Reporting 
Services $4,566 $3,000 $2,500 $3,355 $855 

01-40-810-307 
Fees / Dues / 
Subscriptions $729 $500 $750 $1,534 $784 

01-40-810-303 Fuel/Mileage/Wash $482 $500 $650 $544 -$106 

NEW 
Building, Plan Review 
& Inspection Services $221,647 $190,000 $201,994 $175,000 -$26,994 

01-40-830-119 
Code Enforcement 
Services $4,014 $5,000 $4,000 $6,500 $2,500 

 NEW Engineering Services $52,000 $28,700 $57,200 $45,000 -$12,200 

01-40-830-117 
Elevator Inspection 
Services $5,972 $5,000 $2,902 $4,625 $1,723 

01-40-810-409 
Vehicle Maintenance 
Services $1,782 $2,000 $1,200 $1,661 $461 

01-15-520-257 
Municipal Planning 
Services $141,896 $125,000 $94,761 $125,000 $30,239 

 NEW 
Traffic Engineering 
Services $10,548 $5,000 $3,000 $7,500 $4,500 

Community Development 

Line-Item Detail  
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01-40-810-311 
Postage & Meter 
Rent $2,411 $2,400 $200 $1,670 $1,470 

01-40-810-302 Printing & Publishing $2,706 $3,250 $2,000 $2,652 $652 
NEW Special Projects     $0 $100,000 $100,000 
01-40-810-304 Training $913 $1,200 $0 $2,500 $2,500 
01-40-810-201 Telephones $718 $1,752 $850 $1,107 $257 
01-40-810-345 Uniforms $22 $800 $450 $424 -$26 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $459,895 $386,102 $380,907 $506,472 $125,565 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

01-40-810-301 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1,385 $1,650 $1,150 $1,400 $250 
TOTAL COMMODITIES $1,385 $1,650 $1,150 $1,400 $250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Village of Willowbrook 

Community Development  

52 04/11/2022 
 

Community Development 

Line-Item Description 

 

The Community Development Department is a new department for the 2022-2023 fiscal year. This 
Department consolidates the Planning and Economic Development Department and the Building and Zoning 
Department. Staff from Community Development provides various development, building, and engineering-
related services including economic development, land use planning, building permits, building, and 
engineering plan review and inspections. 
 
 
Personnel 

Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$154,558 $158,643 $229,600 
 
Accounts for the salary expense for staff within the Community Development Department.  

Position 
General 

Fund 

Business 
Improvement 

District 
Director of Community Development 80% 20% 
Building Official 80% 20% 
Community Development Secretary 80% 20% 

 

Part-time Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

– – – 
Community Development has no part-time employees. 
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Overtime Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$6,000 $3,500 $2,000 
Accounts for overtime costs of non-exempt employees performing building inspections and 
attending monthly Plan Commission and Village Board meetings. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$13,311 $12,136 $18,406 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for  
Salaries.  
 

IMRF Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$39,578 $32,934 $52,315 
Accounts for a portion of the employer’s share of the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)  
pension contributions. The 2022-2023 employer rate is 20.76% of IMRF wages, which includes  
salaries and OT wages. 
 

Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$31,184 $45,460 $39,010 
Accounts for a portion of the insurance coverage for all full-time Community Development  
personnel. 
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Contractual 

 Copy Service 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $6,000 $2,400 
Accounts for copy services for the Community Development Department. 
 

Document 
Storage/Scanning 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$7,000 $0 $25,000 
Accounts for document scanning services for the Community Development Department. The 
increase in this line item is related to the document scanning project. 
  

Court Reporter 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,000 $2,500 $3,355 
Accounts for the cost of court reporting services as needed for Plan Commission meetings. 
 

Fees/Dues/Subscription 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $750 1,534 
Accounts for the Community Development department participation in various organizations.  
These organizational memberships provide services such as training, professional development, 
 and useful information. 
 

Description Quantity 
Unit 
Cost 

Total 
Cost 

American Planning Association/American 
Institute of Certified Planners 1 $626 $626 
American Planning Association/Illinois Planning 
Association 1 $420 $420 
Daily Herald Online Subscription 1 $99 $99 
Crain’s Business Magazine 1 $169 $169 
International Code Council 1 $145 $145 
Suburban Building Officials Counsel 1 $75 $75 

 

Fuel/Mileage/Wash 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $650 $544 
Accounts for fuel for one Community Development vehicle. Staff projects the annual budget  
based on a three-year average. 
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Building, Plan Review & 
Inspection Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$190,000 $201,994 $175,000 
Accounts for the outsourced building professional services under the SAFEbuilt contract to  
perform the services are in the table below. The Village began using SAFEbuilt for these services 
in 2021. 
 

Description Total Cost 
Building Plan Review $125,000 
Building and Mechanical Inspections $40,000 
Plumbing Inspections $10,000 

 

Code Enforcement 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $4,000 $6,500 
Accounts for the outsourced professional services with Karyn Byrne for Code Enforcement 
Services. 
 

Engineering Services 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$28,700 $57,200 $45,000 
Accounts for the outsourced engineering services under the several engineering firms 
highlighted in the table below: 
 

Vendor Services 2022-2023 
Budget 

Novotny Engineering 
Engineering Plan 
Review & Inspection $25,000 

Christopher B. Burke 
Engineering 

Stormwater/Drainage 
Review & Inspection $15,000 

Raths, Raths & 
Johnson 

Structural Plan Review 
and Inspection $5,000 

 
 

Elevator Inspection 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $2,902 $4,625 
Accounts for the outsourced elevator inspection services. The 2022-2023 budget is based on a 
three-year average. 
 

Municipal Planning 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$125,000 $94,761 $125,000 
Accounts for the outsourced professional services under the SAFEbuilt contract to perform 
Municipal Planning Services. 
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Vehicle Maintenance 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,000 $1,200 $1,661 
Accounts for the outsourced vehicle maintenance services. The 2022-2023 budget is based on  
a three-year average. 
 

Traffic Engineering 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $3,000 $7,500 
Accounts for the outsourced traffic engineering services with James J. Benes Associates. The 
Village utilizes a traffic engineer to review Village-wide traffic calming concerns (i.e. speeding,  
intersection control, traffic regulatory signage, parking regulations, sight distance evaluations.)  
Studies and analysis are needed to address residents’ traffic concerns. 
 

Postage and 
Meter  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,400 $200 $1,670 
Accounts for the postage costs for routine outgoing mail and shipping Village-wide, bulk mailing 
for event notifications, and mailing courtesy reminder notices.  
 

Printing and 
Publishing  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,250 $2,000 $2,652 
Accounts for the cost to print snow routes and utility maps for the use of Community Development  
staff. The 2022-2023 budget is based on a three-year average. 
 

Special Projects  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

- - $100,000 
This is a new line item in the 2022-2023 budget and accounts for staff-identified special projects. 
Below is the special project for Community Development: 
 

Description Cost 
Comprehensive Plan $40,000 

Building Permit Software $60,000 
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Training  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,200 $0 $2,500 
Accounts for employee development and professional development in specific areas. The training  
is imperative for employee development while increasing overall services to the organization and  
residents. 
 

 

Qty 

Unit 
Training 

Cost 

Subtotal 
Training 

Cost 

Unit 
Travel 
Cost 

Subtotal 
Travel Cost 

Total 
Travel & 
Training 

Cost 
Suburban Building 
Official Conference 1 $125 $125   $125 
State American 
Planning Association 1 $280 $280   $280 
Department 
Training/Project 
Management Training 1 $2,095 $2,095   $2,095 

 

Telephone  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,752 $850 $1,107 
Accounts for monthly services through Access One. Staff projects the annual budget based on a 
three-year average. 
 

Uniforms  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$800 $450 $424 
Accounts for polos, half zips, and safety vests that are distributed to staff each year. Staff  
projects the annual budget based on a three-year average. 
 

Commodities 

Office Supplies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,650 $1,150 $1,400 
Accounts for the office supplies in Community Development. This account includes misc. supplies  
for day-to-day operations (pens, pencils, folders, binders, flash drives, coffee, etc.). 

 



Village of Willowbrook 

Police  

58 04/11/2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Police 



Village of Willowbrook 

Police  

59 04/11/2022 
 

 

 

 

 2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 

Personnel $4,435,718 $5,179,645 $4,798,894 $4,776,242 -$22,651 
Contractual $872,001 $1,091,643 $989,591 $1,146,781 $157,190 
Commodities $61,364 $68,000 $65,800 $71,000 $5,200 
Capital Maint. $16,325 $312,000 $440,315 Moved to CIP – 
Other $54,838 $6,500 $1,424 $7,000  $5,576 
TOTAL $5,440,246 $6,657,788 $6,296,023 $6,001,023 -$295,000 
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 

 Regular Salaries $2,515,573 $3,141,422 $2,784,940 $2,831,721 $46,781 
 Part-Time Salaries $4,106 $5,323 $5,323 $4,917 -$406 
 Overtime Salaries $386,474 $361,000 $345,000 $334,001 -$10,999 
 FICA Payments $63,967 $68,542 $52,331 $46,589 -$5,742 
 IMRF Payments $31,445 $49,910 $47,444 $31,780 -$15,664 
 Insurance $359,440 $362,454 $372,862 $379,149 $6,287 
 Police Pension $1,074,713 $1,190,994 $1,190,994 $1,148,085 -$42,909 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $4,435,718 $5,179,645 $4,798,894 $4,776,242 -$22,651 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 

01-30-630-202 Accreditation $4,645 $9,000 $4,645 $5,000 $355 
01-30-650-268 Animal Control $200 $800 $0 $0 $0 
01-30-630-308 Cadet Program   $500 $0 $500 $500 
01-30-640-306 Grant Writing Services $15,758 $17,703 $35,000 $9,500 -$25,500 
01-30-630-315 Copy Service $3,932 $4,100 $4,000 $3,600 -$400 

01-30-640-267 
Document Storage / 
Scanning $0 $2,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 

01-30-640-212 
Edp Equipment / 
Software $2,039 $3,040 $4,100 $3,200 -$900 

01-30-640-263 Edp Licenses $21,038 $40,000 $25,000 $33,520 $8,520 
01-30-630-309 Employee Recognition $927 $3,000 $4,500 $5,000 $500 
01-30-675-263 Equipment Maintenance $1,026 $0 $0 $2,500 $2,500 
01-30-630-241 Legal Services $15,940 $20,000 $22,000 $25,000 $3,000 

01-30-630-307 
Fees / Dues / 
Subscriptions $25,490 $35,000 $34,000 $61,055 $27,055 

01-30-630-245 Firing Range $1,369 $18,500 $18,500 $5,000 -$13,500 
01-30-630-303 Fuel/Mileage/Wash $51,669 $50,000 $64,000 $72,000 $8,000 
01-30-640-225 Internet / Website Hosting $4,800 $4,800 $4,400 $24,000 $19,600 
01-30-630-228 Maintenance  $112,976 $116,000 $84,000 $116,500 $32,500 
01-30-630-235 Nicor Gas (7760 Quincy) $4,073 $5,000 $4,500 $5,000 $500 
01-30-630-131 Personnel Recruitment $321 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 
01-30-630-201 Phones $15,522 $27,000 $23,000 $25,000 $2,000 
01-30-630-311 Postage & Meter Rent $2,270 $4,200 $3,800 $4,200 $400 
01-30-630-302 Printing & Publishing $6,323 $4,000 $3,500 $4,000 $500 
01-30-675-235 Radio Dispatching $232,842 $312,000 $295,000 $320,000 $25,000 

01-30-630-246 
Red Light Contractual 
Services  $295,759 $318,000 $304,600 $318,000 $13,400 

01-30-630-306 Reimbursements    $0 $500 $1,000 $500 
01-30-630-250 Sanitary  $559 $1,000 $650 $1,000 $350 

Police 

Line-Item Detail 
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01-30-645-273 Self Insurance  $1,332 $20,000 $896 $0 -$896 
01-30-630-304 Training  $31,603 $40,000 $20,000 35,206 $15,206 
01-30-630-305 Tuition Reimbursement   $6,000 $3,000 $15,000 $12,000 
01-30-630-345 Uniforms $19,588 $29,000 $26,000 $47,000 $21,000 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $872,001 $1,091,643 $989,591 $1,146,781 $157,190 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

COMMODITIES 
01-30-630-346 Ammunition $7,133 $18,000 $18,000 $25,000  $7,000 

01-30-630-351 
Building  Maintenance 
Supplies $1,430 $3,000 $1,800 $2,000  $200 

01-30-670-331 Commodities $227 $5,000 $4,500 $5,000  $500 
01-30-650-343 Jail Supplies $1,865 $10,000 $9,500 $2,000  -$7,500 
01-30-630-301 Office Supplies $4,472 $5,000 $5,000 0 -$5,000 
01-30-630-401 Operating Equipment $46,237 $27,000 $27,000 $37,000  $10,000 

TOTAL COMMODITIES $61,364 $68,000 $65,800 $71,000 $5,200 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

01-30-660-205 Bike Program   $6,000 $6,000 
MOVED TO 

CIP -$6,000 

01-30-630-402 Body Cameras   $61,000 $67,000 
MOVED TO 

CIP -$67,000 

01-30-635-288 
Building Constr & 
Remodel $16,325 $2,000 $0 

MOVED TO 
CIP $0 

01-30-680-642 Copy Machine   $32,000 $20,000 
MOVED TO 

CIP -$20,000 

01-30-630-405 
Furniture & Office 
Equipment     $0 

MOVED TO 
CIP $0 

01-30-655-405 
Furniture & Office 
Equipment   $21,000 $20,650 

MOVED TO 
CIP -$20,650 

01-30-630-403 In-Car Camera   $22,000 $20,280 
MOVED TO 

CIP -$20,280 

01-30-680-625 New Vehicles   $168,000 $306,385 
MOVED TO 

CIP -$306,385 
TOTAL CAPITAL MAINTENANCE $16,325 $312,000 $440,315 $0 -$440,315 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

OTHER 
01-30-650-349 Drug Forfeiture - Federal $9,750 $500 $424 0 -$424 

01-30-650-348 Drug Forfeiture- State $45,088 $500 $0 0 $0 

01-30-655-339 Confidential Funds   $500 $0 $2,000  $2,000 

01-30-685-799 Contingencies   $5,000 $1,000 $5,000  $4,000 

TOTAL OTHER $54,838 $6,500 $1,424 $7,000 $5,576 
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Police  

Line-Item Detail Summary  

 
The Willowbrook Police Department provides high-quality, professional and effective law enforcement 
services to residents and businesses that fosters a sense of security throughout the community. The Police 
Department services include crime investigations, juvenile crime investigations, patrol operations, traffic and 
parking enforcement, and crime prevention education.  

The Police Department is staffed with 27 sworn positions including a Chief, (2) Deputy Chiefs, (4) Sergeants, 
and (21) Police Officers. Additionally, the Police Department employs two (2) Administrative personnel.  
 

Personnel 

Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,141,422 $2,784,940 $2,831,721 
Accounts for the salary expense for police officers per the union contract and full-time non-union 
Police department employees are allocated to the General Fund.  
 

Position General Fund Water Fund 
Police Chief 95% 5% 
(2) Deputy Police Chief 95% 5% 
(4) Sergeants 95% 5% 
(2) Detectives 95% 5% 
(20) Police Officers 95% 5% 
(2) Administrative Staff 95% 5% 

 

Part-time Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,323 $5,323 $4,917 
Accounts for Crossing Guard services on a part-time basis. 
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Overtime Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$361,000 $345,000 $334,001 
Accounts for overtime salaries for Police Department employees which primarily results from the 
commitment to maintain appropriate staffing levels. Overtime pay is also an essential element in  
sustaining the minimum number of personnel during unscheduled occurrences. The fund allocation 
 is identical from Regular Salaries. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$68,542 $52,331 $46,589 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for  
Salaries. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 

IMRF Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$49,910 $47,444 $31,780 
Accounts for a portion of the employer’s share of the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF)  
pension contributions. The 2022-2023 employer rate is 20.76% of IMRF wages, which includes  
salaries and OT wages. The fund allocation is identical from Regular Salaries. 

Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$362,454 $372,862 $379,149 
Accounts for a portion of the insurance coverage for all full-time Police Department personnel.  
The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 

Police Pension 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,190,994 $1,190,994 $1,148,085 
Accounts for the 2022-2023 Village Police Pension Contribution to the Police Pension Fund.  
The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 
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Contractual  

Accreditation 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$9,000 $4,645 $5,000 
Accounts for the annual Commission on Accreditation for Law Enforcement Agencies (CALEA)  
fee. 

Cadet Program 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $0 $500 
Accounts for the Police Cadet Program provides an opportunity for individuals interested in  
pursuing a career in law enforcement.  

Grant Writing 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$17,703 $35,000 $9,500 
Accounts for grant writing services primarily with Administrative Consulting Specialists. 

Copy Service 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,100 $4,000 $3,600 
Accounts for copy services for the Police Department. 

Document 
Storage/Scanning 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,000 $0 $5,000 
Accounts for document scanning services for the Police Department. The increase in this line 
item is related to the document scanning project. 

EDP 
Equipment/Software 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,040 $4,100 $3,200 
Accounts for annual software purchases within the Police Department. 

  



Village of Willowbrook 

Police  

65 04/11/2022 
 

EDP Licenses 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$40,000 $25,000 $33,520 
Accounts for several software licenses that assist in the Police Department’s efforts to provide  
quality and effective services for the Village. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Employee 
Recognition  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,000 $4,500 $5,000 
Accounts for employee recognition within the Police Department.  

Equipment 
Maintenance 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$0 $0 $2,500 
Accounts for maintenance the fulton alarm, and CCTV interview room service. 

Legal Services 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$20,000 $22,000 $25,000 
Accounts for legal services with Tom Brescia. The monthly retainer is $1,895 a month with an  
hourly cost of $165/hour. 

  

Description Quantity Price Total Costs 
CAPERS/Computer 
Maintenance 

1 $5,000 $5,000 

Power DMS 1 $4,500 $4,500 
CJIS Quarterly 4 $750 $3,000 
Guardian Tracking 1 $1,600 $1,600 
PlanIT Schedule 
Software 

1 $1,600 $1,600 

Beast Annual 
Software 

1 $1,200 $1,200 

Frontline 1 $1,500 $1,500 
Nixle 1 $4,820 $4,820 
Word Systems 
Annual Fee 

1 $1,900 $1,900 

Training Tracker  1 $1,500 $1,500 
Law Enforcement 
Training LLC.  

26 $1,400 $1,400 

CALEA  1 $4,500 $4,500 
Misc. 1 $1,000 $1,000 
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Fees/Dues/Subscriptions 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$35,000 $34,000 $61,055 
Accounts for the Police Department’s participation in various organizations. These organizational 
memberships provide services such as training, professional development, and useful information. 

Description Quantity Cost Total Cost 
Mid States Organized Crime  26 $200 $200 
DuPage Chiefs x 2, IL Chiefs x , IACP x 
2, PERF, FBINAA 2 $1000 $1000 
Juvenile officers' association 1 $20 $20 
Court smart online training $70 per 
officer 26 $1560 $1560 
Merit SWAT 1 $4000 $4000 
DuPage Childrens Center 1 $3000 $3000 
NEMERT 26 $2800 $2800 
I-PAC 1 $100 $100 
Notary 26 $1600 $1600 
Thomson Reuters-Clear 26 $5000 $5000 
Arson Invest 1 $275 $275 
FLOCK ALPR Service Camera 6 $3,583 $21,500 
Wellness program 1 $6,000 $6,000 
DuMeg 1 $13,000 $13,000 
Misc. 1 $1,000 $1,000 

 

Firing Range 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$18,500 $18,500 $5,000 
Accounts for annual range fee with the Illinois State Police and basic repair parts maintenance. 

Fuel/Mileage/ 
Wash 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$50,000 $64,000 $72,000 
Accounts for purchases related to fuel for Village vehicles and routine car washes. 

Internet/Website 
Hosting 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,800 $4,400 $24,000 
Accounts for monthly internet services provided by Comcast and the fiber project in the Police  
Department. 
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Maintenance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$116,000 $84,000 $116,500 
Accounts for charges for maintenance and repair of vehicles and equipment. 

Description Proposed 2022-2023 Budget 
Maintenance - Building $60,000  
Maintenance - Radio Equipment $6,500  
Maintenance - Vehicles $50,000  

 

Nicor Gas 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $4,500 $5,000 
Accounts for the cost of natural gas to heat the Police Department. The 2022-2023 budget is  
based on a three-year average. 

Phones 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$27,000 $23,000 $25,000 
Accounts for first net services and phones for Police Department personnel. 

Postage & Meter 
Rent 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,200 $3,800 $4,200 
Accounts for the postage costs for routine outgoing mail and shipping Village-wide, bulk mailing 
for ticket violations, and mailing courtesy reminder notices.  

Printing & 
Publishing 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,000 $3,500 $4,000 
Accounts for printing arrest jackets, WBPD forms, and maps for the Police Department.  
The 2022-2023 proposed budget is based on a three-year average. 

Radio Dispatching 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$312,000 $295,000 $320,000 
Accounts for annual dispatching services through the DuPage Public Safety Communications 
(DUCOMM). This line item also covers equipment maintenance through DUCOMM. 
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Red Light 
Contractual 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$318,000 $304,600 $318,000 
Accounts for red light enforcement cameras (RLCs) is to increase traffic safety by reducing the 
number and severity of traffic collisions and to increase driver awareness of the hazards  
associated with unsafe driving in and around signal-controlled intersections. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Reimbursements 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$0 $500 $1,000 
Accounts for the employee reimbursements which is outlined in the Personnel Manual and  
Collective Bargaining Areement. 

Sanitary 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,000 $650 $1,000 
Accounts for sewer maintenance charges with DuPage County. 

Training 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$40,000 $20,000 $35,206 
Accounts for employee development and professional development in specific areas. The training  
is imperative for employee development while increasing overall services to the organization and 
 residents. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Tuition 
Reimbursement 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$6,000 $3,000 $15,000 
Accounts for the Village’s tuition reimbursement program which is outlined in the Personnel  
Manual. The budgeted amount is based on the historic utilization of this program. 

Description 2022-2023 Budget 
Adjudicator $6,000  
Camera Fees $275,000  
Com Ed $2,000  
Misc. Fee $35,000  

 

Qty 

Unit 
Training 

Cost 

Subtotal 
Training 

Cost 

Unit 
Travel 
Cost 

Subtotal 
Travel Cost 

Total 
Travel & 
Training 

Cost 
Police Training Institute  1 $6,020 $6,020 $186 $186 $6,206 
NEMERT per year  Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies $20,000 
Northwestern Staff and 
Command  1 $4,000 $4,000   $4,000 
College of DuPage 
training  Varies Varies Varies Varies Varies $2,000 
Misc. 1 $3,000 $3,000   $3,000 
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Uniforms 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$29,000 $26,000 $47,000 
Accounts for the uniform and shoe allowance provided for eligible Police Department personnel 
including new hires per the Union contract or the Personnel Manual. 
 
Commodities 

Ammunition 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$18,000 $18,000 $25,000  
Accounts for ammunition for handguns and rifles and for duty and training purposes. 

Building 
Maintenance 
Supplies 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,000 $1,800 $2,000  
Accounts for routine cleanings within the Police Department that are related to Biomist and  
sallyport supplies. 

Commodities 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $4,500 $5,000  
Accounts for community event handouts, senior bingo, and other marketing materials related to  
the Police Department. 

Jail Supplies  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$10,000 $9,500 $2,000  
Accounts for the replacement of blankets, gloves, disposable mattresses, and inmate supplies. 

Operating 
Equipment 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$27,000 $27,000 $37,000  
Accounts for supplies related to the First aid station, NIPAS equipment batteries, ET supplies,  
veterinarian bills, taser cartridges, range equipment, pepper spray, gun repair cleaning equipment,  
and other essential operating equipment for the Police Department. 

Other 

Confidential 
Funds 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $0 $2,000  
Accounts for variable spending related to confidential operations. 

Contingencies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $1,000 $5,000  
Accounts for unplanned emergency purchases, i.e. civil unrest barricades etc. 
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 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 

Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 

Estimate 

2022-2023 

Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 

between 21-

22 Estimate 

and 22-23 

Proposed 

Budget 

Personnel $319,809 $287,814 $284,868 $242,816 -$42,052 
Contractual $1,241,763 $975,200 $1,114,761 $1,224,878 $110,117 
Commodities $15,311 $39,590 $38,999 $24,250 -$14,749 
Capital Maint. $22,668 $289,221 $177,340 $500 -$176,840 

TOTAL $1,599,551 $1,591,825 $1,615,968 $1,492,444 -$123,524 

 

 
  

Public Works 

Summary Costs 
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Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 
 Regular Salaries $176,468 $160,676 $158,093 $147,313 -$10,780 
 Part-Time Salaries $10,030 $6,863 $8,500 $15,000 $6,500 
 Overtime Salaries $33,261 $20,000 $18,000 $9,900 -$8,100 
 FICA Payments $17,756 $15,318 $15,318 $11,063 -$4,255 
 IMRF Payments $36,960 $44,537 $44,537 $28,025 -$16,512 
 Insurance $45,334 $40,420 $40,420 $31,514 -$8,906 
TOTAL PERSONNEL $319,809 $287,814 $284,868 $242,816 -$42,052 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 

01-35-755-284 Brush Pickup $18,500 $37,400 $36,000 $37,400 $1,400 

01-35-745-207 
Electricity - Street 
Lights $20,135 $21,000 $23,000 $21,378 -$1,622 

01-35-750-290 Equipment Rental $1,680 $3,500 $4,000 $3,060 -$940 
01-35-720-245 Engineering Review $20,519 $24,000 $70,000 $25,000 -$45,000 

01-35-710-307 
Fees / Dues / 
Subscriptions $100 $400 $400 $1,320 $920 

01-35-710-303 Fuel /Mileage/Wash $7,810 $10,428 $10,500 $9,579 -$921 

01-35-715-225 
Internet/Website 
Hosting Services $1,430 $1,416 $1,500 $1,500 $0 

01-35-755-332 J.U.L.I.E. (Locates) $2,762 $2,500 $2,500 $2,587 $87 

01-35-750-286 
Jet Cleaning Culvert 
Services  $18,594 $20,000 $35,000 $23,530 -$11,470 

01-35-755-281 
Landscaping 
Maintenance $49,518 $55,000 $55,000 $60,000 $5,000 

NEW Maintenance $125,932 $80,632 $97,600 $96,000 -$1,600 
01-35-760-259 Mosquito Abatement $26,960 $37,550 $31,000 $37,550 $6,550 
01-35-725-415 Nicor Gas $2,901 $3,200 $4,000 $3,000 -$1,000 

NEW 
Other Professional 
Service    $50,000 $50,000 

01-35-760-258 Pest Control $1,113 $1,000 $500 $1,000 $500 

01-35-710-311 
Postage & Meter 
Rent $1,316 $1,500 $1,050 $1,500 $450 

Public Works 

Line-Item Detail 
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01-35-710-302 
Printing and 
Publishing $853 $750 $1,241 $750 -$491 

01-35-755-331 Salt $104,758 $80,000 $90,000 $85,000 -$5,000 
01-35-725-417 Sanitary User Charge $110 $200 $150 $250 $100 

01-35-740-287 
Snow Removal 
Contract $228,693 $80,000 $161,000 $140,000 -$21,000 

NEW Special Projects       $35,000 $35,000 

01-35-750-381 
Storm Water 
Improvements  $117,210 $92,500 $115,000 $115,000 $0 

01-35-765-685 Street Improvements $250,082 $230,000 $264,500 $206,250 -$58,250 

NEW 
Street Sweeping 
Services       $6,313 $6,313 

01-35-710-201 Telephones $2,296 $2,124 $2,200 $2,200 $0 
01-35-745-224 Traffic Signals $3,483 $3,800 $6,800 $7,200 $400 
01-35-710-304 Training $112 $1,000 $1,000 $5,610 $4,610 
01-35-750-338 Tree Maintenance $232,211 $180,000 $220,000 $200,000 -$20,000 

01-35-710-345 Uniforms $2,685  $3,800  $3,800 $1,900 -$1,900 
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $1,241,763 $976,700 $1,237,741 $1,224,878 -$12,863 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

COMMODITIES 

01-35-710-301 Office Supplies $839 $500 500 $750 $250 

01-35-710-401 
Operating Supplies & 
Equipment $6,614 $13,690 $5,000 $12,000 $7,000 

01-35-755-333 Road Signs $7,479 $19,700 $19,500 $10,000 -$9,500 

 
Emergency 
Equipment $379 $5,700 $5,468 $1,500 -$3,968 

TOTAL COMMODITIES $15,311 $39,590 $30,468 $24,250 -$6,218 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

01-35-715-212 Edp Equipment $819 $500 $5,000 Moved to CIP - 

01-35-710-405 
Furniture & Office 
Equipment   $500 $500 $500.00 - 

01-35-755-401 Operating Equipment $6,785 $7,000 $7,000 Moved to CIP - 

01-35-765-625 
Vehicles - New & 
Other $15,064 $131,721 $105,000 Moved to CIP - 

01-35-765-640 Village Entry Signs   $150,000 $130,000 Moved to CIP - 
TOTAL CAPITAL MAINTENANCE $22,668 $289,721 $247,500 $500 -$247,000 
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Public Works  

Line-Item Description 

 
The Willowbrook Public Works Department provides pothole patching, street maintenance, snow plowing, 
street lighting, and traffic signal maintenance, sidewalk repair maintenance, parkway tree removals and 
plantings, and brush pick up. The Department is responsible for 25 lane miles of roadway, 42 miles of water 
infrastructure, and 5,000 trees. 
Personnel 

Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$160,676 $158,093 $147,313 
Accounts for the salary expense for Public Works personnel that are allocated to the General Fund. 
  

Salary Allocation by Fund 

Position General Fund Water Fund 
Public Works Foreman 45% 55% 
Public Works Laborers (5) 45% 55% 
Public Services 
Coordinator 15% 85% 
Seasonal Help 45% 55% 

 

Part-time Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$6,863 $8,500 $15,000 
Accounts for the cost of four seasonal employees used to assist Public Works staff with routine 
preventative maintenance and repairs. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 
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Overtime Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$20,000 $18,000 $9,900 
Accounts for overtime salaries for Public Works employees that primarily result from the  
commitment to maintain appropriate service levels during unscheduled occurrences. Examples  
include water main breaks, inclement weather, and other infrastructure emergencies. The fund  
allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$15,318 $15,318 $11,063 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for  
Salaries. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries.  
 

IMRF Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$44,537 $44,537 $28,025 
Accounts for a portion of the employer’s share of the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) 
pension contributions. The 2022-2023 employer rate is 20.76% of IMRF wages, which includes 
salaries and OT wages. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 
 

Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$40,420 $40,420 $31,514 
Accounts for a portion of the Health Insurance and Life Insurance coverage for all full-time Public  
Works personnel. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 
  

$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000

$30,000

$35,000

2019-2020 Actual 2020-2021 Actual 2021-2022
Approved Budget

2021-2022
Estimate

2022-2023
Proposed Budget

Overtime Expenditures



Village of Willowbrook 

Public Works  

76 04/11/2022 
 

Contractual  

Brush Pick Up 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$37,400 $36,000 $37,400 
Accounts for annual brush pick-up services. The 2022-2023 budget is based on an annual quote 
from NJ Ryan Tree and Landscape. 
 

Electricity - Street 
Lights 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$21,000 $23,000 $21,378 
Accounts for electricity for street lights. Staff projects the annual budget based on a 
four-year average. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Equipment Rental 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,500 $4,000 $3,060 
Accounts for renting equipment to support Public Works staff on an as-needed basis. Staff 
projects the annual budget based on a four-year average. 
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Engineering Review 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$24,000  $70,000 $25,000 
Accounts for engineering review services for non-Capital Improvement projects. 
 

Fees/Dues/Subscription 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$400 $400 $1,320 
Accounts for the Public Works department’s participation in various organizations. These 
organizational memberships provide services such as training, professional development, and 
useful information. 
 

Description Quantity Cost 
Total 
Costs 

American Public Works Assoc. 
(APWA) membership 

1 $170 $170 

Suburban Tree Consortium 1 $575 $575 
Illinois Public Works Mutual Aid 1 $250 $250 
CDL Renewal 5 $65 $325 

 

Fuel/Mileage/Wash 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$10,428 $10,500 $9,579 
Accounts for fuel for Public Works vehicles. Staff projects the annual budget based on a four-year 
average. 
 

Internet/Website 
Hosting 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,416 $1,500 $1,500 
Accounts for monthly internet services through Comcast. Staff projects the annual budget based 
on a four-year average. 
 

J.U.L.I.E. 
(Locates) 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,500 $2,500 $2,587 
Accounts for the costs associated with locating underground utilities prior to digging or excavating. 
These costs also include locating services performed by a contractor. 
 

Jet Cleaning 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$20,000 $35,000 $23,530 
Accounts for scheduled and as-needed jet cleaning services. Staff projects the annual budget 
based on a three-year average. 
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Landscape 
Maintenance  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$55,000 $55,000 $105,000 
Accounts for general landscaping at Village facilities and Village property on a monthly basis. 
This line item also includes landscaping special projects throughout the Village. The locations  
within this account include all Village buildings, county right-of-ways, Kingery Highway, and the 
median. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Maintenance  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$80,632 $97,600 $96,000 
Accounts for maintenance costs of Village-owned facilities including but not limited to the following: 

Detail Information 2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

Garage $8,032 $7,900 $9,000 
Public Works Building $20,600 $20,400 $28,000 
Streetlights $25,000 $40,000 $40,000 
Trash Removal $2,000 $1,600 - 
Vehicles* (Split 50/50 
with the Water Fund) $25,000 $38,000 $19,000 
    
TOTAL $80,632 $97,600 $96,000 

 
Mosquito 
Abatement 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$37,550 $31,000 $37,550 
Accounts for Mosquito Abatement services with Clarke Environmental. The annual contract is  
$26,450 with three additional treatments estimated at $3,700. The contract will expire in 2023. 
 

  

Detail Information 2022-2023 Budget 
Routine Maintenance $90,000 
Special Projects/Time & 
Material $15,000 
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Nicor Gas 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,200 $4,000 $3,000 
Accounts for the cost of natural gas to heat Public Works facilities. The 2022-2023 budget is  
based on a three-year average. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Other Professional 
Service 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

  $50,000 
This is a new line item for the 2022-23 Budget and will be accounted for in the purchase and  
installation of banners along Kingery Highway. 

Pest Control 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,000 $500 $1,000 
Accounts for pest control services. These costs are quoted annually and are based on a  
three-year average. 

Postage and 
Meter  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,500 $1,050 $1,500 
Accounts for the postage costs for routine outgoing mail and shipping Village-wide, bulk mailing 
for event notifications, and mailing courtesy reminder notices.  

Printing and 
Publishing  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$750 $1,241 $750 
Accounts for the cost to print snow routes and utility maps for the use of Public Works staff. The  
2022-2023 budget is based on a three-year average.   

$0

$500

$1,000

$1,500

$2,000

$2,500

$3,000

$3,500

$4,000
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Nicor Gas Expenditures
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Salt  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$80,000 $90,000 $85,000 
Accounts for the purchase of rock salt for Village roadways. The charts below show 
historical purchases for each snow season and the salt inventory: 

Year Vendor Tons Unit Cost Total Cost 
2017/2018 Detroit salt 900 $51.56 $46,404 
2018/2019 Detroit salt 700 $67.15 $47,005 
2019/2020 Compass 800 $82.96 $66,368 
2020/2021 Compass 1,040 $81.13 $84,375 

 

Sanitary User 
Charge  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$200 $150 $250 
Accounts for sewer maintenance charges with DuPage County. 

Special Projects  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

- - $35,000 
This is a new line item in the 2022-2023 budget and accounts for staff-identified special projects.  
Below is the special project for Public Works. 

Description Cost 
Utility Locating for GIS Project (50% 
General Fund; 50% Water Fund) $35,000 

 

 

 

Snow Removal 
Contract  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$80,000 $161,000 $140,000 
Accounts for snow plowing and snow removal services with NJ Ryan and Tree Landscaping. The 
contractor is primarily responsible for all secondary streets, cul-de-sacs, and Village buildings. 

Stormwater 
Improvements  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$92,500 $115,000 $115,000 
Accounts for stormwater maintenance projects on an as-needed basis. 
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Street 
Improvements  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$230,000 $264,500 $206,250 
Accounts for asphalt repair services, concrete repair services that are performed by a contractor. 
The Village utilizes a hybrid model that leverages the value of in-house Public Works staff and  
outside contractors through outsourcing to perform typical public works functions. 

 Asphalt Repair Concrete Repair Other 

Description Repair of potholes 
using hot patch and 
cold patch. 

Repair of sidewalks, 
driveways, curbs 

Limestone and 
Topsoil for property 
restorations 

Estimated Costs 

(75% General Fund/ 

25% Water Fund) $51,250 $143,750 $11,250 
 

Telephones  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,124 $2,200 $2,207 
Accounts for monthly services through Access One. Staff projects the annual budget based on  
a three-year average. 

Traffic Signals  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$2,124 $2,200 $2,207 
Accounts for annual maintenance costs for traffic signals with DuPage County and the state of  
Illinois. Staff projects the annual budget based on a three-year average and an annual contract. 

 

 

 

 

  

Traffic Signals 

63rd St. & Clarendon Hills Road 
Clarendon Hills Road & Plainfield Road 
Kingery Highway and 67th Street 
Kingery Highway & 72nd Court 
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Training  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,000 $1,000 $5,610 
Accounts for employee development and professional development in specific areas. The training 
is imperative for employee development while increasing overall services to the organization and 
residents. 

 

Qty 

Unit 
Training 

Cost 

Subtotal 
Training 

Cost 

Unit 
Travel 
Cost 

Subtotal 
Travel Cost 

Total 
Travel & 
Training 

Cost 
American Public Works 
Association 2 $35 $70 – – $70 
Annual Professional 
Safety Training 5 $1,000 $5,000 – – $5,000 
International Association 
State Floodplain 
Management Conference 1 $430 $430 $150 $150 $540 

 

 

Tree Maintenance  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$180,000 $220,000 $200,000 
Accounts for tree removal, stump removal and tree trimming services with NJ Ryan. 

Detail Description 2022-2023 Proposed 
Budget 

Tree and Stump Removal $140,000 
Tree Trimming $40,000 
Tree Planting $20,000 

 

Uniforms  
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

  $3,800  $3,800 $1,900 
Accounts for a uniform, safety vests, and safety boots are distributed to staff each year. This item  
is split between the General Fund and Water Fund on a 50/50 basis. 

 Qty Unit Cost Total Cost 
Clothing  4 $450 $1,800 
Boots 4 $250 $1,000 
Personnel Protective 
Equipment 

4 $250 $1,000 
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Commodities 

Office Supplies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 500 $750 
Accounts for the office supplies in Public Works. This account includes misc. supplies for daily   
operations (pens, pencils, folders, binders, flash drives, coffee, etc.). 

Operating 
Supplies and 
Equipment  

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$13,690 $5,000 $12,000 
Accounts for supplies for maintenance of facilities. 

Road Signs 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$19,700 $19,500 $10,000 
Accounts for materials for street sign repairs and replacement including posts, anchors, sign  
blanks, and reflective paper. The 2022-2023 budget is based on a three-year average. 

Emergency 
Equipment 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,700 $5,468 $1,500 
Accounts for emergency and unplanned equipment. 

 

Capital Maintenance 

Furniture 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $500 $500 
Accounts for furniture replacements throughout the fiscal year. 
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The Village of Willowbrook’s capital program represents the Village’s commitment to future financial planning 
and investment in critical Village infrastructure. The Capital Improvement Program (CIP) is a governmental 
fund that exists in the Capital Projects Fund for the purpose of aggregating resources to complete 
infrastructure improvements and large-scale capital projects. These projects are largely funded by the 
General Fund, Water Fund, and grants. 
 
Capital projects cover the full spectrum of investing in the Village’s infrastructure and include facility updates, 
construction or reconstruction of Village streets, infrastructure for water, and stormwater utilities, major 
equipment, vehicle purchases, and technology updates.  
 
During preparation and review of the capital program, staff sets priorities and identifies which projects can 
be accomplished in a given year within the limits of the Village’s financial outlook. The Village also 
incorporates resource allocation, prioritization, consideration of external factors, and cost evaluation to arrive 
at the final capital program.  
 
The capital program has been organized by project category and within each category projects that have 
funding requests for 2022 are first in that section to provide a focused view of the upcoming year’s request. 
 
 

  

Capital Improvement Program 
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2022-2023 

Budget 
2023-2024 

Budget 
2024-2025 

Budget 
2025-2026 

Budget 
2026-2027 

Budget 

Sources           
Grants $1,106,300 $844,998 $0 $0 $0 
Motor Fuel Tax $520,000 $400,000 $350,000 $250,000 $350,000 
Rebuild Illinois Bond $250,000 $0 $250,000 $0 $0 
Transfer from Water Fund $650,000 $0 $570,000 $444,000 $1,858,000 
Transfer from General Fund $3,857,900 $3,626,500 $3,752,000 $1,967,000 $725,000 
Tax Increment Financing* $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $4,650,000 

           
Total Sources/Revenue $6,384,200 $4,871,498 $4,922,000 $2,911,000 $7,583,000 

            
Uses           

Design $170,000 $205,000 $100,000 $85,000 $85,000 
Road and Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $1,128,500 $1,483,749 $600,000 $650,000 $900,000 
Village Equipment $726,700 $466,500 $192,000 $376,000 $90,000 
Village Facilities $3,709,000 $2,455,000 $2,055,000 $1,200,000 $0 
Water Infrastructure $650,000 $0 $1,975,000 $600,000 $6,508,000 
            

Total 
Uses/Expenditures $6,384,200 $4,610,249 $4,922,000 $2,911,000 $7,583,000 

Capital Improvement Program 

Five-Year Summary 
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Project 

No. Project Title Department / 
Division Project Description Fund CIP 

Category 
2022-23 
Costs 

ROAD AND SIDEWALK INFRASTRUCTURE 

5 Resurfacing Public Works 
Rogers Farm 
resurfacing project 

Motor Fuel 
Tax 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $565,000 

6 Resurfacing Public Works 

67th street 
resurfacing from 
Clarendon Hills 
Road to Kingery 
Highway 

Rebuild 
Illinois Bond 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $490,000 

7 
Gower West 
Sidewalks Public Works 

Safe Route to 
Schools Grant 
(Village will be 
reimbursed $58,800) 

Transfer 
from General 
Fund 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $73,500 

 

Project 
No. 

Project Title 
Department / 

Division 
Project Description Fund 

CIP 
Category 

2022-23 
Costs 

DESIGN 

1 
Road Program 
Design Public Works 

Roads will be 
recommended based 
on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement 
Assessment Report. 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $75,000 

2 
Road Program 
Design Public Works 

Roads will be 
recommended based 
on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement 
Assessment Report. 

Motor Fuel 
Tax Design $50,000 

3 

Public Works 
Building 
Expansion Public Works 

Accounts for design 
services of the 
property expansion 
project at the Public 
Works building. 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $50,000 

4 

Sidewalk 
Installation 
Project - 79th 
Street Public Works 

Accounts for the 
design services 
regarding the 79th 
street sidewalk 
installation project 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $15,000 

2022-2023 Capital Improvement Program 

Line-Item Detail 
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Project 
No. Project Title Department / 

Division Project Description Fund CIP 
Category 

2022-23 
Costs 

VILLAGE EQUIPMENT

8 
67th Street 
Traffic Signal VAO 

Darien IGA for the 
67th Street Traffic 
Signal 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $200,000 

9 
Public Works 
Vehicle Public Works 

1 International 
Vehicle for PW 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $190,000 

10 Police Vehicles 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of Two 
Administrative 
vehicles. The 
vehicles will be 
evaluated based on 
their condition and 
age. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $90,000 

11 
LED street light 
upgrade Public Works 

Complete the led 
upgrades around 
town 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $90,000 

12 
Radio 
Replacement 

Police 
Department 

In-car Squad Radios 
x10 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $32,000 

13 
LED speed limit 
signs Public Works 

Accounts for the 
purchase of one 
LED speed limit 
sign. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $25,000 

14 Officer Safety 
Police 
Department 

Ballistic Helmut 
$700 per x 26 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $18,200 

15 
Public Works 
Equipment Public Works 16 ft dump trailer 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $16,000 

16 
Public Works 
Equipment Public Works 14 ft dump trailer 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $15,000 

17 
Public Works 
Equipment Public Works 

Hotsy Pressure 
Washer 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $14,000 

18 Officer Safety 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of two 
Ballistic Shields 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $12,000 

19 
Public Works 
Equipment Public Works 6 in trash pump 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $11,000 

20 
Concrete 
Repair 

Police 
Department 

Concrete Repair at 
the Police 
Department 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $5,000 

21 Technology 
Police 
Department 

Evidence Room 
Server 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $5,000 

22 Technology Public Works 
Two vehicle laptops 
with hotspots 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $3,500 
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Project 
No. 

Project Title 
Department 
/ Division 

Project Description Fund 
CIP 

Category 
2022-23 
Costs 

VILLAGE FACILITIES 

23 

Community 
Center 
Construction VAO 

Community 
Resource Center 

General / 
Grants 

Village 
Facilities $2,250,000 

24 
Borse Park 
Lighting Project Parks 

Upgrade existing 
lighting at Borse 
Park. This project 
will be evaluated in 
conjunction with the 
pickleball project at 
Midway Park 

General / 
Grants 

Village 
Facilities $645,000 

25 
Ridgemoor 
Park Project Parks 

Replacement of park 
equipment and site 
improvements 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $400,000 

26 
New Windows 
at Village Hall VAO 

Replacement of 
Building Windows 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $90,000 

27 
Floor seal 
coating Public Works 

Replacement of the 
shop floor at the 
Public Works 
building. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $75,000 

28 

Community 
Resource 
Center Signage VAO 

Community 
Resource Center 
Signage 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $55,000 

29 Construction 
Police 
Department 

Renovation of the 
Access Door 
Patrol/Admin 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $50,000 

30 

New Windows 
at the Police 
Department 

Police 
Department 

Replacement of 
Building Windows 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $45,000 

31 
Building 
Remodel VAO 

Community 
Development 
Remodel (new 
counter, TVs, etc) 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $45,000 

32 
Resurfacing 
Borse Park Parks 

Borse Park parking 
lot resurfacing 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $25,000 

33 Building Repair 
Police 
Department 

Display case - Desk-
lockers 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $22,000 

34 Range Supply 
Police 
Department 

Ultra Sonic Cleaner 
-Range

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $7,000 
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Project 
No. Project Title Department 

/ Division Project Description Fund CIP 
Category 

2022-23 
Costs 

WATER INFRASTRUCTURE

35 

75th street main 
replacement and 
extension Public Works 

Replace the water 
main from Clarendon 
Hills Road to 
Brookbank. This 
project also includes 
the installation of a 
water main west of 
Clarendon Hills Road 

Transfer from 
Water Fund 

Water 
Infrastructure $650,000 
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Design $170,000 
Annual activities include road surveying, soil testing, material testing, Capital Improvement Program (CIP) 
road resurfacing, storm, and water design, inspectional and project management services, bridge and 
retaining wall inspection, drainage analysis, and assessment and natural resource project design. 

Road and Sidewalk Infrastructure $1,128,500 
Infrastructure projects involve grinding of street surface, underground utility spot repairs, minor concrete work 
including sidewalk and curb and gutter replacement, roadway patching, street surface placement, and 
landscape restoration. The roadways include: 

1) 

2) 67th Street Resurfacing Project from Kingery Highway to Clarendon Hills Road

3) Sidewalk installation at Gower West – Village staff applied for a grant through the Safe Routes to
School program with Gower West for sidewalks at the west side of campus. Staff anticipates a
decision from the Illinois Department of Transportation in early 2022.

Village Equipment $726,700 
Annual purchases of equipment for operating activities are included in the Village Equipment line. Highlights 
of next fiscal year include: 

• One Public Works International Vehicle - $190,000
• Two administrative vehicles for the Police Department - $90,000
• Completion of LED upgrades within the Village - $90,000
• 10 in-car squad radios for the Police Department - $32,000
• Acquisition of LED speed limit signs - $25,000
• 26 Ballistic Helmets - $18,200

Road From To 

Sunset Ridge Road Raleigh Tremont 
Tremont Hill Sunset Ridge 
Wesley Hill Sunset Ridge 
Blair Hill Sunset Ridge 
Hill Raleigh Tremont 
Raleigh Hill Sunset Ridge 

2022-2023 Capital Improvement Program 

Line-Item Description 
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Village Facilities $3,709,000 
This category accounts for major repairs and replacement of Village property. Highlights of next fiscal year 
include: 

• Community Resource Center Project - $2,250,000
• Borse Park Lighting Project - $645,000
• Farmingdale Park Project - $400,000
• Community Resource Center Signage - $55,000
• Police Department Remodel - $45,000

Water Infrastructure $650,000 
The replacement or rehabilitation of water infrastructure in the Village is included in this category. Highlights 
of next fiscal year include: 

• Water Main Replacement and Extension at 75th street and Clarendon Hills Road - $650,000
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2023-2027 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

2023-24 Capital Improvement Program 
Project 

No. 
Project 

Title 
Department / 

Division 
Project Description Fund 

CIP 
Category 

2023-24 
Costs 

1 
Road Program 
Design Public Works Resurfacing Design 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $125,000 

2 
Willow Manor 
stormwater Public Works 

Accounts for design services 
regarding the Willow Manor 
Storm Water project. 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $80,000 

3 Reconstruction Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement Assessment 
Report. Grants 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $583,749 

4 

79th Street 
Sidewalk 
Project Public Works 

Sidewalk installation project 
from Eleanor to Clarendon 
Hills Road. This project will 
likely include a pedestrian 
bridge over the creek on 79th 
street. There is also a cost-
sharing opportunity with Gower 
West 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $500,000 

5 Resurfacing Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement Assessment 
Report. Motor Fuel Tax 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $400,000 

6 Vehicles Public Works One international 
Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $200,000 

7 Vehicle 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of two Tahoes. 
The vehicles will be evaluated 
based on their condition and 
age. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $120,000 

8 Vehicle 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of two 
Administrative vehicles. The 
vehicles will be evaluated 
based on their condition and 
age. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $90,000 

9 Range Supply 
Police 
Department 

New Dept. Issue Handguns 
(26) 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $26,000 

10 Officer Safety 
Police 
Department Ballistic Shield Replacement 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $24,000 

11 Range Supply 
Police 
Department Holster issue for new handgun 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $6,500 

13 
Property 
expansion Public Works 

Expand and utilize the existing 
yard into the Expand PW yard 
into a village-owned lot 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $1,000,000 

14 

Midway Park 
Pickleball 
Project Parks 

Accounts for the following: (1) 
studying the installation of a 
parking lot and pickleball 
courts at Midway Park and (2) 
installation of the Pickleball 
Court 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $650,000 

15 

Borse Park 
Lighting 
Project Parks 

Upgrade existing lighting at 
Borse Park. This project will be 
evaluated in conjunction with 
the pickleball project at 
Midway Park 

General / 
Grants 

Village 
Facilities $285,000 
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2023-24 Capital Improvement Program 
Project 

No. 
Project 

Title 
Department / 

Division 
Project Description Fund 

CIP 
Category 

2023-24 
Costs 

16 
Farmingdale 
Park Project Parks 

Replacement of park 
equipment and site 
improvements 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $210,000 

17 

Willow Pond 
Park Deck 
Replacement Parks 

Accounts for replacement of 
the decks at Willow Pond Park 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $125,000 

18 Training 
Police 
Department 

Apex Officer Training 
Simulator  

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $100,000 

19 

Prairie Trail 
Pond 
Improvement 
Project Parks 

Install three rock ADA fishing 
piers around Prairie Trail Pond 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $85,000 

2024-25 Capital Improvement Program 
Project 

No. 
Project 

Title 
Department / 

Division 
Project Description Fund 

CIP 
Category 

2024-25 
Costs 

1 
Road Design 
Program Public Works Resurfacing Design 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $100,000 

2 Resurfacing Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement Assessment 
Report. 

Rebuild Illinois 
Bond 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $250,000 

3 Resurfacing Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement Assessment 
Report. Motor Fuel Tax 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $350,000 

4 Officer Safety 
Police 
Department Ballistic Shield Replacement 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $12,000 

5 Vehicle 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of three Tahoes. 
The vehicles will be evaluated 
based on their condition and 
age. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $180,000 

6 
Building 
Repair 

Police 
Department 

Car Port Metal Pole Powder 
coat 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $10,000 

7 

Borse Park 
Improvement 
Project Parks 

Accounts for the renovation of 
the trails, Volleyball courts, 
Parking Lots, Landscape 
enhancements, Playground 
Construction, Playground 
surfacing, Draining 
Improvements, 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $2,000,000 

8 
Pump Station 
improvements Public Works Pump Station Improvements 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $45,000 

9 
Water System 
Infrastructure Public Works 

Water Main Replacement - 
Location will be evaluated in 
23-24

Transfer from 
Water Fund 

Water 
Infrastructure $250,000 

10 
Water meter 
replacement Public Works 

Accounts for the replacement 
of antiquated equipment. 

Transfer from 
Water Fund 

Water 
Infrastructure $275,000 

11 

Willow Manor 
Storm Water 
Project Public Works 

Accounts for several 
stormwater improvements in 
Willow Manor, including 
culvert replacement, ditch fill 
in, add storm sewers 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Water 
Infrastructure $1,450,000 
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2025-26 Capital Improvement Program 
Project 

No. Project Title 
Department/ 

Division Project Description Fund 
CIP 

Category 
2025-26 
Costs 

1 

Executive 
Drive Storm 
Water Project Public Works 

Executive Drive Water 
Replacement 

Tax Increment 
Financing* Design $250,000 

2 
Road Program 
Design Public Works Resurfacing Design 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $85,000 

3 
Reconstruction 
Project Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement Assessment 
Report. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $400,000 

4 
Resurfacing 
Project Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement Assessment 
Report. Motor Fuel Tax 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $250,000 

5 Vehicle 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of three Tahoes. 
The vehicles will be evaluated 
based on their condition and 
age. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $180,000 

6 

Chatelain 
Court Dead 
End Water 
Main Loop Public Works 

Chatelain Court Dead End 
Water Main Loop 

Transfer from 
Water Fund 

Village 
Equipment $94,000 

7 Vehicle 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of one 
administrative vehicle. The 
vehicle will be evaluated 
based on its condition and 
age. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $45,000 

8 Vehicle 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of one 
administrative vehicle. The 
vehicle will be evaluated 
based on its condition and 
age. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $45,000 

9 Officer Safety 
Police 
Department 

Replacement of antiquated 
equipment. 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $12,000 

10 

Creekside 
Park Bridge 
Replacements Parks 

Accounts for the replacement 
of three pedestrian bridges 
throughout Creekside Park 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $600,000 

12 
Parks 
Development Parks 

Willow Pond Improvement 
Project 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Facilities $600,000 

13 
Water meter 
replacement Public Works 

Accounts for the replacement 
of antiquated equipment. 

Transfer from 
Water Fund 

Water 
Infrastructure $350,000 
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2026-27 Capital Improvement Program (Filtered by Costs) 
Project 

No. 
Project Title 

Department/ 
Division 

Project Description Fund 
CIP 

Category 
2026-27 
Costs 

1 
Road Program 
Design Public Works Resurfacing Design 

Transfer from 
General Fund Design $85,000 

2 
Reconstruction 
Project Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement 
Assessment Report. Resurfacing 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $550,000 

3 Resurfacing Public Works 

Roads will be recommended 
based on the June 2022 
CMAP Pavement 
Assessment Report. Motor Fuel Tax 

Road and 
Sidewalk 
Infrastructure $350,000 

4 Vehicles 
Police 
Department Two Vehicles 

Transfer from 
General Fund 

Village 
Equipment $90,000 

5 

Water Meter 
Replacement 
Program Public Works 

Accounts for the 
replacement of antiquated 
equipment. 

Transfer from 
Water Fund 

Village 
Facilities $350,000 

6 

Executive 
Drive Storm 
Water Project Public Works 

Executive Drive Water 
Replacement 

Tax Increment 
Financing* 

Water 
Infrastructure $3,900,000 

7 

Extend water 
main through 
Village limits 
along with 
Bentley, 
Virginia, 
Tennessee 
and Alabama Public Works 

Extend Water Main through 
Village limits along with 
Bentley, Virginia, 
Tennessee, and Alabama 

Transfer from 
Water Fund 

Water 
Infrastructure $1,508,000 

8 

Pipe 
Replacement 
under I 55 Public Works 

Repair a water pipe under I-
55. This was installed prior to
I-55 being built.

Tax Increment 
Financing* 

Water 
Infrastructure $750,000 
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REVENUES

2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 

Budget 
TAXES $3,168,908 $3,180,200 $3,297,926 $3,238,768 -$59,158 
TOTAL WATER   
FUND REVENUES $3,168,908 $3,180,200 $3,297,926 $3,238,768 -$59,158 

EXPENDITURES

2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 

Budget 
Personnel $308,223 $295,176 $306,983 $647,892 $340,909 
Contractual $2,627,236 $2,759,148 $2,744,542 $2,436,860 -$307,681 
Commodities $58,960 $78,297 $92,660 $107,600 $14,940 
Capital Maint/Debt 
Service $350,196 $340,880 $230,999 $196,659 -$34,340 

Capital Improvement 
Program $175,620 $0 $0 $650,000 $650,000 

TOTAL OPERATING $3,520,235 $3,473,501 $3,375,184 $3,389,011 $13,828 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES $3,695,855 $3,473,501 $3,375,184 $4,039,011 $663,828 

Water Fund Summary
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2020-2027 Water Fund Expenditures

Expenditure

Rev

REVENUES
2022-2023 
Projection 

2023-2024 
Projection 

2024-2025 
Projection 

2025-2026 
Projection 

2026-2027 
Projection 

TAXES $3,238,768 $3,335,931 $3,436,009 $3,539,089 $3,645,262 
TOTAL WATER   
FUND REVENUES $3,238,768 $3,335,931 $3,436,009 $3,539,089 $3,645,262 

EXPENDITURES
2022-2023 
Projection 

2023-2024 
Projection 

2024-2025 
Projection 

2025-2026 
Projection 

2026-2027 
Projection 

Personnel $647,892 $673,808 $700,760 $728,791 $757,942 
Contractual $2,436,860 $2,450,597 $2,499,609 $2,549,602 $2,600,594 
Commodities $107,600 $111,904 $116,380 $121,035 $125,877 
Capital Maint/Debt 
Service $196,659 $200,592 $204,604 $208,696 $212,870 

Capital Improvement 
Program $650,000 $0 $570,000 $444,000 $1,858,000 

TOTAL OPERATING $3,389,011 $3,436,901 $3,521,354 $3,608,124 $3,697,283 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES $4,039,011 $3,436,901 $4,091,354 $4,052,124 $5,555,283 

Deficit/Surplus -$800,243 -$100,970 -$655,345 -$513,034 -$1,910,021 
Fund Balance $1,662,172 $1,561,202 $905,857 $392,822 -$1,517,198 
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Water Fund
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2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 

Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 

Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 

Budget 

Personnel $308,223 $295,176 $306,983 $647,892 $340,909 
Contractual $2,627,236 $2,759,148 $2,744,542 $2,436,860 -$307,681 
Commodities $58,960 $78,297 $92,660 $107,600 $14,940 
Capital Maint. $350,196 $340,880 $230,999 $196,659 -$34,340 
TOTAL 
OPERATING $3,344,615 $3,473,501 $3,375,184 $3,389,011 $13,828 

Water Fund 

Summary Costs 

$3,250,000

$3,300,000

$3,350,000

$3,400,000

$3,450,000

$3,500,000

2020-2021 Actual 2021-2022 Approved
Budget

2021-2022 Estimate 2022-2023 Proposed
Budget

Total Water Fund
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.. 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

PERSONNEL 
Regular Salaries $175,514 $164,548 $171,130 $407,908 $236,778 
Part-Time Salaries $7,643 $2,813 $2,926 -$2,926 
Overtime Salaries $28,062 $25,000 $26,000 $31,879 $5,879 
FICA Payments $15,518 $14,763 $15,354 $28,387 $13,033 
IMRF Payments $35,379 $46,878 $48,753 $46,198 -$2,555 
Insurance $46,107 $41,174 $42,821 $73,095 $30,274 
Police Pension $60,426 $60,426 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $308,223 $295,176 $306,983 $647,892 $340,909 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CONTRACTUAL 

02-50-417-212
Edp 
Equipment/Software $1,050 $35,364 $20,000 -$20,000 

02-50-417-263 Edp Licenses $7,163 $15,647 $5,000 $16,200 $11,200 
02-50-420-206 Electricity $18,077 $18,000 $17,950 $18,000 $50 
02-50-405-245 Engineering Services $60,500 $10,000 $15,000 $5,000 

02-50-401-307
Fees Dues 
Subscriptions $1,373 $1,400 $1,350 $1,400 $50 
Financial Services $96,480 $96,480 

02-50-401-303 Fuel/Mileage/Wash $7,810 $11,000 $10,950 $12,000 $1,050 
Insurance - IRMA $93,373 $93,373 

02-50-417-306 It Consulting $1,158 $2,693 $2,214 $0 -$2,214 
02-50-430-425 J. U. L. I. E. (Locates) $500 $500 $500 $0 
02-50-430-299 Landscaping - Other $1,078 $1,500 $1,500 $0 -$1,500 
02-50-430-276 Leak Survey Services $17,784 $20,256 $15,000 $35,000 $20,000 

02-50-420-488
Maintenance - Pumps 
& Well  $500 $500 $0 -$500 

02-50-435-278
Meters Flow Testing 
Services $17,072 $10,263 $10,200 $28,000 $17,800 

02-50-401-311 Postage & Meter Rent $5,296 $6,000 $0 $0 
02-50-401-302 Printing & Publishing $5,375 $5,576 $5,160 $5,500 $340 

02-50-420-491
Pump Inspection & 
Repairs $8,239 $9,500 $9,000 $23,500 $14,500 

02-50-420-575 Purchase Of Water $1,643,246 $1,689,800 $1,608,643 $1,601,157 -$7,486 

Water Fund 

Line-Item Detail 
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02-50-410-501
Reimburse Overhead 
General Fund $562,288 $647,154 $691,875 - -$691,875 

02-50-420-362 Sampling Analysis $1,950 $4,500 $4,500 $5,200 $700 

02-50-415-273
Self Insurance - 
Deductible $10,000 $4,000 $4,000 
Special Projects $35,000 $35,000 
Spoils Hauling 
Services $85,000 $85,000 
Street Improvements 
Services $68,750 $68,750 

02-50-401-201 Telephones $4,116 $4,495 $4,400 $4,400 $0 
02-50-401-304 Training $60 $1,500 $1,200 $1,500 $300 

Uniforms $1,900 $1,900 
Vehicle Maintenance $19,000 $19,000 

02-50-430-277
Water Distribution 
Repairs/Maintenance $315,717 $200,000 $320,000 $260,000 -$60,000 

02-50-425-474
Wellhouse 
Repairs/Maintenance $8,384 $3,000 $4,600 $6,000 $1,400 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $2,627,236 $2,759,148 $2,744,542 $2,436,860 -$307,681 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

COMMODITIES 

02-50-420-361 Chemicals $93 $1,500 $860 $1,000 $140 

02-50-435-463
Maintenance - Meter 
Equipment $1,557 $2,500 $2,500 $0 -$2,500 

02-50-430-476
Material & Supplies - 
Distribution $28,265 $35,000 $51,000 $55,000 $4,000 

02-50-425-475
Materials & Supplies- 
Standpipe/Pumphouse $4,974 $5,500 $5,500 $8,900 $3,400 

02-50-435-462 Meter Replacement $13,297 $12,500 $18,000 $5,500 

02-50-435-461
New Metering 
Equipment $21,949 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $0 

02-50-401-301 Office Supplies $474 $500 $500 $2,200 $1,700 
02-50-430-401 Operating Equipment $1,648 $5,000 $4,800 $7,500 $2,700 

TOTAL COMMODITIES $58,960 $78,297 $92,660 $107,600 $14,940 

Account 
Number Category 2020-2021 

Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 

02-50-440-700
Capital Outlay - 
Capitalized -$15,064 $0 $0 $0 $0 
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02-50-449-101 Depreciation Expense $272,357 $0 $0 $0 $0 

02-50-440-694
Distribution System 
Replacement $8,070 $87,500 $87,500 $75,000 -$12,500 

02-50-401-405
Furniture & Office 
Equipment $0 $500 $0 $500 $500 

02-50-449-102 Interest - Bond $9,115 $8,964 $8,964 $8,964 $0 
02-50-449-105 Interest - Iepa Loan $13,959 $13,393 $13,393 $13,393 $0 
02-50-449-104 Principal - Bond $0 $11,829 $11,829 $11,829 $0 

02-50-440-626
Vehicles - New & 
Other $15,064 $131,721 $39,840 $0 -$39,840 

02-50-900-112
Transfer To Debt 
Service - 2015 $46,695 $45,918 $45,918 $45,918 $0 

02-50-449-106 Principal - Iepa Loan $0 $41,055 $41,055 $41,055 $0 
TOTAL CAPITAL MAINTENANCE $350,196 $340,880 $230,999 $196,659 -$34,340 
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Water Fund 

Line-Item Description 

The Water Fund is an enterprise fund which means the fund operates as a business and user charges are 
the main source of revenue, as opposed to taxes or other general revenues. This fund is used to account for 
the revenue and expense activities associated with the delivery of water to customers.  

The Willowbrook Water Fund includes operational activities performed by the following departments: Village 
Administrator’s Office, Police and Public Works. The Village Administrator’s Office performs support activities 
to assist with service operations and the overall management and administration of the fund and its 
associated operations. The Police Department performs minor assistance with Public Works as it pertains to 
traffic control related to water main breaks and snow control operations. Lastly, the Public Works Department 
performs general maintenance on the system such as water main break repairs, hydrant flushing, meter 
replacements, and water quality testing. Furthermore, these activities include responding to water and sewer 
customer inquiries, water and sewer billing, accounts payable, payroll, financial support, information 
technology support, and general management and administration.  

Personnel 

Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$164,548 $171,130 $407,908 
Accounts for the salary expense for full-time employees that are allocated to the Water Fund. 

Salary Allocation by Fund 

Position General Fund Water Fund 
Village Administrator 80% 15% 
Assistant Village 
Administrator 80% 15% 
Public Works Foreman 45% 55% 
Public Works Laborers 
(5) 45% 55% 
Public Services 
Coordinator 15% 85% 
Seasonal Help 45% 55% 
Public Works Foreman 45% 55% 
Police Chief 95% 5% 
(2) Deputy Police Chief 95% 5% 
(4) Sergeants 95% 5% 
(2) Detectives 95% 5% 
(20) Police Officers 95% 5% 
(2) Administrative Staff 95% 5% 
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Overtime Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$25,000 $26,000 $31,879 
Accounts for overtime salaries for Public Works employees that primarily result from the  
commitment to maintain appropriate service levels during unscheduled occurrences. Examples 
include water main breaks, inclement weather, and other infrastructure emergencies. The fund  
allocation is identical to Regular Salaries for Public Works employees. 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$14,763 $15,354 $28,387 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for 
Salaries. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries.  

IMRF Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$46,878 $48,753 $46,198 
Accounts for a portion of the employer’s share of the Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) 
pension contributions. The 2022-2023 employer rate is 20.76% of IMRF wages, which includes 
salaries and OT wages. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 

Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$41,174 $42,821 $73,095 
Accounts for a portion of the Health Insurance and Life Insurance coverage for all full-time 
personnel. The fund allocation is identical to Regular Salaries. 

Contractual 

EDP Licenses 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$15,647 $5,000 $16,200 
Accounts for the annual software purchases for Aclara. 

Electricity 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$18,000 $17,950 $18,000 
Accounts for electricity for street lights. Staff projects the annual budget based on a 
four-year average. 
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Engineering 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$60,500 $10,000 $15,000 
Accounts for the outsourced engineering services under the several engineering firms 
highlighted in the table below: 

Vendor Services 
Novotny Engineering Village Engineering Services 

Fees/Dues/Subscription 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,400 $1,350 $1,400 
Accounts for the Public Works department participation in various organizations. These 
organizational memberships provide services such as training, professional development, and 
useful information. 

Description Quantity Cost 
Total 
Costs 

American Waterworks Association 
(AWWA) membership 

1 1 $1,400 

The Village Board entered into a three-year contract with Lauterbach & Amen for daily financial 
operations for the Village. The annual cost for the contract is $241,200.  

Fuel/Mileage/Wash 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$11,000 $10,950 $12,000 
Accounts for fuel for Public Works vehicles. Staff projects the annual budget based on a four-year 
average. 

Insurance - IRMA 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$93,373 
Accounts for the annual premium for insurance services with IRMA. This line-item is distributed 
through the following fund allocation: 

General Fund Water Fund 
60% 40% 

Financial Services 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$96,480 
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J.U.L.I.E. 
(Locates) 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $500 $500 
Accounts for the costs associated with locating underground utilities prior to digging or excavating. 
These costs also include locating services performed by a contractor. 

Leak Survey 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$20,256 $15,000 $35,000 
Accounts for annual leak detection services. These costs assist staff with the maintenance of the 
Village’s water distribution system. 

Meter Flow 
Testing Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$10,263 $10,200 $28,000 
Accounts for meter flow testing services on an annual basis. 

Printing & 
Publishing 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,576 $5,160 $5,500 
Accounts for the cost to print snow routes and utility maps for the use of Public Works staff. The 
2022-2023 budget is based on a three-year average.

Pump Inspection 
and Repairs 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$9,500 $9,000 $23,500 
Accounts for preventive maintenance and repairs to pump stations within the Village. 

Purchase of Water 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,689,800 $1,689,800 $1,700,000 
Accounts for water purchases from the DuPage Water Commission. The estimated amount of 
gallons for the Village are based on a two-year average of water gallons purchased. 

Sampling Analysis 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,500 $4,500 $5,200 
Accounts for routine sample testing that is required by the Illinois Environmental Protection 
Agency. 
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Special Projects 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

- - $35,000 
This is a new line item in the 2022-2023 budget and accounts for staff-identified special projects. 
Below is the special project for Public Works. 

Description Cost 
Utility Locating for GIS Project (50% 
General Fund; 50% Water Fund) $35,000 

Spoil Hauling 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$85,000 
Accounts for the hauling of spoil from street sweeping and street excavations. The budgeted  
amount is based on a three-year average. This is a new line item that use to be budgeted within 
Water Distribution Repairs/Maintenance. 

Street 
Improvement 
Services 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$68,750 
Accounts for asphalt repair services, concrete repair services that are performed by a contractor. 
The Village utilizes a hybrid model that leverages the value of in-house Public Works staff and  
outside contractors through outsourcing to perform typical public works functions. 

Asphalt Repair Concrete Repair Other 

Description Repair of potholes 
using hot patch 
and cold patch. 

Repair of sidewalks, 
driveways, curbs 

Limestone and 
Topsoil for property 
restorations 

Estimated Costs (75% General Fund/ 25% Water Fund) 

Telephones 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$4,495 $4,400 $4,400 
Accounts for monthly services through Access One. Staff projects the annual budget based on 
a three-year average. 
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Training 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,500 $1,200 $1,500 
Accounts for employee development and professional development in specific areas. The training 
is imperative for employee development while increasing overall services to the organization and 
residents. 

Qty 

Unit 
Training 

Cost 

Subtotal 
Training 

Cost 

Unit 
Travel 
Cost 

Subtotal 
Travel Cost 

Total 
Travel & 
Training 

Cost 
Water License Training 2 $75 $150 – – $150 
Operator in Training 2 $650 $1,300 – – $1,300 
Misc. 1 $50 $50 – – $50 

Uniforms 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,900 
Accounts for a uniform, safety vests, and safety boots are distributed to staff each year. This item 
is split between the General Fund and Water Fund on a 50/50 basis. 

Vehicle 
Maintenance 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$19,000 
Accounts for vehicle maintenance on an as-needed basis. 

Water Distribution 
Repairs/Maintenance 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$200,000 $320,000 $260,000 
Accounts for service costs related to distributing water including new outsourcing initiatives of hydrant 
flushing, valve exercising, hydrant painting. 

Wellhouse 
Repairs/Maintenance 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,000 $4,600 $6,000 
Accounts for annual repairs and maintenance services to wellhouses within the Village. 

Qty Unit Cost Total Cost 
Clothing 4 $450 $1,800 
Boots 4 $250 $1,000 
Personnel 
Protective 
Equipment 4 $250 $1,000 
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Commodities 

Chemicals 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$1,500 $860 $1,000 
Accounts for supplies for maintenance of the water distribution system, including sodium 
hypochlorite. 

Material and 
Supplies – Water 
Distribution 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$35,000 $51,000 $55,000 
Accounts for emergency and unplanned equipment related to the water distribution system. 

Material and Supplies 
Standpipe/Pumphouse 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,500 $5,500 $8,900 
Accounts for emergency and unplanned equipment-related standpipe/pumphouses. 

Meter 
Replacement 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$13,297 $12,500 $18,000 
Accounts for the replacement of Village operated large water meters as needed. 

New Metering 
Equipment 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$15,000 $15,000 $15,000 
Accounts for the maintenance and repair services for Village operated large water meters as 
needed. 

Office Supplies 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $500 $2,200 
Accounts for the office supplies in Public Works. This account includes misc. supplies for daily 
operations (pens, pencils, folders, binders, flash drives, coffee, etc.). 

Operating 
Equipment 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,000 $4,800 $7,500 
Accounts for cost of safety upgrades, supplies, or minor repairs, This account also includes first 
aid kits and supplies, gloves, protective eyewear, disinfectant supplies, and high visibility safety  
vests.  
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Capital Maintenance/Debt Service 
Distribution 
System 
Replacement 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$87,500 $87,500 $75,000 
Accounts for annual replacement of water infrastructure. These expenses are typically 
Unexpected and are not included in the Capital Improvement Plan. 

Furniture 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$500 $0 $500 
Accounts for furniture replacements throughout the fiscal year. 

Interest - Bond 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$8,964 $8,964 $8,964 
Accounts for the interest on the 2015 GO ARS Bond that was approved by the Board for the 
remodeling of the Police station and painting of the water tank. 

Interest – IEPA 
Loan 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$13,393 $13,393 $13,393 
Accounts for interest on the loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) for the 
painting of the water tower. 

Principal - Bond 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$11,829 $11,829 $11,829 
Accounts for the principal on the 2015 GO ARS Bond that was approved by the Board for the 
remodeling of the Police station and painting of the water tank. 

Transfer to Debt 
Service – 2015 
Loan 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$45,918 $45,918 $45,918 
Accounts for the remaining principal on the 2015 GO ARS Bond that was approved by the Board 
for the remodeling of the Police station and painting of the water tank. 

Principal – IEPA 
Loan 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$41,055 $41,055 $41,055 
Accounts for the principal on the loan from the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) 
for the painting of the water tower.
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REVENUES

2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
TAXES $605,330 $500,000 $625,000 $631,250 $6,520 
TOTAL BUSINESS 
DISTRICT FUND 
REVENUES $605,330 $500,000 $625,000 $631,250 $6,520 

EXPENDITURES

2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
Village Administrator's 
Office (VAO) * $72,695 $185,023 $175,023 $201,464 $26,441 
Community 
Development - - - $80,510 $80,510 

TOTAL BUSINESS 
DISTRICT FUND 
EXPENDITURES $72,695 $185,023 $175,023 $281,974 

SURPLUS/DEFICIT $532,635 $314,977 $449,977 $349,276 

FUND BALANCE $2,117,654 $2,432,631 $2,882,608 $3,231,884 

Business District Fund 

Summary  
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Account 
Number Category 

2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
PERSONNEL 

Regular Salaries $71,492 $71,492 

Part-Time Salaries 
Overtime Salaries 

IMRF Pension $15,197 $15,197 
FICA Payments $5,489 $5,489 
Health Insurance $9,773 $9,773 

TOTAL PERSONNEL $101,951 

Account 
Number Category 

2020-2021 
Actual 

2021-2022 
Approved 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-
2023 

Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-22 

Estimate and 22-
23 Proposed 

Budget 
CONTRACTUAL 

Legal Fees $6,305 $10,000 $0 $5,000 $5,000 
Sales Tax Rebate - 
Town Center $61,882 $61,882 $61,882 $61,882 $0 
Sales Tax Rebate - 
PFM $110,000 $110,000 $110,000 $0 
Traffic Maintenance 
Signals $4,508 $3,141 $3,141 $3,141 $0 

TOTAL CONTRACTUAL $72,695 $185,023 $175,023 $180,023 

Business District Fund 

Line-Item Detail  
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Business District Fund 

Line-Item Description 

During the fiscal year 2016-17, the Village established its first business district, located at Route 83 and 
Plainfield Road. The district encompasses the Village Town Center and the adjacent property to the north of 
Plainfield Road, known as The Willows. The Willows contains the former K-Mart site, which underwent 
extensive redevelopment and was substantially completed during the fiscal year 2018-19. The development 
is anchored by a Pete’s Fresh Market grocery store, Ulta Beauty and Stein Mart. Stein Mart filed for 
bankruptcy in August 2020 and closed the store during Fiscal Year 2020-21. 

Personnel 

Regular Salaries 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$71,492 
Accounts for the following salary expenses: 

General Fund Water Fund 
Business District 

Fund 
Village Administrator 80% 15% 5% 
Assistant Village Administrator 80% 15% 5% 
Director of Community Development 80% 20% 
Building Official 80% 20% 
Community Development Secretary 80% 20% 

FICA Payments 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$5,489 
Accounts for a portion of FICA (Social Security (6.2%) and Medicare (1.45%)) payments for Regular 
Salaries.  

IMRF Pension 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$15,197 
Accounts for a portion of IMRF expenses related to the above-mentioned Regular Salaries. 

Insurance 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$9,773 
Accounts for a portion of Insurance expenses related to the above-mentioned Regular Salaries. 
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Contractual 

Legal Fees 
2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$10,000 $0 $5,000 
Accounts for litigation services related to the Business District Fund. 

Sales Tax Rebate 
– Town Center

Sales Tax Rebate - 
Town Center 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$61,882 $61,882 $61,882 
Accounts for sales tax rebate related to the Town Center development 

Sales Tax Rebate 
- PFM

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$110,000 $110,000 $110,000 
Accounts for sales tax rebate related to Pete’s Fresh Market. 

Traffic 
Maintenance 
Signals 

2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Budget 

$3,141 $3,141 $3,141 
Accounts for maintenance of traffic maintenance signals within the Business District Fund. 
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The Motor Fuel Tax (MFT) Fund includes Illinois Motor Fuel tax. The state motor fuel tax is based 
on the consumption of motor fuel. In 2019, the State of Illinois doubled the motor fuel tax from 19.0 
cents per gallon to 38.0 cents per gallon. The diesel motor fuel tax also increased by an additional 
5.0 cents to a new rate of 45.5 cents per gallon. The State of Illinois distributes 54.4% of the monies 
to local taxing districts based on a statutory formula.  

The MFT is expected to generate approximately $341,732 for the resurfacing of Village roadways 
in 2022. The budgeted revenues take into account any enduring effects of the COVID-19 pandemic 
on fuel consumption and the loss of one gas station. A list of roadways is included within the Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) Section of this document. 

Expenditures of Illinois MFT funds require the supervision and approval of the Illinois Department 
of Transportation (IDOT). The corporate authorities of the municipality must adopt an ordinance or 
resolution appropriating the MFT funds and stating how the funds will be used. 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 
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REVENUES

2020-2021 Actual 
2021-2022 

Approved Budget 
2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

MFT Taxes $305,766 $303,170 $343,989 $341,732 -$2,257 
Rebuild Illinois Bond 
(RIB) Allotments $281,410 $93,803 $93,803 $0 

Investment Income $1,127 $900 $250 $250 $0 

TOTAL 
REVENUES $588,303 $304,070 $438,042 $435,785 -$2,257 

EXPENDITURES

2020-2021 Actual 
2021-2022 

Approved Budget 
2021-2022 
Estimate 

2022-2023 
Proposed 
Budget 

Difference 
between 21-
22 Estimate 
and 22-23 
Proposed 
Budget 

Contractual 
(Engineering & 
Construction) $245,346 $375,000 $378,093 $715,000 $336,907 

TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES $72,695 $185,023 $175,023 $281,974 

MFT FUND 
BALANCE $573,675 $502,745 $539,571 $416,303 

RIB FUND 
BALANCE $281,410 $281,410 $281,410 $219,016 

Motor Fuel Tax Fund 

Summary  



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM - HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE:  
A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
WITHDRAWING ITS PARTICIPATION IN AN 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE VILLAGE OF 
BURR RIDGE FOR THE GARFIELD AVENUE SIDEWALK PROJECT 

AGENDA NO.    9.  

AGENDA DATE: 4/11/2022 

STAFF REVIEW:       AJ Passero, Public Works Foreman       SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW:      Thomas Bastian, Village Attorney         SIGNATURE: ___________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator     SIGNATURE: ___________________________  

ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY) 
On June 10, 2019, the Board of Trustees approved an Intergovernmental 
Agreement (IGA) with the Village of Burr Ridge for the construction of 
a sidewalk along Garfield Avenue. This item was discussed and 
recommended for approval during the February 25, 2019, Joint 
Committee meeting. The Village of Willowbrook budgeted an amount 
not-to-exceed $55,000.00 for this project. 
At the time, the Village of Burr Ridge intended to hire 
Willowbrook’s consulting engineer, Christopher Burke Engineering, 
to provide engineering services for the project. Per the agreement, at 
the end of the project, Willowbrook planned to reimburse Burr Ridge 
for its share of the costs. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, the 
Village of Burr Ridge delayed the project that was anticipated to be 
completed in 2019 or 2020. 

During the review of the five-year Capital Improvement Program, 
the Board directed staff to review the Garfield Avenue project and 
recommend immediate solutions. Since March 2022, staff and 
elected officials have met with residents of Willowbrook and Burr 
Ridge regarding the impending sidewalk on the east side of Garfield 
Avenue. While staff from Burr Ridge continue to prioritize the 
project, Willowbrook staff is recommending to move forward with 
the construction of sidewalks on the east side of Garfield that are 
within the Village’s limits. This recommendation would dissolve the 
IGA with Burr Ridge and decrease Willowbrook’s costs from 
$55,000 to $20,000. 

If approved, construction will be completed by June 2022. 
ACTION PROPOSED:     Adopt the Resolution. 

Return to Agenda
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RESOLUTION NO. 22-R-________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK WITHDRAWING ITS 
PARTICIPATION IN AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE 

VILLAGE OF BURR RIDGE FOR THE GARFIELD AVENUE SIDEWALK PROJECT 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 
WHEREAS, on June 10, 2019, by Resolution No. 19-R-34, the corporate authorities of the 

Village of Willowbrook approved an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Village of Burr Ridge 

for the installation of a sidewalk along Garfield Avenue in the Village of Willowbrook and in the 

Village of Burr Ridge; and  

WHEREAS, the intended sidewalk installation project has not been started; and  

WHEREAS, the corporate authorities of the Village of Willowbrook have determined that it 

is in the best interest of the Village of Willowbrook to withdraw from the subject Intergovernmental 

Agreement and to install and construct the intended Garfield Avenue sidewalk within the corporate 

limits of the Village of Willowbrook, without participation of the Village of Burr Ridge as intended 

by that certain approved Intergovernmental Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, that the Village of Willowbrook hereby withdraws 

as a participant in that certain Intergovernmental Agreement with the Village of Burr Ridge, dated 

June 10, 2019, for the joint construction of a sidewalk along the Garfield Avenue right-of-way, from 

Countryside Court in Burr Ridge, Illinois to 6411 Garfield Avenue in Willowbrook, with a 

crosswalk to Rogers Farm Road in Willowbrook, Illinois.  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village of Willowbrook further declares said 

Intergovernmental Agreement to be null and void.  

 

This Resolution shall be in full force and effect for and after its passage and approval, as 
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provided by law.  

PASSED and APPROVED this 11th day of April, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as follows: 

 
AYES: ___________________________________________________________ 

  
NAYS:  __________________________________________________________ 

 
ABSTENTIONS:  __________________________________________________ 

 
ABSENT: ________________________________________________________ 

 
APPROVED: 

 
 

___________________________ 
      Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 



VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA ITEM  -  HISTORY/COMMENTARY 
ITEM TITLE: 

10.a. An Ordinance providing for the issuance of not to exceed $10,000,000
General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, on a taxable or taxexempt
basis, of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, for the
purpose of financing the costs of certain capital projects in the Village and
certain economic development initiatives of the Village, providing for the
levy and collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal of
and interest on said Bonds, and authorizing the proposed sale of said Bonds
to the purchaser thereof.

10.b. A Resolution Approving A Legal Services Engagement Agreement By
And Between The Village Of Willowbrook And Ice Miller, Llp, As Bond
Counsel And Disclosure Counsel For The Village, In Connection With The
Village’s Proposed General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022

AGENDA NO: 10.a. and 10.b. 

AGENDA DATE: 04/11/22 

STAFF REVIEW: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator. SIGNATURE: _________________________ 

LEGAL REVIEW: Thomas Bastian, Village Attorney SIGNATURE: _________________________ 

RECOMMENDED BY: Brian Pabst, Village Administrator SIGNATURE: _________________________ 

REVIEWED & APPROVED BY COMMITTEE:     YES   NO                 N/A 
ITEM HISTORY (PREVIOUS VILLAGE BOARD REVIEWS, ACTIONS RELATED TO THIS ITEM, 
OTHER PERTINENT HISTORY) 

10.a. A bond sale will assist the Village in completing the priority projects over the next 5 years. At the Village’s
Committee of the Whole meetings on February 28, 2022, and March 28, 2022, staff presented options pertaining to
issuing a bond for capital improvements and economic development initiatives, including a $5 million project
option and a $10 million project option.  Items presented for consideration related to the bond issue included the
Executive Drive Water Main Replacement, certain infrastructure projects currently scheduled to be funded from the
Village’s general fund (including road reconstruction and stormwater maintenance improvements), and the
establishment of an economic development partnership.  Following staff’s presentation at the March 28, 2022
Committee of the Whole, the Board directed staff to move ahead in pursuit of the $10 million financing option.

The Ordinance on the Agenda for consideration by the Board tonight allows the Village to move ahead with the
issuance of bonds up to $10 million, and sets forth certain parameters that must be satisfied for the bonds, such as
the final maturity, maximum interest rate, and maximum annual debt service.  The Ordinance also allows staff, with
the Mayor’s approval, to engage the necessary professionals to carry out the issuance of the bonds, i.e. underwriter,
financial advisor and paying agent/registrar. Following the adoption of the ordinance, staff will work with the
professional consultants to structure the payment schedule for the bonds, prepare a Preliminary Official Statement
(POS) (offering document which is used to market the bonds to investors), hold a credit rating call with Standard
and Poor’s, and finally price and close the Village’s bond issue.

As discussed, since the projected collections within the TIF will take a couple of years to accumulate an adequate
fund balance, the General Fund will absorb the full costs of the bond repayment for the first two years of the bond
repayment schedule.

Return to Agenda



10.b. As a part of bond issuance, staff has provided the attached contract for passage.  This contract is to retain the 
service for Ice Miller LLP for bond counsel and disclosure counsel.  Among other duties, bond counsel will 
prepare the parameters bond ordinance that authorizes the bond issue.  Bond counsel also renders the legal opinion 
that investors and underwriters rely on.  Bond counsel’s opinion will cover (1) the fact that the bonds are valid and 
legally binding obligations of the issuer, (2) the security for the bonds (i.e., General Obligation), and (3) the tax 
status of the bonds (i.e., taxable or tax-exempt).   

 
        Disclosure counsel prepares the Preliminary Official Statement (POS) for a bond issue, and also leads a due 

diligence discussion (typically a conference call).  Prior to a due diligence call, disclosure counsel will prepare a 
due diligence questionnaire, and will document the answers given on the due diligence call.  Disclosure counsel 
will render an opinion that, after reasonable due diligence efforts have been completed, nothing has come to 
counsel's attention that leads them to believe that the POS provided to investors contains a materially misleading 
statement or omits to make a statement without which the POS would be materially misleading.  This opinion is 
often referred to as either a “10b-5 opinion” or a “negative assurance letter.” See attached contract for additional 
detail.  

 
 
ACTION PROPOSED: Pass the attached ordinance and adopt the resolution for the contract with  
Ice Miller LLP. 
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES of a regular public meeting of the Mayor 
and Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage 
County, Illinois, held in the Willowbrook Police Department, 
7760 South Quincy Street, Willowbrook, Illinois, in said Village, 
at 6:30 p.m., on the 11th day of April, 2022.  

The Mayor, Frank Trilla, called the meeting to order and directed the Village Clerk to 

call the roll. 

Upon roll call, the Mayor and following Trustees were physically present at said location:  

______________________________________________________________________________ 

The following Trustees were allowed by a majority of the members of the Mayor and 

Board of Trustees in accordance with and to the extent allowed by rules adopted by the Mayor 

and Board of Trustees to attend the meeting by video or audio conference:   _________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

No Trustee was not permitted to attend the meeting by video or audio conference. 

The following Trustees were absent and did not participate in the meeting in any manner 

or to any extent whatsoever:   ______________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________ presented and made available to the Trustees and interested members of 

the public complete copies of an ordinance entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of not to exceed 
$10,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, on a 
taxable or tax-exempt basis, of the Village of Willowbrook, 
DuPage County, Illinois, for the purpose of financing the costs of 
certain capital projects in the Village and certain economic 
development initiatives of the Village, providing for the levy and 
collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal of 
and interest on said Bonds, and authorizing the proposed sale of 
said Bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

(the “Bond Ordinance”). 

Return to Agenda
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Trustee ____________ moved and Trustee ____________ seconded the motion that the 

Bond Ordinance as presented be adopted. 

A Board discussion of the matter followed.  During the Board discussion, ____________ 

gave a public recital of the nature of the matter, which included a reading of the title of the Bond 

Ordinance and statements that (1) the Bond Ordinance provides for the issuance of not to exceed 

$10,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, to (a) finance the costs of certain 

capital projects in the Village, (b) fund certain economic development initiatives of the Village, 

and (c) pay capitalized interest, if any, (2) said Bonds are issuable without referendum pursuant 

to the home rule powers of the Village, (3) the Bond Ordinance provides for the levy of taxes 

sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on said Bonds, and (4) the Bond Ordinance sets 

forth the parameters for the issuance of said Bonds and the sale thereof by designated officials of 

the Village and (5) summarized the pertinent terms of said parameters, including the manner of 

sale, length of maturity, rates of interest, purchase price and tax levy for said Bonds.   

The Mayor directed that the roll be called for a vote upon the motion to adopt the Bond 

Ordinance. 

Upon the roll being called, the following Trustees voted AYE:   _____________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

and the following Trustees voted NAY:   _____________________________________________ 

WHEREUPON, the Mayor declared the motion carried and the Bond Ordinance adopted, 

and henceforth did approve and sign the same in open meeting, and did direct the Village Clerk 

to record the same in full in the records of the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois. 
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Other business was duly transacted at said meeting. 

Upon motion duly made and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

_________________________________ 
Village Clerk 
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ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of not to exceed 
$10,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, on a 
taxable or tax-exempt basis, of the Village of Willowbrook, 
DuPage County, Illinois, for the purpose of financing the costs of 
certain capital projects in the Village and certain economic 
development initiatives of the Village, providing for the levy and 
collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal of 
and interest on said Bonds, and authorizing the proposed sale of 
said Bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Adopted by the Mayor and Board of 
Trustees on the 11th day of April, 
2022. 
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ORDINANCE NO. ________ 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of not to exceed 
$10,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, on a 
taxable or tax-exempt basis, of the Village of Willowbrook, 
DuPage County, Illinois, for the purpose of financing the costs of 
certain capital projects in the Village and certain economic 
development initiatives of the Village, providing for the levy and 
collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal of 
and interest on said Bonds, and authorizing the proposed sale of 
said Bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to a successful referendum held on April 2, 2019, and pursuant to 

the provisions of Section 6 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Illinois (the “State”), 

the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Village”), is a home rule unit and 

may exercise any power or perform any function pertaining to its government and affairs 

including, but not limited to, the power to tax and to incur debt; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of said Section 6, the Village has the power to 

incur debt payable from ad valorem property tax receipts or from any other lawful source and 

maturing within 40 years from the time it is incurred without prior referendum approval; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and the Board of Trustees of the Village (collectively, the 

“Corporate Authorities”) have heretofore determined and do hereby determine that it is 

advisable, necessary and in the best interests of the residents of the Village to issue its general 

obligation bonds in the aggregate issued amount not to exceed $10,000,000 to pay (i) for costs of 

certain capital projects in the Village and certain economic development initiatives of the Village 

(collectively, the “Project”), (ii) capitalized interest, if any, and (iii) certain costs of issuance of 

the Bonds (as such term is hereinafter defined), all for the benefit of the inhabitants of the 

Village; and 

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Project, including engineering, legal, financial, 

bond discount, printing and publication costs, capitalized interest, and other expenses 
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(collectively, the “Project Costs”), is not more than $10,000,000, and there are insufficient funds 

on hand and lawfully available to pay such costs; and 

WHEREAS, this Ordinance, adopted pursuant to Section 6 of Article VII of the 

Constitution of the State and the Municipal Code of the Village, provides authority for the 

Village acting by the Corporate Authorities to issue the Bonds: 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, IN EXERCISE OF ITS 

HOME RULE POWERS, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. Incorporation of Preamble.  The Corporate Authorities hereby find that all 

of the recitals contained in the preambles to this Ordinance are full, true and correct and do 

hereby incorporate such recitals into this Ordinance by this reference. 

Section 2. Findings; Issuance of Bonds.  The Corporate Authorities hereby find and 

determine that it is necessary and in the best interest of the Village and necessary for the welfare 

of the government and affairs of the Village, the proper public purposes of the Village and in the 

public interest to issue, in one or more series, on a taxable or tax-exempt basis, general 

obligation bonds of the Village in an amount not to exceed $10,000,000 for the purpose of 

funding the costs of the Project and the costs of the Village in connection with the issuance of 

such bonds. 

Section 3. Bond Details; Hiring of Bond-Related Professionals.  There shall be 

borrowed on the credit of and for and on behalf of the Village, an aggregate principal amount 

not to exceed $10,000,000 for the purposes aforesaid and that the Village shall issue, in one or 

more series, on a taxable or tax-exempt basis, in the name of the Village its “General Obligation 

Bonds” (the “Bonds”). 
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The Bonds shall be issued in the form of a separate single authenticated fully registered 

bond for the aggregate principal amount of each separate maturity of the Bonds.  The Bonds 

shall bear the date of authentication; shall be in denominations of Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000) each or integral multiples thereof, numbered consecutively from 1 upward and dated as 

set forth in the hereinafter described Bond Notification; and interest on the Bonds shall be 

payable semiannually on each June 30 and December 30 of each year or such other date as 

provided in a Bond Notification (as hereinafter defined), commencing not earlier than 

December 30, 2022 (such interest computed upon the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day 

months).  The Bonds shall become due and payable (subject to prior redemption as set forth in 

the Bond Notification) on December 30 over a period ending not later than December 30, 2042 

and in an amount not exceeding $1,000,000 per year, all as further detailed in the Bond 

Notification executed by the Designated Representatives (as hereinafter defined); provided, 

however, that no Bond shall bear interest at a rate per annum in excess of five percent (5.00%).  

The Designated Representatives are hereby given full authority to execute and deliver a Bond 

Notification for and on behalf of the Village as herein provided.  The Bond Notification shall be 

made a part of the transcript of the proceedings related to the issuance of the Bonds. 

Interest on the Bonds shall be payable from the interest payment date to which interest 

has been paid next preceding the authentication date of the Bonds unless the Bonds are 

authenticated after the fifteenth (15th) day next preceding an interest payment date and on or 

before such interest payment date in which case they shall bear interest from such interest 

payment date, or unless the Bonds are authenticated on or before the fifteenth (15th) day next 

preceding the first interest payment date, in which case they shall bear interest from the original 

date of the issuance of the Bonds, until the principal shall be fully paid.  All payments of interest 
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on the Bonds shall be paid by check, mailed one business day prior to the interest payment date 

to the registered owners thereof as the names appear as of the fifteenth (15th) day next preceding 

the interest payment date and at the addresses as they appear on the registration books kept by 

the Registrar (as hereinafter defined) or at such other address as is provided to the Paying Agent 

(as hereinafter defined) in writing by such registered owner.   

The principal of the Bonds shall be payable at the principal corporate trust office of the 

Paying Agent.  All payments on the Bonds shall be made in any coin or currency of the United 

States of America that on the date of such payment shall be legal tender for the payment of 

public and private debts.  If payment of principal or interest is made to a depository, payment 

shall be made by wire transfer on the payment date in same-day funds.  If the payment date 

occurs on a date when financial institutions are not open for business, the wire transfer shall be 

made on the next succeeding business day.  The Paying Agent shall be instructed to wire transfer 

payments by 1:00 p.m. (New York City time) so such payments are received at the depository by 

2:30 p.m. (New York City time). 

In addition to hiring Ice Miller LLP as bond counsel and disclosure counsel for the 

proposed issuance of the Bonds, the hiring of an underwriter, financial advisor, paying agent, 

registrar, or any other bond-related professional deemed necessary by the Mayor or Village 

Administrator is hereby approved. 

Section 4. Registrar and Paying Agent.   

(a) General.  The person acting in the capacity of the Treasurer of the Village (the 

“Treasurer”) or a bank or trust company, as set forth in the Bond Notification (the “Registrar” or 

“Paying Agent”), is hereby appointed to serve as registrar and paying agent for the Bonds.  The 

Registrar is hereby charged with the responsibility of authenticating the Bonds.  The Mayor and 
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the Treasurer of the Village are hereby authorized to enter into such agreements or 

understandings with the Registrar as will enable the institution to perform the services required 

of a registrar and paying agent.  The Mayor and Treasurer are further authorized to pay such fees 

as the Registrar may charge for the services it provides as Registrar and Paying Agent, and such 

fees may be paid from the fund established to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds. 

Each Bond shall be transferable or exchangeable only upon the books of the Village kept 

for that purpose at the principal corporate trust office of the Registrar by the registered owner in 

person, or by its attorney duly authorized in writing, upon surrender of such Bond together with a 

written instrument of transfer or exchange satisfactory to the Registrar duly executed by the 

registered owner, or its attorney duly authorized in writing, and thereupon a new fully registered 

bond or bonds in an authorized aggregate principal amount and of the same maturity, shall be 

executed and delivered in the name of the transferee or transferees or the registered owner, as the 

case may be, in exchange therefor.  The Registrar shall not be required to transfer or exchange 

any Bond during the period beginning at the close of business on the fifteenth (15th) day next 

preceding an interest payment date on such Bond and ending on such interest payment date, or 

after notice calling such Bond for redemption has been mailed, or during the fifteen (15) day 

period next preceding mailing of notice of redemption of any Bonds.  The costs of such transfer 

or exchange shall be borne by the Village except for any tax or governmental charge required to 

be paid with respect to the transfer or exchange, which taxes or governmental charges are 

payable by the person requesting such transfer or exchange.  The Village, the Registrar and the 

Paying Agent for the Bonds may treat and consider the person in whose name such Bonds are 

registered as the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, including for the purpose of receiving 

payment of, or on account of, the principal thereof and interest due thereon. 
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The Registrar and Paying Agent may at any time resign as registrar and paying agent 

upon giving 30 days’ notice in writing to the Village and by first class mail to each registered 

owner of the Bonds then outstanding, and such resignation will take effect at the end of such 

30-day period or upon the earlier appointment of a successor registrar and paying agent by the 

Village.  Any such notice to the Village may be served personally or sent by registered mail.  

The Registrar and Paying Agent may be removed at any time as registrar and paying agent by the 

Village, in which event the Village may appoint a successor registrar and paying agent for the 

Bonds.  The Village shall notify each registered owner of the Bonds then outstanding by first 

class mail of the removal of the registrar and paying agent.  Notices to the registered owners of 

the Bonds shall be deemed to be given when mailed by first class mail to the addresses of such 

registered owners as they appear on the registration books kept by the Registrar. 

Upon the appointment of any successor registrar and paying agent by the Village, the 

Mayor and the Treasurer are authorized and directed to enter into such agreements and 

understandings with such successor registrar and paying agent as will enable the institution to 

perform the services required of a registrar and paying agent for the Bonds.  The Mayor and 

Treasurer are further authorized to pay such fees as the successor registrar and paying agent may 

charge for the services it provides as registrar and paying agent and such fees may be paid from 

the fund established to pay the principal and interest on the Bonds as fiscal agency charges. 

Any predecessor registrar and paying agent shall deliver all of the Bonds and any cash or 

investments in its possession with respect thereto, together with the registration books, to the 

successor registrar and paying agent. 

(b) Book Entry System.  The Village may determine that it is beneficial to the Village 

to have the Bonds held by a central depository system pursuant to an agreement between the 
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Village and the Depository Trust Company, New York, New York (“Depository Trust 

Company”) and have transfers of the Bonds effected by book-entry on the books of the central 

depository system (“Book Entry System”).  The Bonds shall be initially issued in the form of a 

separate single authenticated fully registered Bond for the aggregate principal amount of each 

separate maturity of the Bonds.  Upon initial issuance, the ownership of such Bonds shall be 

registered in the register kept by the Registrar in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the 

Depository Trust Company. 

With respect to the Bonds registered in the register kept by the Registrar in the name of 

CEDE & CO., as nominee of the Depository Trust Company, the Village and the Paying Agent 

shall have no responsibility or obligation to any other holders or owners (including any 

beneficial owner (“Beneficial Owner”)) of the Bonds with respect to (i) the accuracy of the 

records of the Depository Trust Company, CEDE & CO., or any Beneficial Owner with respect 

to ownership questions, (ii) the delivery to any bondholder (including any Beneficial Owner) or 

any other person, other than the Depository Trust Company, of any notice with respect to the 

Bonds, including any notice of redemption, or (iii) the payment to any bondholder (including any 

Beneficial Owner) or any other person, other than the Depository Trust Company, of any amount 

with respect to the principal of, or premium, if any, or interest on the Bonds except as otherwise 

provided herein.   

So long as the Bonds are registered in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the 

Depository Trust Company, no person other than the Depository Trust Company shall receive an 

authenticated Bond evidencing an obligation of the Village to make payments of the principal of 

and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds pursuant to this Ordinance.  The Village and the 

Registrar and Paying Agent may treat as and deem the Depository Trust Company or CEDE & 
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CO. to be the absolute bondholder of each of the Bonds for the purpose of (i) payment of the 

principal of and premium, if any, and interest on such Bonds; (ii) giving notices of redemption 

and other notices permitted to be given to bondholders with respect to such Bonds; 

(iii) registering transfers with respect to such Bonds; (iv) obtaining any consent or other action 

required or permitted to be taken of or by bondholders; (v) voting; and (vi) for all other purposes 

whatsoever.  The Paying Agent shall pay all principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the 

Bonds only to or upon the order of the Depository Trust Company, and all such payments shall 

be valid and effective fully to satisfy and discharge the Village’s and the Paying Agent’s 

obligations with respect to principal of and premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds to the 

extent of the sum or sums so paid.  Upon delivery by the Depository Trust Company to the 

Village of written notice to the effect that the Depository Trust Company has determined to 

substitute a new nominee in place of CEDE & CO., and subject to the provisions herein with 

respect to consents, the words “CEDE & CO.” in this Ordinance shall refer to such new nominee 

of the Depository Trust Company.  Notwithstanding any other provision hereof to the contrary, 

so long as any Bond is registered in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the Depository 

Trust Company, all payments with respect to the principal of and premium, if any, and interest 

on such Bonds and all notices with respect to such Bonds shall be made and given, respectively, 

to the Depository Trust Company as provided in a representation letter from the Village to the 

Depository Trust Company (the “Blanket Village Letter of Representations”). 

Upon receipt by the Village of written notice from the Depository Trust Company to the 

effect that the Depository Trust Company is unable or unwilling to discharge its responsibilities 

and no substitute depository willing to undertake the functions of the Depository Trust Company 

hereunder can be found which is willing and able to undertake such functions upon reasonable 
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and customary terms, then the Bonds shall no longer be restricted to being registered in the 

register of the Village kept by the Registrar in the name of CEDE & CO., as nominee of the 

Depository Trust Company, but may be registered in whatever name or names the bondholders 

transferring or exchanging the Bonds shall designate, in accordance with the provisions of this 

Ordinance. 

If the Village determines that it is in the best interest of the bondholders that they be able 

to obtain certificates for the fully registered Bonds, the Village may notify the Depository Trust 

Company and the Registrar, whereupon the Depository Trust Company will notify the Beneficial 

Owners of the availability through the Depository Trust Company of certificates for the Bonds.  

In such event, the Registrar shall prepare, authenticate, transfer and exchange certificates for the 

Bonds as requested by the Depository Trust Company and any Beneficial Owners in appropriate 

amounts, and whenever the Depository Trust Company requests the Village and the Registrar to 

do so, the Registrar and the Village will cooperate with the Depository Trust Company by taking 

appropriate action after reasonable notice to (i) make available one or more separate certificates 

evidencing the fully registered Bonds of any Beneficial Owner’s Depository Trust Company 

account or (ii) arrange for another securities depository to maintain custody of certificates for 

and evidencing the Bonds. 

If the Bonds shall no longer be restricted to being registered in the name of the 

Depository Trust Company, the Registrar shall cause said Bonds to be printed in blank in such 

number as the Registrar shall determine to be necessary or customary; provided, however, that 

the Registrar shall not be required to have such Bonds printed until it shall have received from 

the Village indemnification for all costs and expenses associated with such printing. 
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Section 5. Redemption.   

(a) Optional Redemption.  If so provided in the Bond Notification, the Bonds may be 

subject to redemption prior to maturity at the option of the Village, from any available funds, in 

whole or in part, in integral multiples of $5,000, in any order of their maturity as determined by 

the Village (less than all of the Bonds of a single maturity to be selected by the Registrar and 

within any maturity by lot), on the date of redemption provided in the Bond Notification and on 

any date thereafter, at the redemption price of par plus accrued interest to the redemption date. 

(b) Mandatory Redemption.  The Bonds may be subject to mandatory redemption as 

set forth in the Bond Notification. 

(c) General.  For any such redemptions, the Bonds shall be redeemed only in the 

principal amount of $5,000 and integral multiples thereof.  The Village shall, at least thirty (30) 

days prior to the redemption date (unless a shorter time period shall be satisfactory to the 

Registrar), notify the Registrar of such redemption date and of the principal amount and maturity 

or maturities of Bonds to be redeemed.  For purposes of any redemption of less than all of the 

outstanding Bonds of a single maturity, the particular Bonds or portions of Bonds to be redeemed 

shall be selected by lot not more than sixty (60) days prior to the redemption date by the 

Registrar, by such method of lottery as the Registrar shall deem fair and appropriate; provided 

that such lottery shall provide for the selection for redemption of Bonds or portions of Bonds in 

principal amounts of $5,000 and integral multiples thereof. 

The Registrar shall promptly notify the Village in writing of the Bonds or portions of 

Bonds selected for redemption and, in the case of any Bond selected for partial redemption, the 

principal amount thereof to be redeemed. 



 

- 11 - 
4893-1468-8282.5 

Section 6. Redemption Procedure.  For any such redemptions, unless waived by the 

registered owner of Bonds to be redeemed, official notice of the call for any such redemption 

shall be given by the Registrar on behalf of the Village by mailing the redemption notice by first 

class mail at least thirty (30) days and not more than sixty (60) days prior to the date fixed for 

redemption to the registered owner of the Bond or Bonds to be redeemed at the address as it 

appears on the registration books kept by the Registrar or at such other address as is furnished in 

writing by such registered owner to the Registrar. 

All official notices of redemption shall state: 

(i) the redemption date, 

(ii) the redemption price, 

(iii) the identification by CUSIP numbers, if applicable, and maturity dates 
(and, in the case of partial redemption of Bonds within a maturity, the respective 
principal amounts) of the Bonds to be redeemed, 

(iv) a statement that on the redemption date the redemption price will become 
due and payable upon each such Bond or portion thereof called for redemption, and that 
interest thereon shall cease to accrue from and after said date, 

(v) the place where such Bonds are to be surrendered for payment of the 
redemption price, which place of payment shall be the principal corporate trust office of 
the Registrar, and 

(vi) such other information then required by custom, practice, or industry 
standard. 

Prior to any redemption date, the Village shall deposit with the Registrar an amount of 

money sufficient to pay the redemption price of all the Bonds or portions of Bonds which are to 

be redeemed on such redemption date. 

Unless moneys sufficient to pay the redemption price of the Bonds to be redeemed shall 

have been received by the Registrar prior to the giving of such notice of redemption, such notice 

may, at the option of the Village, state that said redemption shall be conditioned upon the receipt 



 

- 12 - 
4893-1468-8282.5 

of such moneys by the Registrar on or prior to the date fixed for redemption.  If such moneys are 

not received, such notice shall be of no force and effect, the Village shall not redeem such 

Bonds, and the Registrar shall give notice, in the same manner in which the notice of redemption 

was given, that such moneys were not so received and that such Bonds will not be redeemed. 

Official notice of redemption having been given as aforesaid, the Bonds or portions of 

Bonds so to be redeemed shall, on the redemption date, become due and payable at the 

redemption price therein specified, and from and after such date (unless the Village shall default 

in the payment of the redemption price) such Bonds or portions of Bonds shall cease to bear 

interest.  Neither the failure to mail such redemption notice, nor any defect in any notice so 

mailed to any particular registered owner of a Bond, shall affect the sufficiency of such notice 

with respect to other registered owners.  Notice having been properly given, failure of a 

registered owner of a Bond to receive such notice shall not be deemed to invalidate, limit or 

delay the effect of the notice or redemption action described in the notice.  Such notice may be 

waived in writing by a registered owner of a Bond entitled to receive such notice either before or 

after the event, and such waiver shall be the equivalent of such notice.  Waivers of notice by 

registered owners shall be filed with the Registrar, but such filing shall not be a condition 

precedent to the validity of any action taken in reliance upon such waiver.  Upon surrender of 

such Bonds for redemption in accordance with said notice, such Bonds or portions being 

redeemed shall be paid by the Registrar at the redemption price.  Installments of interest due on 

or prior to the redemption date shall be payable as herein provided for the payment of interest.  

Upon surrender for any partial redemption of any Bond, there shall be prepared for the registered 

owner a new Bond or Bonds of the same maturity in the amount of the unpaid principal, of like 

tenor, of authorized denominations, and bearing the same rate of interest. 
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If any Bond or portion of a Bond called for redemption shall not be so paid upon 

surrender thereof for redemption, the principal and premium, if any, shall, until paid or duly 

provided for, bear interest from the redemption date at the rate borne by the Bond or portion of a 

Bond so called for redemption.  All Bonds which have been redeemed shall be canceled and 

destroyed by the Registrar and shall not be reissued. 

In addition to the foregoing notice, further notice shall be given by the Registrar on 

behalf and at the expense of the Village as set out below, but no defect in said further notice nor 

any failure to give all or any portion of such further notice shall in any manner defeat the 

effectiveness of a call for redemption if notice thereof is given as above prescribed. 

Each further notice of redemption given hereunder shall contain the information required 

above for an official notice of redemption plus (a) the CUSIP numbers of all Bonds being 

redeemed; (b) the date of issue of the Bonds as originally issued; (c) the rate of interest borne by 

each Bond being redeemed; (d) the maturity date of each Bond being redeemed; and (e) any 

other descriptive information needed to identify accurately the Bonds being redeemed. 

Upon the payment of the redemption price of Bonds being redeemed, each check or other 

transfer of funds issued for such purpose shall bear the CUSIP number identifying, by issue and 

maturity, the Bonds being redeemed with the proceeds of such check or other transfer. 

Section 7. Execution and Negotiability.  Each of the Bonds shall be executed in the 

name of the Village by the manual or facsimile signature of the Mayor, and the seal of the 

Village shall be affixed, imprinted, engraved or otherwise reproduced thereon and attested by 

the manual or facsimile signature of the Village Clerk.  In case any officer whose signature or 

facsimile signature appears on the Bonds shall cease to be such officer before the delivery of the 
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Bonds, the signature of such officer shall nevertheless be valid and sufficient for all purposes 

the same as if such officer had remained in office until such delivery. 

The Bonds shall have all of the qualities and incidents of negotiable instruments under 

the laws of the State of Illinois, subject to the provisions for registration herein. 

The Bonds shall also be authenticated by the manual signature of the Registrar and no 

Bond shall be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of authentication 

thereon has been so executed. 

Section 8. Form of Bonds.  The form and tenor of the Bond shall be substantially as 

follows, all blanks to be filled in properly prior to delivery: 
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[Form of Bond] 

REGISTERED REGISTERED 
NO R-__ $__________ 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
STATE OF ILLINOIS 

COUNTY OF DUPAGE 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK 
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND, SERIES 20___ 

 
 

Interest 
Rate 

Maturity 
Date 

Original 
Date 

Authentication 
Date CUSIP 

        _____% December 30, 
____ 

   

 

REGISTERED OWNER: CEDE & CO. 

PRINCIPAL SUM: 

The Village of Willowbrook, in DuPage County, Illinois (the “Village”), for value 
received, hereby promises to pay to the Registered Owner named above or registered assigns, the 
Principal Sum set forth above on the Maturity Date set forth above (unless this bond be subject 
to and be called for redemption prior to maturity as hereinafter provided), and to pay interest 
hereon (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day months) at the Interest Rate 
per annum stated above from the interest payment date to which interest has been paid next 
preceding the Authentication Date of this bond unless this bond is authenticated after the 
fifteenth (15th) day next preceding an interest payment date and on or before such interest 
payment date in which case it shall bear interest from such interest payment date or unless this 
bond is authenticated on or before the fifteenth (15th) day next preceding the first interest 
payment date, in which case it shall bear interest from the Original Date, until the principal is 
paid, which interest is payable semiannually on June 30 and December 30 in each year, 
beginning on _________, 20__. 

This bond is one of an authorized issue of “General Obligation Bonds, Series 20___” (the 
“Bonds”) of the Village of like date, tenor and effect, except as to rates of interest and dates of 
maturity; aggregating ______________ Dollars ($_______); numbered consecutively from R-1 
up; issued for the purpose of paying the costs of the Project (as defined in the hereinafter defined 
Ordinance),the Refunding (as defined in the hereinafter defined Ordinance), and the issuance the 
bonds.  This bond is issued pursuant to a Bond Ordinance adopted by the Mayor and the Board 
of Trustees of said Village (collectively, the “Corporate Authorities”) on the 11th day of April, 
2022, and a Notification of Sale (the “Bond Notification”) executed on the ____ day of 
__________, 20__ (collectively, the “Ordinance”) by the Mayor of said Village pursuant thereto 
and in accordance with Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 and the 
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Municipal Code of the Village, the proceeds of which are to be applied solely to pay the costs of 
the Project (as defined in the Ordinance) and the issuance of the Bonds. 

[Optional and mandatory redemption provisions, if applicable.] 

This bond is transferable or exchangeable only upon the books of the Village kept for that 
purpose at the principal corporate trust office of the Registrar by the registered owner hereof in 
person, or by its attorney duly authorized in writing, upon surrender of this bond together with a 
written instrument of transfer or exchange satisfactory to the Registrar duly executed by the 
registered owner, or its attorney duly authorized in writing, and thereupon a new fully registered 
bond or bonds in an authorized aggregate principal amount and of the same maturity, shall be 
executed and delivered in the name of the transferee or transferees or to the registered owner, as 
the case may be, in exchange therefor.  The Registrar shall not be required to transfer or 
exchange this bond during the period beginning at the close of business on the fifteenth (15th) 
day next preceding an interest payment date on this bond and ending on such interest payment 
date.  The Village, the Registrar, the Paying Agent (as hereinafter defined) and any other 
registrar or paying agent for this bond may treat and consider the person in whose name this 
bond is registered as the absolute owner hereof for all purposes, including for the purpose of 
receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal hereof and interest due hereon. 

THE OWNER OF THIS BOND, BY THE ACCEPTANCE HEREOF, HEREBY 
AGREES TO ALL THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE ORDINANCE. 

Bonds maturing in any one year are issuable only in fully registered form in the 
denomination of $5,000 or any integral multiple thereof. 

The principal of this bond is payable at the principal corporate trust office of 
__________, __________, __________ (the “Registrar” or “Paying Agent”).  All payments of 
interest on this bond shall be paid by check, mailed one (1) business day prior to the interest 
payment date to the registered owner hereof as of the fifteenth (15th) day next preceding such 
interest payment date at the address as it appears on the registration books kept by the Registrar 
or at such other address as is provided to the Paying Agent in writing by the registered owner.  If 
payment of principal or interest is made to a depository, payment shall be made by wire transfer 
on the payment date in same-day funds.  If the payment date occurs on a date when financial 
institutions are not open for business, the wire transfer shall be made on the next succeeding 
business day.  The Paying Agent shall wire transfer payments so such payments are received at 
the depository by 2:30 p.m. (New York City time).  All payments on the bond shall be made in 
any coin or currency of the United States of America, which on the dates of such payment, shall 
be legal tender for the payment of public and private debts. 

The Bonds shall be initially issued in a Book Entry System (as defined in the Ordinance).  
The provisions of this bond and of the Ordinance are subject in all respects to the provisions of 
the Blanket Village Letter of Representations (as defined in the Ordinance) between the Village 
and the Depository Trust Company, or any substitute agreement, affecting such Book Entry 
System. 
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This bond is a general obligation of the Village payable from ad valorem taxes levied 
against all taxable property in the Village, without limitation as to rate or amount.  The full faith, 
credit and resources of the Village are pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and 
interest on this bond.  This bond is negotiable, subject to registration provisions, pursuant to the 
laws of the State of Illinois. 

It is hereby certified and recited that all acts, conditions and things required to be done 
precedent to and in the execution, issuance and delivery of this bond have been done and 
performed in regular and due form as provided by law; that the indebtedness of the Village, 
including the issue of the Bond of which this is one, does not exceed any limitation imposed by 
law; and that provision has been made for the collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay 
the interest hereon as it falls due and also to pay and discharge the principal hereof at maturity. 

This bond shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose until the certificate of 
authentication hereon shall have been executed by an authorized representative of the Registrar. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, has 
caused this bond to be executed by the manual or duly authorized facsimile signature of the 
Mayor of the Village, the seal of said Village (or a facsimile thereof) to be affixed, imprinted, 
engraved, or otherwise reproduced hereon and attested by the manual or duly authorized 
facsimile signature of the Village Clerk, all as of the Original Date identified above. 

 VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, 
DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
       Mayor 

(SEAL)  
  
Attest: 
 
 
By: _________________________________ 
       Village Clerk 

 

REGISTRAR’S CERTIFICATE OF AUTHENTICATION 

This bond is one of the Bonds described in the within-mentioned Ordinance. 

 ________________________________ 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ 
       Authorized Representative 

 
[End of Form of Bond] 

Section 9. Authorization for Preparation and Sale of the Bonds; Purchase Contract.  

The Mayor, the Village Administrator, or the Finance Director of the Village (the “Designated 

Representatives”) are hereby authorized to proceed without any further authorization or 

direction from the Board, to sell the Bonds upon the terms as prescribed in this Ordinance.  The 

Bonds hereby authorized shall be executed as in this Ordinance provided as soon after the 

delivery of the Bond Notification as may be, and thereupon be deposited with the Treasurer, 

and, after authentication thereof by the Bond Registrar, be by said Treasurer delivered to the 
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purchaser thereof, namely, Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Inc. (the “Underwriter”), upon receipt 

of the purchase price therefor, the same being not less than 98% of the principal amount of the 

Bonds plus any accrued interest to date of delivery.   

Prior to the sale of the Bonds, the Mayor or the Finance Director of the Village is hereby 

authorized to approve and execute a commitment for the purchase of a Municipal Bond 

Insurance Policy (as hereinafter defined), to further secure the Bonds, as long as the present 

value of the fee to be paid for the Municipal Bond Insurance Policy (using as a discount rate the 

expected yield on the Bonds treating the fee paid as interest on the Bonds) is less than the present 

value of the interest reasonably expected to be saved on the Bonds over the term of the Bonds as 

a result of the Municipal Bond Insurance Policy. 

Upon the sale of the Bonds, the Designated Representatives shall prepare a Notification 

of Sale of the Bonds, which shall include the pertinent details of sale as provided herein (the 

“Bond Notification”).  In the Bond Notification, the Designated Representatives shall find and 

determine that the Bonds have been sold at such price and bear interest at such rates that either 

the true interest cost (yield) or the net interest rate received upon the sale of the Bonds does not 

exceed the maximum rate otherwise authorized by applicable law.  The Bond Notification shall 

be entered into the records of the Village and made available to the Board at the next regular 

meeting thereof; but such action shall be for information purposes only, and the Board shall have 

no right or authority at such time to approve or reject such sale as evidenced in the Bond 

Notification. 

Upon the sale of the Bonds, as evidenced by the execution and delivery of the Bond 

Notification by the Designated Representatives, the Mayor and Treasurer shall be and are hereby 

authorized and directed to approve or execute, or both, such documents of sale of the Bonds as 
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may be necessary, including, without limitation, the contract for the sale of the Bonds between 

the Village and the Underwriter (the “Purchase Contract”).  Prior to the execution and delivery of 

the Purchase Contract, the Designated Representatives shall find and determine that no person 

holding any office of the Village, either by election or appointment, is in any manner financially 

interested directly in his own name or indirectly in the name of any other person, association, 

trust or corporation, in the Purchase Contract. 

The use by the Underwriter of the Preliminary Official Statement and any final Official 

Statement relating to the Bonds, on behalf of the Village, is hereby ratified, approved, and 

authorized, and the Mayor and the Treasurer are authorized and directed to execute the 

Preliminary Official Statement and the final Official Statement on behalf of the Village in a form 

consistent with this Ordinance.  The Preliminary Official Statement is hereby deemed nearly 

final.  The officers of the Board are hereby authorized to take any action as may be required on 

the part of the Village to consummate the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, 

this Ordinance, the Preliminary Official Statement, the final Official Statement and the Bonds. 

The Bonds when fully paid for and delivered to the Underwriter, shall be the binding 

general obligations of the Village.  The proper officers of the Village are hereby directed to sell 

the Bonds to the Underwriter and to do whatever acts and things which may be necessary to 

carry out the provisions of this Ordinance. 

Section 10. Bond Insurance.  In the event the Underwriter certifies to the Village that 

it would be economically advantageous for the Village to acquire a municipal bond insurance 

policy for the Bonds, the Village hereby authorizes and directs the Treasurer or the Village 

Administrator to obtain such an insurance policy.  The acquisition of a municipal bond 

insurance policy is hereby deemed economically advantageous if the difference between the 



 

- 21 - 
4893-1468-8282.5 

present value cost of (a) the total debt service on the Bonds if issued without municipal bond 

insurance and (b) the total debt service on the Bonds if issued with municipal bond insurance, is 

greater than the cost of the premium on the municipal bond insurance policy.  In the event the 

payment of principal and interest on the Bonds is insured pursuant to a municipal bond 

insurance policy issued by a bond insurer (the “Bond Insurer”), and as long as such municipal 

bond insurance policy shall be in full force and effect, the Village and the Registrar agree to 

comply with such usual and reasonable provisions regarding presentment and payment of the 

Bonds, subrogation of the rights of the Bondholders to the Bond Insurer upon payment of the 

Bonds by the Bond Insurer, amendment hereof, or other terms, as approved by the Mayor of the 

Village on advice of counsel, his or her approval to constitute full and complete acceptance by 

the Village of such terms and provisions under authority of this Section. 

Section 11. Continuing Disclosure. The Continuing Disclosure Undertaking (the 

“Undertaking”) in substantially the form which has been presented to and is hereby approved by 

the Corporate Authorities, and the Mayor and the Village Clerk are hereby authorized and 

directed to complete, execute and attest the same on behalf of the Village.  Notwithstanding any 

other provisions of this Ordinance, failure of the Village to comply with the Undertaking shall 

not be considered an event of default under the Bonds or this Ordinance. 

Section 12. Tax Levy.  For the purpose of providing funds to produce sums necessary 

to pay the interest on the Bonds as it falls due and also pay and discharge the principal thereof at 

maturity, there shall be levied upon all the taxable property within the Village a direct annual 

tax (the “Levied Taxes”) for each of the years while the Bonds or any of them are outstanding, 

in amounts sufficient for that purpose, and that there be and there is hereby levied upon all of 
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the taxable property in the Village, in each of the years 2022 to 2041, a maximum direct annual 

tax in the amount of $1,050,000, such amount to be finalized in the Bond Notification. 

Principal or interest coming due at any time when there are not sufficient funds on hand 

from the foregoing tax levy to pay the same shall be paid from current funds on hand of the 

Village, and the fund from which such payment was made shall be reimbursed out of the taxes 

hereby levied when the same shall be collected. 

The Village covenants and agrees with the Underwriter and the holders of the Bonds that 

so long as the Bonds remain outstanding, the Village will take no action or fail to take any action 

which in any way would adversely affect the ability of the Village to levy and collect the 

foregoing tax levy, unless the abatement of any particular tax levy amount has been provided for 

through the deposit of moneys in a segregated account, and the Village and its officers will 

comply with all present and future applicable laws in order to assure that the Levied Taxes will 

be levied, extended and collected as provided herein and deposited in the Bond Fund established 

to pay the principal of and interest on the Bonds. 

The funds derived from the tax levy be and the same are hereby appropriated and set 

aside for the sole and only purpose of paying principal of and interest on said Bonds when and as 

the same become due.  The funds from the sale of said Bonds be and they are hereby 

appropriated and set aside for the purpose hereinbefore set out. 

Section 13. Filing of Ordinance.  Forthwith upon this Ordinance becoming effective, 

the Village Clerk is hereby directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance, which certificate 

shall recite that this Ordinance has been passed by the Corporate Authorities and published, with 

the County Clerk, and it shall be the duty of said County Clerk in and for the years 2022 to 2041 

while the Bonds or any of them are outstanding (as set forth in the Bond Notification), inclusive, 
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to annually ascertain the rate necessary to produce the tax herein and therein levied, and extend 

the same for collection on the tax books against all of the taxable property within the Village in 

connection with other taxes levied in said years, in order to raise the respective amounts 

aforesaid and in said years such annual tax shall be computed, extended and collected in the 

same manner as now or hereafter provided by law for the computation, extension and collection 

of taxes for general corporate purposes of the Village, and when collected, the taxes hereby 

levied shall be used only for the purpose of paying the principal of and interest on the Bonds. 

Section 14. Bond Fund.  There is hereby created and established a special fund of the 

Village known as the “Bond Fund,” with the appropriate series designation (the “Bond Fund”) 

to be held by the Treasurer, which is a trust fund established for the purpose of carrying out the 

covenants, terms and conditions imposed upon the Village by this Ordinance.  The Bond Fund 

shall be the fund for the payment of the principal of and interest on the Bonds at maturity or on 

interest payment dates or redemption.  Any capitalized interest included in the proceeds of the 

sale of the Bonds shall be deposited in the Bond Fund for the payment of interest on the Bonds, 

and the Levied Taxes shall be deposited into the Bond Fund, as received, and shall be used 

solely and only for the payment of principal of and interest on the Bonds when due (including 

any redemption).  The Bonds are secured by a pledge of all moneys on deposit in the Bond 

Fund, and such pledge is irrevocable until the Bonds have been paid in full or until the 

obligations of the Village are discharged under this Ordinance. 

The Village directs that the Treasurer deposit the following amounts received from the 

collection of the Levied Taxes into the Bond Fund (a) an amount equal to one-half of the total 

principal and interest due on the Bonds in such year (the “Debt Service Requirement”) shall be 

deposited into the Bond Fund from collections of the first installment of property taxes and (b) 
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an amount equal to the other half of the Debt Service Requirement shall be deposited into the 

Bond Fund from collections of the second installment of property taxes. 

Section 15. Use of Bond Proceeds.  Any accrued interest received on the delivery of 

the Bonds is hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying first interest due on the Bonds and is 

hereby ordered deposited into the Bond Fund. 

There is hereby created and established a special fund of the Village known as the 

“Project Fund,” with the appropriate series designation (the “Project Fund”), to be held by the 

Treasurer.  Proceeds of the Bonds shall be deposited in the Project Fund, and the Project Fund 

shall be used for the purpose of paying for the costs of the Project, and costs of issuance of the 

Bonds.  For the purpose of paying first interest due on the Bonds, an amount necessary for that 

purpose may be loaned from the Project Fund to the Bond Fund.  Said amount shall be 

reimbursed to the Project Fund from the Bond Fund as Levied Taxes are received and available 

therefor.  Additional loans from the Project Fund to the Bond Fund to pay debt service on the 

Bonds may be made upon further direction by the Corporate Authorities so long as provision is 

made to reimburse the Project Fund with Levied Taxes. 

Interest received from deposits in the Project Fund shall, at the discretion of the 

Corporate Authorities, either be transferred for the payment of the principal of and interest on the 

Bonds on the interest payment date next after such interest is received or be retained in the 

Project Fund.   

In the event that any moneys remain in the Project Fund upon completion of the Project, 

the Village shall use said remaining moneys for various capital improvements within the Village; 

otherwise, the Village shall deposit said remaining moneys in the Project Fund into the Bond 
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Fund and cause such moneys to be used to pay the interest on the Bonds on the earliest possible 

date.   

Section 16. Defeasance of the Bonds.  If, when the Bonds or a portion thereof shall 

have become due and payable in accordance with their terms or shall have been duly called for 

redemption or irrevocable instructions to call the Bonds or a portion thereof for redemption shall 

have been given, and the whole amount of the principal and the interest and the premium, if any, 

so due and payable upon all of the Bonds or a portion thereof then outstanding shall be paid; or 

(i) sufficient moneys or (ii) direct obligations of the United States of America (including 

obligations issued or held in book-entry form on the books of the Department of the Treasury), 

the principal of and the interest on which when due will provide sufficient moneys for such 

purpose, shall be held in trust for such purpose, and provision shall also be made for paying all 

fees and expenses for the redemption, then and in that case the Bonds or any designated portion 

thereof issued hereunder shall no longer be deemed outstanding or entitled to any pledge of the 

Levied Taxes made herein. 

Section 17. Investment of Moneys.  Moneys in the Bond Fund and Project Fund may 

be invested by the Treasurer in lawful investments for the Village.  All income earned or losses 

sustained on such investments shall be credited to the Fund or Account from which the 

investments were made. 

Section 18. Amendments with Consent of Bondholders.  Subject to the terms and 

provisions contained in this section, and not otherwise, the owners of not less than sixty-six and 

two-thirds percent (66⅔%) in aggregate principal amount of the Bonds issued pursuant to this 

Ordinance and then outstanding shall have the right from time to time, anything contained in 

this Ordinance to the contrary notwithstanding, to consent to and approve the adoption by the 



 

- 26 - 
4893-1468-8282.5 

Village of such ordinance or ordinances supplemental hereto or amendatory hereof, as shall be 

deemed necessary or desirable by the Village for the purpose of modifying, altering, amending, 

adding to or rescinding in any particular manner any of the terms or provisions contained in this 

Ordinance, or in any supplemental ordinance; provided, however, that nothing herein contained 

shall permit or be construed as permitting: 

(a) An extension of the maturity of the principal of or interest on any Bond issued 

pursuant to this Ordinance; or 

(b) A reduction in the principal amount of any Bond or the rate of interest thereon; or 

(c) A preference or priority of any Bond or Bonds issued pursuant to this Ordinance 

over any other Bond or Bonds issued pursuant to the provisions of this Ordinance; or 

(d) A reduction in the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds required for consent 

to such supplemental ordinance.  

If the owners of not less than sixty-six and two-thirds percent (66⅔%) in aggregate 

principal amount of the Bonds outstanding at the time of adoption of such supplemental 

ordinance shall have consented to and approved the adoption thereof by written instrument to be 

maintained on file in the office of the Village Clerk, no owner of any Bond issued pursuant to 

this Ordinance shall have any right to object to the adoption of such supplemental ordinance or to 

object to any of the terms and provisions contained therein or the operation thereof, or in any 

manner to question the propriety of the adoption thereof, or to enjoin or restrain the Village from 

adopting the same, or from taking any action pursuant to the provisions thereof.  Upon the 

adoption of any supplemental ordinance pursuant to the provisions of this section, this Ordinance 

shall be, and shall be deemed, modified and amended in accordance therewith, and the respective 

rights, duties and obligations under this Ordinance of the Village and all owners of Bonds then 
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outstanding, shall thereafter be determined, exercised and enforced in accordance with this 

Ordinance, subject in all respects to such modifications and amendments.  Notwithstanding 

anything contained in the foregoing provisions of this Ordinance, the rights and obligations of 

the Village and of the owners of the Bonds authorized by this Ordinance, and the terms and 

provisions of the Bonds and this Ordinance, or any supplemental or amendatory ordinance, may 

be modified or altered in any respect with the consent of the Village and the consent of the 

owners of all the Bonds then outstanding. 

Section 19. General Covenants. The Village covenants and agrees with the registered 

owners of the Bonds, so long as any such Bonds remain Outstanding, as follows: 

A. The Village will punctually pay or cause to be paid from the sources provided for 

in this Ordinance, the principal of and interest to become due on the Bonds in strict conformity 

with the terms of the Bonds and this Ordinance, and it will faithfully observe and perform all of 

the conditions, covenants and requirements thereof. 

B. The Village will pay and discharge, or cause to be paid and discharged, from the 

Bond Fund, any and all lawful claims which, if unpaid, might become a lien or charge upon the 

Levied Taxes, or any part thereof, or upon any such funds in the hands of the Bond Registrar, or 

which might impair the security of the Bonds.  Nothing herein contained shall require the Village 

to make any such payment so long as the Village in good faith contests the validity of said 

claims. 

C. The Village will keep, or cause to be kept, proper books of record and accounts, 

separate from all other records and accounts of the Village, in which complete and correct entries 

will be made of all transactions relating to the Levied Taxes and the Bond Fund. Such books of 

record and accounts will at all times during business hours be subject to the inspection of the 
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holders of not less than ten percent (10%) of the principal amount of the outstanding Bonds or 

their representatives authorized in writing. 

D. The Village will preserve and protect the security of the Bonds and the rights of 

the registered owners of the Bonds and will warrant and defend their rights against all claims and 

demands of all persons. From and after the sale and delivery of any of the Bonds by the Village, 

to the extent lawful the Bonds shall be incontestable by the Village. 

E. The Village will adopt, make, execute and deliver any and all such further 

ordinances, instruments and assurances as may be reasonably necessary or proper to carry out the 

intention of, or to facilitate the performance of, this Ordinance, and for the better assuring and 

confirming unto the owners of the Bonds of the rights and benefits of this Ordinance. 

F. As long as any Bonds are outstanding, the Village will continue to deposit the 

Levied Taxes into the Bond Fund.  The Village and its officers will comply with all present and 

future applicable laws in order to assure that the Levied Taxes will be levied, extended and 

collected as provided in this Ordinance and deposited in the Bond Fund. 

G. Once issued and while outstanding, the Bonds shall be and forever remain until 

paid or defeased the general obligation of the Village, for the payment of which its full faith and 

credit are pledged and shall be payable from the levy of the Levied Taxes. 

Section 20. Tax Covenants.  This Section shall apply to any Bonds issued on a 

tax-exempt basis.  In order to preserve the exclusion of interest on any Bonds, the interest on 

which is exempt from gross income for federal tax purposes under Section 103 of the Internal 

Revenue Code of 1986 as existing on the date of issuance of the Bonds (the “Code”) and as an 

inducement to purchasers of the Bonds, the Village represents, covenants and agrees that: 
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(a) The facilities financed with the Bonds are available for use by members of the 

general public.  Use by a member of the general public means use by natural persons not 

engaged in a trade or business.  No person or entity, other than the Village or another state or 

local governmental unit, will use more than 10% of the proceeds of the Bonds or property 

financed by Bond proceeds other than as a member of the general public.  No person or entity 

other than the Village or another state or local governmental unit own property financed by Bond 

proceeds or have actual or beneficial use of such property pursuant to a lease, a management or 

incentive payment contract, an arrangement such as a take-or-pay or output contract or any other 

type of arrangement that conveys other special legal entitlements and differentiates that person’s 

or entity’s use of such property from the use by the general public, unless such uses in the 

aggregate relate to no more than 10% of the proceeds of the Bonds. 

(b) No more than ten percent (10%) of the payment of principal of or interest on the 

Bonds will be (under the terms of the Bonds, this Ordinance or any underlying arrangement), 

directly or indirectly, (i) secured by any interest in property used or to be used for a private 

business use or payments in respect of such property or (ii) derived from payments (whether or 

not to the Village) in respect of such property or borrowed money used or to be used for a private 

business use. 

(c) No more than five percent (5%) of the Bond proceeds will be loaned to any entity 

or person other than a state or local governmental unit.  No more than five percent (5%) of the 

Bond proceeds will be transferred, directly or indirectly, or deemed transferred to a 

nongovernmental person in any manner that would in substance constitute a loan of the Bond 

proceeds. 
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(d) The Village reasonably expects, as of the date hereof, that it will comply with the 

covenants described in paragraph (a), (b) and (c) above during the entire term of the Bonds. 

(e) No more than five percent (5%) of the proceeds of the Bonds will be attributable 

to private business use as described in (a) and private security or payments described in 

(b) attributable to unrelated or disproportionate private business use.  For this purpose, the 

private business use test is applied by taking into account only use that is not related to any 

government use of proceeds of the issue (Unrelated Use) and use that is related but 

disproportionate to any governmental use of those proceeds (Disproportionate Use). 

(f) The Village will not take any action nor fail to take any action with respect to the 

Bonds that would result in the loss of the exclusion from gross income for federal tax purposes 

nor will the Village act in any other manner which would adversely affect such status, and it will 

not make any investment or do any other act or thing during the period that the Bonds are 

outstanding which would cause the Bonds to be “arbitrage bonds” within the meaning of Section 

148 of the Code. 

(g) The Village certifies that to the extent necessary to preserve the tax-exempt status 

of the Bonds it will rebate any arbitrage profits to the United States of America in accordance 

with Section 148(f) of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder. 

It shall be not an event of default under this Ordinance if interest on any Bond is not 

excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes pursuant to any provision of the 

Code which is not currently in effect and in existence on the date of issuance of the Bonds. 

(h) The Village represents that the Bonds are not private activity bonds as defined in 

Section 141 of the Code. 
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(i) These covenants are based solely on current law in effect and in existence on the 

date of delivery of such Bonds. 

The Village hereby authorizes the officials of the Village responsible for issuing the 

Bonds, the same being the Mayor, the Village Clerk and the Treasurer, to make such further 

covenants and certifications as may be necessary to assure that the use thereof will not cause the 

Bonds to be arbitrage bonds and to assure that the interest on the Bonds will be excludable from 

gross income for federal income tax purposes.  In connection therewith, the Village further 

agrees: (a) through its officers, to make such further specific covenants, representations as shall 

be truthful, and assurances as may be necessary or advisable; (b) to consult with counsel 

approving the Bonds and to comply with such advice as may be given; (c) to pay to the United 

States, as necessary, such sums of money representing required rebates of excess arbitrage 

profits relating to the Bonds as required pursuant to Section 148 of the Code and the regulations 

promulgated thereunder; (d) to file such forms, statements, and supporting documents as may be 

required and in a timely manner; and (e) if deemed necessary or advisable by their officers, to 

employ and pay fiscal agents, financial advisors, attorneys, and other persons to assist the 

Village in such compliance. 

Section 21. Noncompliance with Tax Covenants.  This Section shall apply to any 

Bonds issued on a tax-exempt basis.  Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Ordinance, 

the covenants and authorizations contained in this Ordinance (the “Tax Sections”) which are 

designed to preserve the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income under federal law 

(the “Tax Exemption”) need not be complied with if the Village receives an opinion of 

nationally recognized bond counsel that any Tax Section is unnecessary to preserve the Tax 

Exemption. 
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Section 22. Bank Qualified Representations.  This Section shall apply to any Bonds 

issued on a tax-exempt basis.  The Village represents: 

(a) The Bonds are not private activity bonds as defined in Section 141 of the Code; 

and 

(b) The Village is authorized to designate each series of the Bonds as qualified 

tax-exempt obligations for purposes of Section 265(b) of the Code pursuant to each respective 

Bond Order provided that, for each respective series of the Bonds, the reasonably anticipated 

amount of qualified tax-exempt obligations (including 501(c)(3) obligations and tax-exempt 

leases but excluding other private activity bonds) which will be issued by the Village and all 

entities subordinate to the Village during each such year does not exceed $10,000,000. 

Section 23. Registered Form.  The Village recognizes that Section 149(a) of the Code 

requires the Bonds to be issued and to remain in fully registered form in order that interest 

thereon is exempt from federal income taxation for the Bonds.  In this connection, the Village 

agrees that it will not take any action to permit the Bonds to be issued in, or converted into, 

bearer or coupon form. 

Section 24. Severability.  If any section, paragraph, clause, or provision of this 

Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the invalidity or 

unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause, or provision shall not affect any of the 

remaining provisions of this Ordinance. 

Section 25. Publication.  The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to 

publish this Ordinance in pamphlet form and to file copies thereof for public inspection in 

his/her office. 
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Section 26. Conflicting Ordinances.  All ordinances, resolutions and parts of 

ordinances and resolutions, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

Section 27. Headings.  The headings or titles of the several sections shall be solely for 

convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction, or effect of this 

Ordinance. 

Section 28. Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and 

after its adoption and publication. 
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ADOPTED this 11th day of April, 2022 by a roll call vote as follows:  

AYES:                                             . 

NAYS:                                              . 

ABSENT:                                             . 

APPROVED this 11th day of April, 2022. 

 
 
 

 
 
_________________________________________ 
Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
___________________________________ 
Village Clerk 
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Trustee __________________ moved and Trustee __________________ seconded the 

motion that said Ordinance as presented by the Village Clerk be adopted. 

After a full discussion thereof, the Mayor directed that the roll be called for a vote upon 

the motion to adopt said Ordinance as presented. 

Upon the roll being called, the following Trustees voted AYE:  _____________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________. 

and the following Trustees voted NAY:  ____________________________________________. 

Whereupon the Mayor declared the motion carried and said Ordinance adopted, 

approved, and signed the same in open meeting and directed the Village Clerk to record the same 

in full in the records of the Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, 

Illinois, which was done. 

Other business not pertinent to the adoption of said Ordinance was duly transacted at said 

meeting. 

Upon motion duly made, seconded, and carried, the meeting was adjourned. 

 
 
 

 
 
_________________________________________ 
Village Clerk 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 ) SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 
 

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES AND ORDINANCE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk 
of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Village”), and as such official am 
the keeper of the official journal of proceedings, books, records, minutes and files of the Mayor 
and the Board of Trustees (the “Corporate Authorities”). 

I further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and complete transcript of that portion of 
the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Authorities held on the 11th day of April, 2022, 
insofar as the same relates to the adoption of Ordinance No. ________ entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of not to exceed $10,000,000 
General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, on a taxable or 
tax-exempt basis, of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, 
Illinois, for the purpose of financing the costs of certain capital projects 
in the Village and certain economic development initiatives of the 
Village, providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax 
sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on said Bonds, and 
authorizing the proposed sale of said Bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

a true, correct, and complete copy of which said Ordinance as adopted at said meeting appears in 
the foregoing transcript of the minutes of said regular public meeting. 

I do further certify that the deliberations of the Corporate Authorities on the adoption of 
said ordinance were conducted openly; that the vote on the adoption of said ordinance was taken 
openly; that said meeting was held at a specified time and place convenient to the public; that 
notice of said meeting was duly given to all newspapers, radio or television stations and other 
news media requesting such notice; that an agenda for said meeting was posted at the principal 
office of the Corporate Authorities and at the location where said meeting was to be held on a 
day which was not a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday for Illinois municipalities and at least 48 
hours in advance of holding said meeting; that said agenda described or made specific reference 
to said ordinance; that a true, correct and complete copy of said agenda as so posted is attached 
hereto; and that said meeting was called and held in strict compliance with the provisions of the 
Open Meetings Act, as amended, and the Illinois Municipal Code, as amended, and that the 
Corporate Authorities has complied with all of the provisions of said Act and said Code, except 
as said Act and said Code are validly superseded by the home rule powers of the Village, and 
with all of the procedural rules of the Corporate Authorities in the adoption of said ordinance. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and seal of said Village, 
this 11th day of April, 2022. 

 
 
 

 
_________________________________________ 
Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 ) SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 
 
 

FILING CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting County Clerk 

of DuPage County, Illinois, and as such official I do further certify that on the ____ day of 

________, 2022, there was filed in my office a duly certified copy of Ordinance No. ________ 

entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of not to exceed 
$10,000,000 General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, on a 
taxable or tax-exempt basis, of the Village of Willowbrook, 
DuPage County, Illinois, for the purpose of financing the costs of 
certain capital projects in the Village and certain economic 
development initiatives of the Village, providing for the levy and 
collection of a direct annual tax sufficient to pay the principal of 
and interest on said Bonds, and authorizing the proposed sale of 
said Bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, 

on the 11th day of April, 2022, and that the same has been deposited in the official files and 

records of my office. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto affix my official signature and the seal of said 

County, this ____ day of ________, 20__. 

 
 
 

 
 
       
County Clerk of DuPage County, Illinois 

(SEAL)  
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STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
 ) SS 
COUNTY OF DUPAGE ) 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION IN PAMPHLET FORM 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk 

of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Village”), and as such official I 

am the keeper of the official journal of proceedings, books, records, minutes, and files of the 

Village and of the Mayor and Board of Trustees (the “Board”) of the Village. 

I do further certify that on the 11th day of April, 2022, there was published in pamphlet 

form, by authority of the Board, a true, correct, and complete copy of Ordinance No. ________ 

of the Village entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE providing for the issuance of not to exceed $10,000,000 
General Obligation Bonds, in one or more series, on a taxable or 
tax-exempt basis, of the Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, 
Illinois, for the purpose of financing the costs of certain capital projects 
in the Village and certain economic development initiatives of the 
Village, providing for the levy and collection of a direct annual tax 
sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on said Bonds, and 
authorizing the proposed sale of said Bonds to the purchaser thereof. 

and providing for the issuance of said bonds, and that the ordinance as so published was on that 

date readily available for public inspection and distribution, in sufficient number so as to meet 

the needs of the general public, at my office as Village Clerk located in the Village. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have affixed hereto my official signature and the seal of the 

Village this 11th day of April, 2022. 

______________________________________ 
Village Clerk 

(SEAL) 
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RESOLUTION NO. 22 R-______ 

A RESOLUTION APPROVING  
A LEGAL SERVICES ENGAGEMENT AGREEMENT  

BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK AND  
ICE MILLER, LLP, AS BOND COUNSEL AND DISCLOSURE COUNSEL 

FOR THE VILLAGE, IN CONNECTION WITH THE VILLAGE’S 
PROPOSED GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS, SERIES 2022 

WHEREAS, Section 3.1-30-5 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/3.1-30-5) and 

Title 1 Chapter 9, Section 1-9-5 of the Village Code of Ordinances authorizes the Mayor, with 

the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees, to appoint attorneys to represent the Village; 

and  

WHEREAS, the Mayor, with the advice of the Board of Trustees of the Village of 

Willowbrook (the “Village), has determined that is necessary, proper and in the best interest of 

the Village to approve and execute a legal services engagement agreement with Ice Miller, LLP 

to provide legal services to the Village of Willowbrook, as bond counsel and disclosure counsel, 

in connection with the Village’s Proposed General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: The facts and statements contained in the preambles to this resolution are 

found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this resolution. 

SECTION 2: That certain Legal Services Engagement Agreement by and between Ice 

Miller, LLP and the Village of Willowbrook, to provide legal services to the Village, as bond 

counsel and disclosure counsel, in connection with the Village’s Proposed General Obligation 

Bonds, Series 2022, is hereby approved, upon those terms and conditions set forth in that certain 

Legal Services Engagement Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.  

Return to Agenda
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SECTION 3: The Mayor of the Village of Willowbrook be and is hereby authorized and 

directed to execute, on behalf of the Village, the attached Legal Services Engagement 

Agreement. 

SECTION 4: This resolution shall take effect upon its passage and approval in the 

manner provided by law.  

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 11th day of April, 2022 by a ROLL CALL VOTE as 

follows: 

AYES:   
 
NAYS:   
 
ABSTENTIONS:   
 
ABSENT:   

 
APPROVED: 
 

 
      _____________________________________ 

  Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________ 
Deborah A. Hahn, Village Clerk 
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EXHIBIT “A”  
 

Legal Services Engagement Agreement by and between  
the Village of Willowbrook and Ice Miller, LLP 
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March 30, 2022 WRITER’S DIRECT NUMBER: (312) 726-7127 

DIRECT FAX: (312) 726-2696 

EMAIL: James.Snyder@icemiller.com 

CONFIDENTIAL ATTORNEY/CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION 

Mr. Frank A. Trilla, Mayor 

Village of Willowbrook 

835 Midway Drive 

Willowbrook, Illinois 60527 

 

RE: Letter of Engagement of Ice Miller LLP 

Dear Mayor Trilla: 

We are pleased you have asked us to serve as bond and disclosure counsel, if requested, to 

handle the engagement described in this letter, and appreciate the opportunity to serve you.  Please 

take a moment to review this letter (and the enclosed standard Ice Miller Terms and Conditions) 

to confirm our mutual understanding regarding your retention of Ice Miller, the scope of the 

engagement and the basis on which we will provide legal services to you.  Please let us know if 

there is anything you do not understand or would like to discuss changing. 

Client and Nature and Scope of the Relationship 

We understand that we will be serving as bond and disclosure counsel, if requested, to the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois (the “Issuer”) in connection with its General 

Obligation Bonds, Series 2022 (the “Bonds”).  As bond counsel, our job is principally to render 

certain approving opinions regarding the validity of the financing under applicable state and 

federal laws and to render certain opinions concerning the tax status of the Bonds.  In order to do 

this, we will be required to perform the following functions: 

1. Preparation or review of all documentation (e.g., ordinances, resolutions, agreements, 

leases, indentures, bonds, notices and other forms) requisite to the authorization, issuance, 

and sale of the Bonds (including the documents previously prepared);  

2. Attendance at meetings of the Issuer, when necessary, at which proceedings affecting the 

transaction will be considered or voted upon; 

3. Consultations with the various parties (normally the financial advisor, other consultants, if 

any, you and the Issuer’s attorney), including bond insurers, rating agencies, or letter of 
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credit issuers, involved in the transaction regarding the details and problems of the 

transaction and the legal proceedings required for the transaction; 

4. Responding to inquiries from prospective purchasers of the Bonds; 

5. Attendance at and supervision of the closing of the financing; 

6. Examination of the executed transcript documents; 

7. Furnishing to the Issuer and to the purchasers of the Bonds an approving opinion as to the 

legality of the issue and, to the extent applicable, the exclusion from gross income of 

interest on the Bonds for federal income tax purposes; and 

8. Assembling, duplicating, and binding the transcript documents for delivery to the parties 

to the transaction. 

We will draft documents (or review documents drafted by other parties) and generally 

supervise the proceedings as they move toward closing.  While our primary responsibility is to the 

Issuer, we also have a responsibility to those persons or entities who will ultimately hold the Bonds 

to render an independent, objective opinion on the Bonds.  Our main functions are to opine 

objectively that the Bonds have been lawfully issued, that their tax status is that for which the 

purchasers have bargained and agreed, and that certain legal steps have been undertaken regarding 

timely payment of the Bonds and the interest on the Bonds.  Unless the Issuer decides to make 

special arrangements, our engagement does not include post issuance advice or any obligation to 

monitor or give advice on the Issuer’s continuing compliance with any tax requirements, as set 

forth in the Bonds and the closing documents, which must be followed after issuance of the Bonds 

in order to preserve, to the extent applicable, the exclusion from gross income of interest on the 

Bonds for federal income tax purposes or to give advice on continuing compliance with securities 

law requirements. 

As disclosure counsel, our job is principally to prepare the document pursuant to which the 

Bonds will be offered into the market for sale.  In order to do this, we will be required to perform 

the following functions: 

1. Prepare and/or review Preliminary Official Statement(s) and Official Statement(s); 

2. Review any stated representation by Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (the 

“Underwriter”) as to review of Official Statement; 

3. Assist in coordinating the delivery of the Official Statement to the Underwriter on a timely 

basis as soon as possible; 

4. Participate in customary due diligence for the offering; 
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5. Review legal issues relating to the structure of the Bonds, the authorization for the offering, 

and the structure of the offering; 

6. Prepare Bond Purchase Agreement drafts, if applicable; 

7. Review opinions and closing documents from other parties; 

8. Render 10b-5 statement covering the Official Statement as of its date and as of the Closing 

Date (the “Statement”); and 

9. Prepare or review a Continuing Disclosure Agreement.   

In this transaction, our job as disclosure counsel is principally to counsel the Issuer, as an 

issuer of municipal or other governmental securities, to comply with applicable federal and state 

securities laws.  As such, we will work with officials of the Issuer, the Underwriter or financial 

advisor to review certain information compiled to be provided by the Issuer in an Official 

Statement.  We will also conduct due diligence to investigate the accuracy of the materials 

compiled or provided for the Official Statement.  The Statement we render will be based on facts 

and law existing as of its date.  In rendering our Statement, we will rely upon the certified 

proceedings and other certifications of public officials and other persons furnished to us without 

undertaking to verify the same by independent investigation, and we will assume continuing 

compliance by the Issuer and the Underwriter with applicable laws relating to the Bonds.  We have 

agreed that our engagement as disclosure counsel is limited to performance of services related to 

this matter.  Except to the extent otherwise specifically agreed and confirmed by us in writing, this 

engagement does not extend to advice or representation concerning other matters.  We may agree 

with you to further limit or to expand the scope of our representation from time to time, provided 

that any such change is confirmed by us in writing.  No other party is being represented by us.  

Please understand that while we cannot, and do not, guarantee the outcome or success of this or 

any other engagement or professional undertaking, we will earnestly strive to represent and serve 

your interests in this engagement effectively, efficiently, and responsibly while endeavoring to 

accomplish your objectives in this engagement. 

Our engagement is for legal services, and it is understood that you are not relying on us for 

business, investment or accounting advice or decisions, nor to investigate the character or credit 

of any person with whom you may be dealing in connection with this matter.  We have not been 

engaged to review the financial condition of the Issuer, the feasibility of the financing, or the 

adequacy of the security provided to Bond owners, and we will express no opinion related thereto.  

We are not financial advisors or municipal advisors as contemplated by the Dodd-Frank Act. 

I will be the primary contact as to this relationship with Ice Miller LLP.  Any questions or 

concerns that may arise in this regard may always be directed to me, Mark Huddle, or Shelly Scinto 

who will also provide services on the engagement.   
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Conflicts of Interest/Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest 

This engagement letter will also serve to give express written notice to the Issuer that 

(a) from time to time we represent in a variety of capacities and consult with most underwriters, 

including investment bankers, financial advisors and other persons active in the Illinois public 

finance market on a wide range of issues, and (b) prior to your execution of this engagement letter 

we may have consulted with a number of such firms regarding the Bonds, including, specifically, 

the Underwriter.  Your acceptance of our services and execution of the enclosed copy of this letter 

to evidence our agreement constitutes your consent to these other engagements with the 

Underwriter.  Neither our representation of the Issuer nor such additional relationships or prior 

consultations will affect, however, our responsibility to render an objective statement. 

Compensation; Other Important Terms and Conditions 

Our fee for this financing will be $30,000 for bond counsel services and $15,000 for 

disclosure counsel services, but will not exceed $40,000 if requested to provide both bond and 

disclosure counsel services, based upon what we know about the financing, time to be expended 

by us and our experience in working on similar transactions.  None of our fees will be based upon, 

or related in any way to, the costs of a capital project.  If, at any time, we believe that circumstances 

require an adjustment of our original fee estimate, we will consult with you. 

Unless otherwise specifically agreed, our fees are based primarily on our hourly billing 

rates for attorneys, paralegals and other professionals as applied to the amount of time that we 

expend in providing services. When appropriate in our judgment, we will involve other attorneys 

and paralegals or other legal assistants on work that can be performed effectively at their rates.  

The hourly rates of our professionals are periodically reviewed and adjusted upward to reflect the 

current cost of delivering comparable legal services and other market conditions.  Accordingly, in 

preparation of our statements for professional services, we will use those hourly rates in effect at 

the time the services are rendered.  

In addition to fees that we charge for our legal services, we also charge for ancillary 

services and expenses.  Such charges and expenses may include long distance telephone charges, 

photocopying, facsimile transmission, computer research, mileage, travel expenses and other 

similar charges specifically applicable to the engagement.  Our charges and expenses for such 

ancillary services are pursuant to a schedule of charges, as the same is revised from time to time.  

A copy of current charges and expenses is available to you upon request. 

Ice Miller’s standard Terms and Conditions of Engagements for Legal Services is enclosed.  

These Terms and Conditions, which cover various other aspects of this engagement, including a 

waiver of future conflicts of interest and provisions regarding termination and withdrawal, are 

important and are to be read as part of this letter, as they apply to this engagement to the same 

extent as if they were typed as part of this letter.  Unless a different engagement letter is executed 

in the future, the basic terms of this engagement letter will also be applicable to, and govern our 
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professional relationship on any subsequent matters, on or in which we may become involved or 

engaged on your behalf. 

Acceptance 

We hope that this letter and the enclosed Terms and Conditions are helpful and accurately 

state the scope of the representation agreed upon.  We intend to provide legal services based on 

this letter, and will assume that this letter accurately reflects our mutual agreement (regardless of 

whether you sign and return this letter to us), unless you notify us in writing to the contrary.  If 

you have any questions or wish to discuss any portion of this letter, please call me. 

Otherwise, please confirm for our records your acceptance of these terms and conditions 

by signing the copy of this letter in the space provided, and return the same to me. 

Sincerely yours, 

ICE MILLER LLP 

 

James Snyder 

Acknowledged and Agreed: 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK, DUPAGE 

COUNTY, ILLINOIS 

Date:      

Authorized Official  

Enclosures: Terms and Conditions of Engagements for Legal Services  

Copy of Engagement Letter 

 

cc: Accounting Department  
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ICE MILLER LLP 

Terms and Conditions of Engagements for Legal Services 

Ice Miller LLP has prepared this statement of the terms and conditions that are generally applicable to its legal services 

representations of its clients, in the absence of an express agreement specifically to the contrary.  These terms and conditions, 

together with the letter or other document that references them, are the Terms and Conditions applicable to our engagement by you.  

When used in this document, "we" or "us" or "our" and similar terms refer to Ice Miller LLP, a limited liability partnership, and 

"you" or "your" and similar terms refer to the person or persons specifically identified in this statement as the client or clients of 

Ice Miller LLP. 

 

Our Responsibilities 

We are responsible to provide legal services to you in 

accordance with these Terms and Conditions and with our 

express understandings with you concerning the nature and 

scope of our representation. 

Your Responsibilities 

You are responsible for paying our statements for services 

and expenses.  You also are responsible for being candid and 

cooperative with us and for keeping us informed with 

complete and accurate information, documents and other 

communications relevant to the subject matter of our 

representation or otherwise requested by us.  Because it is 

important that we be able to contact our clients at all times 

in order to consult with them regarding our representation, 

we expect that you will inform us, in writing, of any changes 

in the name, address, telephone number, contact person, 

e-mail address, state of incorporation or other relevant 

changes regarding you and your business or affairs.  If you 

affiliate with, acquire or your company is acquired by or 

merged with another company, you will provide us with 

sufficient notice to permit us to withdraw as your attorneys 

if we determine that such an affiliation, acquisition or merger 

creates a conflict of interest between any of our clients and 

the other party to such affiliation, acquisition or merger, or 

if we determine that it is not in the best interests of the Firm 

with respect to the resulting association with the new entity.  

Your failure to communicate and cooperate with us in these 

respects could have an adverse effect on our ability to 

effectively and efficiently represent your interests in this 

matter and may require that we suspend the rendition of 

further services in respect of or entirely withdraw from this 

engagement. 

Client(s) Represented 

The client or clients for this engagement are as specifically 

identified in the engagement letter.  Our client(s) do not 

include natural persons or entities that are not identified as a 

client in the engagement letter.  For clients that are 

companies, unless otherwise specified or agreed, this does 

not include individuals or persons who are shareholders, 

partners, members or owners of the company, or its officers, 

directors, managers or other representatives, or family 

members, nor does it include affiliates of the company.  Our 

representation of you for the matter described in the 

engagement letter does not give rise to a lawyer-client 

relationship with any such other individual, person or 

affiliate.  Accordingly our representation of you will not give 

rise to a conflict of interest in the event other clients of ours 

are or become adverse to any such other individual, person 

or affiliate.  For clients that are trade associations or other 

group-type organizations, our clients would not include their 

members or other constituents. 

How We Will Work For You 

We provide services to you through our attorneys and other 

professionals.  We will designate a mutually agreeable 

partner whom you may contact should you have any 

questions or concerns at any time about our representation 

of you or your interests.  You will keep us advised of the 

name(s) and contact information of the person(s) who are 

authorized to instruct us as to the performance of our legal 

services for you. 

Our engagement is for legal services.  While from time to 

time we may share with you as part of our legal advice 

information and insights based on our experience with 

respect to certain market, industry or business practices, 

structures, or the like, it is understood that you will be solely 

responsible for determining the extent to which other 

professional services and advice are obtained and for making 

all decisions concerning business, investment and 

accounting matters.  In addition, it is understood that we will 

not have any responsibility to investigate the character or 

credit of any person with whom you may be dealing in 

connection with any matter directly or indirectly related to 

our engagement. 

How We May Communicate With You 

Unless you instruct otherwise in writing, we may 

communicate with you using unencrypted e-mail, facsimile 

transmission and cellular telephone with the understanding 

that these methods carry an inherent risk of interception. 

About Our Fees 

We will charge you fees based upon the time expended and 

other factors applicable to legal fees that are specified by 

applicable professional rules and standards.  Unless 

otherwise specifically agreed, our fees are based on our 

hourly rates as applied to the amount of time that we expend 

in providing services.  Our base hourly rates for work 
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performed by our attorneys, absent special engagements or 

circumstances, are established effective January 1 of each 

calendar year.  Hourly rates may change periodically without 

prior notice to clients, typically after the end of each calendar 

year, but a current schedule for anyone working on your 

engagement is available at any time upon request. 

Payment of our fees and other charges is in no way 

contingent on the outcome of any matter, unless and to the 

extent that there is a mutual written agreement to the 

contrary. 

Other Charges and Expenses 

Our charges for ancillary services and expenses, such as 

photocopying, computer research, electronic data discovery 

services, mileage, travel expenses and other similar charges 

are pursuant to a schedule of charges and expenses, as the 

same is revised from time to time, a copy of which is 

available to you upon request. 

Estimates 

The total amount of fees and costs relating to this matter are 

difficult to predict.  Accordingly, we have made no 

commitment to you concerning the maximum fees and costs 

that will be necessary to resolve or complete this matter.  If 

requested to provide an estimate of our fees for a given 

matter, we will endeavor in good faith to provide our best 

estimate, but unless there is a mutual written agreement to a 

fixed fee, the actual fees incurred on any project will likely 

differ from the estimate. 

Billing Procedures 

Unless we agree to an alternative billing arrangement, you 

will receive a statement on a monthly basis for services 

rendered, and for costs and other charges posted to your 

account, in the prior month.  Payment is due upon receipt of 

our billing statement or within 30 days thereafter.  If your 

account becomes more than 30 days past due, our Billing and 

Collection Committee will decide whether additional legal 

work will be performed while the account remains past due, 

taking into account obligations we owe to you under 

applicable professional conduct rules.  While we typically 

do not charge interest on past due amounts, we reserve the 

right to charge interest on any amount invoiced that remains 

unpaid after 30 days at the rate of 1% per month until paid 

in full, plus all costs of collection (including reasonable 

attorneys' fees).  Any questions or disagreements should be 

brought to our attention in writing within 60 days of the 

billing date. 

Retainers 

As a matter of standard practice for new clients and/or new 

matters, we typically request a retainer deposit before we 

begin work, and we may request retainers or additional 

retainers from time to time with respect to existing clients 

and existing matters.  Unless there is a mutual written  

agreement to the contrary, we will hold any such retainers in 

our firm's agency account until disbursed in accordance with 

these terms and conditions or other mutual written 

agreement.  We may apply funds held as retainers to any past 

due account balance of your account.  We will return any 

unapplied excess of your retainers to you within a reasonable 

period of time following the conclusion of the related 

engagement.  Unless we determine in our discretion to apply 

all or a portion of the retainers sooner, we will apply the 

retainers to the final invoice for the related engagement.  If 

we determine for any client or matter to initially waive the 

required retainer deposit, we nonetheless reserve the right at 

a later date to require a retainer deposit if conditions 

concerning either the extent or nature of the matter in our 

discretion so warrant, or should our statements not be timely 

paid as expected. 

Your Consent to Future Conflicts of Interest 

You are aware that the Firm has grown geographically and 

represents many other entities and individuals.  Thus, during 

the time that we are representing you, some of our present or 

future clients may have disputes or transactions with you or 

other interests that may be adverse to yours.  As part of this 

engagement, you agree that we may undertake in the future 

to represent existing or new clients in any matter that is not 

substantially related to any matter as to which we have 

represented or advised you, even if the interests of such 

clients in those other matters are directly or indirectly 

adverse to yours, and you agree not to disqualify our Firm 

for those conflicting representations.  Of course, we agree 

that we will keep confidential any information of a 

nonpublic nature provided to us as a result of our 

representation of you.  You acknowledge that we may obtain 

confidential information as a result of our representation of 

other clients that might be of interest to you but for the same 

reasons cannot be shared with you. 

Document Retention 

Unless you indicate otherwise to us in writing, we will 

assume that all papers and property that you provide to us 

are duplicates and that you retain all originals, so that we do 

not need to return them to you.  When the representation 

concludes, we will (if you request) return any papers and 

property that you have provided to us (or that we have 

obtained for you and that belong to you) if we have them in 

our possession.  Our drafts and work product that we create 

in relation to our work for you, however, belong to us.  We 

reserve the right, subject to any applicable laws or rules of 

professional responsibility to the contrary, to apply records 

retention policies and procedures to these items and also to 

destroy within a reasonable time any items described in this 

paragraph that are retained by us. 

Personal Data from the European Economic Area 

If you will be providing the Firm with the personal data of 

individuals in the European Economic Area during the 

course of the engagement, then it is your responsibility to 

obtain all appropriate consents, make any necessary 

disclosures, and take all other required steps to comply with 
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any applicable data privacy and protection laws and 

regulations in connection with your use of the Firm’s 

services.  As used herein, “personal data” means any 

information relating to an identified or identifiable natural 

person, to the extent that such personal data are associated 

with individuals in the European Economic Area or are 

otherwise within the scope of the General Data Protection 

Regulation (EU) 2016/679. 

Response to Audit Inquiries  

If you ask that we do so, we will respond to your auditors 

concerning certain "loss contingencies" as defined by 

accounting standards by preparing a letter to your auditors.  

To assist us in responding timely to your auditors, please 

direct all audit inquiries to:  

Audit Letter Coordinator  

Ice Miller LLP 

One American Square, Suite 2900 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0200. 

If there are any questions presented by your audit 

inquiry letter, our Audit Letter Coordinator will contact you.  

Absent special circumstances, our current fee structure for 

the preparation of these letters is a minimum of $300 and a 

maximum of $700, depending on the extent and number of 

any matters reported.  However, the fee may exceed $700 if 

there are many matters to be reported upon, or if the letter 

requires extensive substantive attention to disclosure or 

other related issues.  This charge will appear on your 

statement as a line item for "Services rendered in connection 

with preparation of response to audit inquiry." 

Termination or Withdrawal 

Both you and we have the right to terminate any engagement 

at any time after providing reasonable advance written 

notice, and our withdrawal or termination is further subject 

to applicable rules of professional responsibility.  In the 

event that we terminate the engagement, we will, subject to 

the terms hereof, take such steps as are reasonably 

practicable to protect your interests in the above matter and, 

if you so request, we will suggest to you possible successor 

counsel and provide that counsel with whatever papers you 

have provided to us.  If permission for  

withdrawal is required by a court, we will promptly apply 

for such permission, and you agree to engage successor 

counsel to represent you.  Otherwise, this representation will 

terminate (a) once the specific services covered within the 

scope of the representation have been completed and we 

have sent you our final statement for services rendered in this 

matter, or (b) if the engagement is open-ended without any 

specific services being described, when more than six 

months have elapsed from the last time you requested and 

we furnished legal services to you.  We are not obligated to 

provide advice or other legal services concerning this 

representation to you after our representation of you is 

completed, or has terminated.  After completion of a matter 

in which we have represented you, changes may occur in the 

applicable laws or regulations that could have an impact 

upon your future rights and liabilities.  Even though we may 

send you newsletters or the like after the date of termination 

of our engagement, we will have no responsibility to provide 

you with updates or advice concerning any changes in the 

law or regulations or future legal developments on any 

matter, including those matters that may have been the 

subject of a prior representation, unless you and we have 

expressly agreed that we will provide this service. 

Certain Limitations 

Any opinions or views, formal or informal, that we may 

express to you or to third parties about the outcome of a legal 

matter are only our best professional estimates.  Those 

opinions or views are necessarily limited by our knowledge 

of facts at the time that we express them and the law and 

regulations that are then in effect.  You understand and agree 

that we cannot – and will not – promise to you, or guarantee 

to you, that any particular outcome will result from your 

legal matters. 

Identification of Relationship 

We are pleased that you have chosen Ice Miller LLP as your 

legal advisor and would like to have your permission to share 

this with others.  By signing the acknowledgement, you 

hereby grant us the authority to use your name and logo in 

connection with Ice Miller LLP’s marketing activities, 

including, without limitation, identification of you as a client 

of Ice Miller LLP on its website and other printed marketing 

materials and publications issued by Ice Miller LLP.  You 

may revoke the consent granted in this paragraph at any time 

by contacting our marketing department at 

enews@icemiller.com. 

Revised:  July 2018 
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